8/
el |

[ I
(o R

AS PRESENTED TO THE

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

GEORGETOWN, DEMERARA :
THE “DAILY CHRONICLE”, LIMITED, PRINTERS,
BRITISH GUIANA,

19567



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Assets and Liabilities at S1st December, 1956 and Estimated Financia!
Position of the Colony at 31st December, 1957 and Budget Position for 1958

Abstract of Estimates of Revenue 1958 ..
Details of Estimates of Revenue 1958
Abstract of the Estimates of Expenditure 1958 ...

Details of Expenditure 1958 (Heads 1 to 54)

APPENDICES.

Appendix A.—Transport and Harbours Department
Appendix B.—Land Settlement Schemes

Appendix C.—Statement of emoluments received by officers in addition to the salaries
voted in the Departmental Estimates

Appendix D.—Estimated Revenue and Expenditure Account of the Post Office Savings
Bank, 1958

Appendix E.—Statement showing Estimated “liquidity” position of the Colony’s Surplus
Balances on 31st December, 1957

Appendix F.—Comparative Statement of Expenditure
Appendix G.—Comparative Statement of Revenue
Appendix H.—Salary Scales

Appendix I.—General Clerical Establishment
Appendix J—Atkinson Field, Maintenance of
Appendix K.—Marketing Schemes

Appendix L.—Commodity Control

Appendix M—Central Housing and Planning Authority Maintenance of Campbellville..

List of appointments, approved by the Governor in Council, the holders of which may
be eligible for annual allowances on retirement

List of Appointments the holders of which may be eligible for annual allowances on
retirement—Transport and Harbours Department

PAGE
ii
iii
iv
vii

1—109

1— 15

16— 25

29

50— 31

32

33— 34

36— 41

42

43

44

45



no.

E 29

i

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AT 3ist ‘DECEMBER, 195§

LIABILITIES. l

Deposits for Investment $ 31,073,660

|‘
ASSETS.
Cash—

Deposits 2255547 ' | Aczountant General $ 1,692,605
) Joint Consolidated Fund ... 1,689,600
Unexpended Loan Balance...| 5,862
i Imprests $ 99,534
General Revenue Balance . ) Remittances = 179,000
Account 6,798,182 | Invested Surplus Balances .. 394,558
673,092 | # 3,455,297
l Advances 4,273,266
Deposits Invested 30,008,012
Development Fund ] 2,396,676
$ 40,133,261 $ 40,133,251
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31st DECEMBER, 1957
General Revenue Balance at 31st December, 1956 broughti
forward # $ 6,798,182
Revised Estimate of Revenue, 1957 o $45,532,940
Revised Estimate of Expenditure 1957 2 43,584,000
Estimated Surplus on Recurrent Budget 1,948,940
Estimated amount to be transferred to Development Fund ... 1,948,940

Estimated General Revenue Balance at 31st December,

1957

¢ Of this Balance $1.6 M representing the mactual surplus of the year 1956 wili be trans-
ferred to the Development Fund.

BUDGET 1958

$ 6,798,182*%

— =

. Estimate of Revenue for 1958—
Colony Revenue

Estimate of Expenditure for 1958
Recurrent Expenditure...

Contribu‘ion to Dev: elopment Fund .

Estimated Surplus for 1958

847,417,540

45,826,980
1,590,560

47 417,540



lf)“
21

ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATED REVENUE FOR THE YEAR 1958 SHOWING ALSO THE ESTIMATED
REVENUE FOR THE YEAR 1957 AND THE ACTUAL REVENUE FOR THE YEAR 1956.

E Actual Approved | Revised '
ZS Head of Revenue Rel";g%u&, Esggg?teﬁ | Eﬁfé’fé{?t@, ES']Jgggtey
2 |
B |
$ $ $ 8
I. Cusroms anD Excisg ... | 20,226,246 21,424,250,  21,895,200| 22,119,000
II. LicENCES ... 874,946 829,500, 875,600 | 882,400
ITII. INTERNAL REVENUE I 14,255,191 14,331,000, 16,257,300 17,055,500
IV. FEEs oF CourT orR OFFICE, PAYMENTS, ETC. | 2,071,103 2,321,539 2,226,720 2,639,420
V. Posr OrriCE TELEGRAPHS AND TELEPHONES a7 1,307,981 1,348,500 1,404,600 1,407,500
VI. RENTS v 148,620 168,000 178,000 188,000
VII. Foresrs, LANDS AND MINES 829,748 736,425 778,270 . 788,720
VIIL INTERBST .| 473,746 672,200 627,700 | 96,100
IX. REFUNDS OF LoANS MADE BY THE COLONY sasf 619,056 1,164,000 658,800 790,200
X. MISCELLANEOUS el 1,042,064 683,283 621,300 838,700
TorAL, ANNUALLY RECURRENT REVENUE ... _71,848.701“-' 43,678,697, 45,523,490 ' 47,405,540
XI. SaLE oF CROWN LANDs = | 50
XII. SaALE oF CoLoNY LaANDs = 2,000 2,000 2,000
XIII. PRrREMIUMS ON GRANTS, LEASES, ETC. w J
Topai, ORpiNany DEVENDE = v | 41, 84 ?_ | 43,680, 697‘ 145,525,540 | 47,407,540
EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 7,50 l 10, 000 7,400 10,000

Torar, CoLoNy REVENUE .,.; 41,866,203 | 43,690, 697| 45,532,940 | 47,417,540




LAV IR
)
(8™

iv

DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE 1958

RActual éppro:ed ERevised
Detail evenue, stimate, stimate, | Estimate,
Head FREES 1956 1957. 1957 1958
$ 8 L) §
T. Cusroums axp Excisg—
Y. oapog Bl o .| 14,814,260 | 15,900,000 16,400,000 | 16,500,000
2. Bonded Warehouses : 76,303 2,000 ,000 70,000
3. Export Duties 1,123‘273 1,150,000 900,000 J 80[_),000
Excise Duties — |
4. Rum 4,077,804 |  4,150,000{ 4,460,000 4,500,000
5. Bitters and Cordials 71,879 | - 100,000 64,000 60,500
6. Matches - ?9,585 3[,000 32,500 35,000
7. Methylated Splnts 1,614 1,250( 1,700 1,500
8. Beer . 125,000
General—
9. Miscellaneous 25,438 20,000 27,000 27,000
20,226,246 | 21,424,2500 21,895,200 | 22,119,000
IT. Licexces— k
1. Licences—Liquor 187,840 | 156,000 180,000 180,000
Licences—Coconut Products 64 100 50 ‘
Licences—Rice Factory 183 | b ”00\ 150 |
2. Licences—Firearms 24,588 | 23,000 25,500 | 25,000
3. Licences—Motor Vehicles 350,237 | 345,000 364,000 l 370,000
4. Licences—Auctioneers 230 200 4Q0 400
5. Licences—Unspecified 1 311,804 | 305,000 305,500 | 307,000
| ST4016| 829,500 875,600 [ 832,400
III. INTERNAL REVENUE— \I |
1. Stamp Duties o 69,711 | 70,000 0,000 90,000
2. Estate Duty 473,674 | 200,000 360,000 250,000
3. Auction Duty 4,814 1,000 1,000 500
4. Entertainment Tax 237,905 230,000 230,000 230,000
5. Duty on Transports and Mortgages 150,866 155,000 156,300 165,000
6. Income Tax | 13,037,351 13,600,000, 15,400,000 | 16,250,000
7. Excess Profits Tax 50,000 50,000
8. Sweepstakes Tax ... 22,780 25,000 20,000 20,000
Rice Cess - 258,220
14, 255 191 14,331,000, 16,257,300 | 17,055,500
[V. ¥gus or CourT Ok OFFICE, ETC.— | ‘
1. Court Fees, Fines and Seizures 337,103 325,000 350,000 350,000
2. Commission on Bailiffs’ Sules 209 200/ 200 200
3. Canje Bridge 1,601 1,200| 1,500 1,400
4, Reglstratlou of Blrths and De.),ths "2 (;90 24,000 26,800 28,000
5. Boat Regulations ... 20| 20 20
6. Official Receiver 11, 8‘.)8 10,000/ 7,600 8,000
7. Registrar ‘209,471 210,000 244,100 250,000
8. Government Laboratorv 1,826 1,500 1,500 1,500
9. Queen’s College ... s 43,699 42,000 43,800 44,000
10. Bishops' High School = 27,208 28,000 27,100 23,000
Carried Forward ...I 655,708 ‘ 641,920 702,420 | 711,120

!



v
DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE 1958 (Contd.)
: __ Actual Approved Revised
Head Details Revenue, Estimate, | Estimate, Estimate,
1956 1957 1957 1958
!
5 3 T
Brought forward 655,708 641,920 702,420 711,120
1V. Fres or CourT OROFFICE, ETC.—(Contd.)
11. Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic Ordinance.. 31,261 35,000 35,000 35,000
12. Affidavit Fees 2,426 1,600 2,100 2080
13. Crown Costs Recovered 26,752 28,000 27,100 27000
14. Prisons 14,166 8,500 7,500 7.500
15. ilospitals, Asylumb and Dispensaries 149,188 150,000 135,000 135 000
16. Essequiho Boys’ School 8,142 5,000 6,500 6.500
17. Alms House 656 1,000 800 '900
18. Agriculture Department 54,316 52,000 58,800 68,000
19. Botanic Gardens e 4,766 4,000 3,500 4500
Ham and Bacon Factory = 15,679 a5, | L
20. Police 31,569 24,000 24,000 24,600
21. Public Works Department 6,795 2,000 2,300 2 000
22. Sale of Official Publications 217,086 20,000 20,000 20,000
23. FireBrigade 2,659 2,500 900 2,500
24, Sundry eimbursements 153,561 | 178,764 176,400 175.200
25. Local Government Board 1,881 1,000 1,000 " 1,000
26. Audit Fees : 10,388 12,000 10,800 12,000
Visiting Fees, Port Health Officer 130
27. Education Department . | 3,603 5,000 5,000 5,000
28. Carnegie Trade School 24,483 26,000 26,000 26.000
Government Produce Depot 24,998 -
29. Sale of Milk Badges and Tablets .. 140 200 200 200
30. Essequibo Estates—General 31,076 63,000 67,000 81.000
31. Do. —Operation of Agrlcultural :
machinery 16,834 118,000 116,100 115,000
32. Bacteriological Department 2,087 2,000 2,800 3000
33. Vergenoegen Land Settlement— General . 18,936 32,000 27,400 43,000
3. Do. —Operation of !
Agricultural machinery... 22,261 46,000 30,000 51.000
35. Velgeuoegeu Rice Mill ; 13,617 25,000 19,000 25,000
36. Cane Grove—La Bonne Mere Land Settle:
ment—General. .. 51,595 83,0001 72,800 90,000
37 Do. —Opm ation of Agrlcultural
machinery ... 46,331 93,000 66,600 78,000
38. Amazon—Charity Scheme 3,661 ; 6,000 6,000
39. D.D.T. Spraying 291 1,000 400 500
Milk Control.. 20,568 s |
40. Fees—Dental Servwes, ‘Public Institutions ... (,940 3,000 1,600 1,600
41. Aerodrome Charges .. 42,356 37,000/ 42,500 45,000
Processing Factory, 'Kingston 51,600 PR
Livestock Control . 69,761
42, Civil Aviation Depa.ltment 2,870 3,000 3,000 3,000
43. Government Technical Institute ... 8,062 6,000 8,900 6,000
44. Government Housing Estates 47,579 237,000 120,200 240,000
45. Atkinson Field—Miscellaneous Revenue 31,379 46,000 30,000 30,600
46. District Commissioners' Fees 11,194 4,000/ 4,500 4 500
47. Hire of Agricultural Machinery 197,897 100,000 150,000 150,000
48. Queen'sCollege Evening Science Classes 3,540 3,000 3,200 | 3,400
49. Pure Line Seed Padi Scheme 98,092 100|000’ 81,000 | 242,000
50. Film Censorship Board... o 2,782 2,500 2,500 2,500
51. Promotion of Minor Industries | 10,711 | 18,000 18,000 18,000
52. New Land Settlements 13,740 24,000| 37.300 63,000
53. Agriculture Marketing Ornamsatlon—Capltal
Repayments 70,555| 70,600 72,500
2,071,103 2,391,539‘ 2,226,720 2,639,420
Posr Orrice, TrreerarHS & TELEPIIONES— |
1. Postal . 862,925 900.000 930,000 920,000
2. Telecommunications—
(1) Telephones 323,154 330,000 347,200 355,000
(b) Telegraphs 50,056 48,000 57,000 60,000
(¢) Licences, Bro: 1dcastmg 45,624 50,000 50,000 52,000
(d) Licences, other 405 500 400 500
3. Electric Inspections— I
(@) Electrical Inspections 6,500 |
(b)) Supply of Electricity 8,500 14,715 15,000 15,000 15,000
4. Miscellaneous 11,102 5,000 5,000 5,000
1,307,981 1,348,500 1, 404 1,407,500
¥I. Renrs— — R VB uh
1. Houses . 85,210 | 85, 000| 90 000 100,000
2. Colony Lands 21,172 | 38, OOI)l 43,000 43,000
3. Crown Lands 42,238 I 45,000/ 45,0(10 45,000
148620| 168000 178,000] 188000

3
bad



vi

DETAILS OF ESTIMATES OF REVENUE 1958 (Contd.)

T — -

[ Actual %pproved l Equrisetl
3 Detail | Revenue, stimate, stimate, Estimate
Head erans 1956 1957 1957 1958
|"— = === -
) $ $ $
VII. Forests, LANDS AND MINES—
F ts— '
§. Eones 119 300 400 400
9. Licences, Bulata, Rubber, Woodcutting etc. . 8,220 | 7,000 6,300 6,500
Do. \Voodcuttmg 466 o 80
3. Permissious 12 20 30 20
4. Royalty—Timber 445,362 425,000 425,000 495,000
b Do.  Balata, Rubber, etc. 11,853 7,000 7.000 7,000
6 Do. Miscellaneous l 286 | 200 300 200
b} Lands i
W Tamia ) I aness) 20000 40,000 30,000
9 Permissions 10,243 ] 12,000 12,000 10,000
3 Miscellaneous el 224 | ! 100 200 100
4 Royalty Stone | 6,841 3,600 4,000 10,000
' i
Mines— | |
g Mhees " |\ 3,752 | 5,000 1,500 7,000
5  Li =i i ! 3,150 J \ 3,500 3500
e éﬁ?ﬁ’fsc 1(‘ 1d) g 3,495 3,700 31900 1,000
4 do. do. (Precious Stoues) 10,607 11.500 | 12,000 13.000
5 do. (Other) N vor) 320 400 500 500
6.  Mining Privileges 347 | 500 400 | 400
7. Exclusive Permissions ] 70,594 80,000 100,400 | 100,000
8 Concessions, Mining | 2,721 | 2,£00 | 2,500 | 2,500
9. Concessions, Dredging 1,343 1,500 1,300 1,500
10. Royalties ) 210,848 145 000 145 000 160,000
11.  Registration—Mining Labourers i 65 100 | . 60 100
12 Mining Leasecs .. Wil 6,921 7,600 | 6,900 7,000
| 8078 6,42 | 778,270 788,720
| :
VIII. INTEREST— |
1. General 139,062 244,900 | 212,500 246,000
2. Loans to Coxpomtnous 316,113 | 412,200 400,100 435,000
3. Invested Surplus Balances 18,571 15,100 15,100 15,100
473,746 672,200 627,700 696, L0
IX. RErunps oF LoaNs Mape BY THE COLONY— ) - .
1. From Loan Funds 292,118 954,000 494,200 675,000
2. From Revenue | 326,938 230,000 164,600 115,200
| 10,056 1,164,000| 658,800 790,200
X. MisCELLANEQUS— l y N
1. Sundries \ 954,476 150,000 I 150,000 150,000
2. Currency Notes i 183,255 68 000
3. Contribution by the Ma.ym and Town Council,
Georgetown, towards Fire Protection - 96,000 46, 000 416,000 96,000
4. Contribution by the Mayor and Town Council,
New Amsterdam, towards Fire Protection ...| 4,800 9,600 9.600 9,600
5. Contribution hy Mayor and Town Council,
Georgetown towards Sea Defences (Ord. 4 of |
1937) 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
6. Sale of Stoles Forest Dep’utment 108,082 204,000 210,000 292,000
7. Net Surplus Revenue—Harbour Services 392,951 153,183 153,200 l 288,600
1,042,064 | 683,283 | 621,300 838,700
XI. SapLE or CROWN LANDS N | 50
XII. SaLE or CoLony LaNDs T 2000 2,000 2,000
XIII. PREMIUMS ON GRANTS, LEASES, ETC. N
-EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL REVENUE RECEIPTS—
Crown Agents Office Fund—Surplus Balance s 16,105 10,000 7,400 10,000
Gain on Sale of Investments 1,397 =
17,502 10,000 7,400 10,000

T



vii

ABSTRACT OF THE ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE, 1958

o
°2 Head _
A Number. Head of Estimate
§erd
¥
Sl -
1 1 |Governor ..
2 1a |Governor’'s Secretariat...
3 2  |Legislature
4 3 |Agriculture
10 4 |Analyst
11 5  |Audit
12 6t |Central Housing, etec.
13 7 |Chief Secretary’s Office
Departmental Secretariats
14 72 |Establishment
15 7b |Public Service Ccmmission
16 7c |Information Services
17 8 |Civil Aviation
18 9 |Co-operatives
19 10 |Customs & Excise .
21 11 Drainage and Irrlgatlon Department
23 11a Do. Annually Recurrent
24 12 & 122 |Education . )
31 12b Do. Queen s College ’
392 12¢ Do. Blshops High School -
33 13 |Essequibo Boys’ School
34 14 |Finance —Finance Secretarlat
35 14a Do. —Statistical Bureau
36 15 Do. —-Accountant General ...
37 15a Do. —Central Registry
38 16 Do. —Licence Revenue
39 17 Do. —Income Tax Office
40 18  |Fire Protection .
43 19 |Forest
Greological Surveys
45 20 |Interior
47 21 |Labour
49 22 |Lands and Mines
51 23  |Land Settlement
53 24 Law Officers
54 25 |Local Government ..
56 25a Do.—Social Welfare
57 2% M edlcal
60 262 o. —Bactcrlological
61 261 | —X-Ray
62 26e | Do —Hospitals and Dlspensarles
65 27  |Ministry of Communications and Works
66 28 '\hmstr) of Labour Health and Housing
67 29  |Ministry of Natural Resources :
68 30 |1\Iumt13 of Trade and Industry ...
69 31 [Miscellaneous ... V.. )
71 32 Do. Subventions, etc. —Municipal...
72 33 1 Do. Do. —other
| than Municipal
75 34 |Official Receiver
76 35 | Pensions and Gratuities
7 36 Police o
81 37  |Post Office .
83 38 Do. —Telecommunications and
Electrical Inspectors’ Branch...
85 39 Do. —Savings Bank .
86 40  |Prisons o
88 41 Public Debt
90 42  |Public Works Departmeut =
94 42a Do. and Sea Defences—
Annually Recurrent
95 43 |Registration— Births, Deaths and Mqrrmges
96 44 |Social Assistance
98 45  |Supreme Court
100 46  |Magistrates
102 47 Probation Service
103 48  |Transport and Harbours
104 49 Volunteer Force
105 50 |Loans from Public Funds
106 51 |Post Office—Extraordinary
107 52  |Public Works—Extraordinary
108 53 |Colonial Emergency Measures
109 54 |Development Budget

Total, Colony Expenditure

[
Actual |
Expendi- |
ture 1956 |'

|
1
|

$

74,146
41,353
160,265
1,313,677
40,618
131,884
71,113
83,733
166,106
123,886
29172
955,354
120,652
139,037
510,735
472,580
262,824
5,308,393
208,619
107,296
89,495
44,761

115,934
20,266 |
60,423 |
90,790

451,304

436,680
34,078

186, 684

124,786

335,211

544,136
81,876

296,073

149,302

1,055,370 |

114,780

48,267
3,604,213

1,713,890 |
363,570 |

1,054,805

24,507
2,035,124
3,331,037
1,203,809

650,725
51,902
425,371
2,414,854
931,307 |

2,808,544 |
93,143 |
1.531,330
424,450
351,198
42,520
1,628,721
109,052 |
110,513 |
18,954
789,711
732,306

Approved
Estimate,

1957

8§

67,56
42.359
311,026
1,354,925
44,348
148,270
77,923
80,829
186,182
138,488
35,083
239.545
152,215
172.830
557,989
531,362
927,556
4,871,352
243,489
114,178
94,915
42,943

189,248
22,653
62,019

112,561

406,266

547.763

190,532
162,572
383,821
708,672 |
83,108
396,071
153,898
1,158,265

4,089,820

1,716,967
346,725
1,071,753

25,0648
1,804,043

3,507,890
1,218,739

713,441
52,652
480,388

3,439,996
1,029,113

3,127,924
59,989 |
1,650,792 |
327,826
383,749
54,074
1,821,768
100,463
120,000
30,000
600,000
567,000
797,617 |

Revised Estimate,
Estimate, 1958
1957
$ #
70,000 54,414
46,000 43,755
352,000 172,836
1,600,000 1,715,884
45,000 63,420
140,000 151,359
78,000 126,000
75,000 77,514
185,000
140,000 168,309
28,000 35,542
225,000 210,958
148,000 149,041
154,000 176,391
533,000 603,818
516,500 | 557,908
267,500 304,748
5,220,000 5,541,415
228,000 257,321
110,000 119,743
94,000 97,057
42,000 55,486
23,441
140,000 145,329
23,000 24,492
62,000 65,232
102,000 125,513
460,000 | 438,537
525,000 | 607,427
185,000 196,269
140,000 165,245
340,000 383,378
700,000 706,305
83,000 | 85,948
320,000 | 433,144
151,000 138717
1,100,000 1,256,365
135,000 159,181
109,000 74,341
4,025,000 4,170,300
46,069
41,476
50,012
79,496
2,100,000 1,825,931
376,000 5 364,225
1,110,000 | 1,209,000
28,000 | 24,392
1,810,000 1,854,402
3,460,000 3,498,971
1,316,000 1,184,615
750,000 788,952
53,000 54,007
435,000 | 494,444
3,472,000 | 4,065,550
92,000 1,153,483
3,100,000 3,312,424
63,000 63,965
1,648,000 1,701,588
330,000 | 333,113
370.000 399,246
56,000 58,426
1,720,000 | 1,805,878
105,000 | 111,338
190,000 | 220,000
72,000 50,000
670,000 725,000
561,000 459,894
1,948,940
45,826,920

40,247,0660| 43,690,697 ‘ 45,532,940 }

\_’
Z\Q‘s\;

G~

W



PBritisy Guiana.

GOVERRNOR
i
[ Comparison with 1857.
Sub- I Actual Approved ST
pe) _ ) il T r ; i Tstim
Y\Teoa-d 1.—Governor. | Civil List E“peirégéture Fs;x;g;te 1gg§e T onease Decrease
R |
|
1 PERSONAL EMOLU- \ [ & g 8 e 3
MENTS. i
Fixed Establishment i ) |
(1) | The Governor s 24 000 27.413
Y ! : { 4
(2) Chauffeur .. —  _. B].O; 1,116 1,164% a8
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 37,413 1,116 1,164 48
(3) .| Allowances o 9,600
l 33600 |
e
i s 3§ 3,840 3.340
o) Private Secretary and Aide-de-Camp Al2 l ‘ ) _
(3) Acting Allowance i J’ 18,448 4,090 100__, - 3.956
(6) Wages of Domestic Staff .. i 5,200 5,410 s
Totzl, other than Fixed Establishment 18,448 13,040 6,354 e 3.86)
OTHER CHARGES.
2 Furniture, plate, linen, ete. ... - 2,997 3,000 3,660
3¢ Transport sew e osmw s 2,809 3,500 3.500
4 Stationery and Miscellaneous ... . .1’58}3 800 3 800
5 Electric Current .. e e 2,123 3,000 3,600
Total —Other Charges ... - 10,115 10’300_ 10.360
EXTRAORDINARY
Replacement of Furniture, Plate. ete. .. 7,873 5,000 - = 5,000
Purchase of Station. Wagon ... 'y 4,300 -y o 4.300
Purchase of Limousine e we . 10,297
Total, Extraordinary e 18,170 9,300 = e 9’30_0'_
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments including :
Civil List provision ... .. 45,861 47,756 44.114 3.642
Total, Other Charges ... ... i 10,115 10,300 10.300
f————— —_————
Total, Recurrent Vote . 55.976 58,056 54414 | 3.642
Total Exiraordinary ... it 18,170 9,300 - i 9,300
Total of Head ... .. 74,146 67,356 54414 s 12.942
Total already provided by Law o 33,600 33,600 33,660
Net total to be voted... o - 40,546 1 33,756 20814
i a—— T —— . e
NOTES

1. * Normal Increments,



1. * Normal Increments.

(2) & (6) Changes in holders of posts.

2 GOVERNOR’S SECRETARIAT
Fstablishment Comparison with
Actual 1957
Sub- Expendi- | Approved | Estimate
Head IA. Governor’s Seeretariat tuge Estimate 1958
No. 1957 1958 1956 1857 Toavease | DEcTease
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ 3 $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
(1) il 1 Governor’s Secretary and Clerk to |
the Executive Council ... Fs 8,640 8,640
2) 1 1 Administrative Assistant and
Assistant Clerk, Executive
Couneil ... .. A1 30.264 3,696 4,560 864
1 — | Senior Clerk (Supernumerary) A12| [ 1 - 1
@) ¢ 1 1 | Senior Woman Secretary .. Al12 3,444 3,588 144
4) 7 7 | Clerical Establishment .. .. 13,532 14,341% 409
() 1 1 Confidential Code Clerk ... Al4 | J 2,400 2.532% 132
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 30,264 32,113 33,661 1,548
(6) 3 3 Messengers ... -~ c4l) 3,148 2,996 — 152
(D Duty Allowance to Senior woman
Secretary .. it 480 480
(8) Overtime to Staff .. .. 4,472 400 400
) Acting Allowances e e 100 100
(10) Temporary Clerical Assistance _. 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed :
Establishment .. i 4,472 4,138 3,986 == 152
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling ot s 28 200 200
3 Bicycle Allowances to Messengers.... 90 108 108
4 Miscellaneous i) ey - 5,749 5,800 5,800
Total, Other Charges ... 5,867 6,108 6,108
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of Equipment ... S 750
Total Extraordinary i - 750
Swmmary— s
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 34,736 36,251 37,647 1,396
Total, Other Charges ... i 5,867 6.108 6,108
Total, Recurrent Vote ... i 40,603 42,359 43,755 1,395
Total, Extraordinary ... - 750
Total of Head ... - o 41,353 42,359 43,755 1,396
NOTES



LEGESLATURE. 3.
Provided
Establi : Actual Comparison with
Sub- Establishment by Law ; Approved T L
Head 2. —Legislature Cxd : EXP1 endi- | “mefimate E‘S“’?é‘te 1957
No. Nb. 25 1 e 1957 19
1957 1958 of 1953 s Increase _ Decrease
2 | |
1 PERSONAL EMOLU- 5 $ 3 E $ $
MENTS
Fixed Estiablisment.
1) ! 1 Clesvk of the Legis-
& ture . F13 [ 7,200 7,200
(2) 1 o1l Assistant Clerk of "
the Legislature A1i2 3,624 3.768* 144
(3) 4 4 | Official Reporters A10 - 32,153 14,414 14,036 - 372
(4) 2 2 Supernumerary I
Official Reporters Al1Q 100 688 588
(5) 1 1 Marshal .. B 1,584 1,584
6) 3 3 Clerical Establishment Jj 5.513 5,719 203
Total, Fixed
Establishiment .. 32,153 32,435 32,935 569
(7) Provision. for remuner-
ation of the Speaker,
Members of the Ex-
ecutive Csuncil,
Parliamentary Secre-
iaries and Members
: of the Legislature ... 107.600
(8) 2 2 Messengers ... C4 " 104,504 1,949 2,045° 96
(9) 2 2 Apprentice
Reporters .. Al8 1,824 3,418 1,594
(10) Acting Allowances .. 100 100
(11) House Allowance for
Speaker .. ... b 960 <60
(12) Temporary Clerical i
Assistance i H 10 10
Total, other than
Fixed Establish-
ment - i 104,594 4,843 6,533 1,380
OTHER CHARGES
2 Provision for travel-
ling expenses and
Subsistence Allow-
ances for the Speak-
er, Members of the
Executive Council,
Parliamentary Secre-
taries and Members
of the Legislature .. 21,200 17,926
3 Bicycle Allowances 98 108 108
4 Subscription to Com-
monwealth Parlia-
mentary Association... 1,200 1,200 1,200
5 Miscellaneous .. 1,203 800 8C0H
6 Allowances for Minis-
terial Private Secre-
taries ... - . 2,400 2,400
128.300
Total, Other Charges 20,427 2,108 4,508 2,460
EXTRAORDINARY
Ceremonial Bress for Spcaker . 29
Purchase of Equipment .. s 750
Ezpenses, Generel Blections 1957. 1,165 150,000 L5000
Visit of Inspection to Interior ... 1,147 -
Total, Extraordinary e 3,091 150,600 = - 150,000
Sunmmary—
Totzl, Personal Emoluments
including amount provided by
Law' o s e ume 136,747 138,918 147,128 8,210
Total, Other charges including
amount provided by Law = 20,427 22,108 25,708 3,600
Total, Recurrent Vote ... - 157,174 161,026 172,136 11,810
Total, Extraordinary .. TR 3,081 150,000 i - 150,000
Total of Head .. o | 160,265 311,026 172,836 - 138,190
Total already provided by Law.. 116,252 121,640 128,800
Net total to be voted .. — 44012 189,386 44,036
_— e e
NOTES
t Also Ordinances Nos. 26 and 28 of 1955.
1. * Normal Increments.
(4) Provision made for part of year only.
1 Class II Clerk.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
1 Clerical Assistant.
(9) Holders appointed at higher point in scale.

"o

)



240

4 AGRICULTURE.
Sub- Establishment . Actual A d s i i
pprove Comparison th
Head 3. —Agriculture CI;lIXfltl Expendi- Estimate Estimate " 1957 =
No. SN - ture 1957 1858
1857 1858 1956 Increase Decrease
3 g 8 S (>
1 FERSONAL EMOLY- ¢ 2
MENTS
Tixed Establishment
Administration
(1) 1 1 | Director of Agri-
culture .. 9,600 |
) 2 2 | Deputy Directors of
Agriculture F11 15,840 15,540
Research and
Laborateries
(3) 1 1 | Assistant Director of
Agriculture
(Research) ¥13 7,200 7,200
(4) 2 2 Chemists ... A3 9,720 10,592 1,272
(5) 1 1 | Agricultural
Economist .. A 3 6,720 5889 | 0 . $20
(6) 1 1 | Economic Botanist A 3 6,720 5040 | . 1,680
(@)) 1 1 |Fishery Officer
(Inland) ... A3 5,340 5,380 240
(8) 1 1 |Fishery Officer
(Marine) ... A3 4,80¢ 5,040 240
) 1 i Rice Agronomist A 3 3,586 3,696
(10) ], 1 |Entomologist ... A3 5.135 5,375 240
(11) 1 1 | Plant Pathologist A 3 5,149 5,380 240
(12) 1 1 | Assistant Chemist A 7 3.984 4,128 144
(13) 1 1 | Curator, Botanie
Gardens ... ArS, 4,560 4,300 240
(14) 28 28 ' | Technical Assistants-—
2 at Al2 (
9 at Al4 60,623* 53623 | .. 4,000
17 at o Al8
Veterinary and Animal
Husbandry
(15) 1 1 | Assistant Director of 311,952
Agriculture (Veter-
inary and Animal
) Husbandry) F13 7,200 7,209
(16) 4 4 | Vetcrinary Officers A 3 19,686 24,46 4,754
an ! 1 | Livestock Officer A 3 6,720 6,720
(18) 1 1 |Farm Manager,
Stock Farm Al2 3,268 3,338 120
Field and Extension
«(19) i 1 | Assistant Director
of Agriculture
(Field and Ex-
, tension) .. F13 7,260 %,200
(20) 9 g |Agricultural Super. : ’
intendents ... A3 37,000 25,864
«(21) 1 1 Marketing Officer A 3 ' 1 > )1 o 136
{22) 1 1 | Agricultural
Engineer .. A3 5874 6,114 240
(23) 1 1 | Agriciltural Educa- : .
tion Officer A3 4,488 5.160 672
{(24) 5 5 | Assistant Agricultural ? ‘
Superintendents A 8 16,345 17.760 1,415
(25) 39 38 Agricultural
Instructors—
lat g Al2 |
11 at e Al4 l 6913 72,334 3,295
27 at S5 “A1B | )
(26) i 1 | Superintendent of
Rural Youth J
Work ... A3 5,880 6,020 140
Carried Forward ... | 9,600 | 311,952 | 322,269 328,785 6,528 T )
NOTES.

¥ Normal Incrcments,

(4) Both posts are expected to be filled in 1958.
One additional post on Al2 vice one on Al8.
(24) Scale regraded from A12—$3,048—$3,840 during 1857.

(14)

(25) 1 post on Al2 and 2 posts on Al4 in place of 3 posts on Al8.



AGRICULTURE.— (Comntd.) 5
| ; .
Sub- Establishment ! Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 3.—Agriculture Civil Expendi- | Rstimate | Estimate 1957
No. —(Contd.) List ture 1357 1558
1957 1858 1955 Increase Decrease
0 $ $ 3 $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS—(Contd.)
Brought Forward ... 3,600 311,952 322,269 328,795 6,526
Fixed Establishment
(lerical and Acchunt-
ing
(27 1 1} Executive Officer A 4 4,800 4886
(28) 1 1 | Accountant All 4176 4,178
(29) 1 1 | Assistant Account.
ant sel L Al2 3,048 3,648
(30) i 1 Senior Woman
Secretary .. Al2 3, 438 3,588 156
(31) 30 20 Clerical Establish-
ment am @ 50,000 58,763 700
(32) 4 6 | Captain Engincers Bi6 5,200 7,488 2,288
Total, Fixad
Establishment ... 9,600 311,852 392,931 402,595 9,664
(33) 3 3 | Messengers .. C 4 3,555 3,300 e 255
(34) 4 4 | Boathands .. CLY 2,688 3,504 816
(35) 8 8 Supernumerary
Constables C 7,460 7,608 148
(36) Wages of other
employees ... o 21,483 7.642 7,942 30¢
37 Station Allowances ... | 660 660
{38) Acting Allowances i | 100 100
439) Temporary Clerical | |
Assistance. e ) ' 10 i)
{40) ‘Duty Allowance 120 129
Total, other than "
Fixed Establish-
ment .. 21,483 22,235 23,244 1,009
NOTES.
{31) 5 Class 1 Clerks.

{32) Twi posts for additional boats in Department.

15 Class II Cierks.
1 Secretary.

2 Senior Clerical Assistants.

7 Clericel Assistants.

One Class T post in substitution for one Class I to strengthem staff for internal

audit duties.

140) Allowance to officer for additional duties in connerion with Apprentices.



(&

6 AGRICULTURE .— ( Comntd. )
Sub- Actual Approved Comparison with
Head |3. Agricuiture—(Contd,) Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
b =
No. ;%gg LB LS Increzse Decrease
8 $ $ $ $
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 53,891 68,200 79,000 1,600
3 Water Transport  w.. e | e 11,260 11,208
4 Office Rent ... o« o ° 180 130 180
g Library and Publications ... 3,464 3,985 | 3,985
Laboratories and Egquipment |
D ininte we 13,545 18,600 21,750 8,750
1 Ebtanic 'Gardens . = 47,489 43,228 | 52,000 2,112
8 Government Gardens and '
Grounds  wi e el 21,166 21,000 21,008
9 Purchase, Production and
Distribution. of Seeds and
Plants .. i 165,341 37,000 42,735 5,735
Rice P;eeﬂmg end Field
Crop crperiments - 127,51¢
10 Production of Pure Strain
Seed Paddy - — 100,009 164,162 4,102
i1 Central Agricultural Statlon :
Mon Repos—
(a) Maintenance of Internal
Works ... L
(b) Crop Section:
(i) Labour e s
(i) Fertilizers, fuel
fuel planting
material, ete. ...
(c¢) Livestock Section :
(i) Labour ... ..
(i) Feeding Stuffs, l
fertilizers, stock,
Ele. o e 252,70 321,630 68,930
12 Maintenance of District
Offices, Demonstration
Stations, Offices and
Nurseries e = 24,000 34,000 10,000
13 Apiary oy L St 2,800 3,000 3,000
Stock Farm, Georgetowin 106,456 i
14 Extension Projects ... i 6,672 7,000 9,000 2,000
15 Training of Apprentices in
Agriculture — 3,998 4,280 4,230
16 Veterirary Preventwe
Measures i m =z 22,054 8,000 31,000 23,000
17 Plant Pests Preventlve
Measures ... .. s 958 1,000 1,300
18 Miscellaneous e R 2,598 2,780 2,780
19 Agricultural Economic
Survey e e e 9,630 8,600 8,680
Stud uud Sozleng Units .. 8,984 8,060 (a) i 8,000
20 Artificial Insemination
Service . i 36,674 38,000 35500 | .. 2,500
Total, Other Charges 633,400 666,413 777,740 111,327
NOTES
2. Transport and Travelling—
Traveiling Allowances ... we e s $ 49.600
Subsistence Allowances .. iy 10,000
Transport expenses s e i i 8,560
Field Allowances .. s sk e 1,900
70,000

6.

Increase due to provision for vacant posts expected to be filled. Increased
mileage by Veterinary Officers.
Increase due to expanded Veterinary services in Berbice and Essequibo.

Also to
provide small items of equipment required for Extension Divisions.

Increase duwe to inclusion of cost of District citrus nurseries formerly provided

Fstimated production 8,000 bags paddy. Offset by estimated revenue of %78.750.

7. Larger area to be maintained.
9.
in Develorment estimates.
10.
12.

14.
16.

Included provision for stud and soiling units which appeared as subhead 20 (at
$8,000) in 1¢57 Estimates.
Increased prevision for fertilizer and pest disease control demonstrations on farms.

To continue anti-rabies in cattle campaign and provide for larger stocks of pre-
vention vaccines.

(a) Provision inclided in Subhead 12.

20.

Veticle irivers no longer used.



AGRICULTURE— (Continued} 7
Sub- Actual Approved Comparison with 1957
Head 3.—Agriculture.—(Contd.) Expenditure -| Estimate Estimate
No. 1956 1957 1658
Increase Decrease
$ $ $ S $
EXTRAORDINARY
21 Fisheries Division (Inland) ... .. 19,929 ] 21,656 31,128 9,472
22 Fisheries Division (Marine) ... 12,449 17,214 1 30726 | 13,512
Training of Livestock Inspectors .. - 3060 | . H o 3,060
23 Purchszse of equipment 5 L3 1,500 5,500 ! 11,500 6,000
24 Purchase of boats and engines .. - 4,967 16,000 ! 5,000 11,000
25 Agricultural Education in Primary i i
Schools - 5099 | 14,410 | 15,702 1,292
26 Inland Fisheries Collection and i
| Distibution Unit .. .. 7915 | 854 | 6,960 . 1584
27 ! Dairy Farming Expansion— i ! i
1 Maintenance Expenses and Capital . k : lg’;g‘; l 19,000 l 140,900 I 121,60
\ Bquipment—D2Plant Puathology Division .. 1’092 i
Agricultural Iconomvic Survey . i
Quinquennial Census sl Eem 12,367 3.000 f s ki 3,000
28 Horse Stud and Quarantine Station .. — = | 16,308 16,308 ’
29 ¢ Botanic Gardens - = ' = 7,000 7,000
30 | Information Division ... - o e | 19,452 19,452
31 | Farm Youth Training ... 2 | d | 33.500 33,500
Total Extraordinary — 85,596 | 108.584 ‘ 7,276 208.892
NOTES

21. Increase, mainly for labour, due to expansion of fresh and brackish water fishery

The details are as follows :(—

areas.
Technical Assistant AI1R .. .. B, e $ 1,764
Accounting Clerk A18 i e e o 1,392

Typist Clerk C1 T . i g it 972

Labour .. e A T — 14,000
Travelling and Subsistence ... .. .. . 3,000
Investigations and Demonstration Ponds ... 5,600
Maintenance and Supplies .. — hice P 5,000

$31,128

22. Increase due to bringing the fishing vessel ‘Dainty” into service for

trawling.
Technical Assistant Al12 . = i - $ 3,168
Clerk A18 ... .. e ey = — 1,895
Typist Clerk C1 o o e = 1,218
Messenger C4 AT S i S 928
Travelling and Subsistence ... r v 3,000
Investigations ... - o s o 2,000
Equipment and Maintenance of Office,
Laboratory and Gear .. -] e = 5,000
Operation of launch “Dainty’”’
(a) Crew (4 men) ... .. " - sz 5,016
(b) Fuel, Maintenance etc. = e 5,000
(c) Copper sheeting of hull ... .. i Er 3,509
$30,726

23. 3 Pickups—1 for Botanic Gardens and 2 replacements.
1 Motor cycle for Artificia]l Insemination Service.
2 Outboard Engines for Extension Service. 1 is a replacement.

24. For purchase of boat for use in the Pomeroon and Moruka rivers.

{Notes c¢ontinued on next page).

mshore

3N
W



Iy

{5

i

g AGRICVLTURE— (Continued )
NOTES—(Continued)

95. Increase due to increments and provision for more travelling. The details are as

follows : —

3 Technical Assistants = e $ 7.698
Typist Clerk ... T 1,112
Travelling and Subsistence . =~ o e 5,192
Supplies ... o = =Y 600 -
Competitfons . S 300
Extension Projects = .. e 800

$15,7062

926. Decrease due to the fact that the Capital expenditure has been completed.
Details are as follows :

2 Technical Assistants A18 ... M = $ 2,810
Labour i 0 owan s e 1,100
Travelling & Sub51stence ............ 1,000
Supplies & Maintenance .. [ 1,000
Running expenses and Maintenance of
Vehicles and Beats ... .. e 1,050
$6,950
2%
28.

To provide a horse stud to improve the breeding of horse kind as well as to supply
the Mounted Police. A small animal quarantine station is also necessary. Certain
of the old Livestock Farm Buildings at the Botanic Gardens will be used for this
purpose when the Farm moves to the Central Agricultural Station. Capital Exzpendi-
ture of $11,000 includes alterations to existing fbuildings and purchase of stock and
equipment. Recurrent expenditure on labour, stockfeed, and maintanance is esti-
mated at $5,308.

29, To provide for incurporation into the gardens of areas formerly used for wice

experimentation ($1,000), for renewal of the Gardens water supply ($5,000) and
for erection of three new shelters ($1,000).

30. Transferred from Development Estimates. Details are as follows:

2 Technical Assistants A18 & Al4 .. .. — 9 3,900
Typist Clerk Al9 ... .. i s g 1,372
Travelling & Subsistence ... .. s S 1,680
Puhblications, Farm Journals, Bulletins, ete. .. 10,000
Supplies .. i i e e 2,500

$19,452

31. Transferred from Development Estates. Details are as follows:

Assistant Superintendent Rural Youth Work e $ 3,408
2 Grade I Instructors Al4 ... i s 6,030
4 Grade II Instructors AlB A= = e 7,708
Typist Clerk A19 = == - = 1,53
Office Attendant = .. i sa u 918
Travelling & Subsistence .. i = 9,160
Office Supplies 1S A = i _ 2.000
Training Courses for Volunteer Leaders .. 2,600
Contingencies ... o s S = 611



AGRICULTURE.—— (Conid.)

I
o

Sub- Actual Approved _Comparison_with 1957.,
Head |3.—Agriculture—(Contd.) Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
No. 13856 1957 1958 Increase Decrease
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES— s g 8 g s
32 Meintenance of Rupununi Cattle Trail .. 18,000 18,000 18,000
Marketing Schemes—
33 Centrsl Produce Depot, including Ham :
and Bacon Factory ... ... 63,570 49,526 66,661 17135
34 New Amsterdam Depol — .- 5,828 3,251 5,052 1,301
CGeoryctoiwen Millke Depot .. L %4 833
Controller of Livestock and Meat .. 43',596
35 Processing Factory .. 55,340 21,183 23.489 2,316
Bacen and am Factory — ... .. 16,8210 11,920 o = 11.920
35 | Wholesale Fish Market = .. .. 3,269 21,616 63:417 41 201 '
Milk Pasteurisation -Plant P s 7,266 g Lo 7,266
37 Purchase of Equipmer_lt """""""""""" 22,600 8,866 ST 13,800
Total. Miscellaneous Services 251,546 155,362 3,428 30,067
Swmmanry—- .
Total, Personal Emoluments including
Civil List provision == s 333,435 424,766 435439 10,673
Total, Other Charges vt = 633,400 666,413 797,744 111,327
Total, Recurrent Vote = == ; s 956,825 1,091,179 1.213.179 122,000
Total, Extraordinary 85,545 108,384 317.276 203.892
; 1,052,431 1,199,563 1,530,455 330,892
Total, Miscelleneous Services 201,246 155,362 135,423 30,057
—Total of Head = -~ 2 e 1,313,677 1,354,925 1,715.881 360.959
Total already provided by Law - 2,800 9,600 9,600
Net total to be voted e | 1304677 1345325 | | 1.706.284

Blarketinry Schemes

NOTES

The amounts shown under subheads 33 to 36 are the estimated deficits on the

various schemes-
receipts znd expenditure

willl  be

about

equal.

The

In the case of the Milk Pasteurisation Plant it is estimated that
trading accounts or the

<chemes appear at Appendix K, and show the true cost of the schemes including
jtems ifor interest on trading capital, capital invested on fixed assets and for the
replacement cof buildings, machirery, etc. The following amounts are included in the
revenue estimates as payment of interest on ihe capital cost of the assets and inter-
est ocn working capital advarced and to provide a reserve fund for the replacement

of assets:

Central Produce Depot including H:

Factory 77

New Amsterdam Depot -~

Processing Factory

Wholesale Fish Market = =
Milk Pasteurisation Plant

$141,124

The schemes will be operated as suspense accounts on the basis of the appendices
The Bacon and Ham Factory. previously shown separately is provided for urder Central

Produce Depot.

37. Reirigerator Service Showcases ($6,000) to impfove display of perishables at
Georgetown. and New Amsterdam, Electric Meat Saw ($1,000), Counter Computing
Scales ($800), Trolley and other items of equipment ($1,000).



LA
e
oD

10 ANALYST
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved . Comparison with
Head 4. —-Analyst Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1958 :
1957 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
L3 $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS -
Fixed Establishment
1) 1 1 | Government Analyst - F13 7,200 7,200
(2 1 1 | Senior Assistant Government
Analyst 7t R A3 4,272 4,272
3) 1 1 | Scientific Officer o A3 93,321 3984 3,984
4) 2 2 | Technical Assistants—Grade A Al2 6.218 6,869 653
(5) § 3 | Technical Assistants—Grade B A14 8,256 7,128 = 528
6) 3 3 | Technical Assistants—Grade C Al8 3.186 3,970 T84
¢} 3 3 | Clerical Establishment ... 4,546 4,904 358
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 23.321 37,660 33,827 1,267
(8) il 1 | Messenger e s C 4 816 912 98
) 2 2 | Watchmen ... .. cé6 2 599 1,662 1,321 159
(10) Acting Allowances e i 100 160
(11) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 10 19
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment ... o 2,522 2,588 2,843 255
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 763 980 980
3 Chemicalg and Apparatus . 989 . 1000 3,000 2,000
4 Gas and Electrical Heating ... 1,160 1.250 1,500 250
5 Library, Publications, ete. ... 379 300 800 500"
6 Miscellaneous .. e 664 570 870 360
Total, ‘Other Charges = _.. 3,955 4,100 7.150 3,050 o
EXTRAORDINARY
7 Purchase of Equipment ... .. 10.820 14,500 14,500
Total Extraordinary . 10,820 14,500 14,500
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 25,843 40,248 41.770 1.529
Total, Other Charges .. ... 3,955 4,100 7150 3"'656
Total, Recurrent Vote _. 29.798 ,
TotaI: Extraordinary ... .. 10?320: g ﬁ’g%?} 1‘}4’%%20
Total of Head ... .. .. 40,618 44348 63,420 | 19.07
RS e T e =

1.

NOTES.

* Normal Increment.

(4) & (6) Provision made for 1 appointment to each grade commencing above the

minimum salary.

(5) Change in holder of post.
(7) 1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
1 Clerical Assistant.

1 Class II Clerk.
See Appendix I

(8) & (9) 1957 provision inadequate.

3, 4. & 6. Previous provision inadequate for proper functioning of Dept.

5. Increased cost of Journals and Periodicals to Department.

7. For purchase of Spectrum Projector' ($980), Microphotometer ($2,700), Respektra

Calculating Unit ($1,000), Spectrographic Exposure Control ($960), Electromagnetic
Shutter ($225), Lathe and Surface Grinder ($1,525), Infra-red Spectorphotometer
($3.000), Analytical Precision Balance ($320), 2 Vacuum pump and Sparc belts
($3%0), Rotary Microtone ($615) and other items of scientific apparatus.



© 4 v
~ -1‘: d
AUDIT 11
. i witﬁ
Sub- FEstablishment Audit Aciual Approved Compall-g%n
Head 5.—Audit Dept. Expendi- | Estimate Estimate
No. Ord. Cap ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 200. 1958 Increase | Decrease.
1 PERSONAL EMOLU- $ $ $ $ $ $
MENTS. .
Fixed Establishment .
(1) it i) Direcetor of Audit F 8 8,640
@ 1 1 Principal Auditor F13 7,200 .
(3; 1 Senior ~Auditor F15 _u,720 6,720 -
(4) 3 2 Avuditors e A4 14,930 11,090 ,840
5 4 4 Senior Examiners = s
2 cf Accounts All 116,951 17,018 11,316 306
(6) 6 6 | Examiners of Ac- y
counts—Grade I A12 20,499 20,121 - 378
(7 9 9 Examiners of Ac-
counts—Grade II Al4 24,847 25,054 407
(8) 25 o5 | Clerical Establishment.... J 39,208 37653 | e 1,556
Total, Fixed _
Establishment el 116,951 116,295 117,954 1,659
2,155" 8 |
9 Messengers ... C4 2,107 >
(iog . 2 Acting Allowances ... 5302 2,500 - 2,500
11 Temporary Clerical [ :
Assistance ... = .. 10 10
Total, other than _
Fixed Establishment 5,302 4,617 L 4,665 48
l OTHER CHARGES
!
2 Travelling Expenses ... 5,397 7,250 7,250
3 Contribution to the
Establishment of
Director General,
Overseas Audit
Service - - 4,309 2,798
4 Miscellaneous e 792 850 250
Total, Audit Depart-
ment Ordinance,
Cap. 200 ... - 20,640
Total, Other Charges .. n 8,987 8,100 8,100
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchesc of Equipment .. 2 644
Total. Extraordinary ... i 644
Summary— =
Total, Personal Emoluments in.
cluding Audit Department Or-
dinance, Cap. 200 ... o 122,253 136,752 138,459 1,707
Total, Other Charges including ’
Audit Department Ordinance,
Cap. 200 s = 8,987J 11,518 12,900 1,382
Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. 131,240 148,270 151,359 3,089
Total, Extraordinary .. e 644
Total of Head .. i " 131,884 148,270 151,359 3,089
Total already provided by Law... 18,240 19,258 20,640
Net Total to be Voted .. s 113.644 129,012 130,719
NOTES.

10

* Normal Increments.

(2), (3) & (4) Post of Senior Auditor redesignated Principal Auditor on the same
scale F13 and new post of Senior Auditor on new Scale F15 substituted for one

of Auditor.

(6) & (8) Changes in holderz of posts.

(%)

21 Class II Clerks.

1 Secretary.

2 Clerical Assistants.
See Appendix I



o+

2

Ct

1. * Normal Increments.

(6) 1 Class I Clerk.

5. 1957 provision inadequate

2 Class II Clerks.
Senior Clerical Assistant.

3 Clerical Assistants. See Appeﬁdix I

For details see Appendix M

12 CERTRAL HOUSING AND PEANNING AUTHORITY.
Sub- lish . 3 Actual Comparison with 1957
Head EptEtgerts 6.—Centra1_ Housing and Planning | Expendi- }f;ks??rf:;::d Estimate
No. i B Authority ture 1957 1958
1957 | 195 1956 Increase | |Decrease
. . i ; g $ $ $ $
FERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(O] 1 1 Chief Clerk ... .. All 4,176 4,344% 168
(2) i: 1 Assistant Accountant .. Alz 2,581 3,725% 144
13) 1) | Senior Surveyor ... .. A 4 5.769 3,766
(4) 1 1 | Draughtsman .. Al2 3.522 3510 288
(%) 1 it Senior Assistant Dpaughtsman Al4 | ¢ 40:984 2.531 2,703% 132
(6) i 7 | Clerical Establishment ... 11,512 12,408 1,088
(V)] ! 1 Building Inspector Ald 2,741 2,873 132
(8) 2 2 Housing Supervisors ... Al4 5.663 5.717* 103
19) 5 5 | Assistant Draughtsmen .. Al 9,901 9,901
Total, Fixed Establishment, .- 40,984 49.293 51,361 2,068
(10) 1 1 | Messenger e caly 1,155 1.200° P
11) Acting Allowances ... = .. > 1846 360 100 . 860
(12) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... | ) 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment = 1.846 2,122 1319 812
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travellinz Expenses m o 4.859 4,500 5,008 500
3 Stationery, books and equipment... 3.976 2,500 3,500 1,000
4 Miscelianeous ... .. 492 500 50¢
Total, Other Charges .. 9327 7.500 9,000 1.500
EXTRAORDINARY N
5 Maintenance of Campbellville .. 18.936 19.008 58,329 39,321
Total, Extraordinary ... .. " 18.956 18,008 38.329 39.321
Swminary— L
Total. Personal Emoluments .. 42,830 51415 52,671 1.256
Total, Other Charges ... 9.397 7506 9,000 1500
Total, Recurrent Vote ... e 52,157 58,315 61671 2.158
Total, Extraordinary .. .. 18,956 19,008 58.329 39.99
Lotal of Head .. ot . 7 2 -
- e 71,113 717,923 120,06 42,077
e e e e S ——— L 2 = U TR
NOTES



CHIEEF SECRETARY’S OFFICE

2E9

Sub=
Head
No.

)
(2)

3)

(4)
()

(6)
{7

£8)

(9)

(10)
(11)
{12)

(13)
(14)
415)

IR

i3
Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
7.—Chief Secreiary’s Civil Expendi- Estimate E:timate 1957 -
o Office. List ture 1557 1858 —==
1957 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ $ $
FERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment.
1 1 Chief Secretary B2 11,520
1 1 Deputy Chief |
Secretary .. Fsg [ 8,640 8.640
1 1 Principal Assistant
Secretary Fi3 7.200 7.200
1; 1 | Assistant Secretary A 2 | 5,160 5.400* 240
1 1 Administrative > 61,914 i
Assistant . A7 l 4,236 . 4307 131
1 1 Archivist - A3 i 3,696 3.696
1 il Senior Woman f
Secretary ... A12 ! 3,168 3288+ 120
14 10 | Clerical Bstablishment.... ¥ 22,080 15.588 ; 6,502
Total Fixed :
Establishment 11,5206 61,914 54,199 48.17) 6,011
Public Relations Adviser = 2,000 (a) - 2,000
1 Al Controller of Government Printin
and Stationery ... = . . 4,380 - 4,560
Archivist in training = 100 109
1 1l Receptionjst ...... - Q2 15,055 1,1'_76 1.248% L)
3 3 | Messengers ... . C4d | 2.856 2 G52 108
Kecrctariat  Allowances .. e - 192 (b) - 132
1 1 Supernumerary Constable C & [ 960 860
Acting Allowances i J 100 500
| Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment =5 - 15,055 7,394 9,840 2,546
OTHER CHARGES.
i Transport and Travelling— 1,131 1,225 1,225
Library and Records = 2178 1 759 750
Miscellaneous ... %o 1,944 1,750 1,908 150
Total, Other Charges ... o 3,953 3,725 3,875 150
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of Equipment .. & 788
Preservation of Archives ... .. 2.023 4,030 4,000
Total, Extraordinary .. 2,811 4,020 4.060
Nuntmaryj—
Tgtal, Persona] Emoluments
including Civil List provisicn.... 76.569 73,104 69,639 - 3465
Total, Other Charges .. .. 3858 | 3725 3,375 150
Total, Recurrent Vote ... ... 80.922 76,828 73,514 e 3315
Total, Extraordinary .. - 2,811 4,000 4,000
Total of Head ... ... i 83,733 80,829 77.514 — 3315
Total already provided by law ... 10,805 11,520 11,520
Net total to be voted ... — 72,928 69,309 65,994
——— e TR T

NOTES.

#* Normal Increments.

1. (8) 2 Class II Clerks.

(a)

2 Senior Clerical Assistants.
6 Clerical Assistants.

4 posts of Clerical Assistants transferred to Head 8 Establishment Dept.

Post aholished.

(b) No officers entitled tc Secretariat Allowances.

2. Transport allowance, $1,428.
Subsistence allowances, $100.

4. Previous provisicn inadequate.



14 ESTABLISHMENT
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved . Comparison with
Head 7A.—Establishment Expendi- | Estimate Estimate 1957
L ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 1955 Increase | Decrease
1 PERSONAL FMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Q) 1 1 Chief Establishment Officer F10 8,160 8,160
(2) 2 2 Principal Establishment Officers F13 14,400 14,400
3) 4 5 | Assistant Secretaries = A2 20,200 25,160 4,960
(4) 2 3 | Administrative Assistants.. AT 8,280 12377 4,097
(5) Al 1 Administrative Assistant 115,583
(Training Officer) .. AT 3,756 4,332 576
(6) 6 6 Administrative Cadets ... Al2 21,370 22,308 938 N
) 5 5 |Senior Clerks ... NTY B 16,576 16,104 472
(8) 23 29 Clerical Establishment ... i 40,944 53,102 12,158
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 115,583 133,686 155943 | 22257 |
(9) | s 1 |Organisation & Methods Adviser 7,098 7,098 2
(10) 7] Messenger . C4 840 798 i
(1) ‘Secretariat Allowances .. e 4,839 552 120 e .
(12) Acting Allowances .. 100 100
(13) Temporary Clerical Assistance 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed .
Establishment .. i 1,839 1,502 8,126 6,624
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling i 114 350 1,240 690
3 Miscellaneous o s o 1,187 1;750 2,000 250
Total, Other Charges o 1,301 2,300 3,240 940
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of Equipment 1,699
4 Training Materials and - Equipment 464 1,000 1,000
Total, Extraordinary o 2,163 1,000 1,000
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 120,422 135,188 164,069 28,881
Total, Other Charges .. 1,301 2,300 3,240 940
Tatal, Recurrent Vote .. -~ 121,723 137,488 167,369 29.821
Total, Extraordinary .. 2,183 1,000 1,000
Total of Head ... .. = 123,386 138,488 168,309 29.821
[EESESSa S ——————— e ———
NOTES.
1, * Normal Increments.

2. Transport Allowances

(3) Additional post provided for officer to take the place of the O. & M. Adviser.

(4) Additional Administrative Assistant for Organisation and Methods Division.
Formerly included under Head 30 Miscellaneous, Subhead 38.

(9)
€

(11)

Formerly-inc]uded under Head 30 Miscellanecus, Subhead 38. Provision for
part year pending termination of contract.
7 Class I Clerks (including one formerly with O. & M. Division under Head

30 Miscellaneous).
5 Class JI Clerks.

1 Secretary—substituted for Senior Clerical Assistant.
16 Clerical Assistants—includes one formerly with O. & M. Division and four
transferred from Chief Secretary’s Office.

Reduction in number of officers entitled to Secretariat Allowances.

$1,000.

Subsistence Allowances $240.

Includes $690 provided for O. & M. Division and formerly shown under Head 30
Miscellaneous, Subhead 328.




]
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 15
Sub- Establishment Actu?il. Approved Comparison. with
Head 78.—Public Service Commission E"f‘f;; 1 | ‘Botimate | FEstimate 1957
No. e ey 1956 1957 1958
1957 1958 Increase | Decrease
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ s
Fixed Establishment
1) 1 1 |Administrative ‘Assi'stant e ATl 9,881 4,560 4,004 » 556
(2 5 5 |Clerical Establishment ... i) 8,730 9,697* 967
Total, Fixed Bstablishment .. 9,881 13,290 13,701 411
(3) Provision for remuneration of—
Chairman ... — $ 7,200
Members ... @ .. . 12,000
- 17,078 19,200 19,200
4) 1 1 |Messenger .. @ .. C4 963 1,011 48
5 Acting Allowances — 100 ’100
Totel, Other than Fixed
Establishment 17,078 20,263 20,311 48
OTHER CHARGES :
) Transport and Travelling == 169 200 200
3 Civil Service Exarninations i 500 500
4 Publications MeEn s sl 14 200 200
5 Miscellatieous .. e 630 630 630
Total, Other Charges ... 813 1,530 1,530
EXTRAORDINARY 1 H
Purchase of Equipment ... 1,300
Total Extraordinary ... = 1,300
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 26,959 33,553 34,012 459
Total, Other Charges .. - 813 1,530 1,530 )
Total, Recurrent Vote ... i 27,772 35,083 35,542 459
Total, Extraordinary ... e 1,300 -
Total of Head, ... - = 29,072 35,083 35,542 459
mamime— — S

NOTES

1. * Normal Increments. ,
(1) Over provided in 1957
(2) 1 Class II Clerk.
1 Secretary.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
2 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I.

{3) Allowance to Members is $3,000 a year.

- €1
S



y ~

)
S ]

16  ENE ®RMATEQN SERVICES.
b ARE s G R ROaE § N BN i f5ig
ctua Bt omparison with
Sub- |  Establishment l E};pt:ngi‘-"“ "%I%E'IQVE 9 | Bstimate s 1857 T
Head 7C.—-Informati Sexvi ture y v 1958
No . b = tion Services. I 1957 . —
1957 1958 1556 Increase Decreas«
4 § ] 5 § -
1. FERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
. Fixed Establishment
(¢} 1 1 | Chisf Information Officer ...  F13 7,200 7,200
2) il 1 | Senior Information Offiicer A4 ] 4,560 4;§90"' 240
(3) 1 1 | Information Officer ... A 4,028 3;4§9:‘ ...... 240
(€Y)] 3 3 | Press Officers 1 on Al2; 2 on Al4 8,472 8:8“‘0"' 383
(5 1 1 | Senior Broadcasting Officer  Al12 3,288 3048 1 7 L. 240
(61 2 2 |'Broadcasting Officers ... AL4 5,416 54580 264 -
@) 1., 1 ‘|'Assistant Broadcasting Officer A17 L © 1,995 2,127+ - 132
(8) 1 1 | Advertising and Accounts ¢ 58,622 i =
| Clerk — Al8 y 1,422 3,542 120
@ 2 1 | Librarian = e e Al7 2,292 2,292
(10) 1 1 | Assistant Librarian s A8 1,562 1,632* 70
(11) 15 15 | Clerical Establishment ... 22,609 25,913+ 3,304
(12) 1 1 | Films Officer ... w A2 ] 3,192 5,288 96
13) i 1 |'Photographs Officer e AT 1,202 1,764 562
(14) 3 1 | Driver-Projectionist ... B8 |- 1,584 1,584
= Total, Fixed Establishment .. 58,622 68,314 73,510 4,636
(15) 1 1 | Chauffear o . G| 3 1,128 1,200 72
(18 |- 5. -5 | Messengers .. o C 4 4,580 4,844 264
(17) 1 1 | Information Officer, Field i ‘] 3,876 4,029 144
(18) 5 4 District Information Officers Al4 | [ 29,798 15,797 11,184 | L 4,613
(19) | Temporary Assistance ... .. ’ 5,000 5,600
(20) Acting AHowance it 1 100 160
Total, other than Fixed
" Establishment i, S — 29,798 20,481 26,313 4133
OTHER CHARGES
2 i Production. of Pamphlets, B.G. %
Bulletin, &c. ... i i 84,738 69,660 42,000 i 18,000
9 Travelling Expenses .. 8,804 9,000 88¢0 409
4 Purchase of Publications and
Films ... i " 5,229 8,250 8,100 s 150
5 Miscellaneots oo i 4,573 4,502 4,500
-3 Production of Films and Photo-
graphis . e e 6,814 7,600 9,u00 1,400
Broadcasting—Genreral ... = .. 10,982 12,000 7590 | 4,500
7 Broadcasts to Schools .. .. 10,000 11,000 15,500 4,500
8 Mobile Units—Maintenance, etc. 11,550 15,030 10,000 ¢ 5,000
9 Entertainment Expenses ... ... 1,511 1,500 1,500
10 Fees for Performing rights .. 2,796 3,600 3,600
11 Exhibitions and Fairs i 400 400
12 S ) .}
Total, Other Charges .. ... 147,008 | 132,450 | 110,760 21,750
EXTRAORDINARY , !
Lurchase of Hobile Cineme Unit.. 16,773
Tretning of Oficers . 1,174
Purchase of Bguipment - 1,250 2500 | .. 2500
Bapenses—Eitm Censorship 734 180 [ .| . 1.800
Purchase of Station Waggen sl e 3,500 ;;;; 3:500_
13 Postal Franking Machine ... .. | .. | .. 400 400
Total, Exiraordinary ... 19,931 7,800 400 | . 7,400
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 88,420 99,295 2
Total, Other Charges .. .. 147,003 132,450 123:% 263 21.750
Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. 235,423 ; e
Total, Extraordinary 19,931 23’},’;3]33 Zlo'i?;g """" {‘%’}HS)Z)
Totai of Head ... .. .. 255,354 239,545 210,958 28,587
e T e e ———— el

NOTES

1. #* Normal lacrements.

(3) and (5) Changes in holders of posts.

(11) 1 Class II Clerk substituted for 1 Clerical Assistant in view of physical nature
of work involved.

1 Class 1 Clerk.

1 Secretary.

1 Class II Clerk.

3 Senior Clerical Assistam:s.

9 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I.

(12) Salary regraded from A14—$2,400—$3,192.

(13) Salary regraded from A18—$912—$2,2¢2.

2. Bulletin to be issued fortnightly instead of weekly.

3 & 9. Reduced Staff in districts.

6. To provide for expansion of Film and Photographic work.

7 & 8. Formerly designated Broadcasting Expenses and Broadcasting Printing. The
subheads have lbeen retitled to distinguish clearly between General Broadcasting
and Broadcasts to Schools. Total expenditure is unchanged.

i2. To cover the Department’s participation in fairs and exhibitions.

13. Justified by volume of overseas mail despatched hy the Department.




CIVIL. AVIATION. i
Establishment Actual 7 B ' Comparison with
Siub- Expendi- E‘;lgirof’f Estimate 1957
Head | - 8.—Civil Aviation ture 19?,? € 1958
No. 1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
$ $ _ $ $ $ -
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment .
(1) 1 1 | Director of Civil Aviation F12 7,680 7,680
(2) Supernumerary Director of Civil 1
Aviation .. e a4z 1,920 1,920
(2) | il Assistant Director of Civil
Aviation F17 1 5,240 6,229
(4) 1 1 | Senior Air Traffic Control )
Officer . e A4 51,231 5.506 5,746 240
(5) 4 4 | Clerical Establishment— r 7,681 7,045 636
(6) 9 9 | Air Traffic Control Officers A10 24,667 25,638* 971
(| 2 2 Assistant Air Traffic Control .
Officers oo B9 2,879 3.022% 143
(8) - il Superntmerary Air Traffic Con-
trol Officer .. Al0 |/ 1 1
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 51,231 48414 57,292 8,878
(©)) 1 1 [Y.Caretaker ... - 43 1,200 ],200. ...... 1
(10) i 1 | Messenger e C4 996 1,044+ 48
(11) 1 i Groundsman .. C6 842 890+ | & 43
(12) Station Allowances . 1, 320 840 480
Housc Allowance ... £ || 480 (a) = 48¢
(13) Acting Allowances .. .. 5 0g 6,061 90 20
Officer on sccondineni frein the
Ministry of Civil Aviation 10, 800 (b) 10,000
(14) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. 10 10
(15) Allowances to Airfield Super- J )
visors ... o '_ _ 2,800 2,600 .
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment .. =} 6.061 14,938 6874 | .. 8,064
) 1 OTHER CHARGES
E i Transport and Travelling .. 3,866 6,000 6,500 500
o Miscellaneous ... - . 35201 4,500 5,200 700
4 Uniforms ... ... e 1,493 1,560 1,500
5 Contribution to Reglonal Metcox-
ological Service .. ... 238 12,763 13,475 712
6 Contribution to British Caubbean ’
. Air Transport Advisory Council.. 5,570 6,009 6,060
i Search and Rescue Services .. 23 100 100
8 Fire Protection and Ambulance ser-
vices—maintenanrce and sperating
€osts . e 36.674 39,000 41,666 2,000
9 Air Registration Board Surveys ... 1,500 1,500 200
Total, Other Charges = . 51,125 71,363 75,575 4.212
EXTRAORDINARY
Tustallation. and Maintenunce o}
Aeronawtical Telecommunication
Bauipment in the Intepior 1,756
16 ‘Purchase of equipment .. 10,479 17,500 9,300 (. 8,200
Tatal, Extraordinary ... 12,235 17,500 9,360 8,200
Sununary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 57,292 63.352 64,166 814
Total, Other Charges. ... 51,125 71.563 75,575 4,212
Total, Recurrent Vote ... - 108, 417 134,715 139,741 5,026
Total Extraordinary  w.. = 12,235 17,500 9,300 8,200
Totat of Head ... .. .. 120,552 152.215 149041 | 00 ... 3,174

1.

SeLUIL N

NOTES
* Normal Increments. .
(2) To provide for appointment of a Director during the period of the present
Director’s pre-retirement leave.
(3) The Assistant Director’'s post was filled during 1957,
(4) 2 Class II Clerks.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
1 Clerical' Assistant.
(5) Changes in hoiders of posts.
(8) To provide for appointment of a replacement far an Air Traffic Control Officer
seconded to B.G. Airways Ltd. for training as a Pilot.
(12) Reduction in consequence of transfer of Directors Office to Georgetown.
(a) Provision no longer necessary.
(b) Period of secondment terminated during 1957.
(15) To provide allowaunces of $200 p.a. each to the persons appointed Supervisors
(part-time) of 14 Interior Airfields.
To provide for travelling of full establishment.
Necessary to meet requirements of additignal office in Georgetown,
Increased contribution for 1958,
Increased mazintenance costs and normal increments.
Increased expenses in consequence of more visits by Surveyor.
For purchase of a Chance Square Beam Aerodrome Location Beacon ($7,800) arnd

3 Mobile Radio Stations ($1,500).




[AW

1

o~

[

4
18 CO-OPERATIVE
Sub- | Establishment Actual | Approved Compar;ssr;n with
Head 9.—Co-operative Expendi- | Estimate Estimate 1
No. ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
$ $ b s s
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
Q) - 1 Commissioner for Co-operative
Development ... .. Fi12 7,689 7,680
(2) Tl 1 Deputy Commissioner for
Co-operative Development F16 5,430 6,430
(3) 1 1 Chief Clerk W g All 4,176 4,i64' | .. 12
(4) 1 1 Accountant, Friendly Socicties
Movement .. All 79,365 4,175 4,344° 168
{5) i6 15 Co-operative Officers—
3 ke N g . Al
3 g e Al4d 47334 49,560+ 2996
(6) 4 4 Inspectors of Friendly Societies Al4 10,941 11,175% 934
(7) 3 3 | Schools Co-operative Officers Al4 7.500 7,596% 306
8) 9 9 Clerical Establishment .. 13525 13,956 131
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 79,385 101,512 104,555 3443
(O] 2 2 Messengers .. e G4 2,030 2,088 58
(10) 1 1 |Engineer .. e '3 960 1,008+ 43
(11) 1 1 Boathand .. - C4 2,565 768. ©80% 12
(12) Acting Allowances ... .. J 100 160
(13) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. : 10 10
Total, other than Fixed
Mstablishment: S e 2,565 3,863 3,385 118
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses 39,062 50,000 50,000
i3 Library and Publications .. 5 569 600 600
4 Miscellaneous e ww 2,155 2,500 2,500
5 Land and Water Transport e - 2,100 7.109
6 Uniforms o L 250 250
Total, Other Charges ... — 41,786 55.450 55,159
EXTRAORDINARY
7 Grant to British Guiana Co-
operative Union Ltd. ... S 10,000 10,000 10,600
8 Training Course for Co-operative
Societies Personnel s as 1,485 2.600 2,000
Purchusce of Leunch ... i 3.836
Total, Extraordinary ... = 15,321 12,000 12,000
Swmmary—'
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 81,930 105,380 108,941 3,561
Total, Other Charges ... L 41,786 55,450 55,450
Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. 123,716 160,330 164,391 3,561
Total, Extraordinary .. . 15,321 12,50 12,000
Total of Head ... S - 139,057 172,330 176,391 3,561
e — = — -
NOTES

*# Normal lucrements,

1 (&)

1 Class I Clerk.
1 Class II Clerk.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.

6 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I

2. Travelling Allowances—$38.000, Subsistence Allowances—$10,000, Transport of Goods
—$1,000, Field Allowances—$1,000.



CUSTOMS AND EXCISE

o |

©
i<

'“ﬂ

19

Sub- Establishment ’ Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 10.—Customs and Excise Civil Expendi- | Estimate Estimate 1837
No. e I L List "ture 1857 1953
| 1857 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
1 + PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment
(@] 1 3l Comptroller of Customs
\ | i and Excise.. F 3 8,640 i
(2) 1 1 | Deputy Comntlollel of
, Customs and [
Fxcise Fi3 | 7,200 7,200
(3) Al 1 l ‘Aissistant Ccmpuollel |
_ | of Customs ... Fi15 6.720 6,720
@ 5 | 5 [ Supervisors Class 1 A al 24,000 24,340 340
& Supervisors
i Class il All 12,528 28,219 16.382
(6) 10 | 10 Supervisors
| Class I .  Al2 38,14 36,635 482
(7) 37 I 48 Officers of Customs &
Excise— 333,227
| Class I Ald 102, 264 131,233 28,974
8 81 ; 69 | Officers of Customs &
Excise—
9 l Class I7 A18 112,163 8§,7‘) _— 22,370
91 17 17 | Clerical Establishment— 24,550 25, 822 872
(10) 1 Cooper. Colonial
o Bond .. B10 1.532 1,584
(11) 1 1 | Chief Guard ... B2 37,052 1,342
(12) 23 25 | Class I Guards B3 g 38,784 3,534
(13) 1 1 Overseer, Colonial
Bonded Ware-
house f 10 1,304 1.352 48
Total, Fixed
Establishment ol 8, 640 333,227 365,919 394,221 28, 272
(14) 5 5 | Messengers NP, C4 5,300 4?_,%(;%
(15) | 37 38 Guarss, Class II ... .. . c 2 { i)
(16) 2'5’( 30 Guards, Class III .. ot C3 74,952 31.6%6 3,760
an 6 6 | Walchmen (Supernumerary
i Constables) .. - C 6| 5,448 5,600% 152
(18) | Crown Overtime ... ... .. .| % 115,187 5,000 5,009
(19) Porters ... < - 21,375 22,108* 733
(20) Allowance, Secretaryv—Tender
Board ... . S 120 128
21 Temporary Officers o - 12,196 13,503 RN
(22)] Acting Allowances i 100 190
(25) Allowances to Officers & “Guards... 3.540 3,540
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment i i 115,187 128,031 133.988 5,957

NOTES.

1. * Normal Increments.
(5) to (8) 1957 Staff regraded as follows:—

(12)
(1:6)
(17)
(23)

7 Supervisors Class II
10 Supervisors Class III
45 Officers Class I
638 Officers Class II

Additional posts included as follows :—
2 Class I Officers for new Post at Lethem
1 Class II Officer for Mackenzie.

2 New posts, one for Lethem and one for Uitvlugt.
1 New post for Mackenzie.
3 New posts for Lethem.

To provide for payment of

(a) Allowance in lieu of quarters ..
(b) Station allowance ...
(c¢) Allowance to launch Mechamcs

and for Brewery.

-~ $ 1,08
$ 2,100

360

l

3,540

|



e

20 CUSTOMS AND EXCISE - (Contd.)
Sufb- Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 10.—Customs and Excise (Contd.) Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1958
1956 Increase Decrease
OTHER CHARGES $ $ $ $
9 Transport and Travelling . 17,096 17,884 18 884 1,000
3 Motor Launches and Wagon — ... 7,007 8.640 8.640
4 Uniforms —— v 7,502 11,625 11,625
5 Books, Periodicals, etc. .. — 320 325 325
6 Instruments ... it e 563 620 629
7 Lighting and Power, Colenial
Ponded Warehouse and Petrol-
eum Warehouses iia Gt 3,931 4,750 4,750
8 Revenue Protection i G 4,343 3,000 3,000
9 Miscellaneous ... — . 4,60 5,500 5,508
10 Accountinrg Forms and Servicing
Machines g i 1,875 3,025 3,025
Total, Other Charges .. wa 47,244 55,369 56,359 1,000
EXTRAORDINARY
11 Purchase of Engine o S 2,423 - 7,060 7,000
Purchase of Bquwipment ... e 11,510
Puwrchase of 2 Safes . = e 445
12 Purchase of Land Rover.. .. _— 3,600 3,600
Repairs to Crane e i 699
Total, Extraordinary ... - 15,077 o 16,600 19,600
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments in-
cluding Civil List provision .. 448.414 502.620 536.849
= 54, U2, B 34,229
Total, Other Charges ...... - 47,244 55,369 56,369 1,000
Total, Recurrent Vote .. i 495658 557.989 563213
21 i £J9.0v s y 35,229
Total, Extraordinary .. .. 15,077 30,500 10,600
Total of Head ... = = 510.735 557.939 . -
e T s 603,818 ! a
Total already provided by law... 8,640 8:640 S,,G-;O S
I Net total to be voted .. — 502,095 549,349 595,178

. NOTES.

. e ]

2, To meet cost of transferring one Customs Officer and four Guards to Lethem» and
one Officer and one Guard to Mackenzie.

11. New engine for Launch “Peggy’ launched six years ago.

12. To be used in the Rupununi,



DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION

21

03]
(2)
3

(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

(8)
(€D
A(19)

(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
€16)
(17)

{18)
(19
(20)
(21)
(22}
(23)
(24)
{25)
(26)

(27)
(28)
(29)
{30)

(31
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)

Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
1!.—Drairage and Irrigatien Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 157
=3 e—— ture 1957 1858 = =
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establistment
1 1 Director of Drainage and
Irrigation g ¥ 6 9,600 9,609
1 1 Deputy Director of Drainage
and Irrigation ... .. 111 7.920 7,824
1 1 Assistant Director of Drainage i
and Irrigatfon .. ... F18 7,200 7,200
2 3 Executive Engineers ... ¥13 21,600 21,600
5 5 District Engineers .. Az 12,560 19,792 7,292
2 2 Assistant Engineers .. A7 591 7446 | 0 151
6 € |Draughtsmen—
1 Chief Drauhteman A7
2 Senior Assistant
Draughtsmen w A4 14,003 14,167 164
3 Assistant ’ ;
Draughtsmen .. Alg |
1 1 Superintzndent of Surveys 15 3,360 <
4 4 |Senior Surveyors = ... 4 20,880 2(1"623 s’igg
35 35 |Surveyors and Surveyor =
Apprentices—
Survevors e AlQ } 52.824 - -
Surveyor Apprentices A19 05 73,195 10,371
? 8 Drawing Office Assisiants Al18 12,89§ 13766 874
pL Filing and Recording Officer A17 1.91 2,050
2 2 Mechanical Superintendents  A12 6,830 7,091 264
1 il Resident Mechanic Al4 2,697 2,829 132
5 5 Superintendents of Works Al2 18.528 18,648 120
12 12 |Overseers 1
4 Senior on o v Ald €y 910 YT -
+ 8 IGrade II on ... e A17 } EREIR S e -
1 1 | Executive Officer ... A4 5.640: 5.280* 240
1 1 Accountant aa All 4,344 4,532 168
1 1 |Senior Accounting Officer A12 3,33 3.497 159
1 1 |Senior Examining Officer A12 3,188 3,350+ 162
1 1 |Personnel Officer .. All 4.176 4.246% | | 70
1 1 |Field Auditor ... .. All 4512 4,176 336
1 1 Assistant Field Awuditor Al12 3,696 3168 528
1 1 |Stock Verifier .. .. Al4 2,744 2532 | .. 212
12 12 |Departmental Clerical Officers—
2 Grade 1 on .. . Al4 o= =
10 Grade II on . ats | 2635 EepS 648
1 Tk Office Assistant ... ... Al19 | | 1.076 1,234 158
1 1 Stockkeeper and Printer ... B5 ‘ 1.512 1,584 72
1 1 | Assistant Printer B10 J 1,296 1.344% 48
43 38 |Clerical Establishment .. .. 73,532 66,800 " 7.532
Total—Fixed Establishment 303,287 381,671 397,067 15,396
2 2 Engineerin;z Apprentices Al9 1,824 2,424+ 600
2 2 Apprentice Draughtsmen AlS 2.374 2229 145
4 4 Overseer’s Apprentices .. B7 4335 4 444+ 109
8 9 |[Messengers ... ... C4 7,726 8,982 1,256
2 2 |Chauffeurs .. . . Cs3|v 30591 2,208° 2,256+ T 48
14 14 Watchmen . .. G $ ' 11,424 12,086+ 672
Duty Allowances = ... 960 960
Acting Allowances s e 90 90
Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 10 10
Responsibility Allowances .. 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment .. .. 50,591 30,851 33,501 2.550
NOTES.

1. * Normal Increments
Full provision not made in view of vacancies in Engineering Staff.

(5)
(8)
(10)

(6),
(30)

(31)
(32)
(34)
(40)

Post filled during 1957.

Increase in consequence of qualified apprentices having passed over to the

Surveyor salary scale.
an, @3), (24), (25)

Changes in holders of posts,

Clerical Staff reduced by 1 Class I Clerk and 3 Class II Clerks in the
General Accounting Section and by 1 Class II Clerk in the Paying and
Examining Section following review of the Accounts Branch of the Depart-

ment.

One post filled above minimum salary.

Change in holder of post.

New Post for Benab Office omitted in error from 1957 Estimates.
To enable payment of responsibility allowances to officers called upon to accept
higher responsibility but not eligitle for acting allowances.

bR
~

o

T

L/
7
L]



(R

€

)

3
29 DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION-(Contd.)

] Q
Sab- Actual Approved Comparison with 1957
Head 11.—Drainage and Irrigation.—(Contd.). | Expendciture | Tstimate Esiimate
No. 1958 1837 1038

Increase Decrease
£ 3 $ $ $

) OTHER CHARGES

2 Travelling Expenses ... .. 60,195 57,900 £6.000 9.000
3 Upkeep of Station Waggon T i 875 6090 1,280 600
4 Drawing Materials and Instruments 2,325 3,000 3,630
5 Engineering Surveys .. .. e e 36,426 40,000 48 969 >
6 Experiments and Research ... 1,786 10.000 10020
7 Miscellaneous ... e e 5,162 4,550 .~4,500
8 Periodicals and Likrary Books 1,064 1,440 1,449
9 Registars, Forms and Servicing— ..
Accounting Machines i 358 1,250 1,206
Total. Other Charges s i ,108.501 117740 127,349 9,600
EXTRAORDINARY
Purclhase of Furniture and Iquipmenl.. 10,201
Purchase of Conversion Unit for
Plan-Printing Machine i e 1.000 g s — 1,000
Total Extraordinary ... 10,201 1.000 R = 1.000
Suwnenrory—
Total, Perscnal Emoluments = 353,878 412,622 430,568 17,946
Total, Other Charges = .. .. 108,501 117,740 127,340 9,600
Total, Recurrent Vote .. .. 462 379 530,362 557,908 27,546
Total, Extraordinary ... .. - 10.201 1.000 .
P Ty * e (e 10098
Total of Head .. v i 472,580 531,362 557,908 26,546
NOTES.

2. Filling of some of the vacant engineering and other supervisory posts.

3. Increased cost of spares.

More replacements expected to be necessary



DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION — ANNUALLY RECURRENT.

(87
w

Sub- . Lo Actual Approved Comparison with 1857
Head 11A.—Drainage and Irrigation—Annuzlly | Expenditure Estimate Estimate
No. i Recurrent 1956 1957 1958 -
Increase Decrease
’ $ $ S $ 3
DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
1 Maintenance of Kettings .. .. 23,798 25,000 25400
2 Pumping Stations ... 26,832 32,556 32,748 192
3 Maintenance and Operation of Plant and
Equipment—
Expenditure .. o $60,600
less Departmental Hire Charges... 50,000 |[Cr.  6.C08 . 10.000 10,000
4 Maintenance and Operation of Machinery
for Agriculture Hire Pool ... 218202 160.000 225,060 65,000
Total Recurrent  wse  aum 1w 262,824 927.556 292,748 65,192
EXTRAORDINARY
1 Block III Cattle Pasture, Maintenance... 12,060 12,400
Totlal, Extraordinary cam ad . B _ 12,000 12,000
| Bummary—
Total, Recurrer}t ...... — 262,824 227556 292,748 653,192
Total, Extraordinary ... ... 12.009 12.000
Total of Head b 262,824 227,558 304,743 77,192
! c — e
NOTES.

‘2. The total amount is reimbursahle to Revenue—Head IV Sub-head 24 Sundry Re-

imbursements.

4. The number of machines to he maintained and serviced has increased from 27 ic
25. Revenue is estimated at $150,000.

Irrigation area.

%. To provide for maintenance of this area pending declaratien as a Drainage and

LAY

X

e

)



260

924 EDUCATION
o Actual Comparison with
Suib- Establishment | 12.—Education. Civil Ex;el:fﬁ_ Approved | pogate 1937
Head Fducation Depart- List tue EStlg‘f‘ atz 1958
No. 1957 | 1958 ment 1955 il Increass | Decreae
$ $ S 3 $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment
) 1 1 Director of Educa-
tion .. 8,640
(2) 1 1 Deputy Director of
Education .. F13 7,200 7.209
3) 2 2 Assistant Directors  of
Education .- F15 13,445 13,445
(4) 1 1 Senior Education
Officer .- F18 6,000 6.9&9‘
{5) 5 5 | Education Officers A 4 22,530 25,156% 2,628
(6) 8 8 Assistant Education
Officers . 30,602 34,081 4,691
(€] 1 1 Supervisor of Handi-
crafts ... v 4,579 4,560
(€:)) 1 1 Administrative
Assistant ... AT 4128 4272 144
9 1 1 | Chief Clerk All o 4127 4,295 162
(10) 1 1 | Secretary, Education £ =%
Committee _  Al2 i 3,048 3,173 110
11) 1 1 | Senior Accounting i
Officer ... Al2 3,824 3,768% 144
12) 1 1 Clerk-in-Charge,
Scheol Feeding
Scheme .. Al2 3,048 3,466 418
Clerical Establishment.. 088 ,080™ 1,000
(13) 28 28 lerical Establishment 48,00 49,0%0" {
(14) 1 1 Chief Attendance
Officer Al4 2,332 2,994 112
15 5 5 Attendance
Cfficers B2 10,224 10,200 - 2
1 Chauffcir
Mechanic B10 . _l,ﬂﬁi_ (a) 1,056
Total, Fixed
Establishment 8,640 134,728 160,287 172,600 12,303
(16) 4 4 | Messengers .. .. C4 4,512 2,505 T
an Acting Allowances =n & = 6,084 100 ‘109 B
18y Temgorary Clerical Assistance .. 600 1,009 400
Total, Other than Fixed o ﬁ
Estaklishment G S 6,084 5,212 5,605 393
OTHER CHARGES - ) T
9 Transport and Travelling 18,648 26,726 27 T
sy itthihansieliaihohdnnns S IR . » s 7,000 274
3 Lighting .. .. - 5 1,770 1,350 351 i
4 Expenses, Education Committee .. "500 l’ggg
3 Miscellaneous ... s - 3,073 3,100 3,100
Total, Other Charges ... 23,496 31,676 3]7955 4-274
EXTRAORDINARY =
Pirchase of eguipment 4,208
Total, Extraordinary __ 4,208 - T i
Suninaryj— o T
Tolal, Personal Emoluments
inciuding Civil List .. 140,812 74149 ;
Total, Other Charges .. 23:45;5 1%%’;;3 lgg’gég 12,3325
Total, Extraordinary .. 1,208 ’ ’ =
Total, Education Department 168.516 203,825 218,795 12,970
eee——————
NOTES.
* Normal Increments.

(7) Formerly shown under Head 12A Subhead 24.

(13) Normal increments,
4 Cl. 1 Clerks
8 Cl. II Clerks
1 Secretary
3 Senior Clerical Assistants
12 Clerical Assistants.

(a}

Post no longer required.

(18) To assist with increased number of entries in local exams.

2. Travelling Allowances ..
Subsistence Allowance
Transport of gocds oo

$ 19,274
6,006
1,720



(SRS N

EDUCATION—(Contd.) 25
Sub- 12A.—Education. Actual Approved Comparison with .
Head Schools, Institutions and' Expendi-| . Estimate Estimate i 1957
No. [ Miscellaneous ture 1957 1958
1956 Increase ! Decreasa
3 $ $ $ $
1 PRIMARY SCHOOLS
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Salaries of Teachers—
Aided Schools . $3,818,592
Government Schools ..... 370.000
Additional Teachers ... 90.000
4 Janitors, Government
Schools ... ... 4,668
2 Caretakers, Govern-
ment Schools 1,740 4,357,412 3,800,000 4,285,000 485.000
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 4,357,412 3,800.000 4,285.000 485.000
OTHER CHARGES
2 Grants {o— ~~
Aided Schools . $ 165,000
Teaching of East Indian
Languages ... .. 3,830
Special Sanitatinn
Grants .. .. 16,32
Honoraria to Secretar-
ies of Governing
Bedies .. 1,300
Maintenance of School
Radios ; 1,000 177,340 175.000 188,000 13,000
3 Maintenance and Equipment of
Government Schools ... .. | . . 20,000 20,000
4 Uniforms etc., to Janitors, '
\Goverrment Schools .. 203 220 220
5 Bicycle Allowances, Janitors,
Government Schools. ... .. | . . 108 108
6 Refresher Courses for Teachers ... 4,467 6,000 6,000
7 Upkeep, Schools’ Recreation
Grounds, wages etc. .. = 2,303 2,691 2,691
8 Examinations = ... = ... 9,127 9,400 10,569 1,109
9 Travelling Expenses of teachers
stationed in the Interior ... 585 4,500 4,500
10 _Land and Water transport ... 63 1,000 800 - 20¢
11 Attendance Registers . 1,040 1,650 1,800 150
12 School Feeding Scheme—
(a) Salaries ete. ... $25,769
(b) Food—Biscuits 50,000
(c) Transportation,
cleansing, detergents 20,100 54,259 54,826 95,869 41,043
13 Branch Libraries for Teachers -.- 473 1,000 1,000
Total, Other Charges ... ... 249,862 276,395 331,488 55,093
Suminary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 4,357,412 3,800,0C0 4,285,600 485.000
Total, Other Charges ... .. 249,852 276,395 331,488 55,093
Total, Primary Schools ... -4,6017,274 4,076,395 4,616,488 540,093
NOTES.
1. Formerly Subhead 9. Normal increments and increased salaries as result of

Sessional Paper No. 4 of 1956. Provision underestimated in 1957.

2. Increased Grants to Regulation 95 now Grade E Schools and normal increments
for increased average attendance & new schools.

8. Mo provide for increased number of invigilators and marking of more Examination

scripts.

10. Provision no longer necessary for operation of Land Rover in Interior.

12. 1957 provision underestimated. More children are being supplied meals and more
milk being supplied per child than budgeted for in 1957.



96 EDUCATION—-(Contd.)

Sub- 12A.—Education. Actual Approved Estimate Comparison 4vith
Head Scheols, Institutions and Expendi- Estimate 1958 1957
No. Tiiscellanecus—(Contd.) 13;1(;8 1957 s Semnaio
B $ $ $
FRACTICAL INSTRUCTION
CENTRES
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
14 Salaries of Teachers, Home Ecc-
nomics and Handicraft Centres ... 23,665 72,052 54,000 ey 18,052
15 Part-time teaching staff—
Handicraft Classes ... w1 10,209 10,200
Tota!, Personal Emoluments 23,666 72,052 61,200 - 7,852
16 Equipment, materials eto. Home
Feconomics and Handicraft Centres
and Departments .. s 15,540 35,610 25,000 . 10,610
17 Materials, equipment, hooks,
Handicraft classes .. = . 0 L 3,500 3,500
Total, Other Charges ... .. 15,540 35,610 28,500 | 0 e 7,110
Summary— o
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 23,666 72.052 64,200 - 7,852
i Total, Other Charges ... .. 15,540 35,610 28,500 i 7,110
l Total, Practical Instructicn - 39,206 107,662 92,700 . 14,962
'i MISCELLANEOUS '
fGirant to Berbice High Scloel .. 27,500 27,500 (@ e 27,500
18 l Grant-in-aid to the Fredericks
¢ School of Home Economics ... 2,400 2,400 2,400
L tirant to 8t Stanislaws College . 29,099 20,000 (a) - 20,000
19 Britich Guiana Scholarships—
Allowance to Scholars $25,000
Expenses of exam-
Inations e 900
Pascages for 3 scholars ... 2,500 24,433 27,668 28,420 732
20 | Scholarships to Secondary Schools —
14 Government
Scheol Certificates ... $ 1.700
20 Open Scholarships .. 2,060
358 Government County.... 50,752 )
5 Berbice Hign School 605 34,237 46,204 55,117 8,913
21 Education of Blind Children in
Trinidsd "4 =us wue gy o= 2,220 2,000 2,000
22 Grants to aided Secondary Schools....| .. o 150,000 150,000
Total, Miscellanedus ... 110,790 125,772 237,917 112,145
NOTES.

14. Approved centres not yet completed. )

15. Formerly provided under Technical Institute Head 12A Sh. 29(k)

16. Approved centres not yet completed.

17. Formerly provided. under [Technical Institute Head 12A Subhead 31.
(a) Included in 12a—22—Grants tq Aided Secondary Schools.

20. Additional provision” for another 10 open scholarships and 59 Government County
Scholarships. 10 Government 3chool Certificate Scholarships have expired.

22. To enakble pay of grants to Secondary Schools on the ibasis of the proposals for

assistance to Secondary Education as approved by Resolution LXVI dated 30 May.
1957.



EDUCATION (Contd.)

9

o
fd

‘e’

7y
(5 gp 2

27

Sub-
Head
No.

(1}
(2)

(3)
4)

(5)
(6)
(D
(8)
(9)
(10)

24

25

21
28

Actual

Comparison with

Establishment | 12A.—Education. 3 Approved :
Sc_llcols, Institutions and Exg;;dl- Estimate Esltg;xsale 16
1957 1958 Miscellaneous—(Contd.) 1956 1957 Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
GOVERNMENT TRAINING COL-
LEGE FOR TEACHERS
PERSCONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Estabishment
1 1 Principal ... I F14 6,960 6,966
4 4 Teaching Staff—
Mast61 ...... TR P AS
Assistant Master ... Al2 20,857
2 Assistant Mistresses .. Al2 14,220 15,000+ 780
1; 1 Clerical Assistant... .. AlQ 992 1,303 311
1 1 |Housekeeper .. B10 | : 1,584 1,584
Total, Fixed Establishment .. 20,897 23,756 24,847— 1.091
1 1 Messenger . C4 1,200 1,208
3 3 Janitors and Domestic Staif C 4 7.648 7.804% 178
2 2 |watchmen .. .. c6 17,322 1,680 1,775% 95
Visiting Staff .. .. .. f 3,600 5,000 2.000
Substitiites for staff on leave ...... J 480 4130
Acting Allowances s 100 160
Total, other than Fixed kel
Estzblishment ... .. 17,322 14,106 16,381 2.974
OTHER CHARGES
Maintenance oif Studeunts.. i
(a) Out of Pocket
Ailowances ... $35,646
(b) Board and Lodging
External Students ... 5,960
(¢) Hostel Expenses .. 14,394 |
(d) Outfit Allowances.... 6C0 66,259 36,000 56,800 20,600
Furniture, Fqgnipment and
Materials .. . . 3,570 3,900 3,300
Books and Educational Supphe= _____ 1,493 1,500 2,500 1.020
Outfit Allmwrances ... s 600 6C0 (a) — 600
Library ...  @e 0 e . 25 1,600 1,600
Bicycle Allowances . g 143 144 144
Total, Other Charges i 72,090 43,144 64.144 ——2‘1‘005
——— ] T
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchiase of Piano i i 1,000 . . 1,000
Total, Extraordinary .. s s 1000 | —--—_::- 1,000
Summary— |
Total, Personal Emoluments 38,219 37,862 41.227 3.965
Total, Other Charges .. — 72,050 43,144 64,144 21.600
Total. Extraordinary ... o - 1000 | .. = 1,000
Total, Government Training
College i S e 110,309 82,006 105,271 23.365
NOTES.
23. Normal increments.

(3)

Change in holder of post.

(8) and 26. $2,000 is required for additional part-time staff and $1, 000 for books
and materlals to enable an extra 30 day students to b2 trained. No allcwances

24,

will e payable.

Sessional Paper No. 4 of 1956. Also for Students’ outfit allowances—see (a).
(a) Provision included under 24.

To provide for students meals and increased allowances to students in terms of



28 EDUCATION (Contd.)
i y = i Actual 7 ?  Comparison with
Sub- Establishment | 12A.—Education. I . Approved ) P
Tlead Schools, Institutions and ' Exgl?;dl' Ezlt)ilrz;fe Esig?gle 1957
No. L1957 1958 Miscellaneous—{ Contd.) 1956 1857 > Increase | Decrease
- ' $ 5 $ s ‘
TECHNICAL INSTITUTE -
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
29 Fixed Establishnront
(1) 1 1 Principal F12 7,680 7,680
() 1], 1 Deputy Principal ... .. F16 6,000 6,480 480
(3) 9 9 fLecturers .. = ... A S 32,000 42,529+ 10,529
(4) 1 1 Master .. .. A6 3,145 3.265* 120
il e | Supervisor of Handicrafts... A8 4,128 (h) it 4128
(5) 1 i Senior Clerk ... .. Al2 v 56.601 3.048 3,045
(6) 5 4 | Clerical Establishment ... —  _. ’ 6.826 5,925 = 361
1 . | Stopckeeper e Al4 2,400 =, 2,409
) 1 Storeman ... = . e B4 2,054 2,064
(8) 1 1 Storeman =0 B8 1,584 1,584
(9 1 1 |Laboratory Attendant ... A19 1,169 1,293 124
(10) 1 1 | Maintenance Mechanic .. B8 1.512 1,584 72
Total Fixed Establishment .. 56,601 69,492 75,452 5,960
(11) Part-time teaching staff .. 35,500 25,360 10,200
(12) 2 2 |Janitors .. = .. . €3 2,211 2,086 - 125
(13) 1 1 | Messenger . . C4 1,200 1,200
(14) 4 4 |Watchmen .. .. C6 3,805 3,840 40
‘-12) - House Allowance for Lecturers .. 36,520 2,880 2,886
(18) Cleaners ... . o ' 1,504 1,504
17 Temporary Clerical Assistance 75 25 L. 50
(18) Acting Allowances .. ... 100 75 = 25
Total other than Fixed
Establishment ... .. 96,520 47,270 36,310 - 10,360
CTHER CHARGES J
30 Labour .= el m o=m T o 2,857 3,59¢ 2,500 - 1,090
a1 iMaterials, Equipment, Books, ete.... 19,058 27,569 24,000 2,300
3 Power and lighting =~ .. 3,644 7,000 7,000
23 1 Travelling expenses: .. .. 1,749 3,500 2,600 = 1,500
3 Technical Library 466 1,600 1,060
35 WMiscellaneous ... .. .. 1,458 1,500 1,500
Total Other Charges ... 29,232 44,699 38,000 6,090
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of ncw cquipment .. 19,896
Total, Extraordirary .. 18,896
Summaery—
Total, Personal Emoluments  _. 93,121 ~ 116,762 112,362 . 4.400
Total, Other Charges .. 29,237 44,090 38000 - 6?090
Total, Recurren_t [ 122,358 160,352 150,362 10,490
Total, Extraordinary ... 19,896
Total, Technical Institute ... 142,254 160,852 150,362 — 10,490
NOTES.
29. * Normal increments.
i Post regraded from F18—$6,000.
{b) Transferred to Head 12—Education, Subhead 1 (7).
(3) Increase due to filling of vacancies not provided for in 1¢57.
(6) FEstablishment reduced by 1 Class II Clerk
1 Class II Clerk.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
2 Clerical Assistants.
(7) Storeman on B4 substituted for Storekeeper.
(11) Provision for Handicraft classes transferred to Head 12a Sh. 15.
(12) Change in holder of post.
30. Egquipment factory no longer in cperation. ,
31. Provision for Handicraft Classes trandferred to Head 12a Sh. 17.
33. Reduced on account of transfer of Supervisor of Handicrafts to Head 12 Sh. 1 (7).



EDUCATION (Contd.) 29
Sub- Establishment 12A.—Educeation, EACtuecill' Approved et Comparison with
Head = Scheels, Institutions and xfelne ¥ | Estimate Esllgn-lg i€ 1957
No. Aliscelianeous— . LI 3 2 [
1957 1958 \liscelianeous—(Contd.) 1956 1957 Increase T
$ $ $ $ $
CARNEGIE TRADE SCHOOL FOR
WOMEN
36 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(1) 1 1 | Principal w. e F18 | ) 6,000 6,000
(23 1 1 | Vice-Principal ... wss A B 4128 4,272 144
(3) 1 1 |Senior Office Asst. ... Ald 3,060 3,192% 132
(4) 13 13 | Instructors i A5 | > 39,309 26,907 30,588 3,681
(5) 1 1 | Clerical Assistant.... . AlS 1,632 1,632
(6) 1 3 | Office Assts. .. . . A19 1,272 2,304 1,032
10 1 1 | Tailor e B38| 1,494 1,518% o4
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 39,309 44,493 49,506 5,013
(8) 1 1 | Janitor ... .. P (CF) 1,200 1,200
y (9) 2 2 Kitchen Assistants .. E '8 1,116 1,200 84
(10) 2 2 | Watchmen aw  ws €6 10,078 1,872 1.926° a8
{11) Substitutes for staff on leave .. ' 3,000 3,000
{12) Acting Allowances .. = .. | 100 100
Total, other than Fixed i
Esiablishment ... .. 10,078 7,288 7.420 132
OTHER CHARGES
37 Wages of subordinate employees .. 18,540 24,332 24,398% 66
38 Maintenance of Equipment .. 362 800 8§00
39 Purchase of materials .. = ... 22,501 25,000 25,000
40 Power and Lighting .. .. 1,317 1,200 1,400 200
41 Miscellaneous ... = .. 1,226 1,500 1,300
42 Bicycle Allowances ... .. 36 72 72
43 Evening Classes .. i 2.730 3,274 3,274
44 Evening Classes Rural Areas 1,361 3,432 3,432
45 Exhibition Expenses ... ... 201 500 1,509 1,000
Total, Other Charges .. 48,274 60,110 61,376 1,266
EXTRAORDINARY
A48 Purchase and installation of new
cquipment .. .. 971 949 1,480 531
Total, Extraordinary ... ... 9 949 1,480 531
Stnwndry—
Tctal, Personal Emoluments ... 49,387 51,781 56,926 5.145
Total, Other Charges .. s 48,274 60,110 61,376 1.266
Total, Recurrent s e 97,661 111,891 118,302 6,411
Total, Extraordinary .. i 971 949 1,480 531
Total, Carnegie Trade Schoo]
Women 98,632 112,840 119,782 6,942
=— ro— —— e
NOTES.

6. * Normal increments.
(6) One new post for volume of office work.

37. Formerly called “Paymernts to Trainees and Bursars.”
Increase in Evening Classes.

49,

45. Increase to provide for celebration cf the School's Silver Jubilee.

46.

For purchase and installation of Water Heater and replacement of broken equip-
mendt,



30 EDUCATION (Ceontd.)
Sub- Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 12 & 12A.—Education, Expendi- Estimate Hstimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1938
1956 Increase Decrease
3 5 3 $ 5
Suneary—
Personal Emoluments including
Civi] List Provision—
Education Depariment .. . 140,512 174,149 186,345 12,896
Primary Schools we | 4357412 3,800,000 4,285,089 4851000
Practical Instruction Centreg 23,666 72,052 64,200 osm 7,852
Government Training College
for Teachers .. .. .. 5 28215 37,862 41,227 3.363
Technical Institute ... .. 93,121 115,762 112,382 4,400
Carnegie Trade School for
Women ST 49,387 51,781 56,926 5,145
Total, Personal Emoluments... 4,702,617 4,252,603 4,746,560 493,954
OTHER CHARGES
Education Departmeni ... 23,496 31,878 31,950 274
Primary Schools ... .. 249,862 276,385 331,483 55,093
Practical Instruction Centres 15,540 35,610 28,500 Py 7119
Miscellaneous o 110,790 125,772 237,917 112,145
Government Training College for |-
Teachers S 72,090 43144 64,144 21.000
Technical Institute <5 29,232 44,090 38000 | .. 6,090
Carnegie Trade School for Women 48,274 60,110 61,376 1,266
Total, Other Charges ... o 549,284 616,797 793.375 176.578
EXTRAORDINARY
Education Department ... 4,208
Government Training College for
Teachers g g " = 1,000 = — 1,000-
Technical Institute P o 19,896
Carnegie Trade School for Women.... 971 949 1,480 531
Total Extraordinary ... o 25,075 1.949 1,480 - 468
Total Recurrent Expenditure .. 5,251,901 4,869,403 5,539,935 670.532
Total Extraordinary i i 25,075 1,949 1,480 . 469
Total of Head .- - | 5276976 4,871,352 5,541,415 670.063
Already provided by Law s 8,640 8,640 8.649
Net total to be voted ... —e| 5,268,336 4,862,712 5,532,775
S———— = — ar=s e




7

€9

31

EDUCATION-QGUEEN’S COLLEGE

* Normal Increments.
(5) For normal increments and the filling of vacancies.

(8)

1 Class I Clerk.
1 Class I Clerk.
1 Secretary. See Appendix I

Reduced provision ‘because of change in holder of post of Secretary.
(8) & (10) Changes in holders of posts.
(15) Fees for lectures to Evening Science Classes.

Saving of $8,000 shown on former Other Charges

Classes see (a) helow.

Considered adequate.
Inereased cost of uniforms and provision for Cadet Corps attending Annual Camp
at Tacama.

(a) See note (15) above.

Sub- Establishment Actual Approved l Comparison with
- Head 12B—Edmncation—Quecn’s College Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate © 1957
No. — ture 1957 1858
1857 1958 i 1956 . Increase | Decrease
& $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
‘Fixed Establishment
(D) 1 1 “fPrincipal wfi Fio ) 8.160 8,160
(2) 1 i Deputy Prlnupal F14 4,960 #,550
3) Perscnal Allowance to Mr. H. A.
M. Beckles ................. w20 720
(4) 2 2 Senior Masters ... = ... F15 12,440 13,440
(5) 33 33 |Masters ($3,048—$6,720) .. e | L 162486 125.460 140,600 14,540
(6) 5 5 |Assistant Masters {Non-Grad-
UAtES) wx e Al2 18,141 18,144
() il 5L Preparatory Form Misress A€ 3.984 4,026+ 36
(8) 3 3 Clerical Establishment— 7,104 6,708 i 396
9 3 3 Laboratory . Assistants ... AlR | ] 4,056 3,576 480
Total, Fixed Establishment . ... 162,486 188,028 201,728 13,700
(10) 2 2 |Janitors—
1 oon ala s 3 ’
: plEs Gk R ol § 2,163 2,064 96
(65} 3 3 |Laboratory Attendants C6 2,832 2.880% 48
(12) 4 4 |watchmen ... .. € 6 4508 2,068
{13) Substitutes for Masters on leave ... 3.000 3,009
(14) Groundsmen ... .. e L 19,518 6,500 (.924 320
(15) Fees to part-time lecturers e S,099 8,000
(16) House Allowance to Janitor .. l 329 RGL
1n Allowance to Games and Physical
Training Instructors 1,200 1,266
(18) Acting Allowances 90 40
(19) Temporary Clerical Assxstance J i0 10
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment ... 19,518 20,209 28472 8,272
OTHER CHARGES
2 Prizes e e e 286 600 609
3 Educational Supplies, Equll}ment
and Apparatus ... = .. 9,770 11,599 10,5450 1,0C0
4 School Library .. ... .. 646 720 720
.5 Maintenance of Grounds ... 544 600 6ae
6 Furniture ... .. . 190 200 %9
7 Queen’s College S"h01=‘1<h1ps ..... 605 ]13 813
8 Cadet Company .. .. .. 1,348 1,600 .80 2,400
9 Miscellaneous .. s 2,209 2,500 2,500
10 Bicycle Allowances—Janitors 72 72 2
11 Uniform allowance for officers of
Cadet' Company ... .. 58 | 116 116
12 Electric ‘Power and maintenance of
Flectrical Equipment 2,678 3,500 3,500
13 Repairs - to Building s 432 500 500
Evening Science Classes 3,572 8,069 (a) 8,000
Total, Other Charges .. 22,204 30,721 24,121 6,600
EXTRACRDINARY
14 Purchase of Desks and Chairs 4,411 4,540 3,600 et 1,540
Total, Extraovdindry .. .. 4,631 4,540 KUY I 1,540
. SN
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 182,064 203,22¢ 230,200 21,372
Total, Other Charges ... 22,204 30,721 24,121 - 6,600
Total, Recurrent Vote ... v | 204208 238 949 254,321 15372 |
Total, Extraordinary ... .. 4,411 4,540 3.000 - 1,540
Total of Head ... P 208,618 243,485 257,321 13,832
=S ——— ==
NOTES.

Subhead Evening Science



Olr K

* Normal Increments,

L 4

(9) Increase offset by saving on (10).

2z
4.

1967 provision, inadequate. -
For increased cost of supplies for Domestic Science Classes, supplies for Business

1 New Mistress to teach Commercial subjects.

oourse and to pay duty on Schooi Stationery.

9. Hitherta provided for on Miscellaneous on which saving of $700 is anticipated.

: é\a W
!
39 EDUCATION-THE BISHOPS® HIGH SCHOOL
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 12C.—Education—The Bishops' High| Expendi-| Estimate Estimaie 1957.
No. Schocel for Girls. ture 1957 1858
1957 1658 1955 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
N 1 1 | Headmistress ... .. Fia 6,960 6,960
(2) . i1 | Deputyr Headmistress .. F18 6,000 6,000
(3 18 18 | Mistresses (Graduate) .. A6 72,009 63,034 65,531* 2.497
@ ] 13 Mistresszs (Non-Graduste) A12 5.7.50 8,1‘.38 2,448
(5) 3 3 | Clerical Establishment ... J 5.436 5,756 320
(6) 1 .1 | Laboratory Assistant .. Al9 1,152 1,002 ) 60
Total, Fixed Establishment .. 72,009 58,332 93,537 5,205
(D 2 o | Watchmen .. G C6 1,656 1,792 96
8 1 1 {(dapitor wa | v C 4 960 1,104 144
[©) Part-time Teachers e - 3,000 4,600 1,000
Tan | Substitutes for Mistresses on
leave ... . 25,761 7.125 6,125 e 1,000
11) Wages of Groundsman and Domestic
Staff . 4,650 3,650 1,000
(12) Acting Allowances i 30 99
(13) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... J 10 | 10
-Total, other than Fixed ) g
Establishment .. ak 25,761 17,531 16771 768
i OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses 97 120 240 120
3 Prizes ... st ped o 222 |* 291 249
4 | Supplies and BEquipment .. .. 3,404 4,000 5,609 1,600
1 School Library .. .. = . 462 600 600
6 Maintenance of Grounds ... .. 7 230 250
i Furniture .. .. 5 439 500 560
8 Miscellaneous .. e v 1,253 1,200 500 o= 700
9 Electricity i P - 800 800
10 Scholarship—Maintenance Grants ....| 550 725 725
Total. Other Charges 6,554 | 7,615 9,435 1,820
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of desks and chairs .. 1.697
Purchase of Scwing Machine it 399
Kquipment for Physics
Laboratories ... S 375
Purchase of Micro-projector =) — 350 — . 350
Purchuase of Tape Recorder e 350 e e 350
Total, Extraordinary ... dl 2,972 700 = T " 700
S mary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 91,770 105,863 119,308 4,445
Tota!, Other Charges .. .. 6,554 7,615 9435 1,820
Tetal, Recurrent Vote .. .. 104,324 113,478 119,743 6,265
Total, Extraordinary ... i 2,972 706 = i 700
Total of Head ... - ok 107,256 114,178 119,743 5,565
NOTES.



ESSEQUIBOG BOYS® SCHOOL 33

Establishment A Comp ?1915570 n with
Sub-~ Expendi- | Approved Estimaic
Head 13.—Essequibo Boys' School ture Estimatz 1958 :
No. 1657 1958 1958 1957 Increase | Decrease
. $ § $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment ]
(D i 1 | Headmaster .. SR 4418 | T 4560 144
(2) 1 1 | Deputy Headmaster Al2 3,408 3,552: 144
(35 1 1 | Principal Teacher —  au| | 3,060 3,192 132
4) i 7 | Clerk . w— AIS| L 2,083 2,215 132
(5 1 1 | Assistant Teacher . AL2| [ 39507 2,016 2,064 48
(6) 0) 2 Assistant Teachers .. B10 | 2,633 2,688
) 17 17 Officers—
5 Senior e e B5 24,753 24668 | . 98
12 e s o B10
®) 1 i | Matron .. S s B10 1,216 1,2647 43
(9) i} 1 Storekeeper .. @ .. B10 1,368 1,416 48
Total, Fixed IEstablishment .. 39,557 43,013 45,811 598
£10) 4 4 | Washers ... . .. c8l. 8052 3,184 132
(11) if il Watchmarn ... .. C 6 n 1,280 1,338 43
(12) 1 1 | Assistant Storekeeper ... . Gl 1.008 1,036 23
(135 1 1 Typist Clerk Cua| | 560 1,008+ 48
(14> Temporary Assistance ... .. L1350 2,112 2,300 188
as) House Allowances . P 600 600
(16) Clething 'and Firewood allowances
to. efficers L. L " 2,950 2950
an Acting Allowances ... .. ] ‘ 100 ’1%
Total, other than Fixed
Dstablishment ... i 13.630 11,372 1816 444
OTHER CHARGES .
2 Transport and Travelling ... 3,297 1,650 1,650
3 Dielary wa w0 oy 7.778 8,230 8,230
4 Fuel and Light .. .. .. 433 600 650
5 Clothing and Bedding ... 3,211 3700 3709
8 Werkshep—Tools and Appliancas... 2,588 3,000 3000
7 Earnings, Gratuities, Pocket money
to boys and purchase of tools
for discharged boys ... = .. 1,614 2,050 2,050
8 Bakery . B . 7,47 7,650 7,650
g Sanitation and Drainage ... 845 850 850
10 Arable Farmy s mee s 1,512 1,850 1,850
i1 Miscellaneous W Iy 1,397 1,800 1,850
12 Maintenance of Koker .. . 557 700 70y
13 Maintenance of Stock Farm s 6,441 6,450 6.450
'T'otal, Other Charges ... L 36,338 33,530 38,579
EXTRAORDINARY I
14 Purchase of Cinematograph
. Projector e wam wd P | —— 1,160 1,160
Tntal Extraordinary ... .. 1,166 1,160
Sunnea iy — )
Total, Personal Emoluments 53.137 56,285 57,427 1.042
Total, Other Charges ... - 36,358 38,530 35,538
Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. " 89.495 84,515 95,957 1.042
Total, Extraordinary ...  ..| | . 1,160 1,100
Total of Head .. st s 89,495 94.915 97,057 2,142
ForrTYy e — = AT TR —
NOTES

* Normal Increments.
1. (11) Includes provision for overtime.
(14) Increase to cover employment of sulbstitutes during vacation leave of permanent
Staff.
9. Travelling Allowance—$450, Transport of ‘Goods—$1,200,



34 FINANCE SECRETARIAT.
' A d
Suth- Establishment Civil Eﬁ;gﬁgl Ei?;ggie Comparison with
Head 14.—Finance Secretaviat List Fies Tore ! Estimate 1957
No. Cap. 52 165 {1938 Hee
1957 1958 = 1954 1l | Increase | Decrease
1 PERSONAL EMOLU- $ $ $ $ $
MENTS
Fixed Establishment _
) 1 1 Financial Secretary F 4 10,560
(2) 1 1 Deputy Financial 1
Secretary .. F10 - 8,160 8,160
(3) 1 1 Principal Assistant
Secretary .. w13 v | & 39,457 7,200 7,200
(4) 1 2 Assistant Secre- i
taries - A2 ' 5,280 11,580 6.360
(5) 1 1 | Administrative
7 Assistant ATF '| ! 4,056 3,888 - 168
(6) 1; 1 . Clerical Establishment..., ol 12 h 2,796 2,532 ._ 264
e § =
l 1 Total, Fixed Estab- :
i i lishment ... .. 10,560 39,457 27,492 33,368 5,868
; f 1
! :
(7 2 2 | Messengers .. = .. C4 2,296 2,016 [ 280
@ ‘Acting Allowances ... } 4,716 2,000 2,000
" Scerctariat Allowance .. - 120 i e 120
% Total, Other than Fixed -~ I 1
Establishment ... .. 4718 4,416 4,016 £ 400
i i —
i OTHER CHARGES :
2 ; Transport and Travelling 113 125 150 25 1
3 Miscellaneous .. 475 350 400 50 |
4 Exchange Control ..  ..| .. | - 4 7,000 7,000 |
T Total, Other Charges .. po 588 a7 7,550 7,075 ?
| il
§ S y— ‘
Total, Personal Emoluments in- ! ! l
cluding Civil List provision .. 44,173 42,468 47:?36 i §=4§§
Total, Other Charges ... 588 475 7550 075 |
e = 4 |
Total of Head ... e | 4461 42,943 5546 L 12548
A § ]
t H :
Total already provided by law . 10,560 10,560 10"”"‘{]_ ; [
t Net Total to be Voted ... . 34,201 32,383 4,926 | ‘
e m————— = D ———

NOTES

1. (4) Provisionr for additional Assistant Secretary approved during 1957 with transfer

of work on Development

Secretariat.

(5) & (8) Changes in holders of posts.

(6) 1 Class I Clerk (See Appendix I).

(1) Change in holder of post.

2 & 3.

4. Provision formerly made under Head 53 Colonial Emergency Measures.

1957 provision inadequate.

programme finance from former

Development

No. increase.



FINANCE-—STATISTICAL BUREAU.

35

iSub Establishment fictual Approved Bstimute Comparison with 1957
h’le\?d 14A.—Finance—Stiatistical Bureau Expendi- | Estimate 1958 '
0 1957 1958 1536 1857 Increase Decrease
_ s s 5 s | s
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Tixed Establishment
{1107 1 1 Statistician .. = .. A2 4,560 5,546 986
(2) 1 2 Statistical Officers .. A2y L. 3.043 6,735 3,891
(3) 1 5 Clerical Establishment ... .. 912 7.656 6.744
Total Personal Emoluments ... _— 8.52(; 19,943 11.421
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 509 500
3 Preparation of Consumer
Price Index sy e s . 1,569 1,500
& Miscellaneous | (—— 1,500 1,500
Total, Other Charges .. | | .. 3,569 3.50C
Swummary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ...| 8.520 19 941 11,421
Total, Other Charges ... — 3,500 3,500
Total of Head ... .. e 8,520 23441 14.921
e = T =

NOTES.

Provision for the Statistical Bureau was formerly made (with the Ministries and the
Development Secretariat) under Head “Central Seciretariat Departmental Secretariats.
With the appointment of a Statistician during 1857 provision is now made for increased
staff of the -Bureau which will be responsitle among other things for the Consumer
Price Index hitherto prepared by the Lahour Deparement {Cost cf Living Index) Pro-
vision is made for the following additional staff for the Bureau.
1 Statistical Officer
1 Class I Clerk
2 Class I Clerks
1 Clerical Assistant



ok
—~ |
36 FENANCE — ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved ) Comparison with
Head 15.—Finance—Accountant General Expendi- | Estimate Estimate 1957
No. _— ture 1957 1958 —
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
i 5 3 $ $ 5
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
@) 1 1 |Accountant General e F 81T 8,640 8.640
(2) 1 1 |Deputy Accountant General F13 \ 7,200 7,200
(3) il it Assistant’ Accountant General F15 6,720 6,720“
(4) 3 3 Accountants .. . A1l % 103,111 12,598 12,989'j_‘ ay1
(5) 6 6 [Assistant Accountants .. Al2 l 20,353 21,154*% 801
(8) 9 g |Senior Accounting Clerks Al4 24,212 24113 | 99
(N 28 98 |Accounting and General Clerks A18 J 37,821 39,264* 1443
Total, Fixed Establishment .. 103,111 117.544 -, 120,080 2.536
(8) 2 2 | Messengers .. - C4 2,095 2,199 95
(9) Clerical Assistance, Stamn
Commissioners .. .. . 4737 384 384
(10) Acting allowances 100: 100
(11) Temvorary Clerical Assistance - 108 100
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment - i 4,737 2,379 2,774 185
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport & Travelling ... .. 1.242 1.525 2,260 875
3 Registers. Accounting IForms and |
Servicing Machines ... = .. 3,720 2,400 3,366 900
4 Miscellaneous o e 1,761 1,200 1,460 200
Total, Other Charges 5.823 5,125 6,500 1,775
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of a key safe 1,263
5 Puarchase of Accounting Machines
and FEguipment i 14,000 15,575 14575!
Total, Extraordinary .. . 1,283 14.090 15,575 1,575
Swamary—
Total, Personal Emociuments 107,848 120,123 122,854 2731
Total, Other Charges .. ... 6.823 5.125 6.9G0 1,775
Tetal, Recurrent Vote .. . 114,671 125,248 129.754 4,506
Total, Extraordinary .. .. 1,263 14,000 15,575 1.575
Total of Head ... .. . - 115,934 139,248 145.329 6,081
P e e e T e T e

NOTES.

1. * Normal Increments.
(6) Changes in holders of posts.
(11) Token provision. To provide for temporary assistance during the absence on
leave of clerical staff.

2. Increase in numher and amount of cash remittances to Sub-Treasuries at North
West District and Rupununi.

3. Increase in charges for maintenance of machines and for forms.

4. Previcus provision inadequate.

5. For purchase of new accounting machine and ancillary equipment.



FINANCE —CENTRAL REGEISTRY

Comparison with

Estahlishment I
Sub- _ ! Fz%ctuﬁa]lv Approved i 1957
Head 15A ~-Finance—Central Registry “XPERCl- | Estimate | Estimate
No. 1957 1958 fg 1957 1958
1956 Increase | Decrease
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
@) 12 13 Clerical Establishment ... .. 18,501 20,932 22,600 1,668
Total, Fixed Istablishment 18,501 20,932 22,600 1,668
(2) 1 uJ: Messenger ... e €4 953 1,004 51
(3) Secretariat allowance — ... . 56 288 288
4) Acting Allowances .. J 115 90 90
(3) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment ... .. 1,166 1,341 1,392 51
OTHER CHARGES
2 Miscellaneous Wzl 589 380 500 120
Total, Other Charges ... 593 380 560 120
| Sunvinary—
Total, Persenal Emoluments i 19,667 22,273 23,942 1,719
Total, Other Charges .. .. 599 385 500 120
mTotal of Head ... 4 - 20,265 22,653 24,492 1,839
T==rmr sS

NOTES.

(1) 2 Secretaries.
3 Senior Clerical Assistants.
8 Clerical Assistants.

Additional Senior Clerical Assistant approved during 1957 in connexion with

transfer of Development Finance work to Finance Secretariat.

2 Clerical Assistants substilued for 2 Class II Clerks.

1957 expenditure underestimated in view of volume of postage.



- @3
b

FINANCE-LICENCE REVENUE

Sub-
Head
No.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(%)
(5)
(6

(9)

‘10)
(11

00 =1 O U 0 DN

Establishment

1957

1958

16.—Finance—Licence Revenue

e
St O

=t

[a%)

e B

' | Temporary Clerical Assistance

PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment

Licence Revenue Officer ... F15
Chief Cleeck .. .. All
Clerical Establishment - o
Inspector of Cinemas .. Ald
Adjuster of Scales and Weights B10
Revenue Runners = ... BI10

Total, Fixed Wstablishment

Messenger . C4
Adjustment of Scales and
Weights (Labour) .. -
Overtime Allowance Collection of
entertainment duty .. = ..
Acting Allowance

Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment e —

OTHER CHARGES

Transport and Travelling ... ..
Miscellaneous ... L. ..
Adjustment of Scales and Weights

(Tools and Appliances) ..
Licence Labels ... .. .. .
Revenue Protection waie  aa
Books and Registers = g
Uniforms ..

‘'otal, Other Charges ..

Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments
Tatal, Other Charges .. i

Total of Head ... .. s

* Normal Increments.

(3)

)/

2 Class I Clerks.
6 Class 2 Clerks.
2 Clerical Assistants,

Actual Approved . Comparison with
Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
ture 1957 1958
1956 Increase Decrease
$ 2 3 H] 3
] 6,720 6,720
] 4,176 4,344 163
. 30,770 18,105 18.402 297
f 2,598 2,730% 132
1,584 1,584
4,856 5,227 341
30,770 38,69 29,007 938
1 1,200 1,203
lL 850 934 100
( 12,5337
5,130 6,650 1,500
! 90 99
I 10 i
12,537 7,300 8,300 1,600
1.907 2,320 2,320
546 580 530
136 250 250
12,462 10,700 10,900 200
2,005 2,008 2,680
= 800 500 100
- - 375 575
17,116 16,650 17,225 675
43,307 45,369 47,807 2,538
17,116 16,650 17,325 675
60,423 62,019 05,232 3,213
T ———

(9) Increased checking of entertainment tax collection.
Travelling we. wes wi — $2120
Subsistence = T 100
Transport of goods ... ... .. " 100

Increased cost.

1857 provision inadequate.

to Inlerior Districts.

For revenue runners.

Provision was not made for the supply of registers



FINANCE - INLAND REVENUE

ﬁg)
<

39

| Actual Compari i
. 4 o parison with
S ESSLRTEDD | Bxpendi- | APProved | potimate 1957
Neoa 17.—Finance—Inland Revenue ture st1;1(;_:;1_e 1958
) 1957 1958 ! 1958 2 Increase | Decrease
s : 5 5 3
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
1
Fixed Establishment
Q) 3 3 Commissioners of Inland Revenue...
2 Part-time Commissioners . 1,920 1,920
1 Execcutive Commissioner F8 8,640 8,640
2) ) 1 Deputy Commissioner of
Inland Revenue .. F13 7.200 7,200
(3) = 1 Assistant Commissioner of
Inland Revenue ... Fs5|) | 6,72C 6,720
) - 82976
(&) 2 2 Senior Inspector of Taxes adan | 10.540 10,780% 240
(3) 6 6 Inspectors of Taxes i AT | 22.912 19,968 2,944
|
(8) 4 3 Assistapt Inspectors .. Al2 13,416 13,141 . 272
N 3 3 Junior . Assessing Officers .. Al4 7871 10,392 2,521
(8) 18 2 Clerical Establishment ... ... J 28,564 30,527 1,963
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 82,976 101.063 109,261 8,228
©) 3. 3 Messengers e e C4 1 2,628 2 812° 174
(10) Temporary Clerical Assistance ¢ 3995 10 10
(11) Acting Allowances .. .. ‘ J 100 100
Total, Gther than !
Fixed Establishment % 3,995 2,748 2,922 174
- = =
OTHER CHARGES i
2 Transport and Travelling ... .. 408 2,000 2,000
3 Books, Printing, etc. cae e 2,077 1,859 2,900 1,050
4 Miscellaneous ... .. .. 945 1,190 1,600 500
3 Contribution to Colonial Income
Tax Office, UK. = s e 240 1,560 1,569
6 t.egal Costs we et 0 340G 240
7 Board of Review—Expenses of .. | | 2.000 5,000 3,000
Total, Other Charges 3,670 8,750 13,300 4,550
EXTRAORDINARY ol o )
Purchase of Equipient 149
Total, Extraordinary 149 )
Sumniary— o
Total, Personal Emoluments 86,971 103,811 112,213 8,402
Total, Other Charges ... G 3,670 8,750 13,360 4,550
Total, Recurrent Vote ... 90,641 112,561 125,513 12,952
Total, Extraordinary ... .. " 149
Total of Head ‘ ..... — 9101790 112,561 125,513 12:952
==y
NOTES.
1. * Normal Increments.

3.
4.

=

‘.

(3)

(), (6) & (7

8)

New post to strengthen Administrative side of the Department in consequence
of the opening of branch office at Springlands and the assumption of respon-
sibility for collection of Estate Duty.
It has proved difficult to recruit staff with the required qualifica-
tions for the Inspector and Assistant Inspector Grades and it is anticipated
that there will be at.least two vacancies in these grades next vesr. It is
proposed to make supernumerary appointments in the lewer grades, but so
that the total strength of the three grades is not exceeded. Provision is made
for 5 Inspectors, 4 Assistant Inspectors and 4 Junior Assessing Officers.
Provision made for 1 additional Clerical Assistent because of increased volume
of work and 1 Class II Clerk for wuties connzcted with the Income Tax
Board of Review and to provide further assistance.

2 Class I Clerks

4 Class II Clerks

2 Secretaries

1 Senior Clerical Assistant

11 Clerical Assistants

Increased costs, also provision for Branch Office at Springlands.
Increase for hranch office at Springlands. Also includes provision for peg board for
statistical records.

Increase to provide for payment of allowances to members of the Board of Review.

=787
[°

+
]

]

2

o

»

s



40 FiRE PROTECTION.

Actual Comparison with
Sub- Establisment Expendi- | Approved | Estimate 1957
Head |———————~ | 18.—Fire Protection ture Estimate 1958
No. 1957 1958 1956 1957 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
GEORGETOWN
1 PERSONAI. EAMOLUMENTS
Fixed Esiablishment
(¢H) 1 1 | Chief Fire Officer ... - ri5 W 6,720 6,720
(2) 1 1 | Deputy Chief Fire Officer A4 5,040 5,246% 200
(3) 2 2 | Sub-Officers g Al4 5,196 5,306* 110
4) 1 1 | Chief Engineer ... .. Ald 2,444 2,521 77
Fire Brigode—
(5) 15 15 | Motor Mechanics—
1ot e e s B3 —
Lon w0 oma B¢ e 25,300 25,896% 96
0oy = - B | 56407
Fire Boats—
(6) 9 9 | Moter Mecharics and Quarter-
masters—
2 on B#3
2on s Qs B 6 16,003 16,008
5on .. = W B 17 2
(- 2 3 | Clerical Establishment ... .. 2815 5,347 2532
Total Fixed Establishment .. 56,467 64,02_3- 67.038 3,015
Fire Brigade—
(8) 132 132 1 Sub-Officer ... .. Al4 |
3 Section Leaders .. B3 175,066 181,318 6.252
16 Leading Firemen .. B 6 |
112 Constables ... .. B17 | . |
(€)) Duty Allowance N.C.Os. and men ! | ‘
I of the Force in Georgetown in- |{
| ctudinrg the above as recom- 167,956
: mended by the Superintendent... 3.600 3,600
(10) House Allowances - 21’510 21,516
1 v | Supernumerary Chief Eagineer . 1,704 s B 1,704
an Acting Allowances a5 ’100 106
(12) Temporary Clerical A551stancc i | ) 10 16
—————
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment .. o 167,956 201,590 206,538 4548
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling e 2,006 3,300 10,140 6,340
Fire Engines and Ambdbulances
3 Maintenance and Running
expenses (Fire Engines) .. 4,261 3,600 4,00 400
4 Maintenance of Implements, Hose, .
| Reels, etc. .. N 4,484 4,500 4,506
5 Miscellaneous ... ... ... 2,460 2,400 2,950 500
6 Maintenance and operation of
Ambulances ... i e 3,958 4,000 4,660 600
Iire Boats—
7 Maintenance and Running
expenses ... - 2,734 3,009 3,080
8 Docking charges ... 3,772 4,800 4,800
9 Equipment and Hose, etc. o 2,999 3,600 3,000
General—
19 Uniforms, ete. .. Wi Cde 1 4.68 50.31 21,000 690
11 ! Auxiliary, Fire Service .. ... %927 42:2,08 | 2,’900 700
R ‘ Total, Other Charges .. i 48,078 ) 51,110 i 60,840 9,730
NOTES.
i. * Normal Increments.

(7) 1 Class I Clerk.
2 Clerical Assistants.
A new post of Class II Clerk is included for accounting and financial work
done bv the Police Department prior to separation of the Brigade -from the
Police Force.
2. Provision of cycle allowances for Firemen approved by Supplementary provision
in 1957.
Travelling Allowances .. .. v $9,640
Subsistence Allowance ... .. .. 500
3 & 6. Increased for higher efficiency and hlghel cost of materials.
5. Intensified training and increased cost of materials.
10. Increased cost of material.
11. Intensified training programrme,



FIRE PROTECTION.—(Contd.)

&

€ 17
é._l\ &m

i

41

; 3 Actual Cornparison with
Sub- Establishment : ] Approved - = i
Head 18.—Fire Protection—(Contd.) E’igizdl' | Estimate ES:;;;'; ¥ ol
No. 1957 1958 - 1956 1957 Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
EXTRAORDINARY
12 Purchase of equipment .. _ 110,725 25,400 18400 | 00 ... 7.000
Fire Protection, Commercial Ared... 525
Total, Extraordinary _.. — I+ 111,250 25,400 18,499 7.000
NEW AMSTERDAM
13 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
(1) 1 1 | Station Officer ... ... A9 3,260 3,408* 48
) 1 1 | Additional Engineer BT 1584 1776+ 192
(3) 28 28 | 1 Section. Leader ... .. B3
3 Leading Firemen B 6 35,864 26,450* 586
24 Firemen LIl s BT 39.216
(4) Additional Mechanic = .. B 17 ’ 1,368 1,440% 72
(5) Duty Allowances to N.C.O.s and ’
Men as recommended by Super-
intendent N S~ o 672
(6) House Allowance ... e e 35?;6 4900 480
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 39,216 46,568 47,846 1,378
OTHER CHARGES
14 Maintenance of Implements, Hose
y and Reels ... - s 1,882 2,000 2,960
1o Miscellaneous S o i 1,200 1,200 1,200
16 Maintenance and Running Ex-
penses of Fire Engines ... .. 621 625 625
17 Maintenance and operation of
Ambulances BE S 1,997 2,000 2,680 600
18 Uniforms ... . - 3,171 3,350 3,350
Total, Other Charges = .. 8,871 9,175 9,775 600
EXTRAORDINARY
19 Purchase of Equipment " 11,205 = 19,000 19,000
Total, Extraordinary .. .. 11,205 | 0 e 19,000 19,000
PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS
20 Auxiliary Fire Equipment, &c., for
{Government Buildings ... . 7,599 8,000 9,000 1,000
Trevelling Expenses, cte. .. 262
Total, Public Institutions Gt 8,261 8.000 9,000 1,000
NOTES
12. To provide for purchase of—
1 30 cwt. Truck g g SR AR e $ 2,300
Breathing Apparatus sets ... ... = .. e 1,100
9,000’ hose .. = .. e Sagn 13,000
$18.400
13. * Normal Increments.
17. Increased cost of materials.
12. For purchase of
1 Austin Champ Firefly Fire Engine = e $10,000
1 Ambulance = ... i = = ar 9,600
20. Increase necessary to maintain adequate protection of Governmant buildings

throughout the Colony.



42 FIRE PROTECTION.— (Contd.)
Sub- Actual Approved . Comparison with 1957
Head | 18.—Fire Protection—(Contd.) Expenditure| Estimate Estimate
- No. 1956 1957 1958
} Increase Decrease
Summariy—
GBORGETOWN
Total, Personal Emoluments ... i 224,423 266,013 273,576 7,563
Total, Other Charges - i 48,078 51,110 60,840 9,730
Total, Recurrent Vote s 272,501 b317,123; 334,416 17,293
Total, Extraordinary ... i s 111,250 25,400 18,400 - 7.000
Total, Georgetown ... T 383,751 342,523 352816 10,293
NEW AMSTERDAM
Total Personal Emoluments, .. o 39,216 46,568 47 946 1,378
Total, Other Charges ... .. - 8,371 9,175 9,775 800
Total, Recurrent Vote: .. 43,087 55,743 57,721 1,978
Total Extraordinary ... =h - 11,20 | e 19,080 19,300
Total, New Amsterdam . o 59,292 55,743 76,%21 20,973
Total, Georgetown ... .. = 383,751 342,528 352,816 10.293
Total, New Amsterdam e 59,292 55,743 76,721 20,978
Total, Public Institutions .. .. 8,261 8,000 9,000 1,600
Total of Head —_ e 451,304 406,266 138,537 32271 .
T soreey T ok




FOREST 43
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved | Estimate Comparison with
Head 19.—Forest Expendi- | Estimate 1958 1957
No. e ture 1937
1957 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
$ $ g $
il PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(1) 1 ! Conservator of Forests .. F 8| 8,640 8,640
2) 1 1 |Deputy Conservator of Forests FI2 7,200 7,200
3) 6 6 Assistant Conservators of »
! F_‘C_)l‘eS,tS .................. A3 27,800 23,023 L 4977
(4) 1 1 [Utilisation Officer = ... A3 5.040 5,280 240 ’
%) il i Senior Forest Inspector ... Al12 I
8) 4 4 Forest Inspectors ... Al4 3,600
) 1 2 Supernumerary Forest 17,700+ { . e84
Inspectors .. = .. Al4 13,416
[ 23 23 | Forest Rangers ($1,440—$2,064) ... € 38,550+ 38.681% o
(9) 2 2 Technical Assistants : 119,107 ’ S
1 Grade I S e Al4 2,433 2,554 121
1 Grade II ... ... A18 |
£10) il 1 |Chief Clerk ... " ALl 4,176% 4,344 168
(11) 15 15 |Clerical Establishment .. .. 24,324 23,739 585
(12) il 1 |{Foreman Mechanic ... B 4 2,064 2,064
13) i 1 |Stores Clerk - ... .. Al8 2,292% | ‘2.3,592
(14) 2 2 Captains .. _ s g W B1C | ol » 28.
(15) 4 4 Engineers, Grade I B10 7.860 1 5.136‘” 204
(16) 1 1 |Boat Builder ... we B9 |4 1,296 1,344% 48
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 119,107 149,375 | T 144,241 5,134
aAny e 1 Mill Manager .. A Z 6,720‘ 6,720
(18) 18 18 |Forest Guards .. .. Gl 2 21,800 22,340 540
(19) 1 1 |Assistant Stores Clerk ... . @2 1,056 1,;%% 43
20) 6 6 tEngineers, Grade II x €3 § 6,
1) 29 29 Boathands .. = .. C 4 21,200 | 20,342 = 50
(22) o) 2 Messengers ot i Cc4 2,116 2,028 - 88
(23) 1 1 {Supernumerary Technical
Assistant Grade II Al18 | ¢ 91759 1,836 1,834 =5 2
(24) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 10 10
{25) {House Allowances e 10 10
(26) Station Allowances, Forest
Stations .. P 1,470 1,280 - 99
(27) Allowance to Part-time Forest
Guards ... oL — - 180 189
(28) Acting Allowances ... . ) 90 50
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment - 51,759 55,768 62,845 7,078
[ —— mpe——
NOTES

1. #* Normal Increments.

(2) Provision made for 5. One post held vacant against post of Mill Manager
(16) below.

(6), (11), (20), (21) and (22) Chenges in hilders of posts.

(7) Additional Superncmerary Post to preserve status of a second officer on Schol-
arship to qualify as Assistant Conservator.

(11) 2 Class I Clerks.
7 Class II Clerks.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
5. Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I.

(17) Appointment approved by Supplementary rovision in 1957.

(23) A retired officer is re-employed in this post pending an appointmemnt to the
equivalent post at 1 (8). :



. FOREST——(Contd.)

Sub- Actual Approved Estimate Comparison with
Head | 19.—Forest—Contd.) Expendi- Estimate 1958 1957
No. ture 1957
1956 Increase Decrease
3 $ $ 3 $
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses .. ww 25,440 28,500 28,500
3 Land and Water Transport ... .. 21,351 27,000 27,000
4 Equipment and Materials = 5,700 5,000 5,600
5 Investigations and Research ... 4,941 5,000 5,090
6 Miscellaneous .  we = i 4,031 4,600 . 4,690
4 Uniform s i T 4,505 6,500 - 6,500
8 Revenue Protection .. . 1,034 2,000 2,000
9 Timber Seasoning Plant—
(a) Timber purchases .3 212,500
(b) Labour ... . e 160,000
(c) Power Fuel, Spare Parts,
ete. wum  ua e 10,000
$292,500 193,205 250,000 292,500 42,500
10 House Rent ... ... =l 0 . 1,320 1,086 240
11 Creek Clearing ... =y ae oweed e 7,500 5,060 2,500
12 Forest Stations = ... e L 5.000 5,000
Total, Other Charges o 260,207 336,320 381,580 44,769
EXTRAORDINARY
13 Puarchase of Lathe — oo oo el V. 1,500 1,500
14 Purchase of Boats znd Enginss ... 5,809 5,300 500
Purchase of Equipment ... 250
Clearing of Cyeeks ... 4,867
Participation T Barbados Housing
Erhibition .. \ SEEy b 490
15 Purchase of Woodworking Machinery - - 3,460 3,460
16 Purchase of Land Rover & Jitney ...| . e 7,500 7,500
Total, Extraordinary il e 5,607 5,800 18,760 12,960
Summayy—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 170,866 203,143 207,087 1,944
Total, Other Charges w. ol 260,207 336,520 381,580 44,760
, —_— =
:f*Ott:%’ Ef’;etclpx'l-‘ez(ir{t Vote - e 431,073 541,563 588,667 46,704
otal, Extraordinary ... .. = . - 5,607 5,300 18,760 12,950
Total of Head .. aw W 435,680 547,763 607,427 59,664 T
SIS
NOTES.
2. ‘I'ravelling Allowances .. ks $ 10,500
Subsistence Allowance .. i e $ 15,000
Transport of Goods i v eem 3,000
9. Increase due to rise in prod'uction. Revenue estimated at $292,000, Deficit of $46,000
was estimated in 1857 but expenditure and revenue are expected to he about equal
in 1958.
J2. For minor works in outstations. To be carried out departmentally.
13. For Central Workshop.
14. Replacement of worn out units.
15. 1 Band Saw and accessories and
1 Plane for utilisation work.
16. Replacements.



Head
No.

(1)
(2)
@3

(4)
(3)
{6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
i%) ‘

ra

73

HOUDVNIN

-t

i3
14

INTERIOR

gl

45

Establishment Comparison with
Actual 1957
— Expendi- | Approved Estimate
20— Interiox ture Estimate 1958 -
1957 1858 1956 1957 Increase | Decrease
$ $ § $
PERSONAL EMGLUMENTS
Fixed Establ'shment
b ] 1 Commissioner of the Interior F 8 8,640 8,640
3 3 | District Commissioners az|] 16,374 17,081 707
5 5 Assistant District Commis- )
sioners .. AT 20,496 20,523 21
1 1 Administrative Assistant.. AT 3,780 3,848* 68
11 ir Clerical Establishment— 22,047 22,286 239
2 2 |Office Assistants .. et Al9 78, 459 2,131 2,448+ 317
6 6 District Field Officers ... Al3 r 11.118 11,508 390
2 2 Crown Land Rangers ... B 8| 3,168 3,168
3 3 Chauffeur Mechanies .. B10 Y 4,710 4256 . 454
1 1k Foreman—Boat Crew ... B 5 1,368 1,368
1 1 Maintenance Engineer .. B10 1,384 1,432+ 43
1 1 Launch Captain .. ... B10 | - 1.3 28 1,376 48
Total Fixed Establishment _.. 78,458 $3,544 97.934 1,330
3 } 3 Messengers s c4 2,932 3,028 96
Beat Crews ... .. 19,463 21,349% 1,881
16 16 Caretakers and Assistants o] 7.840 7.895:% 55
Station Allowances .. .. ‘ " 35,276 1,440 1,806 360
Acting Allowances .. .. ‘ 100 100
Temporary Clerical Assistance .. J 10 10
Total, other than Fixed R i | e ——
Establishment .. 35, 276 31,790 34,182 2,392
: OTHER CHARGES.
Transport and Travelling— 26,112 31,224 32,712 1,488
Commuted Field and Travelling
Allawance to District Commis- |
sioner, Rupununi ... ... 1,209 1, 200 1,200
Uniformg, .. psay e ke 13% 1,800 1,856 50
Uowse Rent .. .. P 158
Land and Water Transportation ... 7,764 3,480 8.480
Books and Registers ... = ... 343 500 760 200
Revenue Protection me e 40 286 260
Miscellaneous ... ... .. 925 1,025 1,850 25
Materials and Eguipment ... ... 1,492 2,200 2,203
Indian Captains ... .. = .. 420 1,860 3,250 1,390
Amerindian Depots—
Wages of Caretaker,
Georgetown .. e $1,584
Maintenance, Georgetown 200
Wages of Caretaker,
New Amsterdam 192
Maintenance, New
Amsterdam .. P 70 1,660 1,974+ 2,046% 72
Miscellaneous expenses—
Rest Houses .. i il 2,947 3,125 3,125
Entertainment expenses .. - 594 960 860
Upper Mazaruni Amerindian
Distriet—
Agricultural Development of .. 1575 1,600 1,600
Total, Other Charges ... 5433 46, 584 55,548 | 58,7%3 3.225
NOTES.
1. * Normal Increments.

2.

Hoen 9>

(3) 4 Class I Clerks.
5 Class II Clerks.
3 Cierical Assistants. See Appendix I.
(7) Formerly designated Rangers and on Scale B4.
(14) 2 new Boathands for Rupununi District.
(16) Inciudes nwovision for 3 'boathands not included in 195 7Estimates.

Travelling allowances e 812,100
Subsistence allowances .. e $ 6,200
Transport of Goods .. = .. $ 3,600
Field Allowances ... .. $10,81 2

Additional provision for Field Allowance to 2 new Boathands in Rupununi District
and Clerk, Upper Mazaruni Amerindian District.

To provide uniform for 2 new hoathands.

For hinding of Official Gazettes.

For new Station at Acgqueroc.

Increased to enable a total of 24 Amerindian Captains to be appointed and to be
provided with Badge of Office.



g

3
20

V.

46 INTERIOR
Comparison with 1957
Sub- Actual Ex | Approved . e
No. 20.—Interior—(Contd.) penditure | Estimate Est.mate I Desrease
Head 1956 1957 1958 Increase |
$ $ $ $ $
EXTRACRDINARY
Purchase of Wotor Velicles .. - 8,931 4,000 - o 4,000
15 Purchase of Boats and Engines . 7.476 1,300 4,750 2,950
16 Purchase of Horses and Mule .. = 150 5 500 500
Power Plant, Kamarang = s 4415
Lighting Plant, Acquero - - 2,335
Purchese of Bquipment e 1,150 850 o s b 850
8 Recfrigerators for Rest House - 1,408
17 Purchase of Carrier Cycle T . . 130 130
Total, Extraordinary e - 28.365 6,550 5,380 i 1,270
Summary : — o
Total, Personal Emoluments = .. 113,735 128,334 132,116 3,782
Total, Other Charges = 46,584 55,548 58,773 3,225
Total, Recurrent Vote .. 160,319 183,382 190,889 7,007
Total, Extraordinary .. = 26,365 6,650 5,380 . 1,970
Total of Head ... .. i e 186,684 190,532 1 186,269 5,737
NOTES.

15. For purchase of speed-boat and engine for District Commissioner at Bartica and
portable fibre-glass canoe for District Commissioner, Rupununi.

16. For purchase of 2 horses and a mule for new Outpost at Karasabai,-Rupununi



LABOUR 47
Sub- | Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 2i.—Labour Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
) S $ $ $ ]
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(¢)) 1 1 | Commissioner of Labour .. Fs|} 8,640 8,640
(2) i i Deputy' Commissioner of
Labour .. . " F13 7,200 7,200
(3) 5 5 | Inspectors of Labour ... A4 84,321 26,790 27,270* 480
(4 9 g | Assistant Inspectors of Labour A 7 34,906 35,992* 1,086
(&) 1 1 | Statistical Officer ... ww A2 3,792 3138 | . 654
(6) 1 1 |Chief Clerk ... w Al 4,092 4,246% 154
(M 15 14 | Clerical Establishment ... .. 25,868 24,047 A= 1,821
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 84,321 111,288 110,533 . 755
(8) 1 Receptionist s C2 o 1,440 1,440
(9) 3 3 |Messengers ... = .. C 4 ] 3,079 2,859 220
(10) 1 1 |Gardener .. .. C6 3,690 804 8507 46
(11) Acting Allowances ... . s 100 100
(12) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... J 10 10
Total, other than Fixed p
Establishment G 3,630 3,993 5,259 1,266
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. 10,912 16,900 14,900
3 Books and Registers = &5 180 200 200
4 Publications .. e e 239 200 200
5 Miscellaneous e e e 1,214 1,000 1.450 450
6 Factories Ordinance Expenses 200 200
1 Public Utility Undertakings and
Public Health Services
Arbitration Ordinance Expenses... | = - 1,000 1,000
Total, Other Charges 12,545 18,500 19,950 1,450
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of Equipment 400
Totai, Extraordinary 400
NOTES

L,

* Normal Increments.

Q)]

1 Class I Clerk

3 Class II Clerks

1 Secretary

2 Senior Clerical Assistantg

7 Clerical Assistants—See Appendix I.
Reduction of 1 Class II Clerk with preparation of retail price index transferred

to Statistical Bureau.

(8) New post. To deal initially with the many callers at the Department.

Necessary because the Department is now occupying much larger premises.
Increased cleaning, electricity and other charges.

Token provision to meet expenses contingent wupon avpointment of Tribunals ap-
pointed under the Ordinance.



(3

=Y

48 LABOUR (Contd.)
Sub- | Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
AHead 21.—Labour—(Contd.) Expendi- | Estimate .| Estimate 1957
"No. , ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
$ 3 3
EMPLOYMENT EXCHANGE
SERVICE
8 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(8)} 1 1 | Manager Employment '
Exchange All 4,008 4,176* 168
(4] 5 5 | Clerical Establishment . o W 7.958 8,276* 318
3) 4 4 | Office Assistants—
N . . Al :
| 1 ah o e B4 19.744 8’734 8,767* 33
4 atf S g == B19 [
(4) 1 1 Juvenile Employment Oﬁlcer A4 2,648 2,730% 132
3) 1 1 Assistant Juvenile Employment l
Officer (female) ... BI10 | . 1,158 1,123 n 35
Total, Fixed Establishment .. 19,744 24,506 25,122 616
(6) 2 92 | Messengers T C4 1 2,040 2,138% 96
T Acting Allowances ...... = 1,944 100 100
®) Temporary Clerical Assistance J 10 10
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment ... 1,944 2,150 2,246 96
OTHFR CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling ... 1.212 1,200 1,200
10 Miscellaneous S 450 450 450
11 Stationery, Prmtmg and
Equipment ... ils o 480 485 485
Total, Other Charges ... P 2,142 2,135 2,135
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments
(Labour) ...... i 88,011 115,281 115,752 511
Total, Personal Emoluments (Em-
ployment Exchange) .. 21,688 26,656 27,368 712
Total, Other Charges (Labour) . 12,545 18,500 19,930 1,450
Total, Other Charges (& mpluy- )
ment Exchange) S v 2,142 2,135 2,135
Total, Recurrent Vote ... - 124,386 162,572 165,245 2.673
Total, Extraordinary (Labom) ..... 400
- - | — |
Total of Head ... s 124,786 162,572 165,245 2,673 |
NOTES
8. * Normal Increments.

@)

(3)

1 Class I Clerk.
1 Class II Clerk.

8 ‘Clerical Assistants—See Appendix L

Post on A14—9$2,400—$3,192 substituted

for one on B4—-$1584—%2,064 for

Officer in charge of New Amsterdam Exchange.



LANDS AND MINES 49

Sub-~ ; . 2 I Actual » - C 3! ith
H)ead Estabhshm nt Civil Fxpenli- %{)glov:ed Estimate ompai;)ssc;n L2
No. ; 22.—Lands and Bines List ture ’llgr;.a © | s
1957 1853 1953 l I Increase Decrea«~
1 _ _ | g S $ 3 g $
PERSONAL EMOLU- ) [ N
MENTS .
Fixed Establishmeni
aQ 3] 1 Commissioner of Lands ! -
and Mines I 8,640
(2) 1 1 | Deputy Commissioner
of Lands and
Mines .. F13 7,200 - 7,209
13) 1 1 Senior Accounting
) Officer .. A2 3,840 3,44 306
{4) 25 25 | Clerical Establishment. .. 45,165 44,725 - 440
Mines Section—
(5) 1 1 Inspector of Mines A 3 5360 5.590% o
(6) 1 1 | Mining Claims ’ ’ &8
. Officer ... Al2 3,824 3,048 Y
(7 3 3 | sub-Wardens—Gov- 2 ’ o178
ernment Survey-
ers .. A10 9,588 9,104 | 884
Lands Section—
8) 1 1 | Superintendent of
Lands .. AS - 185414 4,830 5,430 630
(9 1 1} Senior Lands o ’
Officer ... Al2 3,168 3,258 120
(10) 3 3 1 Land Officers— ’ -
Governiment '
Surveyors .. Al 9,216 9,455 269
Land Survey Section— i
(11) 1 1 Superintendent of
Surveys F15 6,720 6,720
(12) 1 1 | Cartographer ... F17 6,240 6,240
(13) 6 6 Senior. Surveyors A 4 31,096 31,000
(19 20 26 Surveyors and Sur-
veyor Apprentice:;
Surveyors .. Al)
Survevor : ’ i
Apprenticss A19 86,324 59,000 27,324
(15) i 1 Senior Drawing Office
i . Assistant .. Al5 1,364 1,734
(16) 4 o Drawing Office
. Assistants ... A18 5,956 4,770 1,186
(-‘7) 3 4 Captains i B10 3,936 5,0(", 1,0‘3
18) e 1 Engineer, Grade I Bi0 4 1,289 1,200
Total, Fixed -
Establishment .. 8,640 165,414 201,537 207,098 5,561
2 v | Temporary Surveyors.... 4,800 (b) 4,800
6 Swrvceipors Probu- ]
ticiers A19 6,022 @ [ e 6,022
(1) 3 3 | Messengers G 4 3,600 3,210 390
(20) 3 2 | Engineers .. €3 PLbzE 9’§00 o
(21) 10 9 | Eocat Hands .. C4 14,412 2,200 o Ll
(32) | Station Allowance .. | (] | - iz 120
(23} ' Acting Allowances ... 180 160
(24) Temporary Clerical ;
Assistance .. . ' 10 10 N
|
Total, other than
| Fixad Establishment.... 24,626 28,944 16,090 | 12,004
NOTES.

1. ' Normal Increments.
(4) 3 Class I Clerks.
13 Class II Clerks.
2 Secretaries.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
6 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I

(3), (6), (7), (19) Changes in holders of posts.

(8) 1857 provision underestimated.

(13) Formerly included with Surveyors. No change in numbers or scale.

(14) Amalgamaticn cf grades of Surveyor and Surveyor Apprentices (formerly
Probationers). Sce helow note (a) No increase in establishment or scales.
To enable apprentices to he appointed Surveyors after qualification.

{15) 1In substitution for one post of Drawing Office Assistant. Holder will perform
computations and other duties outside those wsually performed by Drawing
Officc Assistants.

(17) In substitution for one post of Boathand. Launch in North West District
requires qualified Captain.

(18) New post in substitution for one on C3 (Item (20) ) Holder will be respomn-
sicle for maintenance and overhaul of all the Department’s engines and not
for one launch as are other engineers.

(a) See note (14) ahove.
(h) Posts no longer necessary, in conseguence of amalgamation of Surveyor
and Surveyor Apprentice grades. See Note to item (14).
(20) Reduction of 1 Engineer. See (18) above.
(1) Reduction of 1 Boatnand. See (17) above.

B —



50 LANDS AND MINES.—(Contd.)
Sub- Actual Approved Comparison with 1957
Head |[22.—FLands and Mines—(Contd.) Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
No. 1956 1957 10538 —
Increase Decrease
OTHER CHARGES . $ $ $ 3
2 Transport and Trayelling i i 26,182 40,609 35,000 - 5,000
3 Land and Water Transport .. .. 3,375 8,000 8,000
4 Revenue Protection .. = . 268 400 400 | - ;
5 Labour and Rations foy Labour — 51,139 49,500 55,000 5,560
6 Materials, Equipment and Instruments.. 17,002 19,300 21,600 1,700
7 Miscellanequs ... ... 1,965 2,509 3,000 500
8 Surveys in Village and Country Areas... 19,178 20,000 24,000 4,000
9 Land Surveyors Examinations ... © 796 1,000 1,200 200
10 Uniforms for Boat Crews 684 1,000 1,000 |
— :
Total, Other .Charges — 120.589 141,700 148,500 6,900 1
- i
EXTRAORDINARY l
11 Pujrchase of Equipment .. .. 1,882 2,500 2,500
12 Fublication of Section of Colony Map.... 200 500 | 500
Purchase of Boails and Engine .. 22,500 =
Total, Extraordinary - _ 24,580 3,000 3,660
i
X v i
4 Summeary— l >
Total, Personal Emoluments including !
Civil List provision . 190,040 239,121 231,778 i 7,343
Total, Other Charges .... - - 120,589 141,700 148,600 6,900
g‘ —
Total, Recurrent Vote — - 310,629 380,821 380,378 i 443
Total, Extraordinary ... I - 24,582 3,000 3,000
Total of Head e —- _— 335,211 383,821 383,278 _. 443
Total already provided by law -l 8,640 8,640.. 8,640
Net Total to be voted — " 326,571 375,181 374,738
i - re—— r——r
NOTES.

(11) For purchase of three outboard motors.
(12) To enable continuation of work on prcduction of new Colony Map.



LAND SETTLEMENT.

3k

Sub- Establishment
Head
No.
1957 1958
1
(68) 1 1
(2) 1 1
3) e 1
@[ 1 1
¢5) 7 7
(6) 5 6
(7 1 1
1 |
1
2 1 s
(6)) 1
9 .- 1
(10) 14 15
(1D 1 1
(12) 2 2
{13)
(14)

23.—Land Seitlement

PERONAL EMOLUMENTS

Fixed Establishment
Director of Land Settlement ...
Deputy Director of Land

Settlement ... = .. F13
Senior Superintendent of

Land Settlement ... Fi15
Administrative Officer .. A4
Superintendents, Land Settlement

Schemes ... . A6
Assistant Superintendents, Land

Settlement Schemes ... Al4
Mechanical Engineer _— A3
Supervisor, Govenment Istates

Psgequibo . Al18

Chicf Cleyk . All
Senior Accounting Officers Al2

Accountant = .. = .. All
Assistant Acecountant .. Al2
Clerical Establishment R
Tracer e A18

Total, Fixed FEstablishment

Messengers ... C4
Acting Allowances .. A
Temporary Clerical Assistance ...

Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment

Actual Approved ) Comparison with
Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
ture 1957 1958
1956 Increase Decrease
5 $ $ § 3
10,800 10,840
7,200 7,200
6.720 6.720
4,550 4712 152
r 68,766 25,520 27,469 1,480
13,870 16,380 2,430
3,768 5,628 1.860
2,292 @ 1
4,260 M | e
5,288 (€2}
4,008 404038
. 3,288 3,288
25,500 27,641 2.141
912 1,032 120
68,766 104,350 114,729 10,379
1,532 1,854 322
} 2,369 100 100
10 18
2,369 1,642 1,964 322

NOTES.

(1) Salary for officer on contract. Normal salary of post is F8—$8,640.

(3) New post. To strengthen administrative side of Department by assisting
Director in supervising the improvement and expansion work and general

conduct of existing schemes.

(5) Formerly 3 on A4—$4,560—$5,760, 1 on AT--$3,696—$4,560 and 3 on AI2
—$3,048—%3,846. Now all on one through scale.
(6) Includes former post of Supervisor Government Estates, Essequibo, which
is vacant. Extra Assistant Superintendent post is required for Anna

Regina.

(8) & (9) In prace of 2 Senior Accounting Officers, in view of complexity
and volume of accounting work and need a strengthen internal audit

of schemes.
(10) 5 Class I Clerks.
4 Class II Clerks.
1 Secretary (woman).
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.

4 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I.
Inclucies 1 additional Clerical Assistant. See Appendix I

(12) Changes in holders of posts.
(a) see note to (6).

(b) post no longer required in consequence of strengthening of
administrative side of Dept.
(c) see note to (8) & (9).

Do

)

(

o



5

D9

0

52

LEAND SETTLEMERNT.— (Contd.)

Sub-
Head
No.

b= RS I N

14
15

To provide for travelling by new staff and an increase

Schemes.

Actual Approved Comparison with ™
23.—Land Setilement—(Contd.) Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
ture 1957 1958.. =
1956 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ ¥
OTHER CHARGES . ST
Transpoert & Travelling ... .. 6,139 8,500 11,500 :
Books and Registers 546 700 i) A0
Miscellaneous . o 5 1,284 1,200 2,200
Entertainment Fxpenses ... s 39 300 300
Rent of Quarters ... .. = .., 840 840 .
Total, Other Charges .. 8,008 12,140 15,54')_ _ 3,400
EXTRAORDINARY
Materials, FKquipment, Instrumcnts 4,259
Purchasc of Land Rover ... 3,424
Total, Extraordinary ... .. 7,___35‘3
MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES
Operation and 3Maeintenance of
Schemes and Istales = i
Essequibo Estates .. 83,349 192,080 103,254 2,174
Government Estates West .
Demerara ... ... 37,604 38,850 42,570 3:322
Vergenoegen Land Settiement .. 39,266 42,000 4?,212 7,212 3
Vergenoegen Rice Factory 21,718 25,67¢ 25,088 582
Cane Grove—La Bonne Mere _
Land Settlement Scheme ... 95,260 162,200 98,478 o 3,822
Amazon—Charity ... . 9,574 9,809 9,856 bt
New Land Settlement Schemes | .. 49,000 46,060
Opcration and maintenance of
Agricultural 3Machinery
Essequibo Estates - ... 39,487 100,000 84,590 15,410
Vergenoegen Land Settlement 35,848 36,864 36,452 - 412
. rC:.me Grove—La Bonne Mere .
Land Settlement . 2 95.2(3 92,976 8,572 14,404
Total—Miscellaneous Services ... 457,319 580,549 574’072_ ” 16,%8_
Simnaryy—
Total--Personal Emoluments .. 71.135 105,992 116.683 10,701
Total—Other Charges .. == 8,608 12,146 13,340 3,400
Total—Recurrent Vote ... . - 79,143 118,132 132,233 14,10
Total—Extraordinary . y 7,683 _
86,826 118,132 132,233 14,101
Total—Miscellaneous Services 457,310 590,540 574,072 16,468
Total of Heed .. — ] 544,136 708,672 706.385 2,367
’ " =ty =
NOTES.
2. Travelling Allowances ... .. $8,500
Subsistence Allowances ... ... $2,000
Transport of Goods ... ... $1,000

in the frequency of visits to

‘7. Increased to meet cost of maintaining drainage and irrigation works carried out
in 1957 resulting in additional acreage in 3rd depth brought under cultivation, and
cost of maintaining dairy farm bulls formerly met by Department of Agriculture.

For details see Appendix ‘B’

»

Increased due to need for reconditioning empolder dams and trenchss io meet cost

of improving dairy farm pastures and to provide for cost of maintaining dairy

farm bulls formerly met by Department of Agriculture.

dix ‘B.

For detzils see Appen-

9. Increased to meet cost of building up reserves on bed heads to ensure more
efficient water control for irrigating rice lands; cost of maintaining %ulls formerly
met by Department of Agriculture; cost of extensive repairs to pasture fences

For details

and dairy pens and cost ot repairs to house occupied by Storekeeper.

see Appendix ‘B’

10—12. For Details see Appendix ‘B’

13. Token provision pending consideration and decision as to methods of operation
and occupation of new Schemes at Mara, Garden of Eden, Onverwagt and Blank-~

enburg.

14—16. For Details see Ajppendix ‘B’.



LAW OFFICERS

29

53

Sub-

Establishment

#Head
NO 1957 1958
b}
(1) 1, 1
(2) 1 g5
3) il 1
4) 4 6
(5) 1 1
(6) 1 1
(6} 4 4
(8)
() 2 2
(10)
(11)
2
3
4
]

Actual s X Comparison with
- A Approved o omparison w
Civil Expendi- B Estimate 1957
— ] - : t t= OftC
24.—Law Officers, Tict - Esl ;15117a 1958
1956 ¥ Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS

Fixed Establishment
Attorney General F 3 11,040
Solicitor-General F 8 8, 640
Legal Draftsman F12 7,689 7,680
Crown Counsel— 3
2 Senior = ... F13 10 *

4 AT 62,985 32421 36,160 3,739
Assistant Legal

Draftsman .. 7 4,50 5,014% 451
Senior Clerk .. Al2 3,308 3,124 - 184
Clerical Establichment.. 7,216 7.951% 3

Total, Fixed
Establishment .. 19,68 0 62,966 55,185 59,229 4,044
Aaditional Assistance and Crown )

Prosecution e 2,990 1,240 A 1,050
Messengers C4 16,021 1,893 1,989 96 o
Acting Allowances ... ... 500 5¢0
Temporary Clerical Assistance 10 16

Total, other than Fixed
Establishment .. 16,021 5393 430 | . 954
OTHER CHARGES -
Travelling Expenses sy e 36 9
Legal Practitioners Regulation .. . 228 “a% 50
Miscellaneous ezl 827 1,000 | 1006 | i
Library ... = e 1, 424 1,300 850 450
Total, Other Charges ... ... 2,347 2600 a 3'1(;? ; 500
EXTRAORDINARY i !
Repairing and rebinding books 250 500 250
Purchase of Equipment ... ... 542
Total, Extraordinary .. - 542 250 500 T 250
Sumaniery— -
Total, Personal Emoluments in-
cluding Civil List Establishment 78,987 80, B8 83,348 3.090

Total, Other Charges ... ... 2347 2,600 2,165 T 500

Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. 81,334 82, 858 85,448 2,590

Total, Extraordinary .. .. 542 250 500 950

Total of Head ... ... s, 81,876 83,108 85.948 2.840

Total already provided by Law.. 19,185 19,680 19,680

Net Total to be Voted — 62,691 63,428 e (6,268
— . Y -

NOTES.

1. * Normal Increments,
" (4) Post of Senior Crown Counsel substituted for that' of Assistant to the

Attorney General.

Additional Crown Counsel post included because of increased number of cases
to be dealt with, this will enable permanent appointment of a legal assistant
over the establishment paid from (8) over a long period.

Formerly designated Assistant Legal Draftsman and Clerk to the Attorney

General.

1 Secretary.
3 Clerical Assistants.
See Appendix I.

8. To enable repair of expensive and irreplaceable books at present in bad condition.

[&o)

&



(9] /
530
54 LOCAL GOVERNMERT.
Sub- Wstablishment Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 25.—Local Government, Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1958 !
1957 198 1956 Increase | Decrease
e
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS. $ $ $ $ 3
Fixed Establishment.
1) 1 1 Commissioner of Local Govern- )
ment i e s F3 ] 8,64 8,640
(2) 1 Deputy Commlssloner of Local |
: Government ... ... F13 7260 7,209
(3) S i Community Development
Officer ... e e Fi3 7.200 7.200
4 6 ] District Commissioners ... A2 34,242 33,282 — 360+
5) 1 1 Executive Officer and Secretary, |
Local ‘Government Board A2 | 8,249 6,4!.3.0 240
6) i) 2 Administrative Assistants.... AT} ¥ 4,128 7812 3,741
) 8 g | Assistant District Commission- 192.60
ers i dad AT 31,869 32,316 447
(8) 1 1 [Senior Clerk .. ; AR I 3,312 3,582¢ 279
9) 45 17 Cierical Estahlishment— 80,100 82,049% 1,949
(10) 1 1 Senior Immigration Agent A1) 4.128%
(11) 2 3 Interpreter Clerks, Grade I  Al4 22,723 { 8,460 285
12) 5 5 Intevpreter Clerks, Grade II  A18 | | 10,496°
(13) 7 7 Crown Land Rangers ... B8 | | 10.879 10,823 . 50
(14 8 8 | Revenue Runmers ... ... Blo| | 11,384 10,841 = 543
(15} 4 4 |Coxswains .. @ .. B0 | J 6,028 5,620 - 408
Total. Fixed Establishment =il 192,605 225,761 238.935 12,174
(16} 10 10 Messengers - (6% ¢ = 547
an 9 9 Boathands and Tempomlv ] 18300 L
Boathands .. s C4| = ‘ —
(18) 2 2 Watchmen .. Cé6 ?E;gg 3’9 ; 187
a9 4 4 Temporary Interpreter Clerks e
2o wia Al L e
2 on ! nm Cal | { o 4.200 = 1,046
e @)y = 2 House-keepers for Colony 34,952
) Houses cs " 1.728 1,728
(1O T 2 Cooks e c2 1,268 1,368
(22) 5 Caretakers for Rest Houses C3 3,320 3,320
(23 6 Assistant Caretakers (3350) | 2.185 2,160
(24) Duty Allowances ... .. .. I 360 360
(25) Staticn Allcwances | | 250 360
(26) Acting Allowances .. .. | 100 108
@n Temporary Clerical Assistance : 1 10
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment .. .. 34,262 27,903 35,795 7,890
NOTES

1. *Normazl Increments.

3,

(6) and (9)

opment Officer, one Administrative Assistant, :
Clerical Assistant, to continue work kegun by officer provided by the I.C.A.
and to take over work in connexion with Self Help projects formerly done bv

Development Secretariat.

(4), (13), (14), (15), (17) and (19) Changes in holders of pests.

(9

(19)

18 Class I Clerks.

20 Class II Clerks.

1 Secretary.

1 Senior Clerical Assistant,
15 Clerical Assistants.
transfer

See Appendix I.

Increase of 1 Clerical
of 1 Class I Clerk to Social Welfare Division and addition of 1

Community Development Section, comprising Community Devel-
one Class II Clerk and one

post with

Class IT Clerk and 1 Clerical Assistant for Community Development work.

One post previously on C3 placed on Al3.

(20)—(23) Cpolony Houses at New Amsterdam z2nd Sucddie and Rest Houses at Chris-
tianburg, No. 63, Wakenaam, Leguan and Charity now under control of
Local Government Department instead of Public Works Department under
which head provision was formerly made.



LOTAL GOVERNMENT.—(Contd.)

€,
-P&

55

Comparison with 1957

Sub-~ Actual Avproved
Head | 25.—Local Government—(Contd). Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
No. 1856 1957 1958 Increase Decrease
$ ¢ $ $ $
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling Ea e 39,512 42 500 42,500
3 Uniforms ... .. 1.408 2.240 2,908 2 240
4 House Relt jwe e s g 1,176 1.540 1,540
5 Land and Water Transport s 3.624 4800 4 200
6 Books and Registers ... .. = .. 2,479 1,980 1,930
7 Miscellaneous ... .o e e 3,479 3,960 2.960
8 | Publications ... e 306 260 200
9 [ Clerical Assistance, District Offices 14,235 18,427 19,476 1,049
18 Entertainment Expenses ... @ .. 183 650 $60
11 Miscellaneous Expenses, Cclony and
Rest Houses .. g a0 e 6.009 6,000
Tatal, Other Charges = 85,702 76,607 _83,216_ _——f;SOB
EXTRAORDINARY
12 Repairs and Fittings to Launches . 2,809 1,500 2,000 1,500
Llurchase of  Equipment L L. €35 f0u R T— 300
Purchase of 2 Tent Boats and Iingines.... — 2,400 B 2.400
13 Purchases of 2 Launches = e — 60,006 72,000 12,()(')6 y
Total, Extraordinary — = 3,504 64,800 75,000 10,200
Suwwmapi—
Total, Personal Emoluments 296 867 254 664 974 7
, rersonal Imoluments .. .. 26, ,664 274,728 20.064
Total, Other Charges ... .. " i 65,702 75607 83416 6,809
Total, Recurrent Vote S0 B . S .
J = e 252,569 331,271 358,144 26873
Total, Ertraordinary .. .. 3,504 64,800 75,009 16.200
Total of Head it ol M| S ; “‘
P el b T o 296,072 396,071 433,144 37,075
" e dl . ——
“OTES.
2, Travelling Allowances ... e $35,450
Subsistence Allowances - $ 4,650
Transport of Goods ... - $ 2,400

‘3 Over-estimated in 1957,

9. Normal Increments.

Works Department Head.

12. To provide fittings for the new launches to be purchased.

13.

cost of 2 launches for use in Benbice and Essequibo Rivers.

Provision, necessary in consequence of transfer of control of Colony Houses and
Rest Houses to Local Government Department. Formerly provided umder Public

No increase.—See note to Sub-head 1 (19)—(22).

Revote of $60,000 provided in 1857 and increase of 20% to provide for increase in



56 LOCAL GOVERNMENT-SCGCIAL WELFARE
Sub- | Eslablishment | 25A.—Local Government— Actual Approved | Estimate Comparison with
Head Social Welfare Expendi- | Estimate 1958 1957
No. - ture 1957
1857 1958 1956 Increase { Decrease
1 PERSCNAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1) il 1 | Social Welfare Officer ... A2 1 5,760 4,300 360
(2) 3 3 | Senior Assistant Social Welfare
Officers AT 11,860 12,148* 288
Minor Industries Offw(’; Al i 4,128 (a) 4,128
Assistant Minoy Industrics <
Officer Al4 60,830 2,532 @ Il = 2,532
(3) 14 14 | Assistant Social Welfare
Officers . o Ald | | 37,337 38,821% 1,484
(4) i ]l Senior Clerk e Al2 J 3,588 3,148 | .. 440
(5) 6 it/ Clerical Establishment ... 10,593 11,700 1,107
Total Fixed Establishment - 60,830 75,798 70,617 | .. 5,181
(8) Acting Allowances .. ) % S0 90
N Tempomry Clerical Assistance S 16 10
Total, other than Fixed .
Establishment ;b 26 100 100
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses = B 17,704 20,500 20,500
3 Promotion of Youth ka ..... 5,409 6,000 6.000
Promotion. of Minor Industries .. 38,174 35,000 (’a) ...... 35.000
4 'General Programme Expenses— ’
(a) Training Courses ... $ 1,000
(b) Equipment . § 1,000
(c) Exhibition and
Fairs .. e 31,000
(d) Miscellaneous s & 500
A 3,338 3,500 3,500
5 Grants to Voluntary Social
Welfare Organisations .. 2,018 2,000 2,600
6 Miscellaneous ... - 890 1,000 1,600
Total, Other Charges = ... 67,533 68.000 33,000 - 35,000
EXTRAORDINARY
7 Establishment of Commum'ty
Centres 6,537 10,060 10,080
Purchase of Lquzpm(’nt ----- 1,306
Purchase und Reconditioning of «
Building, lot 23, Fourth St.,
Blocls D, Le Penitence ' 13,000
Total, Extraovdinary ... ... 20,843 10,030 10,000
Subinary—
Total, Personal Emolwnents ... 60,926 75,398 70,717 - 5,181
Total, Other Charges ... .. 67,533 68,000 33,000 - 35,000
Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. 128,459 143,898 103,717 40,131
Total, Extraordinary ... .. 20,843 10,000 10,000
Total of Head ... o = e 149,302 153,898 113,717 — 40,181
e RS T e

NOTES.

* Normal Increnients.
(a) Posts of Minor Industries Officer and Assistant Minor Industries Officer and the
Charges) have been transferred to the

Promotion of Minor Industries (Other
Ministry of Trade and Industry.
1. (5)

1 Class I Clerk.

Class II Clerks.

Senior Clerical Assistant.
Clerical Assistants.

[N )

Subsistence Allowances .- =

$18.600
2,500

Class II Clerk transferred from Local Government to Social Welfare.
2. Travelling Allowances




Sub-
Head

|

2

(3¥
(€
(5;
(6)

(7
(8)
(9

(10)
(11)

(12)
(13)

MEDICAL 57
Actual : ;
Establishment Civil Expendi- A?{?‘oveq Bt ‘ Compa;xgs507n with
— — | 26.—Medical List ture Estimate, | ™ q-9
1957 1838 1956 L Increase Decrease
$ § $ 8 $ s
PERSONAL EMOLU- ‘
MENTS ,
Fixed Establishment |
1 1 | Director of Medical (
Services .. S5 10,620
1 1 | Deputy Director of
Medical Services F & 9,500 1.600
Supernwmerary
Assistant Director of
Medical: Services .. 0
1 1 | Assistant Director of ! e - e
Medical Services F 7 9,120 9129 |
i ik Senior Medical ’
Offieall ; s T4 3,480 3,480
3 2 | Senior Surgeons T3 25,920 25920
1 1 | Senior Physician, '
Georgetdwn
Hospital Feg 8,640 8,840
i 1 | Surgeon 12 7.680 7,630
2 2 | Physicians 12 15,361 15,360
1 1 Medical Superintend-
ent, Menial Hos-
pital gt} 4,320 8,540 4,320
1 1 | Medical Superintend-
ent, Leprosy )
Hospital s 8 2,640 £.640
1 1 Ophthalmologist F 8 8,640 3,640
1 1 Surgeon—=Ear, Nose
and Throat ... F 8 8,640 8,640
1 T Venereal Diseases !
Officer and |
s Darmatologist Fi2 7,680 7.830
1 1 | Senior Tuberculosis
Officer ... T 8 8,640 8,842 |
4 4 §Medical Officers
of Health F12 . 26,880 30,728 3.840
1 1 | Tuberculosis ' !
Officer .. P12 { 692,696 7,680 7,680
1 1 | School Medical ?
Officer ... Fi3 7.200 7.200
1 1 | Anaesthetist .. F g : 3.640 8.040
1, 1 Obstetrician ... F 8 8.640 8,640
1 1 Junior Ophthal- .
mologist ... 12 7.680 7.680
1 3 | Registrars .. F13 7,200 25,600 14,400
- 9 | Casualty Officers F13 s 14.406 14,400
39 39 |Medical Officers A1 224’65_’6 2_-;--}090 b 636
4 4 |Dental Surgeons A 1 e 25614 1243 -
1 1 | Executive Officer A 4 A'GJ 4“"";,:_ 19,2
1 1 | Accountant . A1l 4,008 41927 184
it 1 Assistant Account- 1
ant @ Ay |l e 3,028 3.548
3l 1 |Personnel Officer All 4176 4,344% 168
1 1 | Aszistant Personnel ;
Officer .. Al12 3,048 3,108* 60
1 Secretayy, Central S
b | ™ Bomd of Health A12 3,840 303 o~ Y
1 1 Senior Woman
o Secretary .. A1s 3.408 3,437 29
33 93 | Clerical Establishment 57,064 57021 | 43
2 o] Senior County Public '
Health Inspec- | ( 10,357%
tors A4 14,124 861
1 1 |County Public k (. 4128
Health Inspector A 7 -
60 60 | Public Health il
Inspectors— p I
17 Senior on Al { 000 i
8 on .. NN ooy LoD - 10000
3 ) Inspectors of
Midwives Alba 5,712 7,440 1,728
Carried Forward ...|" 10,080 692,696 669,567 722,524 52,957
NOTES.
1. * Normal Increments.
(4) Provision made for six months,
(9) & (i5) Provision made for full year's salary.
(21) Registrars (Georgetown Hospital, Anaesthetic Dept. and Obstetrics Dept. Last
two are additional posts. Increase in number of surgical operations makes it
necessary to increase specialist anaesthetic services. Registrar, Onstetrics
required to assist Obstetrician in staff training in obstetrics and ante and post-
natal elinies.
(22) Varied nature of cases and increase in their number mazke it necessary to
have two officers of Registrar status to take full control and responsibility for
casualty work.
(27) Additional post. Increased volume of accounting work and need to strengthen
financial control and internal audit.
(30) & 32 Changes in holders of posts.

(36), (27) & (38) Revised salaries as recommended by D’Andrade Committee,

)
)




&9

¢

Wi,
e

58 MEDICAL-(Contd.)
Sub-
Head Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
No. 26.—Medical —(Contd.) Expendi- | Estimate Estimate 1957
ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
-—(Contd.)
Fixed Estahiishment
Erought forward ... .. 692,696 669,567 722,524 52,957
(37) 2 2 Senior Health Visiturs ... AlSa 3,936 5,160 1,224
(38) 46 52 Health Visitors and School _
Nurses T ms Alla 71,490 94,526 23,436
(39) Specialist and Personal Qualifica- £
tion Allowances e - 1,440 960 480
(40) 7 7 | Mosquito Control Service—
(a) 1 Supervising Inspector Al4
(b) 2 Chief Inspectors A18
(¢) 2 Field Technicians 14,387 14,5857 198
I o i oimee g e Al18 g
Nt G HR Al9
(d) 2 Laboratory
Technicians ... Al8
413 1 1 | Carpenter se W ken B10 1,3_32 1,380 48
Total,” Fixed Establishment ... 692,696 762,152 839,535 77,383
4 Supernumerary Medical
£ ’ Opﬁicers v = Al 1 20,640 18,060 — 2,640
(43) 4 5 | Supernumerary Public Health '
Inspectors—1 County, 3 Senior,
oon Ko~ am | = A18 ’ 12,468 14,294 1,826
(44) 6 6 Messengers C4 6,917 6,582 i 335
(45) 11 11 Mosquito Control Service—
Operators/Inspectors .. Al8
(8 Charge; 1 Assistant Charge
and 1 Operator Inspector) = 17,850 17,952: 102
(46) 2 2 | Watchmen . .. (O] | 1,920 1,920
47 4 6 ' Interns ($3,048) ... o i i 12,192 185,288 6,096
(48) 6 6 |Health Assistanis ... . = .. 5,760 5,760
(49) Acting Allowances ... .. " 105,953 100 106
(50) Duty allowances ... .. s | 1,920 1,926
{51) Nurse-Midwives—Training - 6,708 6,208
152) Sicknurses and Dispensers and
Chemists and Druggists—
Training .. . " 25,244 25,244
(53) House Allowances e e 3,640 3,840
(54) Station Allowances e 720 720
(55) Allowances to Port Visiting
Officers —_— " §00 800
(56) Allowances to Specialists in lieu of
Consulting Fees .. .. . 25,300 25,200
(57) Additional Medical Assistance .. 2,784 100 = 2,684
(58) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 30 10 !
Revision of Salaries 2,000 ! 2,000
Total, otner than Fixed
Establishment ... 105,953 147,073 147438 365

NOTES.

38. Increase of 6. Two to intensify Leprosy Survey work among school age children,
two for filaria treatment work. one for infant welfare and maternity service in
Mahajcony and Mahaicony Creek area and one extra for New Amsterdam with
increased use of clinics.

3%. Personal to Drs. L. S. Jaikaran and M. O. Luck $48¢ Ea. each,

43. Held against vacancies under items (34) and (35).

30. Medical Officer, Amerindian Areas $960 p.a. Dental Surgeon, Interior $960 p.a.

'3. S480 per annum. For Venereal Diseases Officer and Dermatologist, Medical Officer
Prls'ons. and Palms, Dental Surgeons and Medical Officers and others attached to

o Zg[;r:;;c)ltutlonsF andpngf. plI';)vi(I:I_id with gquarters,

2% 3180 p.a. For Public Health Inspector “hristiank N
oy e el SR m,p.\_ws at Christianburg, Wakenaam and Leguan

58. $1,200 p.a. Paid in lieu of fees to 21 Specialist Officers.



IA)
€Ge)
)

MEDICAL-(Contd.) 59
Sub- Actual Approved Estimaie Comparison with 1957
Head | 26—Medical—(Contd.) Expenditure | Estimate 1353
No. 1956 1957
Increase Decrease
s $ § - s 5
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling .. .. 59,459 66,000 65,008
3 Vaccination Fees mea N = 2,080 2.086
4 Post Mortem Examinations ... .. 1,611 1,600 1,660
5 Notification of Infectious Diseases . 47 170 170
6 Medical Board, Miscellaneous Expenses ... 874 825 825
1 Medical Library ... 1367 1.200 1,300 100
8 Dental Treatment for School Children ... 1,814 2,750 3,330 600
9 | MiscellaneotlS . e e e 1,796 1,330 1,659
10 Approved Sanitary Works . 9,502 11,388 11,388
11 Equipment and Supplies 2,138 2,200 2,260
12 Education—Propaganda and Heahh
Campaigns ... e e 3,796 700 1,650 950
13 Milk and Food Sampling .. .. 495 720 720
14 Quarantine and Port Health 1,070 1,380 1,280
15 Uniforms  w..  Es g e 3,248 3,500 3,809 300
16 Rent of Qualters .................. 720 720
17 Health Museum .. &5 = v e 500 300
Total, Other Charges ... 87.711 96,883 99,333 2,450
EXTRAORDINARY
18 Mosquito Control Service N e 122,008 119.000 125,454 6,454
19 Expenses—Nutrition Committee, 33 500 500
20 | Training of Sanitary Inspectors and
| Health Visitors ... .. .. 6.251 1,587 9,735 8,148
Health Alusewm e Eoa fees 1,322
21 Purchase of Equxpment ............ ‘93,296 309 300
22 B.C.G. Campaign L . 15,782 20.990 23,590 3,000
Total, Extraordinary ... e - 169,010 142,077 159,979 17.902
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments including
Civil List provision ey 798,649 919,305 997,053 77,748
Total, Other Charges ... 87,711 96,883 99,333 2,450
Total, Recurrent Vote .. 886,360 1,016,188 1,096,386 80,1498 -
Total, Extraordinary ... 169,010 142,077 159,3%9 17.902
Total of Head = .. ... 1,055,370 1,158,265 1,256,365 98,100
Total already provided by Law - 10,080 10,080 10,030
Net Total to be voted — - 1,045,290 1,148,185 1,246,235

7. Additional Radiology books.

8. Large number of children treated.
12. Increased health propaganda work in districts ($830) and for showing health fiims
to nurses at institutions ($180).

15. Increased Staff.
17. Purchase of Exhibits.

18. For extension of anti-filaria campaign.
20. Provision made for full year and for increase in allowance to students from $300

to $480 pa.

21. For 12 Sphygmomanometers for Heath Visitors at Ante-natal Clinics.

22. Increase to provide for electric current X-Ray supplies, uniforms etc.



60 MEBECAL-BACTERICLOGECAL
Sub- Establishment ‘ Actual Approved Comparison with
Head :126A4.—Medical—Bacteriological Expendi- | Estimate ;| Estimate 1957
Ne. | ———r ture 1957 | 1058
1957 1953 1956 Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(&) 1 1 [Senior Government Bacteriologist
and Pathologist ... F 8 } 8.640 §,640 :
(2) 1 1 |Bacteriologist and Pathologist F12 7,680 7,680
(3) 1 1 |Pathologist, New Amsterdann and ’ '_
£ Mental Hospitals .. g 12 - 7,680 |, 7,680
(4) 2 1 [Chief Technician ... . At2| ¢ 76,578 3,840 3,840
Gy | 33 38 | Technicians— !
L s et Ald {
29 e s Als | 60,000 67,088 7,000
(6) 3 4 Clerical Establishment .. .. J 4580 5,400 830
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 76,573 92,420 109,240 7,320
¢ 6 6 Attendants C 4] 6.281 6,443¢ 162
(8) 1 1 |[Maid .. @ .. : wi] €8 550 5915 41
(9) House Allowances— 1,440 1,140
(10) Local Allowances . | 280 280
65)) Station Allowances .. .. r9.659 360 366
(12) Allowance in lieu of Consulting
Practice e v [ = 3,600 3.500
(13) Acting Allowances .. .. 190 100
(14) Temporary Clerical Assistanze .. J | 10 i0
|
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment ... .. 9,659 12,621 12,324 203
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling ... s 1,509 2,600 2,250 250
3 Instruments, Supplies, etc. - 17,906 16,600 20,060 4,000
4 Electric Current ... - 3,341 3,600 5,400 1,800
5 Miscellaneous ... Gids | v "154 150 150
] Uniforms .. e | g 603 952 1,059 98
7 Research Fund ... .. - . 822 1,660 1,500 500
8 1 LIbrary e | oases s ' 554 500 300
9 Blood Transifusion Service 4,160 4,100
i ——— -] — — ———
Total, Gther Charges 24,529 24,202 34,930 10,748
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchaese of « Carrier Cycle  ww 126
10 i Purchase of Egquipment .. et 3,488 5,452 11,167 5.715
Total, Extrzorcinary ... 3,514 5,452 11,167 5.715
Sunmmarl—
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 86,237 105.041 113,061 8.023
Total, Other Charges ... 24,629 24.202 54,950 10.748
Total Recwrent Vote ... i 1.11,166 129,243 148,014 18.771
TOtﬁl. Extraordinary S S . 3,614 ¥ 5:452 11,167 5’.715
Total of Head ... . =l 114,750 134,695 159,181 24,186

Eess e e s e e
NOTES
1. # Normal Increments.
(5) One extra post on Al4 for Blood Transfusion Service, and 2 on Al§ in place
of two male nurses formerly employed on this service, Two other posts on
A18 for pathology services to Public Hospital, Berbice, Mental Hospital and
Port Mourant Hospital.
(6) 2 Class II Clerks.
2 Clerical Assistants.
Increase of 1 Class II Clenk in view of increased volume of clerical work
formerly performed in part by technical staff.

(11)
(12)

8180 per annum each for the Technicians stationed at Bartica and Suddie.
Senior Bacteriologist and Pathologist $1,200 p.a.
Bacteriologist and Pathologist $1,200 p.a.

Pathologist, New Amsterdam and Mental

Hospitals $1,200 p.a.

2. Travelling Allowances ... W s mes $1,550
Subsistence Allowance ... . .. 3 — 3 600
Transport of Goods .. e $ 100

(=X

10.

Increased travelling to branch laboratories.

Supplementary provision was necessary in 1957 to cover increased demand for
reagents, grouping sera, media and equipment.

Increased work at Central Medical Laboratory.

Increesed lahoratory staff.

Supplies for Blood Bank which has now been taken over by Department from
PH.G. Administration.

To provide for 1 Safety Cabinet for Tuberculosis work ($5,114), 3 Refrigerators for
Branch Laboratories ($1,400). 1 Automatic Water Distiller apparatus ($1,329), 3
Monocular Microscopes ($1,183) and other items of equipment for hranch labor-
atories.



MEPICAL-—X-RAY

61

Sub-
Head
No.

Estalplishment

1957 1958

61y
2)
(3)
4)
(5)

(8)
(D

(8)

(9)
(10)

U o

AN\ RS, W )

NOTES.

* Normal Increment.

o

2 Travelling

recommended hy

. Actual | Approved Comparissn with
26B.—Medical —¥-Ray Departiment. | Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
ture 1957 1558 .
1956 Increase Decrease
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
Radiologists ... = .. Fi12 15,360 15,364
Principal F'achodl:apnel A9 |n 3.98* 3,984
Radiographers i s Alz | 20305 16,600 16,394 sl 2066
Dark Rocm Technicians AJ8 & BI0 J‘ 2,760 2,120 640
Clerical Establishment ... ... 1,453 2,018 565
Total, Fixed Establishment 20,305 36,172 39,876 3,703
House Allowances... ... = .. 3 969 1,448 480
Allowance to Government Electri-
cal Inspector for maintenance of :
X-Ray equipment .. .. 489 480
Allowance in lieu of consultmg - 1,560
practice e mie . v e 2,400 2 400
Acting Allowances ... .. 90 190
Temporary Clerical Assistance . 10 ‘16
Revision of Salaries .. .. 650 | T e s 630
Total, Other than Fixed o e
Estaplishment .. .. . 1,560 4,590 4,420 - 170
OTHER CHARGES
Transpoirt and Travelling L. 4 195 195
Electric Current .. .. 222 300 300
| X-Rav Supplies .. .. 25,997 26,150 29,500 3,350
Miscellaneous £ 8 50 50 .
Pension  Contribution—iliss ¥.
D, Wills o - - It
Total, Other Charges .. 26,402 26,695 36,045 3.350
EXTRAORDINARY
Niagnostic X-Ray Macliine 21555 | L =l 27555
Total, Extraorginary o 27555 1 e | P 27.555
Suniniagy— e " e T )
‘Total, Personal Emoluments 21,865 40,763 44,296 3,533
Total, Other Charges 26,402 26,695 30,045 3,350
Total, Recurrent Vote . 48287 67,458 74,341 6,883
Total, Extraordinary ...  ..| 21,555 i 27,535
Total of Head .. .. = e 48.267 95,013 74,341 " 20,672

D’Andrade

Committee.

A new post of Radiographer necessitated by increased volume of work is

Allowances ...

Subsistence Allowances ... ..
Tlanspmt of 4G30d= di R

$ 75

s 20

= @) Radiographer post, uvgraded as
included under (3).
(3) & (4) Changes in holders of posts.
(3) 2 Clerical Assistants. 1 New Post.
) (.6) To provide for allowance for Principal Radiographer.
(8) 2 Radiologists—$1,200 p.a.

4. Inc1ease necessary in ccnsequence of increased demand for X-Ray services.



62 MEDICAL-HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 26C.—Medical—Hospitals and Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
No. e Dispensaries ture 1957 1958 —=
1957 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
$ $ ] $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
1) i 1 Hospital Secretary, Georgetown .
Hospital .. . A3 6,663 6,720% 55
() 2 2 | Assistant Hospital Secretaries A 7 7,352 7,6:44" 252
3) 1 1 Government Pharmacist Al 5,280 | - 3,586 = 1,584
(4) 3 3 | 1 Senior Assistant and N
2 Assistant Governent
Pharmacists = .. AT 11,316 11,750* 474
(3 1 1 | Chief Steward ... .. AT . % 4,560*
(6) 5 5 | Stewards = Al2 % 2168 17,718 594
7N 2 2 Wardens e L. Al4 5,460 5,328 o 132
(8) 11 10 Senior Hospital Clerks ... Al4
(9) 30 28 | Hospital Clerks ... .. ais L[ 99,102 90,000 - 9,102
(10) 9 9 | Assistant Hospital Clerks A19 f
(11) i i Senior Stores Clerk ey A4 3,060 3,000
(12) 2 | Stores Clerks ... .. . A8 2,400 2,400
a3) 5 5 |1 Senior Chief Dispenser 3 ‘
and 4 Chief Dispensers A 9a | 136508 | (18,630 ) N
(14) 12 12 Senior Dispensers .. Aldb l ( 35,012 ; 10,358
15) 4% 45 | Dispensers . Al6a ) i 93,824
(16) 1l Matron, Georgetown i , )
Hospital oo F19 , ] ' 5040 | !
an 4 4 Mgtrons. New Amster- i |
am, Best and Mental | - =
Hospitals wns A B2 r 26.055 - 7180 Ea
Deputy Matron, Public | 13502
Hospital, Georgetown ... A 9a ' K ’5-,0-,‘
(18) 4 5 | Departmental Sisters .. Alda j 14,613
(19) ) 2 | catering Officers ... ... A12 2,400 6,096 3,69
(20) 19 18 Departmental Sisters (Junior) AlZa 34,805 43,133 8,329
(21) 2 2 | Sceial Welfare Officers
((Venereal Diseases)
1 on Al4 and 1 on Al5a -384,990 4,206 5,161 95
(22) 1 1 Chief Attendant ... .. B 4 1,568 2,064 96
(23) 1 1 | Bandmaster—Mental Hospital B 8 1,534 1,440% 144
(24) 1 1 | Principal Sister Tutor .. All 10,004 ﬁ 4,512
(25) 2 2 | Sister Tutors ... .. Al2a . 6,432 940
(26) i1 1 Mechanic in Charge of
Sterilizers e B4 2,052 2,064 12
@n s 1 [ Boiler Attendant, Best
Hospital ... .. B10 1,248 1,248
(28) 1 1 | Dental Mechanic ... .. B5 1,692 1,764 72
(29) 2 o | Physiotherapists ... ... Al2 7,008 7,680 672
(30) 59 63 | Ward Sisters R Al7a 91,448 113,742 22,294 120
(31) 1 1 Laundry Superintendent .. Al2 3.1688 3,048 | ..
(32) 3 3 Enquiry Officers ... ... A18 3.844 3,922 78
(33) 2 2 Senior Male Nurses .. AlTa 3,380 3,720 340
(34) 2 2 Mechanic/Janitors, Mobile
Dental Units ... v B10 2,660 2,762 162
(35) 6 ¢ | Chbarge Nurses .. .. B10 6,621 6.621 '
(36) 3 4 Head Attendants ... ... B8 4,147 6,336 2,189
(37 5 5 Medical Rangers ... .. B7 6.624 7.116 492
(38) 1 1 | Social Entertainer, Mental
Hospital ... .. B10 1,584 1,584
(39) _ il Foreman Mechanic Mobile
Dispensary Launch Service B 4 1584 | 1,584
(40) — s+ | Assistant Foreman Mechanic B10 1,424 1.424
(41) 4 9 | Captain-Engineers wo: B0 5,628 13,250 7,632
(42) 2 2 | Driver-Mechanics .. B10 . 2,522 2,618 96
43) = Head Carpenter, Georgetown
s G Hospital ... .. B10 ; 1,440 1,440
44 i Head Cook, Georgetown |
i G X e M Bio | | 1512 1512
Total, Fixed Establishment .. 384,990 516,814 585,228 68,414
(45) g 7 | Nursing Sisters at Leprosy Hospital | 12,754 13,207 453
(46) Nurses and Servants RS 1,500,00C 1,635,645 135,645
(47) Local Aliowances o < 168 168
(48) Station Allowances . . 2,340 2,340
(49) Allowances to Dispensers or Labor-
atory Technicians performing
v duties as X-Ray Operators .. 660 660
(50) } House Allowances .. o | [1:348,066 1,920 2,850 960
! Duty  Allowances ... - 240 @ i 249
(51) Honorarium to Dental Surgeon,
i Now Amsterdam ... .. 1.200 1.200
(52) ¢ Acting Allowances - 100 100
(53) Ration Allowances s 2,970 2,970
Revision of Salaries .. ) J 1806060 | 000 e - 160,000
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment . 1,348,066 1,682,352 1,659,170 v 23,182




MEDICAL-HOSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES 3
—(Contd.)

NOTES.

1. Normal Increments.

(3) Change in holder of post.

(8) & (9) Reductions because of transfer of Staff to Central Medical Store.
See (11) and (12).

(11) & (12) Staff for new Central Medical Store in substitution for 3 posts of
Hospital Clerk of similar status.

(13) to (21), (24) & (25), (30), (33), (36) & (37) Revised salaries as approved
during 1857 on recommendation of the D'Andrade Committee. Salaries of
Mztron Best and Mental Hospital, further regraded to parity with Matron
Berhice Hospital following re-assessment of duties and responsihilities.

(15) 3 new posts to provide for “Male Charge Nurses’ at Public Hospital, Suddie,
Essequibo Boys School and Central Medical Store who actually carry out
dispenser’s duties. Recommended by D’Andrade Committee.

(18) Additional post provided for The Palms in substitution for post of Junior
Departmental Sister. See (20).

(19) In substitution for one post of dietician which was not filled. One for George-
town and one initially for Best, then for Mental and Berhice Hospitals. For
supervision of all catering work, advice on economic planning of dietary,
menu preparation ete.

(27) Salary regraded from C4—S$768—81,200 and post placed on Fixed Establishment
for first time.

(30) 1 additional jpost for Mahaica in view of increased nursing work there. 3
additional posts for Georgetown Hospital for suhdivision of wards as recom-
mended in Clarke Report.

(36) Formerly Senior Attendants. 2 Male and 2 Female Head Attendants at Mahaica
and Mental Hospitals. Additional post consequent on redesignation of Female
Charge Attendant at Mental Hospital.

(39) Formerly designated Captain Engineer. Redesignated and upgraded in accord-
ance with recammendations of D'Andrade Committee.

(49), (43) & (44) Shown on Fixed Establishment for {irst time in consequence ot
salery regrading on recommendation of D’Andrade Committee.

(41) 5 postg formerly included under Nurses and Servants included in Fixed Estab-
lishment for {irst time following upgrading as recommended hy D’Andrade
Committlee.

(45) Provides {or increase for Assistant Superintendent and for sixth Sister to
receive $1584 p.a. like other 5.

(46) Provision for 37 Male and 270 Female Staff Nurses, 39 Male and 360 Female
Student Nurses and Midwives and 957 other subordinate personnel, including Ward-
maids, Laundresses and Lazundrymen, Seamstresses, Porter-Attendants, Attendants,
Cooks, Carpenters, General Office Assistants, Boat Crew, Ward Orderlies etc. Pro-
vision also included for Temporary Assistance and for remuneration of inmate
labour at Mahaica Hospital. Increase of 20 student murses for Berbice Hospital
in view of need to staff Port Mourant Hospital and 12 student midwives in view
of acute shortage of qualified midwives for Institutiocns and domiciliary services.
Subordinate staff increased by 12 Attendants for Mental Hospital (C4), 2 Laundresses
(C8), 2 Wardmaids (C8), 2 Cooks (C6), 1 General Service Atiendant (C3) for Berhice
Hospital and 1 Driver (C3) and 2 Watchmen (C6) for Central Medical Store.

(50) To provide additional allowances for the Steward and Warden at the Mahaica
Hospital.

(a) No longer payable, in accordance with recommendation of D'Andrade
Committee.



pYLY,
U 3D

&
>0

64 MEDICAI~-HAOSPITALS & DISPENSARIES (Tonid.)

" Comparison with 1957.
Sub- | 26C.—Medical—Hospitals and pictual | Appreved | potimaie
i ies-— + < re fstimat 2
No. Dispensaries-—(Contd.) 1558 1957 1958 Tiorease Decrease
3 § § $ $
OTHER CHARGES “a
2 Transport and Travelling . 55,138 62,000 © 65,000 3,000
3 Dietary . e — 818,952 848,009 848,604)
4 Tobacco and Extras IR s o 9,277 7,100 8.009 900
5 Furniture and Equipment .. .. 26,548 27,440 27.440
6 Clothing and Bedding ... N 103,735 114,040 114,216 200
7 Drugs and Medical Appliances—
(a) Drugs and Dressings for
all Institutions .. $410,000
(h) Medical and Surgical in-
struments & equipment 90.000 505,954 475,600 500,000 25,000
8 Sanitary, Fuel and Light .. 162,250 160.660 170,609 10,000
9 Funcrals o s lewm o 5.146 3.950 5,950
10 Record Books, Ledgers etc. 4,478 5,850 5,830
11 Butchery s mes 35.851 39,000 29.000
12 Fodder and Harness for Draught . ’
Animals o i il i 591 1,000 1,609 =S
13 Amusements .. - 1,582 1.700 1,700
14 Bakery .. .. s e 24138 25,680 25.680
15 Upkeep of Grounds and Drainage 12,757 15.870 15,870
16 Water Transport .. .. 8,645 10.070 10,970
17 Research Work—Leprosy Hospital 9492 1,056 1,500
18 Contribution towards travelling of
Chaplaing e eom 408 108 408 3
ig Ambulances, Lorries and other vehicles... 6,513 9.200 9,500 '
20 Rental of buildings ... .. 3,340 3,660 3,660
21 Medical treatment for pauper patients
at Mackenzie Hospital .. 127 200 260
22 Conveying sick persons from -Interior
to hospital ... W mEw one 10,1, 12.00( 12,000
23 Travelling facilities for relatives and Gy o
visitors, Tuberculosis Hospital 2,873 3,000 3,000
24 Miscellaneous ... ... - 567 1,437 1,437
25 Allowances to patients and discharged
inmates of Leprosy Hospital ... .. 11.424 12.500 12,500
26 Renewal of bedsteads at Public Hos- ’ .
pitals - me e .o 3,020 5,600 5,000
27 Medical facilities, Potaro ... .. 802 1.920 1,920
28 Travelling facilities—Social Diseases :
Clinic A 7 - S 1. il 1,048 1,000 1,400 400
29 Medical Facilities—Old Age Pensioners
and Paupers ... ... i 2,700 3,352 4,352 1,000
30 Printery, Mental Hospital — ... .. 27 500 500
31 Dentures and Spectacles for Paupers ... 1,122 3,050 3,660 3
32 Medical Facilities, Orealla ... .. 360 1.200 1,200 [
Total, Other Charges — | 1,847,783 1858,177..| 1,898,677 40,500 e
EXTRAORDINARY =
33 Purchase of equipment for apwrcved
hospital extensions ... i - 2,562 1,500 1,508
34 New Equipment Mobile Dispensary ’
Services = .. o e 4,425 1,500 1,500
35 Purchase of Motor Vehicles .. .. 16,387 14,750 3500 11250
26 Purchase of Equipment .. ; 14727 50125 5,9§8 ,
Total, Extraordinary .. zsi;?i ‘Efﬁ %7,225 ...... 5,252
Swmnmary— T —
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 1,733,056 2,199.166 2,244 398 45,232
Totals Othe Charges e | LB4TT83 1858177 | 1898677 40,500
T, Dt s 3580,839 | 4057243 | 4,143,075 85,732 )
S Yoo 23,57:4_ 32,477 27,225 e 5,252
Total of Head .. .. .. 3,604,213 4,089,820 4,170,300 80,480 ==
== SR——— o = s
NOTES
2. Travelling Allowances ... .. . .. $27,000
Subsistence Allowances .. W e 10,000
Transport of Goods .. .. _. 24,000
Field Allowances ... . 4,000

Increased transport costs in view of new Eéntral Medical Store.

4. Increased number of working patients.

6. Uniform for additional staft.

7. Increase in use of drugs and cost of anti-biotics.
28 & 29. Increased number of patients.

3; Van for Central Medical Store.

o0.

To purchase Ice Making Machine, 40 Overbed Tables, 40 Bedside Lockers, Food
Trolley, 6 Wheel Chairs, Deep Freeze and other equipment for Georgetown Hospital
Donkey Cart and 2 Food Trolleys for Suddie Hospital, Deep Freeze Mahaica Hospitali
For purcha_se also of 2 Autoclaves, Electric Oven, Tablet Machine, Chemical Equip-
ment, Furniture and Other Equipment for new Central Medical Store and Pharma-
ceutical Manufacturing Plant.



®

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND WORIKS.

65

- . ) Actual Comparison with
EI:E& Establishment 27.—Ministry of Communication & | Expendi- Agﬁf&‘;ﬁg Estimate 1957
Works ture s 1958 = ;
No. 1957 1958 1958 1957 e Increase Decrease
% $ 3 $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
@) 1 1 ‘Perma_ment Secretary .. F12|) 7,680 7,630
(2) il 1 | Assistant Secretary ... Az 5,460 1,800 660°
3) 2 2 | Administrative Assistants ... AT| 34448 1,384 8.028% 144
4) 1 i | Senior Clerk .. .. INEL I 3,048 3.108% 60
(5 7 7 | Clerical Establishment pd 14,327 17471 3,144
Total, Fixed Establishment 24448 38,399 41,687 2,688
(6) 2 2 | Messengers Cc4 1,964 2,060% 96
(¢p) Acting Allowance ... 2,609 20 20
(8) | Temporary Clerical Assistance .. 2 2
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment .. 2,609 1,986 2,032 96
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport & Travelling .. 1,263 2,200 2,200
3 | Miscellaneous ... 749 700 700
Total, Other Charges = 2,0:2 2,902 2,904
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 37,057 40,383 43,169 2,784
Total, Other Charges ; 2,012 2,950 2,900
Total of Head .. = - 39,069 43,283 46,089 2,784
[ Tm———— r—— =>4
NOTES.
1. #*Normal Increments.
(2) & (5) Changes in holders of posts.
(5) 2 Class II Clerks.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
4 Clerical Assistants.
See Appendix L
2. Travelling Allowances .. - e $ 1500
Subsistence Allowances .. it e 620
s 50

Transpert of Goods = s



)

ey

2.
66 MINISTRY OF LABOUR. HEALTH ARND HOUSIRNG.
) Establish s Actual ¢ . . Comparison with
Sub. | PSERIMER | 2¢Ministry of Labour, Health & | Expendi- | SPPTOVEd | wstimate 1957
Housing ture 1958 =
No. 1957 1958 1956 1957 Increase Decrease
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS $ $ $ $ $
Fixed Establishment
h il 1 Permarent Secretary . Fi2 ] 7,680 7,889
(2) 2 2 | Assistant Secretaries — A2] | 9,929 10,579 640
3) i 1 | Administrative Assistant ... AT 30,679 3,686 3,840 144
(4 1k 1 | Senior Clertk oo Al2 3,048 3,168% 120
(5) 6 6 | Clerical Establishment ... ... 8,553 9,667* 1,114
Total Fixed Establishment .. 30,679 32,916 34,934 2,018
(8) 2 2 | Messengers " Ca 2,388 2,400 12
(7) Secretariat Allowance .. - 3.490 192 120 72
{8) Acting Allowance .. i % 20 20
19) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 2 2
Total other than Fixed e i e
FEstablishment .. 3,420 2,602 2542 | 000 L 60
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling — 973 3,000 3,000
3 Miscellaneous ... el 829 &00 1,000 200
Total, Other Charges 1,807 3,800 4,090 200
Sunimary—
Total, Perconal Emoluments .. 34,099 35,518 37,476 1,958
Total, Other Charges .. i 1,307 3,860 4,000 200
Total of Head ..  w. . 35,906 39,313

NOTES.

1. *Normal Increments. 1957 provision on (2) somewhat underestimated.

(5) 1 Class II Clenk.
1 Senior Clerical Assistant.
4 Clerical Assistants.
See Appendix I
(7T) Secretariat allowance is now only paid to officers who were in receipt of it

before the 19854 salaries revision. The number of such officers in receipt of
it has decreased.

2. Travelling Allowances ... e - $ 2800
Swibsistence Allowances ... .. e 180
Transport of goods — - i 20

2. Previous provision inadequate.



.
o
)

Sub-
Head
No.

1
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)
(8)

MENESTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES. 67
Establishment Comparison with
Actual Approved | Estiinate 1957
29.—Ministry of Natural Resources Expendi- Bstimate 1958
ture 1957
1957 1858 1958 Increase Decrease
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixgd Establishmnent
1 1 Permanent Secretary F12 7,680 7,639
2 2 | Assistant Secretaries ... A2 i 10,460 11,218° 756
2 2 | Administrative Assistants ... AT ( 38,579 7,932 8.352 430
1 1 | Senior Clerk Ga Al12 | 3,048 3,18¢ 120
g 9 Clerical Establishment . ] 13,446 13,654 228
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 38,575 42,565 44,100 1,534
2 2 Messengers o s c4 1 2223 2,320 96
Secretariat Allowance — L2185 " 79 72
. Acting Allowance .. = J 20 20
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment i 2,785 2,316 2412 96
OTHER CHARGES
Tranzport & Travelling e 1,259 1,450 2,260 750
Miscellaneous o, = 763 1,060 1,089
Total, Other Charges 2,048 2.450 3,200 750
EXTRAORDINARY
Purchase of Equipmeng ... o~ 500 360 300
Total Bxtracrdinary ... .. 500 f o kit 300
Swmindiry—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 41,364 44,882 46,512 1,630
Total, Other Charges f 2,049 2,450 3,200 750
Total, Recurrent .. .. 43,413 47,332 49,712 2,380
Total, Exiraordinary ... .. i 500 . 300 300
Total of Head ... - - 43,913 47,332 50,012 2,680

1. % Normal Increments.

NOTES.

(5) 1 Class I Clerk.

N

1 Secretary.
2 Senior Clerical Assistants.
5 Clerical Assistants.

See Appendix 1.

to Permanent Secretary.

Travelling Allowances ... ..
Subsistencz Allowances .. v

Transpert of goods i

4. For purchase of dictating machine.

1957 pravision on (2) and (3) socmewhat tnderestimated.

Increased travelling of Senior Staff and payment of commuted travelling allowance




A a
36¢
68 MENESTRY OF TRADE ARND INDUSTRY.
i Actual P ith
. Sub- Establishment .| Approved . Comparison wit
Head 30.—Ministry of Trade & Indusiry E)ﬁizdl' Estimate Esi!grggie 1957
No. = 1957
1957 1358 1956 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(1) 1 Permanent Secretary
(Commissioner for Trade
and Industry) Fi2 7.680 7.630
(2) Personal Allowance to Comn-
missioner = = 1920 1.920
(3) 2 | Assistant Secretaries .. A2 11,035 11,055
(4) 1 |Industrial Officer AT 4,416 4,416
(5) 1 Assistant Industrial Officer Al4 2,620 2,620
(6) 6 Clerical Establishment .. 10,512 10,512
Total Fixed Establishment ... 35.203 38.203
| 2 | Messengers T C4 1,771 1,771
(8) Acting Allowances .. = .. 20 20
{9) Temporary Clerical Assistance . 2 2
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment™ .. .. 1,793 1,793
OTHER CHARGES '
2 Transport & Travelling 3,900 3,000
3 Miscellaneous T Ee e 1,500 1,500
4 Industrial Development .. 35,060 35,000
39,500 39,500
Summary— B
Total, Personal Emoluments .. | . 39.593 34.99(
Total, Other Charges ...  ..| g 39,500 39,500
Total of Head .. - _ - 79.496 79.496
[ ———

The Ministry of Trade and Industry wias created in September 1957 and consists of
staff formerly in the Development Secretariat, the Ministry of Industry and Commerce
(as attached to the Financial Secretary’s Office) and the Minor Industries staff
attached to the Social Welfare Department. Title of Commissioner for Trade and
Industry personal to present holder.

1. (6) 1 Secretary.
5 Clerical Assistants.
See Appendix I.

2. Travelling Allowances ... ik sk 52,000
Subsistence Allowances pmcs — = 975
Transport of Goods = e - e 25

4. TFor promotion of Industrial Development.

Formerly included under Head 25A Social
Welfare as Promotion of Minor

Industries.



@]
&
o

MESTELLANEQOUS 69
Sub- Actual ‘Approved Comparison with
Head 21.—Miseellaneous. Expendi- Estimate Estimate T 1957
No. ture 1957 1958
1956 Increase Decrease
1 Telegrams .. .. .. 11,480 15,500 15,008
2 Public Printing mmlated by Contract ... 261,451 265,000 306,000 41.009
3 Additional Printing not under Centract.. 14,639 22,000 19,000 . 12,000
4 Sundries .. . e 9,493 10,000 10,000
5 Sanitation, Public Offices .. 788 850 850
6 Management of Colonial Loans hy
Crown Agents 2,882 5,250 5,250
7 Hindi Examinations .. .. 130 160 150
8 Zxpenses of Commissions and \,onnmt— =
tees .. o ) o 28,890 25,600 25,009
9 Pharmacy and ‘30,50'ﬂs Boq'd T‘xpenses
Of o g g e 1,563 12,200 12,209
10 Repatriation ... . 2,867 2,000 2,000
T Allowance for maintenarce oE Miss
Brummell in Nyrsing Home ... . 62 63 63
12 Interest, Registry of Court ... .. 40 150 1530
13 Wakenaam — Leguan Launch Service
Subsidy ... ... .. S04 864 864
14 Refunds of Revenue—
Oils Drawhack Regulations \
Export Drawhacks -
Customg Duties Ordinance $120.€00
Over Entries
Income Tax S — e 260,000
Excess Profit 'fax e 100
Registrar i 5,00
Lands and Mm e 8,000
Lscal Government awa 309
Refunds (other) .. — 700
15 Remittances—Commission on .. .. 362,268 394,100 384,100 10000
16 Loss of public monev and stores . 46,883 20,000 40,0690 <Yy
17 Miscellaneous Expenses—Ex-Servicemen 13,402 1.000 1,600
Medical Examinations ... .. S 20
Upskeep, repairs ete.. artificial
linyhs, hoots, and """le
chairs: (=8  mem e 250
Clerical Assisiance .. 120
Buria]l expenses ey P 100 373 « 430 480
18 Crown Agsnis chavgss on store purchases
(including commissicn:, inspection end .
marine insurance) ... e e 52,517 45,000 52,090 7.000
19 Workmen's Compensation O1dm_~1v1c\. ...... 22,683 20,000 28,040
20 Imperial War Graves Commission
Upkeep of War Graves .. . 324 574 574
21 Expenses of officers on transfer and new -
appointments = .. e e 55,468 40.07 $9.000 20,000
Secretary. Official side, Wlhitney Couneil
.allowance to S 49
22 Rehef Messengers .. 6,611 4500 10,000 5,500
23 Advertisements, cost of Local ... .. 12,939 14,000 10,602 4,000
24 Temposary Clerical A551stance ...... 14,155 3,000 3,000
25 Leave Pagssages, Public Officers .. 215,362 200.046 225,000 25.000
26 Compensation Claims ... .. 6,880 7,340 7,500
27 Travelling expenses and Subsistence
Allowances to Unofficial Members of
Boards and Committees ... 3.330 4,400 4,000
28 Rent of Premises .. .. 6,960 3,9€0 3,960
29 Payments in respect of officers a\\mderl
scholarships under Colonial Develop- 74
ment and Weltare Schemes ... ... 268 g4 3n0 &=
30 Special visits and representaiion at ex-
ternal conferences .. = .. 53.276 35.600 25.030
$ Allowance to Mrs. Sultan for mainten-
ance of children ... 135 180 159
32 Conditional  Scholarship and Tmining
. Cowrses ... .. - = 158,127 250.000 253.000 3.000 5,000
33 Temporary h.pec1allst Assistance 3.209 20.000 15,800
34 Pa_ss.—xges _and other cxpenses—engineer-
Mg traifees ...  ww s e 3,632 13.050 13,600
Carried forward .. — .. = .. 1,383,180 1.445.705 1,536,131 90.426
NOTES.

15. To cover the cost of remittances to and from Crown Agents.

16. Token provision.

18. Based on expenditure in 1956 and 1957.

22. Based on actual expenditure.

¢2. Provision increased to provid

courses,

. To meet the passeges ond payment cf w.
Sir Lindsay Parkinsen and Covrn:ny s works 1n tl:c Urnited Kingdom.
peny has agrend to train 38 Guianese cver a

[ rst

e for existing and new schelarshins

and training

clething allowances to trainees at

responsibie for passages and warm clcthing allcmanceq

over the whele period.

The Comnz-
riod of vears but the Colony is

The total cost is $45,656



(.}
)
P}

AR,
4

70

MISCELLANEOUS — (Contd.)

Sub-
Head
No.

3t —aiiscelinncous—{(Centd.)

35
36

40
41

42
43

44

46
47

49

Brought forward ... ...

Cost of investigations of insgcts affecting

stored rice and paddy etc. ... -
Farm Youth Training in the U.S.A.

Cost of Cucinploygnent/Taderemploypmeni

and  Cost of Living Swreeys by iie

I.1.0.

WL Rifle Tean: to Bisley .. i
Orgmicisation. und 3IMcethods Organisation
Cost af s awem e - il

Advertisements—cost of—Ove‘ SCAs e
Entertainment Expenses = ..
Distriibution by B.G. Red Cross of
surplus foodstuffs ... o e
B oyratia payment to Mr. H. Cm:cm ......
Techuical  Conference o Co_operaiive
in the Caribbean . . . i
Purchase of Safes .. .. s
Purchase of typewriters, adding
machines ete.

Central Stationery Store ... -
Expenses of official missions and visitors
te: ‘B G. e vam@ s v

Lund Developmeiic Advicer L\;penses re
Crown  Lands—Resumption of—Working
Party—Expenses of—
Subsidy to B.W.LA. Ltd.
Rice Lands Assessment Trikunals ..
Revision of Electoral Register
Visld o UG Particmentary hL’IrJuI(s werene
Purchuse of Portilizers for Resale on
Land Notllements wiw e s
Giant 1o VYinatcur Athletic Association
~—qnd Cyclists TUnion .. o
HKrpenses of Deleyates to World Maem-
bl of Youth Mceeting, Singupore .
Levision of the Laws of the Colowy ..
Grant to Youth Council bowards cost of
seiding delegiites to World  Assembly
of Youth 3Meeting ... i P
Tariff and Trade Commission ..
Financial Aid to Peivate Sloudenls
imbhe R, = g ke o
Participation. in  Jwnaica  Agricnltnrat
KSocicty FEaehibition, 1955 -
Coronation Erpenses .. W e
Condribution towards Study of the
Growth of Trade Unions and Working
(Cluss  Political  Movements in  B.G.,
Jamaica and Trinidad )
Seminar on Waorkers Education
Freight Charges on Gife ALtk ..
Grant to R.CG. Olympic International and
British. Empire Association ..
Sclf-Help Sehemes, Essequibo ...
Pussayes, Representative o Jamaica
Music PFestival o i
Post 1945 Fire Claims
B.G;. Loan Stamp Duty Account
Capital Deficiency

Total of Head

carried on for a further 2 years.

Actual Approved Comparison with 1957
Expenditure | Hstimate Estimaiz
1956 1957 1855
Increase Decrease
$ S $ $ $
1,383,180 1,445,703 1,536,131 90,426
6.600 4,662 13,600 6,338
1,168 3.600 3,600
19,874 4,70¢ . o T
6,000 AR
4,438 24,600 (a) - 24000
19,756 12.000 14,000 2,000
2426 2,500 2,501
12,496 10,630 24,040 14,000
2,734
445 | 0
= 11,000 11,600
30.000 20,600 i 10,000
= 90,000 75,600 15,000
-... 7.500 7.500
15,060 15.000 »
20.946 20,000 32,500 2.500
10,700 10,700
15.606 15,060 29,405
i 12,000 12,000
149
6.953
1,588
2.247
156.845
1.632
2,854 6,000 6,000
448
870
3.331
1,620
218
113
16,000
27
525
211
2,558
1,713,890 1,716,967 1,825,931 108,964
e oo — T e T e e
NOTES.

83. Investigations into the extent of pest infestation of stored
yossibility cf carrying cut remedial measures over

rice and padi and
a 2 year period are being
The estimated cost in 1958 is $33,000 to be shared

equally 'setween Government, Rice Marketing Board and the Rice Development

Company.

36. To meet the cost of air passages to and from the U.S.A. and warm clothing allow-
ance tc 6 youths to be selected fer training on U.S.A. farms.
28. To meet the cost of official entertainment by Memibers with Portfolioc and Senior

Government Officers.

39. To provide for the vecurrent costs of distribution by the B.G. Red Cross Society of
surglus fcodstuffs for indigent children of pre-school age donated by the U.S.

Operations Mission.

41, To provide for the purchase of typewriters,

cut to Departments throughout the service.
44, Includes salary of contract officer $10,800, travelling and other incidental expenses.
45, Includes salary of Chairman ($6,240 p.a.); Member ($5,7€0 p.a.): 2 Surveyors, clerk:
tvpist, Messenger, Travelling and other miscellaneous expenses.
46, As approved by resolution of Leg. Co. No. XIIT of 5th August, 1955.
47. Provision made for full year for 3 Temporary Magistrates, staff and travelling

expenses.

adding machines, etc. to be allocated

48. Continuation of voluntary revision begun in 1957 with supplementary provision.



Sub-
Head
No.

32.—Miscellaseous—
Subventions, eic., Municipal

[\“R

>R Ut s W

Towpn Councal, Georgetowsn

Rates on Government Properties
For supply of water to all Public
Institutions in .Georgetown ...
Centribulicn  towards maintenance of
Roads and Streets TV
Contribution towards Xing George V
Municipal Welfare Centre ™% 77

Cperating and maintenance costs of
scwerage service—Government piroper-

Tiprovewent of Thomus and Fast
Streets Adjacent to North Block
ileurgetown IHospitual W

Total, Town Council, Georgetown..

Town Ceouneil, New Amsterdam

Kates on Governmeni Propertieg
Supply of water to all Public
tions ..
Subvention towards cost of maintenznce
of Roads and Streets 0 PR
Iniprovement of Sapitary ¢ncenilioy ™

Institi-

Total, Town Council, New
Amsterdam | e e pe

Suitnuery—

Total, Town Council, Georgetown
Total, Town Cocuncil, New Amsterdam

Total - of

Jead- i e o

MESCELLANEOUS—SUBVENTIONS, ETC.. MUNICIPAL. 1
Actual Approved Estimate Cemparizon with 1957
Expenditure | Estimate 19__? N
1856 1957 0
L o Tnereass o Decrease
i 8 § 3 $
170,938 172,900 172.500
8,147 16,0C0 16,090
90,000 90,000 110.960 20,000
5,000 5990 5,000
103 125 125
1,500 3,100 3,100
. ..9830.
985538 285,225 208,925 | 20000 |
|
43,353 45,00C 38,606 - 7,600
2,679 2.500 4,066 500
; 12,000 12,000 16,000 4,000
. 20,606 S = )
78,032_ 60,500 58,0860 2.500
285,538 286,225 306,225 20,000
78,032 60,500~ 58000 2.500
363,570 346,125 391,225 17,509
= e
NOTES.

1 & 7. Rates for Transport and
these votes will be paid by

Havbours Department property formerly paid from

the

Dcpartment.

Increases on other

Government

property (new and improvements) result in the same provision being necessary

for Georgetown.

3. Annual subvention increased to $110,000 during 1957.

8. Increased on account of increase in number of ‘Government quarters in New

Amsterdam.

]

9. Revision of grant fixed in 1950 in view of increased cost of maintenance.




72 MESCELLANEQUS—SUBVENTIONS, Ete., OTHER THAN MUNICIPAL.

Sub- 33.—Miscellaneous—Subventions, ecte. Actugl' j A‘p.proved Estimate Comparison with 1957
Head e Expenditure | Estimete
No. othey than Municipal, 1956 1957 1958 ~
J Increase Decrease
3 $ ¥ 5 3
Agricultural
1 Contribution to the Sugar Cane Inves-
tigation Committee, Trinidad ... .. 96 96 96
2 Commonwealth Agricultura; Bureaux - 4,80Q 6.394 1.594
3 Rothamstead Experimental Station—
Contribution to ... . SR 58 58 58
4 Annual grant to Imperial College of L=
Tropical Agriculture .. s 8,640 12,504 12,504
5 Recruitment and Training of Officers
for Colonial Agricultural Departments. .. = il iL
6 Fishing Industry Development ... 24,854 201000 20,009
Cominunications
7 Inter-Caribbean Shipping Service—
Grant ... W lbaE ey P 5,000 4,800 1,800
Maintenance of Interior Airficlds  and
Conpecting  Trails .. o = 40,917 44,000 (a) 44000
Eecnomic
8 Contribution to Regional Trade Comumis- .
sioner, Student and Migrant services.... 57,083 57,694 84,674 26,930
9 Contribution towards Commonwealth
Economic and Shipping Committees . . 1,104 1118 1.293 275
Educaticnal X
10 Students’ Liaison Officer in the U.S.— =
Contribution to Expenses of .. o 2147 4.691 4,100 9
1 Public Free Library— d
(a) Recurrent Services ... $85,909
(b) Extraordinary = .. 2,500 105.400 98,400 93.460
12 University College of the West Indies— SRR
Annual Contribution - s 302,716 303,108 303,108
13 University College of the West Indies— - .
Reserve Contribution ... ... o it ]al),ﬁQO 150'09}’1
14 Colonizal Students Contingencies Fund . .. 3412 2324 3.700 1378
15 Grants to Churches fo:r services amonz
Amerindians ... e e i 24,000 25.000 23,600
Liaison Officer, Colonial Officc—
Contribution to i o 4071
16 Exhibition Fund—University Coliece
of the West Indies ... s 13,500 13.50C 13,509
17 Allowances to Students at Imperial Col-
lege of Tropical Agricuiture ... 4,744 4,320 5.760 1440
18 West Indian Students’ Centre—U.K.
Contribution to ... 5.530 3,126 3,225
19 British Council Office for Welfare of
Students in Eire—Contrikution to ... 1.272 1.272 1.272
FORESTRY
20 Contrikution towards Imperial Forestry
Institute at Oxford ... gl 552 837 5
21 Tropical Forest Experimental Station,
Puerto Rico—Contribution to .. reit 260 270 279
Carried Forward .. i 604,514 601,734 739,413 137,679
NOTES.
3. Increased subvention agreed by Finance Committee in 1957
5. Token vote.
€. To provide for refunds of duty on gear and fishing materials to fishermen.
7. In 1955 an Inter-Caribbean Shipping service was inaugurated. The Colony
agreed to make a token contribution of $4,800 per annum for 3 years from 1955.
Similar provision is tentatively included for 1958.
(a) Now previded for under Head 42A Public Works and Sea Defences Annually
Recurrent.
8. Formerly ‘Regional Economic Committee.” To meet the Colony’s proportionate
share of the cost of the services provided on a regional basis by Commissioners in
Canada and the United Kingdom, for trade, students, migrants etc. Figure based on
1957 expenditure pending review of arrangement and cost.
10. To meet the Colony’s proportionate share of the expenses of the Liaison Officer
service for W.J. Students in the U.S.A.
12. Provision made as follows:—
(a) $166,106—to meet the University’s estimate for the quinquennium
September 1953 to August 1958 of the average annual net cost on the
basis of existing Faculties and Departments:
(b) $51,456 annual payment towards the cost of running the Teaching
Hospital at the University;
(c) $5,146—towards the estimated annual cost of providing additional
teaching facilities for courses in Chemical Technology ancd Economics.
(d) $80,400—to meet increased costs for the remainder of the guinquen-
nium.
13. Reserve to ccver ].Jos.sib]e commitments for enlarged Teaching Hospital as recom-
men(ded by the A_ltkm Report, and for an increased quinauennial grant to the
U.C.W.I. on expiry of the present quinguennium on 3Ist May 1$38.
%:1 Contribution increased to £2 per student—number of students estimated at 986.
1.

To provide for payment of allowances nf $1,920 per annum each to students at

the Imperial College of Tropical Agzriculture nominated by Government. Rate
revised from $1,440 during 1957.

19. To meet the Colony’s proporticnate share of the annual maintenance of the Centre.



[TIONS, Ete., CETHER THAN 8

MUNICIPAL.— (Contd.)

Comparison with

Sub- 43 —Miscellaneous — Subventions, Actual Approved 1957
Head ete.. other than Municipal, Expendi- Estimate Estimate | _
Na. —(Centd.) . ture 1937 1958 :
’ ‘ _ Increase Decrease
Brought forward : 604,514 651,734 739,413 137,679

' Loeal Government

22 Special Grant t3 the Drainage and
Irrigation Board in lieu of rates for
maintenance of incomplete drainage
works in drainage areas ... ot 21.580 29,081 20 (81
23 Grants to Village Authorities towards
Administrative Expenses S e 5,933 - 5,023 5933
24 Morawhanna Country District—

Medical

25 London Schocl ef Hygiene and
Tropical Medicine .. $ 480
The Bureau of Hygiene and ¥
Tropical Diseases .. 350
26 Grant to Infant Welfare and —
\ Maternity League—
For Midwives ... $40,300
For Secretary-Treasurer ... 1,800
For general purposes, in-
cluding provision of
relief for nurses on
leave and milk distri-

1,440 1,440

o]
(2]
=]

bution ... 12,100 39,368 49,800 54,200 4,400
27 Contribution to Pan-Awerican
Sanitary Organisation .. . | 3,881 3,990 5149 1.205
238 Contribution to British Empire Caincer
Campaign .. 486 180 430
29 Contribution to British Empire Leprosy
Relief Association ... 240 240 149

30 Grant to B.W.I. Roard of Examiners,
Royal Society for the Promotion of

Health = e = e 300 300 200
3§ Convalescent Home for Children 15,006 15,000 15,000
32 B.G. Society for the Prevention &
Treatment of Tuberculosis 5,000 5,000 5,600
Carried forward o b 700.556 713 203 856,587 143,279
NOTES.

23. Bartica—$1,500; Best—$180; Beterverwagting—$180; Buxton and Friendshi -

Central Mahaicony—375; Christianburg and Wismar’—$180; Clombroog{&—v.‘ﬁtltis;hlll))a_n?g:—’

town—8104; Den Amstel . and Fellowship—$360; East Coast, Berbice—$75; Golden

5 G1<ove and Nabaclis—$45; Helena—$11; Huis't Dieren—$6; La Bagatelle, Leguan-.

$30; La Qrange—$60; ‘Mahaica—$150; Melville and Sans Souci—$15; Mo;awhanna—

$300; Parika—$30; Plaisance—$120; Pouderoyen—§$75; Sheet Anchor—$90; Sparen-

daam—$75; Suddie—$1,200; Unity and Lancaster—$83; Vez-genoegen—$36b- Vreed-
en-Hoop'——$30; Whim—$180; Eastern Mahaicony—$100. ’

26. Tqg provide for increase of 5 midwives (at De Hoop and Buxton, East Coast, Dem-

erara; Laing Avenue, East Bank, Demerara; No. 79 Village, C‘oreﬁtyne, and Johanna

Cecelia, Essequibo) and for an engineer for the hoat d idwi
at Charity, Pomeroon. e Tt 1) i adeity

27. Increase in cost of Organisation.



74 MISCELLANEOUS—SUBVENTIONS, Ete., OTHER THAN
MUNICIPAL.— (Contd.)
Sub- Actual Approved Comparison with 1957
Head 33 —Miscellaneous — Subventions, etc., | Expenditure Estimate Fstimate
No. other than Municipal.—(Contd.) 1956 1957 1958 - =
Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
Brought forward .. 700,556 713,308 856,587 143,279
MISCELLANROUS
33 Museum Committee—Royal Agricultural
and Commercial Society—
(@ Museum = ... . $28,861
(b) Zoological Gardens .. 20,729 44,880 49,590 54,381 4,791
34 Grant-in-aid to Rcyal Society for Pre. _
vention of Cruelty to Animals .. 1,500 1,500 1,500
35 Grant to Ex-Servicemen’s Association .. 1,200 1,200 1,260
36 Grant towards running expenses of
Georgetown Mariners Club ... .. 5.000 5,000 5,000
37 IGrant-in-aid of Local Society for the
Blind  wn e 1,000 1,000 1,000
38 Board of Trustees, Georgetown Cul-
tural Centre ... ... - 1,686 5,000 5,000
39 Grant to West India Comnuttee ...... 50 51 51
Contribution  towards British Society,
Huaiti T 24 - = 24
40 Contribution to BPBritish Guiana B‘road—
casting Company, Limited .. . 36,481 40,000 30,000 . 10,00b
4 Contribution towards maintenance of
Post Office, Medical and Public Works
Department Sports Club .. .. 240 240 240
42 Tourist Bureau and advertisement of
the Colony in Canada and elsewhere.... 10,000 10,000 5,000 = 5,000
43 Commonwealth Institute, Annual Grant.. 720 720 720
4 Payment to New Widows' and Orphans’
Fund of difference hetween 69, on
permauent investments and actual . '
interest earned (Section 3 Cap. 207)... 54,982 60,000 63,000 3,000 '
45 Grant in aid to Local Forces Rifle Club.... 750 750 %50 f
46 Internaifonal Telecommunications Union !
Cordribution to . .. .. 355 315 315
47 Special Grants to Drainage Areas %o
reduce rate assessments .. IR 138,900 151,251 151,251
Grunt to Amerindian Purposes Fund . 20,000
48 Subscription to Royal Institute of
Public Administration . @ _. 101 101 101
49 International Comuinission on Dlamage
and Irrigation . an ommdl e e 720 720
50 Hurricane Research Project ... .. - 1,623 1,224 201
Sccial Welfare
51 Grant to Salvation Army for After Care
Work s e v e e 1,560 1,560
52 Grant to Young Men’s Chnstlan Asso-
ciation N 2,650 2650 2,650
53 Grant to Salvation Army for Belfield
Girls’ School—Maintenance expenses.. 8,550 8.550 9,550 1,000
54 Grant to Young Women’s Christian As-
sociation = .. @ .. o i 1,800 1.800 1,300
5% Grant to Girl Guldes Assoc1atlon 1,000 1,000 1000
56 Grant to Boy Scouts Association 9,600 1,000 1,000
87 Grant to Discharged Prisoners Aid
Committee = S 4,115 4,000 4900
58 Grant to Salvation Army for Social
Work o= 1,340 1,440 1,440
59 Remand Home for Boyk ..... 3,249 3.960 3,960
60 Grant to Methedist Church, Clubland . 750 750 750
61 Grant to Children’s Dorcas Club . 2,000 2,000 2,000
682 Catholic Youth Organisation—Grant .. 750 750 750
63 Grant to Boys’ Brigade and 'Girls’
Guildry e weec e 250 500 509
Grant to Qirls (nnldn/ ...... s 250
Total of Head ... .. _— 1,054,805 1,071,753 1,209.900 137,247
e e e e T ———
NOTES.

1%
w

Increased maintenance costs.
Superintendent.

42, Redtuced provision pending review of functions and scope of Committee.

33. Increase in numbkers at the School.

Provision also included for gratuity to retiring Zoo



OFFICIAL RECEIVER 75
’ Comparison with
Establishment Actual 1957
Sulb- Civil Expendi- | Approved | Estimate
Head 34.—Official  Receiver " List ture Estimate 1958
No. : 1957 1958 1956 1957 Increase ‘| Decrease
1 PERSONAL EMOLU- $ $ $ $ $ $
MENTS (
Fixed Establishment
) alf 1 | Official Receiver, Pub-
lic Trustee and
Crown Solicitor F10 8,160
8,160 22,664
e
(2) i 1 Trust Officer ... ... Alg 3,840 3,840
®3) 7 7 | Clerical Establishment _. 3 12,236 10832 | .. 1,404
Total, Fixed Establishment 22,664 16,076 14,672 sy 1,404
{4 <1 1 | Messenger S e C¢4 912 968+ 48
(5) Acting Allowances ... - 1,270 90 90
(6) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. 10 10
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment .. 1,270 1,012 1,060 43
OTHER CHARGES.
9 Miscellaneous ... .. e 573 400 500 100
Total, Other Charges ... - 573 400 560 100
Swinmary—
Total, Personal Emoluments in-
cluding Civil List provision .. 23,934 25,248 23,892 . 1,356
Total, Other Charges ... o 573 400 500 100
Total Recurrent Vote ... .. 124,507 25,648 24392 | .. 1,256
Total of Head ... wa e 24.507 25,648 24,392 o 1,256
Total already provided by Law...| 8,160 8,160 8.160
Net Total to be voted .. 16,347 17,488 16,2321
L e e e e e

NOTES

* Normal Increments.

1. (3) Changes in holders of posts.

2

1 Class I Clerk.
3 Class II Clerks.
3 Clerical Assistants.

etc. required for work done for Depts,

See Appendix L

2. Increased costyof hinding Official Gazette and fees for increcased numker of affidavits

£

ll‘\l"ﬁ



c\Y
[T
;U

76 PENSIONS AND GRATUITIES.
No. Es}ig‘ggte ) Actual Approved | Estimate Comparison with 1957
Sub- | 35.—Pensions and Gratuities ; Expenditure |  Estimate 3
Head Provided 1956 1957 1958
- by Law. ! Increase Decrease
: $ $ 3 $ $ $
1 Public Officers’ Pensions and
| lump sum payments . 840,000 320.342 " 6.7
5 Widows and Orphans’ i 320.34 783,300 g 56,700
Pensions ... = .. :
3 Police Reward Fund, 26,58 S e ¥ — 129
Pensions pE g 3126 207 3 04
4 Police Pensions and Gratui- ) 3 g - -
ties and lump sum pay-
ments = .. .. C e 226,170 206,279 229,400 - a= 3,230
5 Teachers’ pensions and lump
Sum paymens .. 202,000 155,334 184,400 17;
g Militia Pensions and Gratu- > T B e
Jdlieg e - 1,929 11,443 7,014 . o15
7 Pilotage Pensions .. 104 103 104
8 Special Allowance to Non-
pensionable Officers with
20 years’ service and over,
and Gratuities to female
- Civil Servantson marriage... 45,422 53,930 50,500 . 3,950
9 Gratuities 1o Non-pensionable
Officers .and Employees and
their  dependants  under
Resolution No. LII dated
6.7.51 and to relatives of
deceased Public Officers
| Ordinance 17 of 1920, Cap.
206, ete. .. ... - ) Y s 107
10 | Death Cratuities granted = 0045 50,000 SEe 20
| under Res. No. XXXVI of
1,852 to deceased Teachers... 285 ! 0,080
11 Special Pension to Mrs. T. 2t 190 1iEpe
Rose ... oy | P = 0 480
12 Compassignate Allowance to 80 8
Ashton Hunte .. . 60 60
13 Compassionate Allowance to - 6
James Grant e 240 240 240
14 Compassionate Allowance )
to, Alphaeus Luckie — 78 78 78 :
15 Pensions to soldiers and their
. dependants World War IL.. 15,238 3,842 2,500 N 1,342
16 Sipecial pension to Mrs. J.
Fernandes . P 480 480 480
17 Pensions to dependants of
deceased soldiers, B.W.IL
Regiment—
(a) Widows v 1,350
(b) TUnmarried
Wives ... 300 |.
(c) Other depend-
ants 200 1,849 1,993 1,850 = 143
18 Pensions, B.W.I. 3eldiers .. 2,131 1,950 1.950
19 Special Pension to ’
Mr. H. Critchlow - 720 720 729
20 Gratuities to Contract
Officers - 16,162 35,000 45,000 10,000
21 Cost of Living Allowance.. 566,449 395,000 360,000 35,900
22 Pension Contributions
seconded Officers ... 1,348 = =2
23 Special Pension to J. S. 5000 S
Persaud ... = s -~ 432 432
Summarj— —_l-———
Total, Ordinary Vote ot 558,793 538,790
Total provided by Law .. 1,315,612 1,245,250 1,315,612
Total of Head ... - 2,035,124 1,804,043 1,854,402 50,359
Total already provided
by Law 1,245.250 1,315,612
Net total to be voted e - 558763 538,790
=—— —— Tt
NOTES

1. to 7. Payable by law.
12. See

125

14. See

16. See

21.

23.

Leg. Co. Resolution XLV dated 14.847.
See Leg. Co. Resolution VIIT dated 30.8.45.
Leg. Co. Resnlution XXII dated 7.2.46.
Leg. Co. Resolution No. XLVIIT dated 1411.52.
Overestimated in 1957. Diminishing number of beneficiaries.

Awarded in terms of Leg. Co. Resolution No. LXX dated 21st Juns, 1957.




POLICE. 77.
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved | | Comparison with
Head 36.—Police Civil Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
No. = List ture 1957 1958
1957 1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $ ) $
1 PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS 5
Fixed Establishment
(¢)) 1 1 Commissioner of
Police ... F 8 8,640 ¢
2) Commissioner’s
Personal Allowance.... 1,440 1,440
3) i 1 | Deputy Commissioner
of Police .. 7,200 7,200
(4) b 2 | Assistant Commis-
sioners ... F15 13,440 13,440
(5) 6 6 |Senior Superintend- |
ents of Police 17 37,440
(6) 12 12 | Superintendents A4 100,232 JI 66,120° } 3,328
() 1 1 | Pay and Quarter-
master P A4 5,760 5,760
(8) 5 5 | Deputy Superin-
tendents .. A9 21,552
(9) 18 18 | Assistant Super- 77,265 | 8,739
intendents (A9) 256,758 ¢
and Cadets ($2,640).... r 64,452+
(10) 1 1 | Bandmaster A4 5,280 5,520¢ 240
(11) 1 Band Warrant
Officer ... A9 3,840 3204 -
(12) 1 1 |Senior Woman g o5y
Secretary .. Al2 3,
(13) 6 5 | Clerical Establishment.... géogg gﬁg 18? 1,976
(14) 3 3 Chief Inspectors ($3,408) repen | ) 10,224%
a»| 18 18 |Inspectors . Al4 el R e 3,152
(16) 33 33 | Sub-Inspectors Al4 o 38.600 88.000
amn 1 1 | Transport Officer A 7 3,888 4:0324; 144
(18) 1 1 Motor Mechanic Al? 3,148 3,268™ 120
(19) 1 1 |V.HF. Technician .. 5,760 5,760
(20) 2 2 Coxwains .. B10 J 2,540 2’588 48
Total Fixed Estab-
lishment .. iz 8,610 256,758 301,628 | 402967 | 101,339
NOTES.

1. * Normal Increments.

(9) Provision made for Cadets as a training grade for officers for the Force.

{11) Change in holder of post.

(13) 4 Class II Clerks.

1 Clerical Assistant,

1 post of Clerical Assistant dropped.

(16) Sub-Inspectors transferred to Fixed Bstablishment.



o

r————— YT T

A
X
78 POLICE.— {Conttnued .
Sub-~ Establishment Actual Approved . Comparison with
Head 36.—Police—(Contd.) Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1958
.1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
$ s $ 5 5
Sub-Inspectors .. o Al4 W 89,100 s — 89,100
@ 91 91 |Sergeants = ... .. B3 £02,290 200,000 2,290
(22) 185 185 Corporals B 6 343,272 342,552 e 720
(23) | 1116 1115 | Constables ... .. BT 1,500,552 | 1,529,392 28,840
(24) 51 51 Wotnen Police—
3 Sergeants ... .. B3
3 Corporals .. += B 6 62,652 64,912 2,260
45 Constables ... .. B7
(25) 2 -9 | Band Apprentices C5 1.632 1,617 = 15
(26) Allowances
(a) Allowance—Troop
Officer .5 360
(b) Detectives .. 14,000
(e) First Aid ... 1,265
(d) Drivers Motor
Vehicles ... e 1,728
(e) Drum and Fife Band 1,008
(f) House—Inspectors
and Sub-Inspectors,
E Cpls.,, & Constables 102,830
(8) Rough-riders,
Mounted Police & [ 2:213,252
Troop Bugler .. 3,048
(h) Station Allowances 10,626
(1) Certified launch en-
gineers and {
Coxswains .. 2,400 135,857 137,255 1,408
T @ 51 59 |Barrack Labourers—
4 0 we e C 4 1
20 on  mE 0 e e Cé6
- a és hpga T = )4 31,232 34,980 3,748
2 oatmen ... = ... .. (G
29 i 1 | Storekeeper, Small Powder eslad B216 a5
Magazine .. @ .. C 3
(30) e 1 | Caretaker, Fort Wellington o R 48
Rest House [ - (CHECT N | (I 667 667
1 i Pnotographer .. .. €2 1,44 2 =
(31) Female Turnkeys and = @ L
Searchers ... .. .. 600 600
(32) Acting Allowances ... 100 100
(33) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. J 10 10
2,371,8 2,315,359 =
Less payable from head 36—Post ’ o = 96588
Office, sub-item 1 (23) ... ... 2,748 2,796 48
i Total, Other than Fixed 56,586
Establishment .. - | 22i3,252 | 2,369,149 | 2,312,563
3
NOTES.
(22) Formerly shown as 94 Corporals and 91 Lance Corporals both on B6. Rank
of Lance Corporal abolished.
(23) Reduction of 1 Constable.
(26) For payment of revised Detective allowance.
(27) Increase of 3 full time and 5 part-time barrack labourers. 4 of the part-time
labourers being for Stations in the Rupununi District. Remainder for increased
(30 Barrack area in Georgetown.

Formerly provided for on Public Works Department Estimate,

(a) Post abolished.



POLICE.— (Coniinued).

15. Increase to purchase 2 sound level indicators.
16. Provision for watching of hospitalised prisoners by Rural Constables now made under

Head 40 Prisons.

18. Due to increase in numbers in the Force over the past two years.

19. Increase to cover price increases of music etc.

-Sub- . Actual Approved Comparison with 1657
Head | 36,—Police—(Contd.) Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
No. 1956 1957 1958 :
Increase Decrease
OTHER CHARGES.
2 Transport and Travelling 175,768 175,000 175,600
3 | Ammunition, Arms and Eqmpment o 26,662 40,000 40,000
4 Uniforms it i 125,889 185,801 185,801
5 Furniture and beddmg— 36,092 32,820 32,820
6 Lighting e = L 21,725 25,000 30,800 5,000
1 Medical Expenses = i - 2,014 2,300 2,300
8 Funeral [Expenses = - m— 150 350 350
9 Prisoners’ Rations s e e 8,621 12,000 12,000
10 Sanitation and Labourers’ Tools A 1,909 1,850 1,950
11  |Books .. 4,598 4,000 4,600
12 Mounts—Maintenance and Saddlery o 26,310 28,000 28,000
13 Conveyance of Prisoners, Criminals
and others ... i ik — 3,651 4,500 4,500
14 Court Expenses e 6,793 8,000 8,000
15 Prevention and Detection of Crime and
Security Precautions = . 30,780 20,000 33,600 3,600
16 Rural Constables ... P - 8,717 10,000 4,000 e 6,000
17 Musketry Prizes e 297 350 350
13 Refreshments, early paradee ek S 517 500 - 600 100
19 Upkeep of Band ........... s 1,346 1,080 1,200 126
20 Maintenance, Water Transport ... .. 16,423 25,000 25,000
21 Passports s Sa o - 2,247 4,000 4,000
22 Rent of Quarters o = 6,822 5,000 7,300 2,300
23 Maintenance, Land Transport ... “ 65,475 55,000 55,000
24 First Aid .. S - - 118 206 206
25 Revenue Protection ... il i 1,576 2.000 2,000
26 Road Traffic signs etc. ...  ww = o 1,943 1500 3,000 1,560
27 Miscellaneous ... . e - 12.029 11.000 11,000
28 Cleaning of Pounds ... .- e 1,382 2400 2,400
29 |Rent of Station, Ttuni .. e e - 506 559 552
30 Maintenance of Compounds .. i 4,602 6.500 6,500
31 Purchase of Remounts ... .. ey 1,360 1,500 il 500
32 Upkeep of Parade Ground ... o 1,302 1,360 1,380
33 Welfare Fund ... .. .. 5 - 1516 5000 5’000
34 Maintenance of Dogs ... - “ s ’90,0 200
35 Laundry Allowance, Band W 825 1,030 1,080 ¢
36 Maintenance V.ILF. Equipment 5,455 5’000 10,000 5,000 (
.37 Special Reserve Police ... ... - 13,453 12,000 12,000 2
38 Road Traffic Education ... e 1,000 1,000
Tokal, Qeher OB 4= (W 621,973 | 701,643 714,263 12,620
NOTES.

22. For payment of rent allowance to married officers foi: whom quarters are not

available.

26. 1957 provision, which showed a decrease of $1,500 over 1956, will be inadequate.
26. Increase in the amount of equipment to be maintained.

o

ol



o)

(=)

80 POLICE.— (Continued).
' Sub~ . . Actual Approved .Comparison with 1957
Head | 36.—Police Contd.) Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
No. 1936 1857 1958
ot e 5 Increase Decrease
j EXTRAORDINARY $ $ $ $ $
39 Purchase of additional equipment .. 50,567 23,100 16,560 o 12,540
490 Wireless Intercommumnication system, etc. 53,250 14,040 32,280 18,240
41 Purchase of Motor Vehicles ... _ 88,770 45,000 6,800 = 38,400
42 Purchase of Launches, boats, engines,
ete:  war N T wew 24,669 31,300 6,040 - 25,260
Reorganisation of [ o N i 8,078 9,390 = 9,390
Telephone Switchboard, New T
Amsterdam . b — 1,963
Purchase of safes i e 10,759 4000 | .. L. 4,000
43 |Traffic Lights .. e .. | | i 2,100 2,100
44 Purchase of Dog .. .. s — i 258 258
45 Transport Workshop Equipment 3 . i 2,700 2,700
—_—— —— —_— 1
Total, Extraordinary SEc 239,054 126,830 60,538 - 65,298
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments including
Civil List Provision = 2,470,010 2,679,417 2,724.170 44,753
Total, Other Charges . B 621,973 701,343 714,263 12,620
Total, Recurrent Vote .. 3,091,983 3,381,060 3,438,433 57,373
Total, Extraordinary ... . . 239,054 126,830 60,538 o 66,292
Total of Head S ume g 3,331,037 3,507,890 3,498,971 8,419
Total already provided by Law g 8,588 8,640 8,644
Net Total to be Voted . 3.3002.449 2,459,250 3,490,331

NOTES.
¥or purchase of :

10 B.W. Handy Governors ... w i e $ 450
1 Lawn Mower s . i is = 2,300
1 Film Projector - i - 1,500
Training Films s o o 750
Photographic Equipment for CID ------ — 3,200
Index Binders and Steel Cabinets for CIpL = 1,320
Film Strip Projector . s vt o 240
Goods Hoist for Quartermas’cers Store i i 800
$19,560
40. For purchase of ;
Tools and Test Gear GRS -~ - $ 3,000
Eddystone Receiver - AT P e 1,000
4 Fixed Stations .. ot i = s 4,300
15 Mobile Sets - "l oy ety 18,000
Crystals ... = . . i - S 1,680
6 Pubhc Address Loud Speakers — i 1,400
Masts s _— A e T s 2,400
$32,280
43. To purchase 6 motor cycles.
42. For purchase of :
2 Tent boats and outboard engines for
Tumatumari and Goodhope ... wh $ 3,200
2 Ballahoos for Georgetown and Mackenzie 140
2 Plastic Dinghies ... . own o 1,600
2 Outhoard engines = ... o i 1,160
$ 6,040
43. Tt is proposed to share the cost of experimental traffic lishts with the Georgetown
Town Council.
45. Purchase of:

1 Air Compressor
4 Jacking Skates

6 Axle Stands -
3 Tool Kits
3 Rolling Benches ..
1 Toppley Brake Tester ... -
1 Clutch Assembly Gauge Fixture

Total

L B e B D) L |



POST OFYVICE

81

Establishment Actual . Comparison with
gubd Fxpendi- Pﬁ,l‘jg;i;?f Estimate 1957
§a 5 37.—Post Office Civil List ture 1957 1958
O 1957 1958 1956 i Ircrease Decrease
$ $ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment
) 1 1 | Postmaster-General F 8 8,640 [
(2) 1 1 |Deputy Postmaster-
General .. F13 7,200 7,280
3) 1 il Assistant Postmaster
General .. Fi5 6,720 6,720
(4) 1 1 Chief Accountant A4 5:280 5,520) 240
(5} 1 il Personnel Officer Ad 5,002 5,110* 108
(6) 1 1 |Inspector .. All 4,008 4176% 168
(7N 1 1 Superintendent of
Mails Al 4,008 4,176 168
(&) 1 1 |Superintendent of
Parcels .. All 4,008 41767 168
(9: 1 1 | Assistant Personnel N
Officer ... A12 3,048 3,118° 70
(10) 3 3 Assistant Account-
ants . Al2 10,040 9,874 e 166
(11) = 1 Assistant Superintend-
ent Mails Branch A12 3,043 3,048
(12) 1 1 |Senior Woman »
Secretary ... Al2 3,438 3,582" 144
(13) 51 51 Clerical Establishment 88,000 88,0427 942
(14) 2 2 Chief Posimasters "~ 447818
($4,080) ... 8,160 8,160
(15) 43 48 |Postmasters— )
3 Higher Grade  Al2 | | .
18 Senior .. Al4 | T 126,542 1347647 8,218
27 Postmasters Al6 | J
(18) 1 1 Assistant Postmaster, .
New Amsterdam Ald 3,192 3,192
a7 il i Officer in Charge
Money Order
Counters, !G.P.O. Al4 2,588 3,137 572
(18) 68 68 |Postal & Telegraph
Clerks—
14 on ‘Al6 (modified)—
don .. .. Al8 155,644 157.504% 2,260
(19) 18 15 | Sorters & Travelling
Sorters B i 32,400 30,240 e 2,160
(20) 1 il Investigation
Officer 2 B10 1,360 1,408 43
(21) 4 4 Chaufreur-Mechan-
les BlO 5.256 5,596 340
(22) 59 59 Town FPostmen B9 ¥ 85,000 87,534" 2,534
Total, Fixed
Establishment ... 8,640 447818 560,871 577,573 16,702
(23) il 1 N.C.O. Police seconded for duty at |
GPO. v e 2.664 2,796+ 132
(24) ; N.C.O. Police clothing allowance.... 84 84
(25) 72 75 Rural Postal Assistants @ 1 85.240 85,499 259
(26) 4 4 Messengers ... c4 3,800 4,076+ 276
@en | 105 105 | Postal Apprentices C 75,720 78,601* 2,881
(28) il 1 | Jznitor e C 3 1,088 1,136% 48
(29) 5 5 Watchmen (Supernumerary L
Constables) i C6 4,136 4636+ 520
(30) 2 2 Porters (1 at C3 and 1 at C 6 : 2,112 2.160° a8
(31) Investigation Officer ... c1 333,230 1,152 1,212% 60
(32) Postal Agents ... .. 17,075 17,075
(33) Casual Messengers, Postal Assist-
ants and Watchmen ... .. 11,110 13,110 2,000
(31) Casual Postal Apprentices 11,700 13,700 2,000
(35) Station Allowances ... 3,500 3,500
(36) Local Allowances 8,000 8,080
(37) Overtime o o3 21,600 23,000 1,400
(38) Acting Allowance 100 100
(39) Temyporary Clerical Assistance 10 15
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment .. s 333,290 249,091 258,715 9,624

1. * Normal Increments.

(10)
(11)

(17)
(19)
(25)

(33)

37

Change in holder of post.

NOTES.

Additional supervisory post required in view of increasing volume of mail
handled particularly airmail letters and packets over past four years.

Previous provision inadequate.
1957 provision overestimated.

Three new posts for. increased volume of work at Mackenzie, Wismar and

Altouystown.

& (34) More staff required for quicker sorting and delivery of mails partic-

ularly at rush periods.

provision for leave and sickness.
Increase in surface and airmails handled and more frequent airmail arrivals

at night.

Staff increases in 1956 and 1057 necessitated increased



)
perchs
o

82

POST OFFICE —(Conid.)

Sub-
Head
No.

12

13
14
15

16
17

A Actual Approved _ Comparison with 1957
37.—Post Office—(Contd.) Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
1656 1957 1958 Increase Decrease
- $ $ $ $ $
OTHER CHARGES
Transport and Travelling .. .. 18,310 17,437 18,087 650
Uniforms =~ ... = - 16,579 19,600 19,600
Rent, Branch Offices and Quarters ior
Postmasters .. e e e 3,956 4,360 3,300 " 500
Conveyance of Mails—
(a) Internal e e $ 24,000
(b) External = mk 16,090
(e) Air Mails .. .. 160,000 178,291 202,000 200,000 2,000
Commission to Stamp Vendors ... .. 539 700 | 700
Cost of printing Inland Postal Orders... 784 8,000 7,000 = 1,000
Cost of Supplying Stamps .. 31,496 30,000 20,000 10,000
Cost of Remittances, Money Order
A~counts, etec. = ... .. N 414 600 600
Stores and Egquipment ... ... = .. 6,757 9,600 9,600
Miscellaneous—
(a) Printing & Binding Post
Office Guides & Depart-
mental Manuals .— $ 6,000
(b) Lighting, Advertisement
and Publications .. o 1,600
(¢) Sundries ... = . e 4,500
(d) Forms etc. for Account-
ing Machines — 2,000 16,575 18,500 20,100 1,600
Upkeep, Motor Transport @ ... ... 8,006 5,600 6,060 400 55.000
Comemission end Premiwin — a.. v 94,784 55,000 @ | e 2
Upkeep and purchase of bicycles 1,261 1,800 1,800
Postal deliveries on Sugar Estates .. 22,931 23,600 23,000 |
Revenue Protection ... .. .. 562 - 1,060 1,000
Total, Other Charges == 399,245 396,137 331,287 - 64,850
EXTRAORDINARY
Installation of Private Letter Boxes .| .. P 1. 4,200 4,200
Purchase of Equipment — 20,891 4,000 4,200 200
Purchase of Mail Van k. 2,565
Total, Extraordinary = 23,456 4,000 8,400 4,400
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments inciuding
Civil List Provision .. oy 781,108 818,602 844,928 26,326
Total, Other Charges - 399,245 396,137 331,287 64,850
Total, Recurrent Vote e | 1,180,353 1,214,739 1176215 | 38,524
Total, Extraordinary .. " 23,456 4,000 8,400 4,400
_Total of Head ... = wo = . 1,208,809 1,218,739 1,184,615 | o 34,124
Total already provided by Law 8,640 8,640 8,640
Net Total to be voted = pod 1,195,169 1,210,099 ! 1,175,975
N, P — =

NOTES.
2. Increased activities—
Travelling Allowances s
Subsistence Allowances —

Transport of Goods
Field Allowances

. $10,800
e 2,400
...... 2,500
wu 3387

4. Rent no longer paid to T. & H.D. Dept. for Clonbrook and Parika Post Offices
where new offices have been built.
11. Additional provision of $2,600 for lighting G.P.O. Provision of $1,000 formerly
made in this head for Revenue Protection (Radio Licences) has been made separ-

ately under 15.

12. Increased petrol and maintenance charges.
(a) Provision no longer necessary under new money order accounting arrangements

between British Guiana and the United States of America.

by a similar figure.
15. See 11 above.
radio licences.

Revenue is reduced

For rewards in connexion with prosecutions for failure to take out

17. For purchase of Counter Receipting Machine for Parcels Branch G.P.O. and 6

Posting Bexes.



POST OFFICE--TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND 83
ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS’ BRANCH.
Sub- Estaiblishment |38.—Post Office — Telecommunica- Actual | Approved | Estibmate Comparison with
Head tions antd Eleetrical Inspeciors’ | Expendi- | Estimate 1558 1957
No. -_— Eranch. ture 1957
1857 1958 1853 Increase | Decrease
5 $ 8 $ $
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishmen
(65 1 1 |Engineer-in-Chief . F13 |4 7,200 7,200
2 5 5 |gngineers = .. .. A4 22.080 22 058
(3) 1 1 |Traffic Superintendent . A 4 5,080 5,320+ 240
(4) 6 6 |Assistant Engineers AT 11,876 6m2 | . 5082
(5) 4 4 |mspectors AT 16,152 16,328 576 i
(6) 1 1 ISenior Clerk ... .. Al2 3,468 3,612+ 144
(7N 10 ¢ |Telecommtunications Clerks—
&  mm o= e Al4 19,760 22 149+ 2,389
6, .= A18
(® 1 1 |Traffic Officer .. . Ald 2,400 2,559+ 132
9) 2 2 |Technical Ofiicers.. ... Al2 : 6,800 7,008" 208
(10) 23 23 Senior Technicians ... Ald 61,650 63,934~ 2,244
(11) 29 29 ITechnicians s A A18 318,257 62,760 62.603 = 157
(12) 22 22 Linemen— T
3 Senior s B1 . :
9 Grade I .. o B4 37,144 38,048+ 904
110 Grade II .. ..  BID
(13) 29 29 |Telephone Operators—
1 Supervisor .. Al4
7 Monitors .. ... B4 49,335 49,327 oy ’ :
21 Grade I Operators .. B8 5
(14) 12 13 |Clerical Establishment .. 16565 17,906" 1,341
(15) 16 18 |Postal and Telegraph Clerks—
19at == 0000 ... Al6
17 at . g = Al8 J 29,136 33.821% 4,685
Total, Fixed Est:lblishmenx; ...... 318,257 351,446 359.060 7,614
(16) 61 80 Temporary Telephone Operators—
54 Grade IT ... .. C 2 |7
26 Apprentice Operators at $360 |
per annum ...
Casual Apprentices ... 60,330 4,928 24,008
an P) 2 |Messengers SR C 4 2,008 2.056° " 48
(18) 5) 1 |Chauffewr ... .. C3 1,028 1,076+ 48
(19) 1 1 |Female Attendant.. C38 768 316* 48
(20) 7 7  |Supernumerary Constable (CR3 6.192 6,416% 294
21) 5 5 |Postal Apprentices C1 3,576 3,718¢ 149
(22) 6 6 |Teleccmmunications Appren-
Hees | e o e wm C1l]d( - 6,052 6,422 376
@3 |.. o 1 |Departmental Joiner .. B0 [{ 101,172 1,584 1,584
(24) N Allowance for Night Operators and
Technicians for refreshment ... 1,100 1,100
(25) Overtime ... ... . 6,500 8,500
(26) Duty Allowance for Technicians ... 480 430
(27) Station Allowances 1,020 1,140 120
16 e ASupernumerary Operators .. 18,512 ey (IR 18512
(28) Acting allowance ... .. . 100 100 :
(29) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. 10 19
(30) Substitutes for Subordinate Staff
on leave .. e . 1,569 1,360
Total, Other than Fixe
Establishment .. v 101,172 108,178 117,766 9,598
NOTES.

1 # Normal Increments.

(2) Provision made for four only in view of vacancies,

(14) 6 Class II Clerks.
2 Senior Clerical Assistants.
5 Clerical Assistants.

(15) Provision made for 2 additional Post and Telegraph Clerks on Seale A18 to
E)ofl;ie with increase in traffic at Mackenzie Radio Station and Central Telegraph

ce.

(16) 3 additional posts plus transfer of 16 Supernumerary operators to this scale

(27) Provision made for payment of station allowance to one Post and Telegra{oh
Clerk at Mackenzie. B

(23) New Post.

(30) New Item. Subhead 4 reduced accordingly.

()
b



2 €3 N

< G b

84 POST OFFICE—TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRICAL
INSPECTORS’ BRANCH (Contd.)

Sub- Estalblishment 38.—Post Office — Telecommunica- | Actual Approved Estimate Comparison with
Head tions and Hiectrical Inspectors’ | Expendi- | Estimate 1958 1957.
No. e Branch (Contd.) ture 1957
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling o 20,577 29,016 29,000 - 18
3 Upkeep of Motor Transport - 15,508 20,000 20,000
4 Maintenance—Telecommunica-
_ tions ... e e 99,926 121,000 119,640 = 1,360
5 Lighting, Cleaning and Sanitation... 3.101 5,000 5,000
8 Miscellaneous i e " 5,264 5,950 5,950
T Rental of Premises = .. e 3,371 5,290 5,390
Total, Other Charges ... .. - 147,747 186,356 184,980 = 1,376
ELECTRICAL INSPECTORS’
BRANCH
g PERSONAL BMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(1) 1 1 |Engiceer ... .. == A4 5.760 5,760
(2) 1 1 |Inspector R oe AT 11,684 4029 4 173" 144
3) 2 2 .Semor. fl‘epbn1c1ans i Ald 4,800 5:064* 264
(4) 12 12 |Technicians .. . A8 23,746 23,083 | .. 663
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 11,684 38,335 38080 | .. 255
(5) 25 25 |Technical Assistants iy Sh? 24500 24.500 —
(6) Station Allowances . = 12,449 1’080 1.080
@) Acting Allowance .. e 100 ’100
Total, Other than Fixed !
Establishment e S 12,449 25 686 95 680
OTHER CHARGES
9 Maintenance and operation of
Electrical Plants = — 59,416 63,446 63.446
Total, Other Charges ... e 59,416 63,446 63,446
SUMIAP Y
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 443 562 593 639 540,526 16.887
Total, Other Charges ... | 207163 | 249802 | 24842 o 1378
Total of Head .. o - | 650,725 713,441 788,932 15,511
ﬁ-_“_———“—*__ﬁ—_
NOTES.
2. Transport and travelling .. g e $15,000
Subsistence _— s o i 8,000
Transport of Goods ... .. e e 3,000
Field allowance i o o i 3,000

8. * Normal Increments.



POST OFFICE—SAVINGS BANK.

L9
A
%n_&

85

Sub- ‘Establishment
Head
No.
. 1957 1658
il
(1) i) 1
{2) 1 1
(3) 24 25
(4) 2 2)
(5) 1 1
(6) i -
49 =L L

Comparison with

Estimate i
1958
Increase Decrease
3 8 $
1,344 168
3,118+ 70
42,337 1.155
3.134* 249
52,933 1.297
864+ 48
100
10 10
————————— ™ '-—___'
1,074 58
54,007 1.355
54,607 1.355

Actual Approved
39.—Post Cffice Savings Bank Exvendi- Estimate
ture 1957
1856
$
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS.
Fixed Establishment.
Superintendent  _. All 4,512
Assistant Superintendent ... Al2 46,611 3,048
Clerical Establishment .. —  _. 41.182
Depositors’ Attendants Al8 2,894
Total, Fixed Establishment . 46,611 51,636
Messenger . C 4 916
Acting Allowances .. 5.291 100
Temporary Clerical Assistance
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment ... .. .. 5,291 1,016
Suairneary—
Total, Personal Emojluments 51.902 52.652
Total of Head ... ... 51,902 52,6552
B TR

== .

Note—The total of the estimate for 1957—%$54,007—is to be re-imbursed to General
Revenue from the funds of the Bank. See Revenue Estimate Head IV. Sub-
head 24 See also Appendix D.
The detailed offices above are included in the Estimate in order to pre-
serve the status of the holders theveof as Public Officers and as Employees

of Government.

NOTES.

1. * Normal Increments.

(1) Change in holder of post.

(3) 1 Class I Clerk.

8 Class II Clerks.

2 Secretaries.

4 Senior Clerical Assistants.
10 Clerical Assistants.

Provision is made for an additional Senior Clerical Assistant.

(7) Token provision, for temporary assistance during the absence on leave of

Clerical Steff.



@V

3 G
[
)
86 PRISONS .
Sub- Establishinent ) | Actual Approved Comparison with
}lzl'ead | 46.—Prisons Expendi. | Estimate | Estimate 1957
0. e ture 1957 1958
) 1957 1938 1956 Increase | Decrease
& $ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(1) 1 1 Superintendent of Prisons F13 “ 7,200 7.200
2) 1 A Deputy Superintendent of
Prisons .... . A4 5, 320 5,760 440
al - Supernumerary Depuly Sm)e' in-
tendent of Prisons .. A4 ' 2,300 (a) - 2,360
(3) 3 3 Assistant Superintendents of
Prisons ... ¥ . e A9 9,936 10,068¢ 132
4 i 1 [Steward . = wi e A12 3,160 3,258 o8
(&) 5 7 | Clerical Eshbhshment ............ 7,562 10,700 3,138
(6) 5 5 | Chief Prison Officers ... Al4 13,000 14,914* 1,914
(¢)) 3 | 3 Storekeepers— - 206,618
af Ald
% B = B 7,500 7,059 w5 441
®) 7 7 | Principal Officers e ALS [ lg,ggé"‘
9) 1 1 |[Prison Schoo]l Teacher ... B3 i 1a0l 9.411
10y | 130 129 [Prison Officers .. .. A13 198,000 19 186494 ;
(11) | s Prison Farm Overseer ... Al6 1"8%0
(12) 1 1 |Master Baker ... . BE 1,896 }?}55
(13) 1 1 |[Senior Matron ... . B 6 8,250 : i 395
(14) 5 5 |Matrons .. = e e B 7 o1al
(15) 1 1 |Launch Coxswain H.M.P.S. BI10 ’ 1,440 1,499 59
(16) al 1 |Chauffeur-Mechanic i B10 | 1,248 1:23(?_ 48
Total, Fixed Establishment ... 206,618 266,852 218,952 12,100
an 1 1 Wardress ... s s € 8/)in 884 ( 726° 42
(18) Casual Wardresses S g _ 1 200
(19) 2 2 |Messengers 2 v C 4 1,970 1,761 s 209
20) 1 1 Mess Cook .. C 4 i 890 8?" 49
{21) i, 17 ! Night Patrols e e C6 13,056 13,872° 816
(22) 1 1 [Night Watchman ... a  esil 768 816" 48
(23) Allowance to Matron, New i o
Amsterdam e | 1§ ‘ - 60 e
(24) House and Lodumg Allowances ... 20,542 ) 13,610 )
(25) Station allowances ... .. 6,120 7,200 1,080
(26) Allowances to Officers for Skilled
Services . e 800 850
20 Expenses in connection with Execu- ]
tions—Retainer to Executlona . 582 582
(28) Acting Allowances .. ] 100 100
(29) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. | J 10 16
Total, other than Fixed
Establishment - 20,542 | 37,085 40,582 3,505
NOTES.

* Normal Increments.

1. (2)
(a)
6))

©)
(11)

24

(25)

1857 provision inadequate.

Provision no longer necessary as officer has retired.

Provision included for 2 additional Class II Clerks—one each for New Amster-

dam and Mazaruni.
See Appendix J.

Changes in holders of posts.

New Post of Prison Farm Overseer
The officer will be responsible for the management of the Prison Farms and
the fraining of prisoners in agriculture.

substituted for

1 Class I Clerk, 4 Class II Clerks, 2 Clerical Assistants—

Formerly designated “Clerks and Storekeepers.”

post of Prison Officer.

Increase consequent upon regrading of the salaries of Prison Officers effective

from 1957.

Increase consequent upon posting of more Officers to Mazaruni.



PRISONS (Contd.) 87
Sub- il Actual Avpproved . Comparison with
Head 4£0.—Prisons—(Contd.) Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
.No. ture 1957 1358
1955 - Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling ... e 5,376 7,000 6,560 - 500
3 Dietary .. = .. = . = 73,975 70.600 66,000 4,000
4 Clothing, Beddmg and equ1pment ..... 13,021 15,000 15,090
5 Sanitary, Fuel and Lighting e 7,733 6,800 6.36
6 Tools, appliances, etc. ... 544 550 550
é Uniforms for Officers and Matrons 7,862 2,009 8,080
8 Books, Binding, etc. 349 350 350
] Bakery ............... : o 53,801 48.000 48,660
10 Educational Facilities .. all T 300 306
1T A Farms—
‘) Arable ... .. $ 200
(o) Livestock .. 7,600 8,495 7,800 7,800
12 Executioner’s Fees .. 150 150 150
13 Miscellaneaus i 4,527 2,200 2,280
14 Upkeep of Bulldlngs and Grounds 1,877 2,000 2,000
15 Dental plates, etc. and spectacles
for prisoners .. @ . o 573 500 500
16 Maintenance of Lorry and Launch 5,324 3,500 3,540
17 Prison Industries ... .- .. g2 1,000 1,000
18 Grants towards travelhng oi
Chaplains s mes s 500 500 5090
19 Gratuity Scheme for young
offenders .. = .. 245 250 239
20 Extra Mural Work Scheme ... . 500 500
21 Watching of Hospitalised Prisoners | ... | .« 5,089 5.000
Total, Other Charges ... .. 185, 173,500 174,900 1000
EXTRAORDINARY
Cuntecn for young offenders =i | 50 ~ - 50
Improvements 1o Leundry and
Washing facilities .. - 2500 | < e — 2,500
Purehase of Bquipment ... .. 1,937
Purchase of Twine and fishing
JOAV - e e e 1,669
Agrienliural Dev(’lopment H.M.P. S 9,171
Total, Extraordinary ... 12,777 2550 | 0 . | . . 2,550
Summnary—
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 221,160 303,938 319,544 15,606
Total, Other Charges ... s 185,434 173,900 174,900 1.000
Total, Recurrent Vote ... .. 412,594 477,838 494,444 16,606
Total, Extraordinary .. i 12,777 2,550 - - 2,550
Total of Head .. on 425371 480,388 494,444 14,056
Te— = SE=— =
NOTES.

20. Formerly provided under Head 47 Probation Service.
21. Formerly provided under Head 36 Police, Subhead 16 Rural Constables where
reduction of $6,000 has been made.




38 PUBLIC DEBT.
Sub- i Estimate, 1958 Actual Expendi- Approved Esti- Estimate
Head 41,—Public Deb: Provided by Law ture, 1956. mate, 1957 1958
No.
$ 3 g 3 $ $ §
FUNDED PUBLIC DEBT.
1 Interest—
Local Loans .. s s s
a Loan Ordinance 6 of 1916 .. Lt 19,781 19,643 19,781
b Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945 .. - | 175,000 177,627 175,000
c Loan Ordinance 9 of 1951 ... = 28.000 28,521 28,000
d Loan Ordinance 17 of 1953—1st Issue... 69,044 34522 69,044
e Loan Ordinance 17 of 1953—2nd Issue.... 65,688 357,513 260,313 32,844 324,669
f (a) Registered Stock Ord. 11 of 1929
—Conversion Loan .. 300,960 300,959 300.960
g (h) do. do. —1934 Loan 25,258 25,258 25958
h (c) do. do. —1936 Loan 30,229 30,228 30,229
i | Ord. 22 of 1935 so  wme s | 136918 36318 36,918
i| Ord. 26 of 1941 .. .. - | 126,360 126.360 126360
k Ord. 13 of 1951 ... = mm 366,240 366,239 366,240
1 Ord. 55 of 1955 - s - | 849,600 |1,735,565 | 254,880 |1,140,842 | gag9pn0 |1.755,565
| 2,093,078 1,401,155 2,060.231
2 Sinking Funds—
Local Loaas
a Loan Ordinance 6 of 1916 . — 11,650 8 i
b Loan Ordinance 5 of 1945 . i 66’,310 éég;g g;gig
c Loan Ordinance 9 of 1951 .. g 35,236 113,196 55,236 113,196 35:236 113.196
d | (a) Registered Stock Ord. 11 of 1929 h
—~Conversion Loan ... | 210,672 210672
e (h) do, do. —1934 Loan = .. 12,336 12.336 zigggg
£ | () do. do. —1936 Loan w | 16,052 16,051 16,452
g | Ord 22 of 1935 .. % | 31573 37,575 37,575
h | Ord. 26 of 1941 e e | 81,720 81,720 81720
il ord 13 of1051 .. | 209,280 209,280 209,280
1 Ord. 55 of 1955 o s ik 169,920 84,960 159"920
k Supplementary Sinking Fund we | 169,920 | 907,475 84,960 | 737,554 | 169,920 | 907475
, 3,113,749 2251905 | | 3.080.905
k| Equated annuities for repayment of—
() Colonial Developnient
Fund  Loan e s 397
(b) Colonial Development
and Welfare Loans .. 93,868 94,265 46,733 98,193.
Total Public Debt Funded ... . 3,113,749 2,346,170 3,177,638 98,193
UNFUNDED PUBLIC DEBT
4 B.G. (Railway) Permanent Annuities—
Ordinance 23 of 1921 .... | 7asn 74810 7481 ‘
5 Intel‘e§t on 49, Perpetual Stock— |
Ordinance 23 of 1921 i — 9.567 84,378 9,546 84,376 0,567 84,378 ’
Total provided by Law ... .. 3,198,127 3,198,127
6 Interest on Advances by Crown Agents... . 161,880 325,000 823,005
1 Interest on deposits, purchase of
Debentures .. L = 8,188 20,006 20,660
8 Reserve for interest charges on
prospective issue = ... = .. . s I 18,750 100,000
9 Interest on current advances .. . : 10,600
2,600,624 3,625,766 | 4,251,320
Deduct— |
Appropriation mszde under Transport
and Harbours i i S 185.770 185,770 185,773
Total Public Debt .. oy e 2,414,854 3,439,996 | 4,065,556




Comparison with 1957

Increase

Decrease

L3

32,844

32,844

1.460

34.304

500,000

81,250
10.000

625,554

$

625,554

1.

NOTES.

(e) Tull year's interest on local issue of $1.313.750

Increased borrowing from Joint Consolidated Fund to finance Development Expendi-
ture met from local funds pending raising of g loan. Provision also made for higher
rate of interest,

Token provision.

o~

i s

w3



(@)
D9

e

(S

PUBLEC WORKS

DEPARTMENT.

Sub- Establishment Actual Azproved Comparison with
Head 42—Public Works Civil Expendi- | Estimate Est'mate 1957
No. BDepartment List ture 1957 1458
1957 | 1958 1956 Inerease f  Decrease
L] $ $ $ $ $
1 PERSONAIL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment
1 il Director of Fublic
= Works .. F 6 9,600
(2) 1 7 Deputy Director of }
Public Works 11 I 7,920 7,920
3) 1 1 Assistant Divector of ) '
Public Warks {2104 i 7.680 7,680
(4) 1 1 Chief Engineer
(Roads Division) Fl1 7925 | 7.829
(3) 1 i Chiel Mechanical
& Flectrical
Eagineer .. F12 7,680 7,680
(6) 4 4 |Executive
Engineers .. F13 28,800 28,800
(7) 1 1 |Executive Officer A 4 5.750 5,760
(8) 13 13 |Engineers R 47,643 66,113 18,770
9) 2 3 |Assistant
Engincers AT 1,099 3.646 2,696
(10) 1 1 | Mechanical
Engineer ... A5 2,138 6.706 4564
(11) 1 i Mechanical
Superintendent  A12 3.840 3.840
(12) i 3 Yard Super-
intendent ... A2 3.840 3,540
(13) 1 1 Drilling Superintend-
cint, Pure Water
Supply .. A2 5519 3759 240
(14) 1 il Well Driller .. AT 3,823 3,967 144
(15) 1 i Chief Architect i1 7.920 1,920
(16) ) 3 |Avchitects ... A3 4,660 14,480 4,300
an 2 2 | Chief Draughts-
7 men AT 7.392 7.282 |
(18) 2 Draughtsmen Al2 452.98 4,543 6,176 1,628
19 10 10 | Assistant Draughtsmen: r 28
2 Senicr Assistant
Draughismen  Als
8 Grade II
Draughtsmen  AlS 15,020 19,591 4,391
(20) ” iL Stockkeever and :
Printer .. B = 1,296 1,286 |
(21) 1 1 | Quantity Surveyor A & 2,136 6,720 4,584
(22) 1 1 |Senior Assistant
Quantity Surveyor A 6 3,048 3.1054 936
(23) 3 B Aszistant Qnantity
Surveyors All 8,309 8,605 305
{24) 2 2 |Computers ... A18 3.177 2,420 252
(25) 3 3 Tracers .. Al8 3,958 1863 845
{26) 1 1 |[Senior Surveyor A 4 5,020 5,260+ 240
27) 1 3l Senior Hydro-
graphic Surveyor A 4 5.280 5,520 240
(28) 6 16 Surveyors and Survey-
or Probationers—
Surveyors on AlQ
Surveyor Proba-
tioners ... Al19 16,009 28,000 12,660
{29) 2 9 Superintendents,
Roads & Build-
ings e A4 9,600 10,080~ 420
(30) 42 43 Overseers—
15 Senior
Overseers ... Al4 94,000 100,314 6,314
28 Grade II
Overseers ... Al7
| {ISEpE— =
9,600 328.600 393,325 64,725
NOTES.

(8) In 1957 provision was made for six months only for 6 Posts beca_use of vacan-
cies. Increase necessary on account of vacancies having been 'fllled.
Provision made for Engineering scholar expected to return during 1958.

(9)
(10)
(16)
(20)
(21)
(28)

(30)

Post filled during 1957.

One additional post in view of need for proper supervision of building work.
New post for Architects’ Division.

Post filled during 1957.

Provision for 6 additional Surveyors (3 for Roads Division, 2 for Sea Defences

and 1 for general work).

Amalgamation of Surveyor and Surveyor Proba-

tioner grades to enable Probationers to be apPpointed Surveyors on qualifi-

cation.

Additional Grade II post for Rupunumi District.



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT— (Contd.) 91

Sub-
Head
No.

N~ A~
(AT
LI N =
DR ND)

(34
(35)

(38)"

(37)
(38)

(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)

(44)

(45)
(46)

4"

(43>
(49
(50)
(51)

(52)

(33)
(54)

(55)

(36)

f
Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
42 —Public Works Civil Expendi- | Estimate | Estimate 1957
—— e Deph—(Contd.) List ture 1957 1958 e -
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
3 3 3 3 3 ! ]
PERSONAL EMOLU- |
MENTS |
Brought forward ... 9600 | 3 328.600 393.325 64,725
g 1 | Chief Accountant A 4 ' 4,893 5,133" 240
= 1. Acqou-ntal'nt All ! 4,608 4,023
> 4 | Assistant
Accountants A12 l 17,388 14,087 3.30t
2 2 | Senior Clerks A12 ' 7,160 6,342 242
1 1 Senior Woman
~ Secretary .. Al2 3,438 3,582+ 144
73 74 Clervical Establishment 133.509 137.808 4,200
if 1 | Field Auditor All 4,512 4512
1 1 | Assistant Field
Auditor ... Al2 3.451 3,285 144
4 6 Stock ‘erifiers Al4 10,793 14,964 4171
1 1 | Personnel Cfficer A1l . 4512 1,512
1 1 | Assistant Personnel ;
Officer Al2 35.048 3,218¢ 17¢
i} 1 | Chief Storekeeper,
P.W.D. Central
Stores .. A4 4.360 4,500% 246
1 bl Assistant Storekeeper y
P.W.D. Central i
Stores Al4 1 2,400 2543% 143
1 1 Clerk-in-Charge, ;
Pure Watar
Supply .. Al 3.180 2.300* 120
1 1 Storekeeper, Pure L
Water Supply  Ald 452.285 2.664 2,796~ 132
1 1 Clerk, Central
Stationery
Store n Al4 3,192 3,192
25 25 Public Works l
Clerks— J
13 Senior on Ald { 62,500 63,000 500
12 Grade II on A18J d — T
3 3 Foremen Mechanics B 3 | 6,395 6,549* 154
1 | Loreman
Carpenter B 4 1,554 (a) = 1.584
7 g | Resident Carpen-
ters B1O 8,300 9,300 1,000
1 1 Foreman Porter B10 1,056 1.151 93
Captain, Hydrographic
4 . Spurvey Launch B 2] 1,584 1,584
i 1 Engineer, Hydro-
graphic Survey )
Launch ... B.5 1424 1,496% 2
1 1 | Office Assistant ~ Al9 1,632 1,315 817
1 1 Maintenance Super-
intendent .
Interior ... AS 4,56¢ 5.040° 480
6 3 Foremen Pure
Water Supply—
4 Senior on .. Al4d 14,431 15,000 516
2 Grade II on B2 )
o 1 | Supernumerary " |
Captain, Hydro-
graphic Survey | I
Launch .. B2 { 1 1
. 5 Technical Assistants— | ,
1 on Al12
2 on Ald ‘ 14,208 14,308
2 0l e A18
Total—Fixed
Estatlishment 9,600 452,285 640,250 731,453 91,203
f——=- ———1
1., &+ Nofmal Increments. for 1 of Assistant Accountant to provide for better

(32) New post on substitution

(36)

(39)
(47)
(49)
(56)

(57

supervision of accounts branch.
20 Class I Clerks.
31 Class II Clerks.

6 Senior Clerical Assistants. . .
17 Clerical Assistants—See Appendix I. Additional post of Senior Clerical
Assistant. Py
2 New Posts. Necessary because of expansion of the Department’s activities

including works under the Development Estimates.

5 posts on Al4 substituted for 5 posts on AlS8.

(a) Post no longer required.

New Post for Bartica/H.M.P.S. Mazaruni.

To provide, pending transfer to another post, for the former Captain, Hydro-
graphic Survey Launch who is incapable of running the launch at present in
use.

For Roads Division Laboratory.



€

V)

\

©,

b

92 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT—(Contd.)
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved | Estimate Comparison with
Head 42 —~Public Works Expendi- | Estimate 1958 1957
No. —_— Department {(Contd.) ture 1957
1957 1958 1955 Increase Decrease
(58) 3 3 |Engineer Assistants .. Al4 10 1,500 1,790
(59) 5 5 |Civil Engineer Apprentices Al9 2,280 2.230
(80) 7 7 |Overseer Apprentices .. BT 7.680 7,680
a . |surveyor Provationers ... Al9 3,648 (a) wa 3.648
(61) 3 4 |Chauffeurs (O 3,129 4,900 380
(82) 14 14 |Messengers ... o C4 15,696 16,368 672
(63) 3 D) Bridgekeepers—
1,00, s e €3 2,975 1,824 - 1,152
’ 1 o wwgss e € 6y
/64 9 Hydrographic Survey Launch )
= Cow e e e c1 5,600 40067 106
3 Cooles yor Colony Houses ut New
Amsterdam and Suddic j 1,863 (b) i 1.863
3 Housckeepers ... oy weii 2,479 (b) - 2,479
(65) 14 1 Caretaker . e T 6,914 420 i 5,494
(66) 9 3 |Domestic Staff, Government
House, New Amsterdam—
1 Housekeeper - cCé6 ]
1 Assistant Housekeeper ($360).... J’ 1,780 1,780
I Cook i e C38
(67) 3 3 Sea Wall Rangers ... C 6 2,880 2,496 - 384
(68) e 2 Apprentice Draughtsmen AlS 1,600 1,500
(69) - 2 | Watchmen Supervisors ... (] 2,136 2136
(70) Gatekeepers, Watchmen and
Cleaners ... .. 31,455 33.¢09 1.545
(71) Yard Wages e o 99,722 123,000 25,278
(72) Station Allowances i — 1.500 1,500
(73) Dutv Allowances ... .. - 2,580 2580
(74) Acting Allowances .. .. 100 100 100
75) Responsibility Allowances s 100
(776) Temporary Clerical Assistance 10 10
1 — Janritor, Victoria Lew Courts 1.200 @ | . 1,260
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment - 205,661 189.713 268,680 15.967
NOTES.
(a) Now provided for under (28) Surveyors and Surveyor Probationers.
(61) New post for P.W.D. Central Stores ior van purchased during 1957.
(63) Post for Mahaica Bridge no longer necessary.
(b) Frovision for Stalf, Colony Houses and Rest Houses transferred to
Head 25 Local Government. Remaining post of Caretaker for Historic
Site, Fort Island.
{67) hange in holders of posts.
(68) To provide for the training of persons for appointment as Draughtsmen.
(71) Increased activity in P.W.D. Yard and increased volume of business in the
Unallocated Stores.
(75) To provide for payment of allowances to staff called upon to carry additional

responsibility in the absence of seniors but not elgible for acting allowances.

(e)

Now included under Supreme Court.



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENRNT.—(Contd.) 93

Sub-
Head
No.

oW

wm

[—=RJ-] =< =3 Ov

12
13

14

15
16

Actual . s Comparison with
42.—Public Works Department Expendi- !Ex:pplovecl Estimate 1957
stimate —
—(Contd.) ture 1957 1958 = -
1956 il Increase Decrease
$ b 3 $ $
OTHER CHARGES
Travelling Expenses .. 77.666 95,000 119,600 15,900
Upkeep of motor cars and station
wagegons o EEm cam sae AgR 2.456 4.500 4,500
Materials and Instruments—Drawing
and Surveying - 6.895 16,050 16,050
Miscellaneots Expenses, Government
House, New Amsterdam and Jurors
Quarters, Suddie .. .o 1,133 6.000 2,000 e 4,000
Miscellaseous .. e 9.730 10.000 10,669
Wages of trainees, Technical Institute .. 130 2,500 1,500 s 1,000
Ntationery for Central Stationery Store.. 116.828
Registers, Accounting Forms & Servicing
of Accounting Machines, ete. . 2,520 3,009 2,40 - 600
1Periodicals and Publications ... .. 1,126 1,500 1,560
Repairs to typewriters and adding
machines e T, o] 1,038 1,600 1,209 e 400
Hydrographic Surveys—
(a) Survey stores & equip-
ment s T $ 1500
(b) Running & Mainten- L 95 593 14,500 14.504
ance Expenses. etc., i R - ?
launch .. . 13,000
Engineering Surveys ., S ey 7,532 10.000 15,000 5.000
Land and Water Transport | 1,988 2,100 2,400
Total, Other Charges GEs 257.588 167.050 181,050 14,000
EXTRAGRDINARY
Purchase of Motor Vehicles .. 10.500 4,200 — 6,300
Pwrchase of Lowncho .. ... 12,000 - . 12,000
Purehase of printing nachine jor |
Drawing office .. .. i 5.438
Purchase of  two  stalion wagyons 377
Durchase of equipment .. 9.958 - £4.500 14,500
New Hull for T™ug s s isu A = 3.600 _ 4,000
Total. Extraordinary .. el 15,773 22,500 22,760 200
| Xuwwcnry—
Toiwal, Personal Emolments including
Guil Duist .5 o - o 637.046 839,563 949,733 110,170
Total, Other Charges = .. .. 257.588 167,050 181,050 14,000
Tntal, Recurrent Vote i e 615.5%4 1,006.613 1.139,183 124,170
Total, Extraordinary .. .. .. 15,773 22,500 22,70€ 200
Total of Head ... . S 931,307 1.029.113 1,153,483 124.370
Total already provided by Law .. 9.600 S.660 9,660
Net total to be voted e ay 921.707 1,018,513 1.143.883
BE=t =S
NOTES
2. Travelling Allowances ... —  wo = w= ... $87.000
Subsistence Allowances ... e 18,000
Field Allowances @ ... - = S 5,000
Additional provision for filling of vacancies end new posts.
S. Expenses for Colony Houses formerly provided in this sub-head now iransferred
to Head 25—Local Government.
12. Increase in Department’s activities.
4. For Land Rover for use of Maintenance Superinter.dent, Interior.
15. Tor Echo Sounding Apparatus end Receiving and Transmitting Set for Hydrographic

Survey Launch.

)

<.

(55

@



]
X

~
-

L%

9¢ PUBLIC WORKS AND SEA PEFENCES —-ARNUALLY RECURBRENT.

b i Actual . Comparison with
IS-Iu ;l 12A.—Public Works & Sea Defences Expendi- Approved Estimat 1957
1\?(? Annually Recurrent. ture Estimate o "1’;";89
) 1956 1957 Increase Decrease
. 3 3 3 ] $
1 Maintenance and Reconditioning of
Public Buildings ... - 532 830 600,000 660,000 €0.000
2 Lighting Sex Wall, Camp Road and
Vlissengen Road 3.072 5.0%0 4,005 = 1.00¢
3 Artesian Wells and Distribution Lme 46.888 48560 50,500 2.030
4 Burial Grounds - 921 2.000 2.000
5 Furniture . _— 22,442 9 ) 9 ’
6 Historic Sites, Anc‘ent Bullcunﬁs end 2004 5900
Landmarks ... = e e 5.296 3.009 1560 . 1,500
7 Plant, Tools, Carts, etc e 13.548 20:000 18,.000 2,000
3 Rifle Ranges ... 557 1.000 1.000
9 Water Transport Suepense A"count . K '
Expenditure I .. $160,000
Repelpls = -~ g~ LT 7,035 20,000 10,000 10000
10 Maintenance of Compounds and Paths 56.493 3 75.900
4! Maintenance of Trenches, Government G0 . 2,000
Lands, Georgetown ... .. .. 1,525 1 4.000
12 Maintenance  of Drainage  Qutfall. Hid )
Public Works Department Yard and
FElectric Pumps ... .. . 2246 3.000 2,000
13 Electric power and lighting of buildings 16.501 18,070 20 090 2000
14 Roads) .. .. sl owm. 1433114 200 =0 On o 50,009
15 Rivers, Creeks, Inteuo1 Tlalls, Stellmgs R 0000 1,850,080 -
etc. = = == .
g : ' 94,960 94,000
16 Unallocated Stores—
Purchases ... $1,250,000
Issues P 1,150.000
100,900 | ¢r  3.143 50,900 100,090 50,000
17 Workshop Suspense Account—
Materials and Labour . $125,000
Less Recoverakle ... .. 124.000
1.000 | ¢y, 993 1,000 1,000
18 Lorry Establishment—
Expenditure i e 5300,000
Less Receipts v 298,000 39,869 2,000 2009
19 Atkinson Field, Maintenance of e 179,321 186,424 186.424
20 Stone Crushing Plant—Ruimveldt
Suspense A’/c
Expenditure .. e $300,000
Receipts ey o P 280,000 12541 20,600 20,000
21 Maintenance, Rlver Defences—West
Bank, Demerara .. = e e 2,678 10,000 10,000
22 Maintenance, River Defences—Mahaxca
Heleny & Supply Villages .. 3.642 10.000 10.0060
23 Maintenance, River Defences, Berbice ... 3,122 5.000 5,800
2 Maintenance, River Defences, Craig ... 280 500 500
25 Sea Defences—maintenance & minor
works . e i 257.106 260,
26 Sea Defences—new construction & 450100 0,600
replacement works .. - 155,472 Ry 157,500
27 Maintenance of sluices, West Coast, L2800 7
Berbiee —  amor oz 2210
o8 Maintenance and operation of ovelhead 5,000 LL 3,000
ianks, Government quarters ... ... 1.857 5.000
2% Maintenance Interior Airfields ! 5,000 .,.‘.‘000 97
30 Maintenance and Operation Roads Bl &(:000
Laboratory ... .. = .. 20 2.000 2,000
Total of Head GbeRs R e 2,808,554 3127924 3'312}_’24 184,509

(e === ————— 1
NOTES.

1. Additional buildings to ke maintained.

3. Rise in cost of materials and more. labour required for increased mileage.

10. Increased number of compounds to e maintained due to new buildings constructed,
also Post Office Compounds.

13. To provide for new offices and additional electrical equipment eg, accounting
machines ete. -

16. To enable the authorised stock himit of $730,000 to Le reached.

15. Previously provided for with Roads under Sh. 14. P1ov151on included for Main-

tenance of Interior Trails f01me11y shown under Head 33. Miscellansous Subven-

tions Other than Mumc1pa1 Subhead 7.

See Appendix I for details.

Two additlonal sluices to be maintained.

To provide for adeguate mainienarice of Interior Au fields. Provision for this and

for Interior Trails was formerly made on Head 2 Miscellaneous, Subventions etc.

gth? than Municival, Sh. 7—Maintenance of Inteuo’ Anflelds and Connecting

rails. :

NN~
1D~ o



REGISTRATION-BIRTHS, ETC.

€2
o)
[N

95

Sub- Establishment Actual' T Comparis:m with
= . : . Expendi- 2! 1957
Head 43.—Registiation of Births, Deaths s Estimate Estimate l
No. e = and Marriages 1857 1958
1957 1958 1956 e . Icrease | Decrease
= |
il PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS S S g $ $
Fixed Establishment
) 1 1 | Registrar General e F1311) " 7,200 7,260
(2) 1 1 Deputy Registrar General All [ 4,176 4,244 168
(3) | 2 2 Statistical Clerks Alz 30,089 6,486 6,859% 383
(4) 1 i Microphotographer Al4 ( 2.400 2477 77
(5) 9 9 | Clevical FEstablishment— | 14,575 14,780° 205
Total Fixed Establishment 30.089 34,837 35670 833
(6) 2 2 | Office Assistants .. G 8 2,208 22525 44
7) 1 1 | Vault Attendant .. C'2 1,083 1,151 48
(8) 1 1 | Receptionist .. @2 6.851 1,084 1,132% 48
(9) 2 2 Messengers .. C ¢4 : 2.400 2,400
110) Acting Allowances 100 100
(11) Temporary Clerical Assistance 10 10
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment O 8,351 6,885 7,025 140
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling . 1,689 1,270 1,270
3 Fees, Divisional Registrars, Mar-
riage Officers, Superintendent
Rogistrars and Transcribers
of Certificates .. 12,223 12,497 15,50¢ 3,003
4 Books, Binding, cte. . 2.543 3,009 3,600
5 Miscellaneous (i A 1,541 1,500 1,500
4 Total, Other Charges ... 17.406 18,267 21,270 3.003
EXTRAORDINARY
Puwrchuse of Fquipment .. 11,919
Npecial Revisal Ord, 1956
Frpenses in conncction acith .. 26.878
Total Fetraordinary 38,797 B
Nuntniary— D
Total, Personal Emoluments ... 36,946 - 41,722 42,695 . 973
Total, Other Charges ... .. 17,458 18,267 121,270 3,003
Total, Recurrent Vote ... ... 54,346 59,989 63,965 3,976
Total, Extraordinary 38,797
Total of Head ... S 93,143 59,989 63,965 3,976
SR e e E——
NGTES

* Normal Increments,

2. Travelling allowances ... e

Subsistence allowances ...
Transport of Goods .. i

1. (3) 1¢57 provision inadequate.
(3) 1 Class I Clerk.
¢ Class II Clerks.
4 Clerical Assistants.
3. Expected increase in registration with increasing population.



LY
?} 84 2
96 SOGCIAL ASSISTANCE
Sub- Establishmeant Actual Approved Comparison witn
Head 44 —Sceial Assistance Expendi- | Estimatc | Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1558
1957 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
$ 3 $ $ 3
1 PERSCNAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establisiment
(1) 1 1 |[Superintendent, The Palms and |-
Secretary, Poor Law Commis- ‘
sioners ... . e ; A2 ‘ 5,280 5,520% 240
2) 1 1 | Assistant Sec 1eta1y, Poor Law i
Commissioners .. i Al2 | | 3,170 3,288 118
(3) 7 7 |Clerical Establishment ... .. l 12,440 13,715% 1,275
4) 1 1 |Warden, The Palms . Al12 | | 3,440 3582¢ 142
(5) 25 25 | Public Assistance Officers— | :
3 Swpervisory Officers ... Al12 | ¢ 98,128
11 Senior Officers A1 | | 62,188 66.469" 4,281
131 Officers AT |
(6) 1 1 |Supernumerary Senior Public 1
Assistance Officer b Ald | | 2,332 2,664 132
) 1 1 |Issuer, The Palms ... Al4 | | 2,540 2,664+ 124
@) 1 1 |Cleek s e e Al 1,632 1,392 = 240
9) b1 1 |Chila Welfare Officer ... Al4 || 2,540 2,664 124
(10) 8 8 {Charge Nurses a7 |J 11,740 15,440 3,700
Total, Tixed Establishment .. 98,128 107,562 117,398 9,896
(11) 1 1 | Messenger ... - C4 1,200 1,200
12) Nurses and Servants, The Palms... 137,000 142,000 5,000
€13) Allowances to 4 Parttime Public i
Assistance Officers M & 119,322 680 680
(14) Acting Allowance ... .. f 100 100
Revision of Salaries .. wi | | 7,000 — 7,000
(15) Temporary Clerical Assistance ... 10 10
Total, other than fixed
Establishment 119,322 145,990 14'1 ‘).}0 e 2,000
OTHER CHARGES
2 Transport and Travelling ... .. 10,459 11,460 16,000 4,600
3 Miscellaneous ... sk e 1.338 1,650 1,650
Public Assistance—
Indoor—
4 Dietary .. s 78,146 79,000 83,000 4,000
5 Clothing and Bedding ... .. 3,352 10,000 10,000
6 Uniform for Nurses and
Servants .. - it 5,358 7,000 7,000
7 Fuel, Light and Sanitation 7,981 7,800 9,300 1,500
8 Furniture and Equipment .. €99 700 700
9 Funerals ... .. 2,023 2,500 2,500
10 Meals for Nurses ... .. 11,847 12,200 13,800 1,600
1 Upkeep of Grounds ... 598 600 600
Outdoor—
12 For the support of the destitutz 285,770 310,000 325,000 15,000
13 Conveyance of Mental Patients
and Lepers .. _. 1,280 1,500 1,500
14 Grant to Ursuline Convent for
St. Ann’s Orphanage ... 2,800 2,800 2,800
15 Grant to Plaisance Orphanage for
Boys .. i@y e — 2,600 2,000 2,000
16 Grant to Dhalam Sala .. . 5,000 6.250 7,450 1,200
17 Grant to African Development
Association . i 100 100 100
Total, Other Charges . 423,751 455,500 | 483,400 27.900
NOTES
1. * Normal Increments.
(3) 2 Class I Clerks.
2 Class 1I Clerks.
3 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I.
(5) 3 supervisory posts substituted for 3 senior posts.
(10) Normal Increments and Revised Salaries.
(11) 4 Additional Nurses provided for.
2. Travelling Allowance .. .. .. .. $12,000
Subsisterce Allowance .. . .. 4,000

Increased because of provision of posts of Supervisory Public Assistance Officer.
4. Increased cost of food stuffs.
7. Increased use and cost of fuel.

10.
12.
16.

Increased cost of foodstuffs and increased Nursing staff.
Anticipated increased number of persons applying for Public Assistance.
Increase to cover the cost of bread formerly supplied free hy the Prison Department.

the Dharm Sala providing part of the flour wused.



1,531,330

NOTES.

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE-(Contd.) 97
Sub- Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 44.—Social Assistance—(Contd.) Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
No. ture 1957 1958
| 1956 Increase Decrease
3 9 g S S
EXTRACRDINARY
18 Purchase of equipment .. i 1,729 1,300 1,500
Total, Extraordinary ... — 1,729 1,300 1,860
OLD AGE PENSIONS
OTHER CHARGES
19 0Old Age Pensions e o $88,400 940,000 955,600 15,000
Total, Other Charges .- — 888,4C0 940,000 953.000 15,000
Swmmary—
Total, Personal] Emoluments .. 217,450 253,492 261,388 7,896
Total, Other Charges ... o 1,312,151 1,395,500 1,438,400 42,900
Total, Recurrent Vote .. = 1,529,601 1,648,992 1,699,788 50,796
Total, Extraordinary .. - 1,729 1,800 1,800
Total of Head ... - e 1,650,79. 1,701,58 50.796

19. Anticipated increased number of persons eligible for Old Age Pensions.



98 SUPREME COURT
Supreme |
Court of Comparison with
Sub- Establishment Judica- Actual 1957
Head e Expendi. | Approved | Estimate
No. 45 —Svpreme Court Ord., Cap. ture Estimate 1958
10, and 1956 1957
Civil Increase Decrease
1937 1958 List
$ $ $ 3 $ $
1 PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment
i Judyes—
(1) 1 1 |Chiet Justice ... F1 12,000
(2) 5 5 |Puisne Judges Fé6 48,000
Decds Registriy—
+(3) 1 1 |Registrar .. FI2 8,160
88,160
14) 1 1 Deputy Registrar of the Supreme | |
Conrt  cor  cwmr i Fid 6,960 6,360
(5) il 1 |Deputy Regisirar of Deeds F14 6,960 6.350
(6) i il Supernumerary Deputy
Registrar [ - 3,430 3,480
(7 1 1 |Principal Officer ... ... A4 5,040 5,280% 240
(8) 1 1 | Sub-Registry Officer s All 4,344 4,512 168
(9) 1 1 |Notarial Officer .. - All 4,176 4,344* 168
110) 1 1 | Conveyancing Officer ... All 4344 4,512% 168
(11) 1 1 |Judicial Officer ... ... A1l 4,344 4,512 168
+(12) 1 1 | Assistant Conveyancing Officer A12 3356 3,800 244
(13) 1 1 | Clerk to the Chief Justice.. A12 212,135 3,048 3,048
(14) 1 1 | Assistant Sub-Registry Officer Al12 | | 3,168 3,268% 100
as)| 45 45 | Clerical Establishment— ; 69,266 75,572* 6,306
(18) 4 4 [ Court Reporters ... ... A10 ) ¢ 12,680 12,224 o 456
(1N 11 11 | Marshals— i
1 First Marshal ... .. Al2
3 Senior Marshals .. Al4 24,131, 25,276% 1,145
7 Marshals ... _ Al3
-(18) 1 1 }Custodian Librarian . B5 1,458 1,530 72
(19) Personal Professiona]
Allowances ... .. ) 3,360 3,360
Tetal, Fixed Establishment .. 212,135 156,635 163,438 11,803 !
“(20) 9 g | Messengers it G410 G,748 8,822 926
(21) e 1 | Janitor, Victoria Law Courts ww i 1,200 1,200
(22) Duiy Allswance to Officer in
charge of Sub-Registry in New | {
Amsterdam, Berbice ... = .. 13.263 260 3G9
(23) Temporary Court Reporters .. 300 200
(24) Acting Allowance .. . 30 50
(25) Temporary Clerical Assistance .. 10 10
Temporary Judge ... 3200 F 0 3,200
Total, Other than Fixed ~
Establishment .. = we | 13,293 13,708 19,782 2926
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses .. 6,837 5,000 5,06d
"3 Travelling and Subsistence Expenses
of Court I S 5,629 7,000 7,000
4 Expenses of Jurors — e 38,4492 28.000 28,060
5 Witnesses Expenses ... ... 27,682 26,000 26,000
6 Fees to Ceunsel ... .. .. 1,835 4,000 4,000
. Bocks and Binding of Records .. 2,996 5,000 5,000
8 Law Library .. .. 2,400 2,400 4930 1,620
9 Fxpenses In connection with th
West Indian Court of Appeal ... 3.426 3,000 3,080
10 Editing Law Reports .. .. 303 303 303
11 Miscellaneous ... .. g G 3,427 2,400 2,400
Total. Other Charges ... qusi 93,627 84,103 85,133 | 1,630
NOTES
1. * Normal Increments.

(6) Post temporarily included to provide for the present Deputy Registrar of the
Supreme Cousrt during pre-retirement leave.
(15), (16) and (20) Changes in holders of posts.

4 Class I Clerks.
31 Class II Clerks.
2 Secretaries.

3 Senior Clerical Assistants.

5 Clerical Assistants. See Appendix I.
(21) Post formerly included under Head 42 —<Public Works Dept.

2. Travelling Allowances .. S e $ 4,000
Subsistence Allowances ... ... i e 1,000
8. Increase to provide for pwrchase of 2 sets of the Criminal Appeal Reports and

one complete set of Tax Cases 1875—1953.



s
s
It

SUPREME COURT.—(Conid.) 99
Actual Comparison with
Sub- - Approved .
Head | 45.—Supreme Court—(Conid.) E’f‘pend" Estimate Esgggte 1957
No. 13;2 1957 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $ $
EXTRAORDINARY
Compilation. of Properly Registers
for Bervice ... ot i 4,403 5,000 . . 5,000
Purchasce of Equipnient 1,592 700 = - 760
Total, Extraordinary . 5.995 5700 | L. . 5,700
Summary—
Total, Personal Emoluments in-
cluding Supreme Court of
Judicature Ord., Cap. 10 and
Civil List ... = o 295,428 223,023 247,380 9.357
Total, Other Charges ... i 93,027 §4,103 85.733 1,630
Total, Recurrent Vote ... 318,455 322,126 333,113 10,987
Total, Extraordinary .. 5,995 5700 | 0 e 5700~
Total of Head ... i 324,450 327,826 333,113 5,287
Total already provided by Law.... 67,680 67.680 68,160
Net Total to be voted .. - 256.770 260,146 264,953 '
—_———————— T — s




3%

€
(rp

100 MAGESTRATES.
!
~Sub- Establishment Actual Approved Comparison with
Head 4§.—Magistrates Civil 'List, | Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
No. e Cap 52 ture 1957 1958 S
| 19&7 1958 1956 Increase Decrease
i $ $ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLU-
MENTS
Fixed Establishment
14 Magistrates—
= 1 % Senior on F13
12 on i ANl 74,404 -4,560 4,560
2) i 1 Chief Clerk ... All 4,080 4,428 348
3 6 8 Senior Clerks of
Court .. Al2 19,025 20,029* 1,004
(%) 38 41 Clercial Establishment 58.125 61,000+ 2,875
{5) 1 1 Head Bailiff, George-
town .. Al4 2.904 3,036 132
{6) 1 1 Senior Bailiff,
Courantyne B 2 > 184,764 2,004 2,076 72
(¢} 5 6 Bailiff Interpreters—
roon s Al4 12,611 12,995+ 384
Slen™  _aw A18
t)) 24 25 Collecting Officers—
1 Senior on Al4
4 on 2 B2 41,929 45,000 3,071
20 on .. B5
9 14 16 Bailiffs—
3 on iz B 5 19,638 20,300 862
13 on ... B10 J
Total, Fixed
HEstablishment s 74,404 184,764 164,376 173,624 8,748
{10) 2 3 Bailiffs (Part-time)—
1 at $768; 1 at 3528; 1 at $576 .. 1,296 1,872 576
(11) 3 4 | Messengers i C4 3.171 4,000 829
(12) 2 3 |Caretakers .. .. C38 1,440 2,004 564
{13) Substitutes for Staff on leave, L 38825
Temporary Magistrates, etc, 11,000 11,000
(14) House Allowances ... ook 960 1,440 480
- (15) Acting Allowances R ! 100 180
(16) Allowances to part-lime Bailif§ ... | ) 768 92 . 576
Total, Other than Fixed
Establishment G o 38,825 18,735 20,603 | 1,873
NOTES
1. * Normal Increments,
(4) 4 Class I Clerks.
34 Class II Clerks.
3 Clerical Assistants—additional posts for typing work in connexion with
Appeal Cases: two for Georgetown and one for New Amsterdam.
(8) 1 additional post in view of increased volumne of work.
(9) 2 additional posts, one in view of increased volume of work in Georgetown
and the other to undertake duties formerly carried out by the N.C.O. of
Police at Wismar/Christianburg.
(10) Increase of 1 part-time hailiff to perform duties formerly carried out by
policeman at Morawhanna.
(11) Additional messenger for New Amsterdam Magistrates Court.
(12) Additional Post for Caretaker Courantyne Judicial District formerly paid from

(16)

Other Charges.

Allowance for N.C.O. Bartica who continues to carry out bailiff duties.




MAGISTRATES.— (Continued).

%)
(@S]
[ ]

Sulz-
Head 46.—Magistrates—(Contd.)
No.
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses ... .. .. .
3 Rent of Court Rooms .. .,_. oot
4 Inquests ey | MRS i 0
3 Crown Witnesses Expenses !
6 Miscellaneous—Removal Expenses,
Magistrates’ Expenses in connexion
with Licensing Boards, etc. ... o
1 Miscellaneous ... .. ... -
38 Uniforms ... e S
9 Remuneration of Advisory Committee to

the Rent Assessor .. .. ..
Rice Farmers Security of Tenure i

Total, Other Charges ...

EXTRAORDINARY

LPurchase of Iquipment .. e

Total, Extraordinary .. "

Summary—
Total Personal Emoluments including
Civil List Provision ... W
Total, Other Charges

Total, Recurrent Vote -
Total, Extraordinary .. ...

2. Travelling Allowances
Subsistence Allowances ..

Increased to cover cost of travelling of additional Magistrate for Berbice and Bailiff
for Wismar and Christianburg and of more sittings of the Court in Essequibo.
8. To provide uniform for additional bailiffs and wet weather wear.

101
Actual Approved Comparison with
Expendi- Estimate Estimate 1957
ture 1957 1958
1956 Inerease " -Decrease
$ $ $ 8 . $
30,738 28.000 31500 3.500
20 20
25 25
81,044 86,000 86,000
2,336 2.500 2,500
8.558 8,025 8,125 100
1.287 | 1,600 2,000 400
490 440 440
2,590
126.393 126,610 130,610 4,000
1,146
1,146
223,589 257,139 268,636 11,437
126,393 126,610 130,610 4,000
349,982 383,749 399,246 15,497
1,146
351,128 383,749 399,246 15,497
72,607 73,528 74,404
278,521 310,221 324,842
—=si————————— v e
NOTES,
...... $28.120
...... 3,380



dt
£9
G

PROBATION SERVICE

102
Sub- Establishment Actual Approved | Estimate Comparison with
Head 47—Probation Service Expendi- | Estimate 1958 1957
No. ture 1957
1957 1958 1956 Increase [ Decrease
1 PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
(@)} 1 il Chief Probation Officer ... A4 4,560 4,800* 240
(2) 1 1. Senior Probation Officer ... Al2 3.048 3,437+ 389
(3) 8 8 |Probation Officers .. Al 28.636 22. 613 23.081% 438
(4) 2 2 Welfare Officers (Prisoins) Ala J 4,800 5,064+ 264
, (5 3 4 | Clerical Establishmernt 3,923 43,4947 571
Total, Fixed Establishment 28 636 38.974 40,876 1,902
(6) 1 1 |Messenger .. .. C4 1. 200 1,200
(7 1 1 |Relief Probation Officer ... ... 1 3.982 2,400 2, 460
(8) Acting Allowances ... .. [ = 30 98
(9 Temporary Clerical Assistance ’ 10 16
| Total, Other than Fixed
[ Estabhshment 3.2 82 3.700 3,700
OTHER CHARGES
2 Travelling Expenses R ™ 9,770 9,550 12,300 2,350
3 Miscellaneous T 584 600 700 100
4 Books for Library 2458 350 356
S Extra Mural Work Scheme .. 500 500
Total, Other Charges ... 10, 602 11,4 0C 13,855 2,450
SUMerye—
Total, Personal Fmoluments ... 31,918 42,674 44,576 1,902
Total, Other Charges ... 10,602 11,400 13,850 2,450
Total of Head .. 42,520 54,074 58,426 4,352
= = —
NOTES.
1. * Normal Increments.

o

(2) Provision umderestimated in 1957.

(Y 2 Class 1I Clerks.

2 Clerical Assistants, mcludmg 1 additional post. See Appendix I.

Increase because of increase in the volume of work done by probation -officers.
Travelling Allowance $11, 250
Subsistence Allowance — 550
Transport of Goods

Additional expenditure consequent on ebtabhshment of an oﬁice at Suddie Essequibo

and use of different premises at New Amsterdam.



TIRANSPORT AND HARBOURS.

T
e
(V)

Suh-
Head
No.

48—Transport and Harbours,

Net Deficiency Transport Services ..

Total Transport Services .. ..

NOTES.

103
Actual Approvad imat
Expenditure Estimate Es;;)ns? s
1956 1957
$ $ $
1,528,721 1,821,768 1,805,878
1,628,721 1.821,768 1,805,878
e

1. For details please see Appendix A.



)

49

104 YOLUNTEER FORCE
Sub~ Estalblishment | : | . Actual . — Compairson with
Head - ] Expendi- %ggﬁ;’:fﬁ Estimate 1957.
No. 1957 T. 49 —Volunteer Force ture 1957 1958
1958 1956 Increase | Decrease
1 $ $ $ $ $
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS
Fixed Establishment
€Y 2 1 |Staff Officer and Adjutant  Fi7 6,240 6,240
2) 3 3 Warrant Officers s Al4 8,625 9,021¢ 396
(6) 1 1 Clerk—Warrant Officer IT ... Be3 2.088 2,184 96
(€)) 1 1 | Motor Transport e B3 2,038 2,184 96
(5) 1 1 Orderly Room Clerk . BG || 1,896 1,86 | ..
(6) 4 4  IStoremen s s B g 5,927 6,143 216
(D 1 1 |Driver Mechanic ... ... B9 1,584 1,584 e
(8) L 1 | Carciaker Drill Hall .. B 17 1,056 1,104 48
(9) 3 3 Arms Cleaners ... .. B 17 3,408 3.499% 91
(10} i1 1 |Range Warden ... B 7| p 13447 1,296 1,368% 72
Total, Fixed FEstablishment ... 34,208 35,223 1,015
e ———
(11) Warrant Officer it 1 1 1
12) Volunteer Force Personnel .. 34.640 40,000 5360
(13) Allowances ... S he 7994 10.864 3’ 640
(14) Acting Allowances — . "10 T
Total, Unfixed Establishment.... 865 50.875 9.010
——
OTHER CHARGES
,2, Transport & Travelling ... 5,049 4,800 4,800
2 Ammunition, Arms and Equip-
4 ment g 0 SR wa i 12,042 8.000 8,000
g Fuel & Lighting ... ... .. 805 200 1,409 500
8 Sanitation and Labourers Tools .. 235 250 250
7 Maintenance—Transport . e 998 1,000 509 = 500
Miscellaneous ... = .. Pl 434 500 400 100
8 Unifor 3 =3
o nitorms ... .. . = 11,004 2,000 8,000
16 Training Grant ... i it 257 300 250 e 50
1 Maintenance of Furniture 234 240 240
12 Maintenance of Band ... o, 357 400 400
Upkeep, Haywood Camp,
Tacama =1 amall = 1,002 1,009
Total, Other Charges.... _ 31,425 24,390 - 25,240 850
EXTRAORDINARY o P f=—
Building of Training Camp . 3738
Purchuse of Vehicle b ’442
Total, Extraordinarvy ... — 4,180 -
Sunmmnary—
Total, Personal Emoluments .. 73.447 76,073 86,098 10,025
Total, Other Charges .. o 31,425 24,390 25,240 850
Total, Recurrent Vote .. s 104,872 100,463 111,338 10,875
Total, ®xtraordinary ... B 4,180
Total of Head s 109,052 100,463 111,338 10,875

e e e e e e e e oy e

NOTES,

* Normal Increments.

The staff listed from 1 (2) to 1 (10) are included on the Fixed Establishment for

the first time.
(12) ‘To provide for increments on service rates and for additiona] personnel.

(13) Ration Allowances, Officers, Warrant Officers,

N.C.O’s & Privates wE R SE $ 7,000
Uniform Allowances, Officers ... o 864
Armourers Allowance ... .. aiw 120
House Allowances ..  cw 2 2,880

Provision made for a larger numbe1 of Volunteers attending annual camp
and for increased cost of rations.

Travelling Allowances ... i w5 8175
Subsistence Allowances . e =T 800
Transport of goods ... G g =

Provision included for fuel hitherto hought from subhead 6.



"LOANS FROM PUBLIC FUNDS.

105

Sub-
Head
No.

3 Actual Approved Comparison wiﬂi 1957
50.—Loans from Public Funds. Expenditure | Esthnate Estimate o
1956 1957 1358 >
3 Increase Detrease
$ $ $ $ $
Loans to Student Teachers 5,700 | (a) |
Loans to Local Authorities ... .. 50.930 50,000 150,000 100.060 | )
Loans to Overseas Students .. i 1,548 5,000 (a) 5,000
Loans to University Students ... . 31,485 43,000 50.000 5,000
Temporary Loans to Local Authorities... 6,400 20,000 20.600 1
Loan Y.M.C.A. New Amsterdam £ 5,300
Loan to Co-op, Thrift and Credit
Sociakes @ e | em e S 1,100
Loan to Lethem Trade Slore .. i 3,000
Total of Head .. 110,513 | 120,600 | 220,000 100,050
ST A T ST L T =_ses
- NOTES.

1. Iacludes revotée of $6C,000 for loar to Georgetown Town Council for ils share of
rehabilitation of Sussex St. Canal.

) No longer necessary. Provision was for loans to ameliorate the effect of deval-

uation of the pound.



CY
Hos
o0

106 POST OFFICE—EXTRAORDINARY.
Sub. Actual Approved i ith 13¢
Head 51.—Post Office—Extraordinary Expenditure | Estimate Estimate PR R=CL 2
No. 1956 1957 1958 -
Increase Decrease
$ $ & $ $
1 New Lines, Materials, etc., for extend-
ing existing services ... .. " - 18.552 20.400 43,500 23,100
2 Purchase of equipment i o _ 9.600 4,600 - 5,000
3 Power Plant for Radio Station 110 Miles
Potaro I e o B - — 1,900 1.900
Installation of Switchboard, Emergency
Plant and wunderground cables
at P.HG. .. _— -— = 402
Total of Head ..  w- .. 18.954 { 30.000 50,000 20,000
NOTES.

: 1, Provision made for larger reserve stock for emergency installations.
2. For purchase of—
1 Polisher and Waxer S e 4 g
2 Trailers for transport of poles 4
Portable Oscilloscope @~ . s 250



PUBLIC WORKS — EXTRAORDINARY.'

107

Comparison with 1957
Sub- Actual Approved ;
Head 52—Public Works—Extraordinary Expenditure | Estimate Estimate
No 1956 1957 1958 Increase Decrease
1 Revotes—Works provided for in .
previous years - - 789,711 600,000 750,006 150,000
2 New Works GaG s wews e J :
Total of Head o 4L, LI 789,711 69,600 750,000 156,000
NOTES.

Deteails will be presented to Council during consideration of the Estimates.



¢V
15N
1

108

Sub-
Head
No,

|

COLONIAL EMERGENCY MEASURES.
. Comparison with 1857
} Actual Approved Estimate
53.—Colonial Emergency Measures | Expenditure Estimate 1958
J 1956 1957 Increase Decrease
| s $ $ $ $
Eachange Control .. = A 6.879 7,000 @ - 7,000
Commodities Control ... it = 120,854 110,000 84,894 i 25,106
Military Expenditure ... - e | 602,519 450,000 375,000 t 75.000
Refunds of Customs Duties ... - 2,054
Total of Head — - — 732,306 567,000 459.894 — 107,106
NOTES

(a) Provision made under Head 14—Finance Secretariat,

1. See Appendix L attached.

2. Includes $30,000 for maintenance of buildings at Atkinsoﬁ Field.



DEVELOPMENT FUND. 109
Sub- Approved I
Head |54—Developmeni Fund. Estimate Estimate
No. 1957 1958
$ $
1 Contribution from Revenue s e e e 797.616
Total of Head P et i o - 797616
e —— == o

1 QO

1



APPENDICES.

.
s 3
”



Head
No.

-

oo U 0D

-]

-

38

41
42

45
46
47
48
49

5t
52
33

-

Sub-

APPENDIX A.

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.
Account Ior 1958.

1—~DgTAxmp ESTIMATE OF ESPENDITURE ON REVENUE

1—GENERAL AND ADMINISTRA-
TIVE CHARGES.

General Manager's Office.

General Manager (Fixed $10,080) e

Office Manager ($4,560—$5,760 x $240) ...

Personnel Assistant ($3,552—$4.272 x $144)

Executive Assistant ($2,904—$3,384 x $120)

Assistant Industrial Relations Officer
($3,552—$4,272 x $144) alid

3 Grade 3 Clerks ($1,944—$2,364 x $84) e

1 Grade 4 Clerk -

3 Steno-Typists ($912—$1344 x $72 I
—5$1.848 x $84) ...

3 Messengers (%768—$960 x $48 |
—3$1,200 x $48) - e -

ACCOUNTANT'S OFFICE.

Chief Accountant ($6,000 Fixed) e

Supernumerary Chief Accountant

Assistant  Accountant  ($3, 696—$4 560
x $144y L. ..

2nd Assistant Accountant ($3, 552 $4, 212
x $144) 0 e wme e
5 Senior Clerks ($3,552—$3,984 x $144) e

3 Grade 1 Clerks ($2,904—%$3,384 x $120).... °

7 Grade 2 Clerks ($2,472—$2,832 x $120) ...
12 Grade 3 Clevks ($1,944—$2,364 x $84)....
2 Grade 1 Trainees bk w e
4 Grade 4 Clerks ($912—$1 344 x $72 I

—$1,848 x $84) .. "
Steno-Typist ($912—$1,344 x $72 Il

—3$1,848 x $84) =
2 Messengers ($768—$960 x $48 I

—$1,200 x $48) e -
Stock Verifier ($2,472—$2,832 x $120) -
Temporary Clerks o —
Auditor ($3,552—%$3.984 x $144) "

STORES.

Chief Store-keeper ($4,560—$5,760 x $240)
Assistant Storekeeper ($3,696 x $144

—$4560) o
3 Senior Clerks ($3,552—$8, 984 x $144) ......
2 Grade 1 Clerks ($2,904—3,384 x $120)....
2 Grade 2 Clerks ($2,472—$2.832 x $120)....
5 Grade 3 Clerks ($1,944—$2.364 x $84)....
6 Grade 4 Clerks ($312—$1,344 x $72 ||

—$1,848 x $84) .
Typist-Clerk ($912—$1,3¢4 x $72 |

—$1,848 x $84) i oA Feiv
Head Porter ... . e —
Store Porters .. o s

OTHER CHARGES.

Training School o .

Office and Incidental Expenses ... =
Audit Fee BEY i i P
Travelling Expenses—
(a) Travelling == =
(b) Subsistence ... - o
Pensions and Gratuities .. s

Annual payment to Crown agents for
Management of Annuities, etc. —
Contribution to Recreation Ground — ...
Loss of Money and Stores = i
Leave Passages @ ... e i

Cost of Living Allowances
Library e e s
Rates and Taxes s o
Telephones ... .. anr o
Constabulary .. — w. .. . -
Acting Allowances SE e
Advertising s men ks e
Imployees Welfare and Recreation st
Workmen’s Compensation S e
Entertainment Expenses e

Total General and Administrative
Charges) .. s i

¥ Storekeeper is in receipt of free quarters.

Actual Expenditure, Approved stimate, Bstimate,
1956. 1957. 1958.
& 3 $ 3 g 3
10,080 10,080 10,080
5,760 5.760 5,760
4,272 4272 - 4272
3,384 3.384 ‘ 3,384
3,768 3912 4,128
4.658 7.200 7,000
3,690 3,800 3.800
3,600 39,210 3,600 41,308 3,600 42,024
6.000 6,000
4,800 4.800 4,800
4,560 4,560 4,560
o 4128 4,272
19,920 9,488 19,776
9,912 9,792 1% ) g %%
18,239 16,800 80
21,739 26,060 26,856
6,128
4,118
1,329 1,414 1,498
2,352 2,400 2,400
2,832 2,832 2,832
14,237 15,200 16,200
...... 104,098 3,552 117,026 3,840 125,754
5,038 5,280 5:520
— i 4,236
3,984 | 3,984 14.928
12,896 13,376 3,128
8,496 8,496 5,424
6,624 8,784 1 11,124
13156 10,500 9,716
1,200 1,272
1,334 1,415 1,416
8,083 59,611 10,660 63,696 10,660 67,224
10,000 10,000
25,588 28,000 29,000
7.000 7,000 7000
3,435 4,000 4000
188,981 150,000 150,000
291 206 206
600 600 600
6,315 500 500
8,314 10,000 210,306 10,000
25,762 34,000 28,008
299 500 500
22,844 25,000 40,000
[ 7,000 7,500
25,304 30,100 30,600
2,192 3,000 3.000
513 2,500 2,000
o 200 200
500
1,000 103,300 1,009
559,608
527,656 536,136
[ e ——— ——e - —




Comparison with 1957

Increase

Decrease

* 216

*

288

6,128

® 240
4,236
10,944

2,340

1,000

. 15,000
L.t 500

500
44,276

20,604
23,672

$

10,248
3,072

784

6.000

20,604

QO
>

329
)

APPENDIX A.
NOTYS 10 PAGE i

*Normal Increments.
1 Fixed Establishment.

{8. New Posts.

26—31. Regrading of Stores Department due to Expansion.

36. Purchase of Office Equipment.

44. Considered sufficient.

46. Due to Rates & Taxes to be paid for N/A. and Stanleytown Stellings.
47. Greater use of Trunk Line due to expansion of Department,

50. Considered sufficient.

32. Making provision for injured emplovees.



" APPENDIX A.—(Continued).

TRANSF:'::. AND HARBOURS DEPAIRTMENT.—(Conunued,.
Sub- | !
Head Actual Expes.diture Approved Eslimate BEstimate
No. 1I.—SUPERINTENDENCE 1956. 1957. 1958.
ENGINEERING (Ways and Works) 3 3 il $ | % X ! 3
|
i1+ | Engineer Ways and Works (Fixed $7,200) 7,200 7,20¢ 7,200
2 Asst. Civil Engineer ($3,696—$4,560 x $144 |
|| $6,720 x $240) ... s | 5,760
3 Inspector of Ways and Works ($3 696—
$4,560 x $144 || —$5,760 x $240) 3,936 4,080 4,080
4 Permanent Way Inspector ($2,904—
- $3,384 x $120, = - 3,104 3,224 3,344
5 Assistant Permanent Way Inspector
($2,472—$2,832 x $120) 2,832 2,832 2
6 3 District Foremen—East Coast $1 392
—$1,824 x $72) .. .. e 5,547 5,754 5,364
7 Overseer of Works ($2,904 x $120—
$3,384) .. i 2,576 3,024 3.144
8 Stellings Maintenance Fo1eman ($1 329
—$2,424 x $84 | $2,856 x $144) > 2,510 2,640 2,124
] Messenger ($768——$960 X 348 I —$1, 200
x $48) . . . - - 768
16 9 Charge Hands .. . . S 13,714 16,177 17,405
11 Draughtsman ($2,208—$2,808 x $120) ... 1,320 2,208 2,208
12 1 Drawing Office Assistant ($1,416—
$1,836 x $84 || $1,920—$2,400 x $96) ... 1,306 1,642 1,529
13 Grade 2 Clerk ($2,472—$2,832 x $120) ... 2,832 Sy -
14 3 Grade 4 Clerks ($912—S1.344 x $72 |
$1,848 x $84)  ww ses s 2,057 4,000 4,000
15 Grade 1 Clerk ($2,904—$3,384 x $120) . o— 2,904 3.144
152 | 1 Grate 3 Clerk ($1. 944—‘1&2 364 x $84) ... . 1,944 2,028
18 Steno Tvpist ($912—S1,344 x $72 l(
$1,848 x $£84) . e =8 o 0 = 1,200
Inspection wvisit 1\/ I-Tr‘wucy ...... 149 ek i
OTHER CHARGES
17 Office Expenses .. - 391 1,00G 1,062
18+ | Travelling Expenses—
' (a) Travelling ... .. $400 |
, (b) Subsistence ... .. 400 584 50,058 SJ') 59,4217 800 68,92
| 50,058 - c
ENGINEERING " ! %40 ' 6%
(MECHANICAL) ! '
19 Allowance—Chief Mechanical Engineer ... I .
20t Chief dMechanical Engineer ($7,440 001 £ad 960
Fixed) | s 0 e s = 4
Assistant Mechanical Enameel (Marine} ! 7,440 il a0
($3,696—%$4.560 x $144—$6 720 x $240) ... i )
211 Mechanical Engineer Loco ($3,696— ] : s i
$4560 x $144—$6,720 x $240) .. | e o3
22 Workshop Storekeeper ($3,552—$3. 984 x 2 A
L T -~ 3,367
23 4 Assistant Supermtende“t; ($2,904 x . o 3,696
$120—$3,384) ... @ .. 10,236 10,152 13.508
24 12 Clerks: 1—($3,552 x $144—$3 984) '
1—($2,904 x $120—$3,384) ...
6—($1944 x $84—$2364) ..
4—($912 x $72—$1,344 || $84
—51,848) ... e e 24,662 25,497 95 497
25 Running Superintendent ($3,408 x $144 ?
—$3,984) .. 3,460 3,000
21 Engmeer Foreman ($2, 472—$2 832 x $120) 2,832 i o
26 Drawing Office Assistant ($1,416—$1,834
x $84 | $1,920—$2,400 x $96) ... = 1,616 1616
28 Draughtsman ($2,208—%$2,808 x $120) ... 2,448 2,568 2,568
29 Steno-Tynist ($912—$1,344 x $72) | i
$1,848 x $84)  uw e e 1,152 1272 1,344
30 5 1st Class Foremen ($1, 920—‘52 424
$84 || —$2,844 x $84) .. 11.152 12,000 12.418
31 14 Junior Charge Hands ($1 920 x $84)—
$2424) 0 i ol e s 27,110 28,762 29328
32 Messenger ($768—$660 x $48 [ —$1.200
x $48) e e e 1,200 1,200 1,200
33 Office Expenses ... . 268 350 350
34 Travelling Expenses—
Travelling .. $350
Subsistence 459 588 96,016 g 105 721 800 107,44
- - PR | .
Carried Forward .. g 148,974 | 165 148 176.96

+ Chief Mechanical Engineer is in receipt of free quaiters.



Comparison with 1957.
Increase Decrease
$ $

5,760
» 129
390
* 120
* 84
768
1.228
* 280
249
* 84
1,209
Y 1 390 r
|
|
|
|
|
* 312
= 3.356
3,000
% 72
) 418
< 566
14,608 3,390

APPENDIX A.—(Conid.)
NOTES TO PAGE 2

#* Normal Increment.
T Fixed Establishment.

2. New Post.

6. Change in holder of office.

9. Making provision for employment of a messengexr.
10. Normal Increment and Adjustments.

12. do. do.

16. Appointment of a Steno Typist.

Nermal Increments and 1 Additional Asst. Supt.

25. Post abolished see E.C. Railway Suh-head 16a.

W

€

1

<
o



AT

44
45
46

47
48

50

51
52

53

54
55

" APPENDIX A.—(Continued)

IRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Continued).

LI.—HEADQUARTERS
(TRAFFIC BRANCH)

Brought Forward .. - -

Traffic Manager ..

Asst. to Traffic Manager ($3. 552—$4 272 %
$144) .. e .

2 Traffic Supervntennentb (%3, 696—$4 560
x $M4) 0w ovews W &

2 Assistant Tlafﬁc Super: 1ntendents, Grade
1 ($3,552—$4,272 x $144) ..

1 Grade 1 Traffic Inspector ($2 904—
—$3,384 x $1200 ... L.

2 Grade 2 Tra'fic Insgecto s ($2,472—
$2.832 x $120) @ .

1 Traffic Inspector Grade 3 ($1, 944—
$2,364 x $84) g e G =

Grade 4 Clerk ($912 x $7H1 344 ||
$84—$1,848) ... e e

4 Steno-Typists ($912 x 372—$1 344 ||
$84—$1,848) o aen i

Senior Clerk ($3,552 x $144—$3, 984) ......

1 Grade 3 Clerk ($1,944 x $84—%2,364) ....

2 Grade 4 ($912 x $72—81.344 | x $84) —-

—$1,848) e —
Office Expenses o
Travelling Expenses

(a) Travelling .. .. $800
(b) Subsistence .. = ... 500

Messenger ($768—$960 x $48 || —$1,200
x $48) .. s — -
Temporary Clerks = =

Abstract F

MARINE BRANCH
Marine Superintendent (Fixed $6,240) ...
3 Marine Supt. Clerks—

1 at ($2,804 = $120—$3,384)
2 at <%912 x $19—$1344 [
$1,848) .. ’

Typist Clerk ($312 x $T —3$1, 341 x $9.4

—$1.848) e s o

Office Expenses ... pE e i
Travelling Expenses—
(a) Travelling s e
(b) Subsistence ... P

x $84

! Total Expenditure Superintendence ...

|

Actual Expenditure. Approved Estimate, Estimate
1936. 1957, 1958.
$ $ $ $ $ $
146,974 165,148 176,366
7,659 7.680 7,680
3.552
4,535 4,560 9,120
8,316 8,460 8,544
3.024 3,144 3,264
5,662 5,664 5,664
1,944 2228
2,003 1,452 s
3,387 4,320 4,320
3,840 3,984 5,084
...... 2,280 2,364
2,655 1,438 2,890
1,399 2,000 2,000
1,332 1,360 1,300
822 876 900
1,218 45,879 49,042 58,910
6,240 6,240 6,240
3,478 5310 7,080
1,97 1.474 1.500
245 1.200 1.500
1,052 12,810 950 15,674 1,200 17.520

205,663

229864 |

252,796




APPENDI{X A.—(Continuetd).
NOTES TO PAGE 3.

Comparison with 1957.

fncrease | Decrease
o $ [ mjs_ﬂ’ * Normal Increment.
T Fixed Establishment.
14,608 \' 3.390
.'
3,552 New post, due to expansion of Traffic Branch.
4.560 An additional post due to expansion of Traffic Branch.
X 144
120
< 284
1,452 42. See Sub-Head.
1.100 Normal increments and employment of an additional Typist due to expansion of
"84 Traffic Office.
ai 1452 46. See Sub-Head 42 for saving,

24

1,270 52. Normal Increments and Regrading of Salaries

26
300 54. Expansion of Office.

250 58} do. do.

21,774
4,842

L




€

€7

. _p,&‘-m

Sub-

Head
No.

-

-~

~Jonea

10

12

38 NEBSE

b

Fuel—Mechanical

APPENDIX A (Continued)

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Continued).

V1. EAST COAST RAILWAY,

Maintenance of Permanent Way—

Wages of Foremen,
iGangmen ...
Sleepers s Py i i
Ballast ... o
Other Permanent Way "Materials i

Platelayers and

Maintenance of Track Structures—

Bridges oy o -
Signals and Gates i e =
Water Supply i — s
Maintenance of Stations and

Buildings—.

Stations and Platforms s i
Other Buildings - i it
Wharves o iz

New Minor Works ... i e
Miscellaneous and Unclassified
Expenditure

s - —

MECHANICAL BRANCH.

Maintecnunce and Renewal of

Rolling Stock—
Maintenance of Locomotives ...
Maintenance of Carriages
Maintenance of Wagons
Workshop Expenses ..

.....

s wwarn

Locomotive Running Hopenses—

Locomotive Inspector ($2,472 x $120—

$2,832) s ww ouke
Running Shed Foneman ($1 920 x $84—
$2,424 | x $84—$2,832) ...
Wa.ges of Engine Drivers, Firemen, etc
Fuel .. s
Water oy
(a) Stores -
(b) TUniforms s
Miscellaneous ... e e
Drivers and Firemen Equlpment for
Rest Houses

o v e

Mechanical Equipment and Station
Lighting

Mamte(nance—JMechamcal Eqmpment

Cranes, etc. .. -
Cranes,

Equipment,
ete.

Carried forward ..

Actual Expenditure, Approved Estimate, INetimate,
1956. 1957. 1958.
¥ 3 (3 + t t
114,594 144,009 143,400
39,005 40,000 40,000
29,949 30,000 30.020
3.267 186.815 5409 219,400 5.400 218,800
2,258 5,000 5,000
349 400 400
. 70 2.677 500 5,900 500 5,90%
12,300 12,006 13.000
14,077 17,000 18,000
4,745 5,500 34,500 | 5,500 36,500
4,561 6,000 T 6,000
4,385 40,068 4,600 10,690 4,600
229,560 270,400 271.800 .
46,192 37,500 40,000
20,341 16,000 22,000
12,716 15,500 15,000
12,427 91,676 14,500 83,500 15,000 2,000
A —————
2.662
2465 2,508 | 2,712
94,011 95,000 | 100,000
69,404 75,000 | 116,000
1,313 1,800 1,800
15,934 18,000 18,000
1,318 2,000 2,000
289 660 660
204 185,039 3,000 197,968 3,000 240,834
e ——
7,350 9,200
3.400 10,750 4,300 13,500
506,275 562,618 618134




Comparison with 1957.

APPENDIX A (Continued}

Increase Decrease
- ¢ $ * Normal Increment.
7 Fixed Establishment.
600 | 1. To offset new Sub-Head.
1,000
1,000 9. do.
2.000 | 600
'.
2,500 |
£.000 ! 14, do.
i 500 |15. Considered sufficient.
500 16. Purchase eof Tools etc.
2,662 New Post.
52 204
* 5,000
35,000 Increase in price of Fuel.
1.850
900 Increase in price of Fuel.
56,616 1,100 |

NOTES TO PAGE 4.

do.

13. Due to heavy repairs and increase in prices of miaterials.

do.

Normal Increments and sick and vacation leave.

Heavy repairs and increase in price of materials

| 8. Increase in prices of materials also additional Buildings to be maintained.
do.

o
(&1

?

~e



o

£
et

L
o

Sub-
Head
No.

39
31
32
33
34
35
36
317
38
39

46
41

44

46
47
48

49

50
51

IV.—EAST COAST RAILWAY.—
(Contd.)

Brought Forward .. .. e

’ TRAFFIC EXPENSES

Superintendent, Station Masters anc
Clerks —

Goods Superintendent ($3,696—$4,560 x
$144) 0 G Emmd e

Asst. Goods Superintendent ($2, 90-1—
$3,384 x $120) e

Senior Goods Clerk ($2,304—$3,384 x

$120)
Senior Stations uupermtendent (¢3 636—
$4,560 x $144)
Stations’ Supelmtendent (%3, 559——$4 972
ae $144)  a a
Assi. Stations’ Supeuntendent ($2904
—83,384 x $120) s e 55
6 First Class Station Masters ($1,920—
$2,400 x $96) ...  aw

Station Master, Rosmnol ($ ,904—%3,384
x $120)

Temporary Clerks

9 Second Class Station Maste's at (%1, b4/’
—$1,896 x $84) i e

Salaries of Station Clerks (Georgetown,
Passenger) i wmen e G

Salaries of Station Clerks (G—emge{own
Goods)

Salaries of Station Clerks (Out Sta-
tions) e ae

Relieving Duty, Ove1time Allowances
and Extra Assistance ...

2 Messengers ($768—$960 x 1>48 “ 51,20{)
x $48)

..... [ .

Guards, etc.—

Guards and Vanmen (Coaching and
Goods) . i
Subsistence (S leepmg Out) Duty, and

Overtime Allowances ... - =
Flagmen and Crossing Gatemen
Porters, Watchmen & Misc. Labour i

Barrier Gatemen = .. L =
General Stores .. - =z g
Uniforms s S
Stationery, TlCl\.etS & Pnntmg swr, s
Lighting of Stations M
Cleansing, Lubricating and Lighting of
. Vehicles ... Foom
Miscellaneous L‘xpenses — wiia
Steam Cranes ... T =

Miscellancous Charges—
Compensation (Accidents and Losses)
Workmen's Compensation ..

Total Fxpenditure—East Coast Railwav ...

APPENDIX A.—(Continued)
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMIENI— (CoNTINUED).

Approved Estimate, Actual Expenditure, Estimate,
1956. 1957. 1958.
$ $ | ¥ $ $
306,275
2 562,613 618,134
|
4,056 4164 4272
. 3,384 3.384 |
3,144
— 4,560
14,272 4272 4,272 l
3,384 3,384 3,384 {
10.000 14,200 14,200 |
SR L 32,518 3,144 / 37216
12,584 13.808 13908 |
18.403 ' 17,000 17,000 !
31.383 i 31,000 31,000
42,882 47,400 40,400 i
18,953 26,000 i 20,000 |
2,709 i 2,500 2,700 [
2,184 156,448 2,400 139,908 2,400 ' 127,408
| |
45,772 51,000 ) I 46,000
1,983 ' 3,000 | 3,000
14,166 15,000 ‘ 15.000
140,734 145,000 136,400
18,595 19,500 | 283 500 | 20,000
|
. 19,002 | 22,000
g 1 Y
b2 W 5000 | 5,000
8,832 oo | | 9,000
7158 | 5500 ) 52,500 | 7,600
9.587 i 9,500 | .i 9,500
3,006 | 2500 | 3,000 . 3,000
3,644 77,748 ! _ 2,000 | o j v
| o |
6,929 | ' i 3,000
! | | 5,000
i b ————an e e e =
947,400 1,024,074 1,089,758




“Somparison with 1957.-
Increase l Decreaso
$ $

56,616 ' 1,100
|
!
* 108 |
4,560
|
.|
% 300
7,000
6,000
201)
5,000
|
|
I 9,000
500 |
i
3,000 '[
|
1,500 j
0
1,500 :
i
|
5000
73,784
Less 28,100 28,100

45,684

APPENDIX A.—(Continued}
NOTES TO PAGE 5.

“* Normal Increment.
T Fixed Establishment.

28a. New post.

40.

3.

Considered sufficient.
Considered sufficient.

Previously underestimated.

Considered sufficient.

Considered sufficient.

Increase in price of stores.

do. do, do,

do. do, do,
Increased maintenance also increase in prices of Fuel & Stores.

Making provisions for employees injured on duty.

D
(Ox]



@)

Sub-
Head
No.

13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21

22

26
27
28
29

30

31
32

34

37
38
39

41
42
43
44
46

47
48

—

N
o0

V—-WEST COAST RAILWAY.

MAINTENANCE BRANCH.
Maintenance of Permanent Way—
Wages of TForemen, platelayers
Gangmen
Sleepers ...
Ballast L
Qther Pexma'mnt Way Mater]als

Maintenance of Track Structures—
Bridges a0 o=
Slgnals and Gates
Water Supply

and

Maintenance of Stations and B'uﬂdmg~—
Siations and Platforms
Other Buildings
Wharves .. S —

New Minor Works ..
Miscellanecus and Unclassified
Expenditure ... .. P

MECHANICAL BRANCH.

Maintenance and Renewal of Rolling
Stock—

Maintenance of Locomotives ..
Maintenance of Carriages -
Maintenance of Wagons... ...
Workshop Expenses o =

Locomotive Running Expenses—
Running Shed Foreman ($1,920 x $84
—5$52,424 || x $84—$2,832 v e
Wages of Engine Drivers, Firemen, ete. ...
Fuel awn  un
Water .
(a) Stores ... e = i
(b) TUniforms ..
Miscellaneous ..
Drivers and Firemen’s Equlpment
for Rest Houses ... .. i
Mechanical Equipment and Statlon
Lighting
Maintenance Mechanical Equipment
Cranes, etC. juw  w -
Fuel—Mechanical ¥quipment Crane ctc.

TRAFFIC BRANCH.

Stations’ Supe:intendent ($3,552-—$4,272
x $144) o =

Assistant Stations’ Suuermtendent
($2,904—%3,384 x $120) ..

Statiecn Master, Parika ($2,904—$3,384
x 51200 wmm mme

3 First Class Station Maslers ($1,920
—$2,400 x $96) @ ...

4 Second Class Station Mastels (%1, 644
—$1,896 x $84) e G ik

Salaries of Statien Clerks

Relieving, Duty, Overtime Allowances
and Extra Assistance ... ...

x $48) 0 awm s
Temporary Clerks

Guards, ete.

Guards and Vanmen (Coaching and
Goods) U _—
Subsistence (Sleeping Out), Duty and

Overtime Allowances ... ..
Porters, Watchmen & Misc. Lahour
Barrier Gatemen
General Stores ...
Uniforms s ohp
Tickets, Statlonerv and Printing
Llcrhtmcr of Stations e wE G
Clernsxng, Lubricating and Llnrhtmg of

Vehicles
Flagmen & CIOSSlnﬂ' Gatemen
Miscellaneous Expenses
Steam Cranes

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES.
Compensation (Accidents and Losses) ...
Workmen’s Compensation

TOTAL EXPENDITURE
WEST COAST RAILWAY

APPENDIX A.—(Continued).
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEIPARTMHENT.— (CONTINUSD)

|
Actual Expenditure, Approved Estimate, Estimate
1956. 1957. | 1958. B
T s s T e $ $ $
40,023 52,400 52,000
13,737 14,300 4,300
13,124 13,200 13,_?90
1.523 58,407 2,000 81,900 2500
—_— — 81,500
765 1,000 1,000
: 60 60
g12 0 1,149 S0 14140
2,104 2,500 2500
3.801 5,4C0 5.400
397 £.302 660 8,560 660
. 8,560
4 75 5
S0 75 150 ©
75,601 91,750 91,350
15,287 16,509 16,500
3,220 8,000 10.000
3,329 3,300 4,000
3,256 25,092 4,500 32,300 5,000 35,500
2,400 2,508 2,112
56,905 52,000 54,000
9.721 22,000 22,000
9 100 100
3,747 5,000 5,000
25¢ 900 300
240 400 400
431 73709 500 83,408 500 85,612
s 1,400 1,400
550 1,950 550 1,950
3.555 4272 4,272
3,404 3,384 3,284
3,140 3,264 3.264
4,454 4,800 6.012
9,163 9.200 7,?80
6 ,20¢ 090
Bgba 24,000 b
654 €00 600
1,200 1,200 1,200
14,707 62,139 17,000 67,720 | 18000 83,012
16,749 18,000 19,010
1.248 1,200 1,260
65,876 65,000 64.000
9,654 14,200 12,200
3,893 7,000 5,000
1,782 1,500 1,500
3477 3,600 3.600
933 2,000 1,200
2,947 2,000 3,000
1.416 1,800 1.800
1,106 750 1,200
904 110,005 2,600 119,050 1.000
6,449 500 500 500
2500
352,995 396,678 399.624
|
e — =




APPENDIX A.—(Contd.)
NOTES TO PAGE 6.

St =
Comparison with 1957, |

__mciﬁi Decrease “ Normal Increments.
3 "“"'s"__ T Fixed Establishment.
400 1. To offset new Sub-Head 48.
400
13. Heavy repairs and increase in price of materials.
2,000
700
500
|
= 204 |
i 2,000
|
3212 29 & 30. Should be read together. Difference of $292 due to normal Increments..
31, See Head 34.
1,820 ‘
1,000 y
1.006 24. OPMset by Sub-Head 31.
1,000
1,000 37. See Sub-Head 48.
2,000 38. Considered sufficient,
2,000 39. Considered sufficient.
800 42. do. do.
1.000 43. Additional trains and increased prices.
450 45. do. do. do.
1.000 46. Considered sufficient.
2,000 48. Making provision for employees injured cn duty.
12.966 10,020
Less 10,020
2946 | ——a

ey

ot

C.‘j o,



Sub-

Head
No.

o B9 =

(S~ Je - Ko r N3 )

re p—

17+
18

19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
21
28
23

30
31

32

33
34
35
36

38
39
40
41
42

44

48
47
48

APPENDIX A—(Continued).
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT - (CONTIRUES. )

Approved Estimate, Estimate, Actual Expenditure,
1936. 1957, 1958
% $ & | £ ' § $
VI—STEAMER SERVICES. i
MARINE BRANCH.
STEAMERS, LLAUNCHES, ETC
Captains and Mates, ete. _— i 67.000
Sailors and Deck Hands e - lfg..’.égg 119,176 186.176 lgg’ggg
Engineers ... -~ 65031 71,700
- 3, > 84,000
Stokers and Engineer Boys = — 7745 36,500 114,200 96.000
Overtime and Subsistence Allowances ... 68.683 79,395 .
Maintenance and Repairs T — 36;338 325,000 Bg(;,%%%
Fuel o = — = = 151344 185,000 210.000
femest. (Raafne) e e 34114 36,500 35,100
Sto_res (Engineering) - - 23072 26,500 26,000
Uniforms — = - 5.979 9,000 10,000
Miscellaneous .. — o — 2332 3,000 664,395 3.000
No claim Allowance to Officers ... o 3,209 3,210 3,500
Navigation Equipment .. e o 1,847 300 300
Ships’ Linens .. i = - 96 2.500 2,500
Apprenticeship Scheme ... .. e 5, 6,600 1.0,000
Radio Communication .. - e — 935,384 7,000 19,610 ol 956,400
HMP.S. Dock— 984,381 '
Mechanical Engineer (Marine) . 6.720 4.800
Dock Superintendent ($3,552—%$4,272 x
jied) . 3.320 3,482 3,720
3 Dock Foremen ($1 920—$2 424 x $84 u
—$2.844 x $84) .. .. 7.509 8.034 8,034
4 Charge Hands ($1,392—$1824 x $72) .. 7.442 8,008 8,006
Maintenance and Repairs == i 11.892 28,550 28,550
Brell = @ e s - = P 2333 B [
Stores rwa  pa e = i 5288
Miscellaneous ... .. _— 3.584 - -
Wages of Deck Boy, Watchman ete. .| 000 4734 4,734
1 Grade 3 Cleric ($1,941—$2,364 x $84) . 2.750 4018 2,118
1 Storekeeper ($2,472—$2,832 x $120) __ 2.582 . -
Winchman o 1,400 1.400
Launch Engmeel ($1 416—$1 836 x $84 .
Il $1,920—$2,400 x $96) - 1,500 1,561 1,657
Coxswain ($1,416 x $1,836 x $84 I
$1,920—$2,400 x $S5) ... - 1,703 1,764 1,860
Travelling & Subsistence Allowance .. 50,943 1,000 69,219 1,000 65872
TRAFFIC BRANCH
Stellings’ Superintendent ($3,552—
$4,272 x $144) . ot 4128 4,272 4272
Stelling Clerks (Georgetown) s P 58,847 62,000 60,000
Stelling Clerks (Out Stellings) ... i 61,932 76,800 65,800
Pursers .. o 16,082 18,865 18,865
Relieving, Duty and Overtlme Allow-
ances and Extra Assistance ... = 2,630 2500 - 2.700
Porterrs, Watchmen and Miscellaneous ;
Labour ... s i s 301.950 340,000 280,000
General Stores ... s i e 26,767 24,000 26,000
Uniforms .. = .. = = 2,997 1,800 3,000
Tickets, Stationery, Pnntmg b - 13,883 13,000 13,500
Temporarv Clerks .. i i 22.354 24 864 29.864
Lighting of Stellings ... P i~ 7.384 6,000 8,000
Miscellaneous Expenses = 3,563 2500 3,000
Messenger ($768—8260 x $48 | — k
$1.200 x $48) ... . o - 1,200 523,127 1,200 577.801 1.209 516,201
Maintenance Branch—
MAINTENANCE OF STEAMER
STELLINGS.
Stellings and Buildings ... - s 31,789 35,009 35,600
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES.
Compensation (Accidents and Losses) .. 4875 5,000 5.000
Mechanical Handling Equipment i 4.210 =i o
Workmen’s Compensation ol o o o 5.000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE,
STEAMER SERVICES. 1,550,928 1,671,401 1,623 430

—_—
e e e, — ac—ul 5 it —




Comparison with 1957,

Increase

s

3.000
824

6.200

25,000
1,000
290

3.400

¥ 288

* 96
5 96

200

2,000
1,200

5,000

2.000
500

5,000
56,654

500

19,393

A0
500

7.066

1,900

2,000
11.000

60,000

104,613
less 56,694

47921

e

-APPENDIX A—(Continued)
NOTES TO PAGE 7.

* Normal Increments.
T Fixed Establishment.

[N

]

S

s

15.
18.

43.

48.

Sww=

Regrading of ‘Salaries.

do. do. .
do. do.
Considered sufficient.
do. do.

Increased prices.
Considered sufficient.
do. do.

Increased prices.

More awards to increase in futcursioms.

Due to additicnal apprentices employed.
Will not e required for 1858.

Considered- sufficient.

Consideved sufficient as only 1 clerk is required.

Considered sufficient.
do. do.

Increase in Pursers’ Ailowance.

Considered sufficient.

Increase prices.

do. do.

do. do.
Otfset by Sub-Heads 33 and 34.
Increased prices.

do. do.

Making provision for employees injured on duty,
Offset by Sub-Head 37.

™

Fa

o



Sub-
Bsad
No.

=3 B T e

10
11

12
13

14

APPENDIX A.—(Continued).

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Continued).

VII--BARTICA-POTARO ROAD
SERVICE.

SALARIES.

Garage Superintendent $3,552—$4,272 x
$144 ... e e

1—$1,844 x $84—$2,364 ...

2—$912 x $72—$1344 || x $84—
$1,848° .. -
$84—

St;notypist—%lz x $72—$1344 ||

00 e e - P ot

OPERATING EXPENSES.

Drivers and Assistants .. e -
Maintenance and Repairs s e
Fuel and Stores e i i

Replacement of Lorries .. -

TRAFFIC CHARGES.
Miscellaneous—

1—Loading of Lorries .. $ 650
2—Rates and Taxes .. s 200

3—Contribution and Mainten-

ance of Road in Bartica
Village .. p— o 750
4—CQther Charges 600
5.—Porters Issano &% - 3,300
$5,700

Compensation (Accidents and Losses) ..
Stationery and Tickets .. = s
Maintenance of Issano Stelling and Bond....
Repairs to Garage & Officers’ Querters....
Maintenance of Logies and Chauffeurs’

Quarters ... i
Workmen’s Compensation SN

Total Expenditure, Bartica-Potaro Road

{ Service e = — i

Actual Expenditure Approved Estimate, Bstimate,
1956. 1957. 1958.
s |  § $ S w § $ —
3,984 4,128 4,272
7,666 8,200 8,200
1,330 12,980 1,414 13,742 1,498 13,970
31,112 32,000 25,000
35.664 33,000 20,000
15,226 24,000 14,000
20,000 102,002 20,000 168,000 20,000 79,000,
5253 7,000 5700 |
- 100 100 |
it 5,430 200 7,300 200 6,000
1,188 2,600 2,600
1,248 2,500 2,500
672 2,000 2,000
500
—— 137,142 106,570

'W—__——-—-——-—-—



m(..‘,omparison ﬁithTQS?. .

Increase
$

® 144

500

728

Less 728

$

|
|
l 7,000

13,000
10,000

1,300

31,300

30,572

APPENDIX A.-(Continued)
NOTES TO PAGE 8.

* Normal Increments,
T Fixed Establishment.

1. Further revision of Salary.

4. Considered sufficient due to reduction of Tiaffic.
5! do. do. do,
6. do. do. do,

8. Considered sufficient.

14. Making provision for employees injured on duty.

¢/

o W



9 APPENDIX A.—(Continued).
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENL.—(Continued).

Sub- e Approved Estimate, Estirmate,
H;ﬁ’d Actual Ii‘.;{%e.ndlture_. 1957 \ 1958, B
- $ s s 8 ¢ *
IX.—HARBOUR SERVICES
SALARIES AND WAGES 7.200 7.200 7,266
i Harbour Master fixed $7,200 ... — i
27 Executive Offcer and Chief Clerk 5,160 5,400 5,640 ¢
$3:696—$4,566G x %144 | —$5,760 x $240 ..... 5760 5.76Y) 5.760 |
] Chief Pilot ($4,560—$5,760 x $240) ’ :
4+ |10 Pilots $2400—$3,120 x $120 | —$4.272 27349 40,190 41,000 |
x $144 | —$4,580 x $144. - 5
5 2 g};esr;g “Typists $912 x $72—$1,344 || x $84 2,950 2,666 2,660 i
6 First Assistant Clerk, Harbours $2,904 x 3384 3384 3,384 |
$120—9$3384 .. .. .. B 2000 4224 |
7 Pilots Apprentices $1,056—%1,895 x $84 ... 1.871 U i
] Deputy Harbour Masters and
Inspectors of Shipping— | l
New Amsterdam = $ T2 108
Springlands .. - 36 108 168 \ 0 I
3564 | 22364 | 2592 1
9 Giade 2 Clerks (82472 x $120—$2.364) ... 16'?515 12"5_,)0 | 12,500
%ﬁ Lighthouse Agcndax(}ts ...... sy e o Nl 2600 | 2,600
Proficiency Awards to 101‘3 ~ j Yot
12 3 Boat House Attendants 1,420 5,870 ] Sl
13 M;jzenaff $168T?960 ‘cw;$'48 1 jl 2003 3 300 1.200 %’200
14 Temporary Clerks . e 83.684 2,400 94,636 4’,5592 102,346
lda | Supernumerany Chiet Pilot .. .. . I R, s *
45 MAINTENANCE BRANCH
+ Maintenance of Lighthouse, Beacons .
and Buoys, Buildings ete. = 28,867 28‘00_{‘1,_ 2y 28'0001
LAUNCHES & LIGHTS N 0.000
186 Crew, Launches — ds 52,627 37’000 | 3?’283'
17 Overtime, Launch Crews ) - 5,195 1‘200 | 1’500
18 UMifoRnE = = e mm R 1'2_;54 30' 0090 | 30 ‘000
19 Maintenance and Repzurs (Lau.nches) - 2,?1’0"8 12'000 | 12’000
20 Fuel and Stores (Launches) ... i 7,924 3’000 _3’0 i
21 Victualling Allowance ... iy 23%} "9 83,272 "~ 400 §9,400
22 Proficiency Awards to Coxswains . = 88 72495 f 7 le————a] 7
DREDG
23 Dredge Master $1. 990—32 424 x $84 I © 00
$2,856 x $1d4 .. . i 2,856 o1t oo
24 Wages (Navigation) .. i - 13,760 18’800
25 do. (Enginecering) g e - 14,501 17,000 d
25 Fuel .. ... .. " 32,031 28,120 35.000
27 Maintenance and Repans - - 29,458 45,050 zg,ggg
28 |Stores (Navigation) ... s 1,749 300 5000 |
29 do. (Engineering) .. i . 1,489 5,000 3 i
} Uniforms 496 | 1.200 l’iog |‘
3. | Proficiency Aw ards to Officer T 261 409 00
32 | Linens for Crew B 14 507 5 i 507 | 110,607
a2 Purchasing and Inst ‘llmc Bo-ilers U L, 95,615 | _130-‘?”1 256627 . - ?
HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEY i
) b ! |
3| Sty Waspyephie Survevor $450- 1 5400 5660 | | s
35 2 Hydrographic Surveyors $2,400—$3,120 = ol
x $120 | —$4,272 x $144 | $4,560 x $144.... 5,801 2 ol |
36 |2 Draughtsmen ($2.203—$23808 x $120) .. CHEE 3 5596 ey
37 Wages of Launch Crew .. - e 8,679 10,200 [ .2'000 :!
2% Survey Launch (Maintenance) ... i 4.563 3,006 | o
39 do. (Fuel, Stores) .. . 3,551 6,000 | i
40 Stores (Surveymg; Equ1pment) ..... o 3,233 { 2,000 | 2,060
'] Surveys (Extra Labour and | | |
Subsistence) ... .. . " 3,114 | 6,507 | 6,500 | )
© Uniforms s el i 219 38,164 856 | 48,706 650 43,826

Carried Forward ... o o ¥ 319.825 511,241 ! 379,079



Comparison with 1957,

Increase

Decrease

$

™ 240

* 810

1,224

. 228

1,100
4,608

5000
500
309

2,000

1,000
$,880

= 120

$

1,500

25,000

130,000

24,333

156.500

APPENDIX A.—(Conttnued)
NOTES TO PAGE 9.

* Normal Increments,
T Fixed Establishment.

1.

14.
14a.

16.
17,
18.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

Making provision to increase the number of Pilot Apprentices.

Relief staff due to permanent employees on sick and \acation leave.
As approved by Chief Secretary.

Normal Increments ald provision for Reliefs.
Previously undereistimated.
Increase in number of Launches.

Making provision for awards to Engineers.

Normal Increments and inclusion of master of “Ruddy K”
Considered suflicient.

Increase in number of Crew due to “Ruddy K.’

Increase in price of Fuel.

Consideied sufficient.

Not regquired for 1558~



€2

e

Sub-

No.

42
44
45
45
47
43

54

55
56
57
57a
58
59
60

61
62

i)

|

i Total Expenditure Harhour Services

APPENDIX A.—(Continued).

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Ceontd.)

IX.—HARBOUR SERVICES.—(Contd.)

Brought Forward .. e -
PORT SIGNAL STATION.

3 Signal Ratings = ...

1 Messenger .. -

Electricity Supply oy

Signal Flags ... s o

Stationery, Et(. ......

Chandlery:.— Slgnal Yard Fl’mnga.
Halyards, etec. . S i

il

I EE

MISCELLANBOUS CHARGES

Lighting at Ports of Georgetown and New
Amsterdam ... ... —
Illuminant Buoys and Baacons -
Stationery and Books .. s
Miscellaneous Expenses ..
Travelling Expenses—
(a) Travelling i
(b) Subsistence

Uniforms for Pilots ...

Contribution to Mariners Club ...
Navigation School -
Radio Beacons Georgetown and N/A
Official Publications
River Defences ...
Marine Examining Board
Aliowarrces for training Radio
Mechanic in UK.
Navigation Equipment
Service Expenses ...
Workmen’s Compensation

Actual Expenditure Approved Estimate, Estimate
1956. 1957. 1958.
$ $ $ $ $
379,079
319,825 511,241
4,000 4,000
i 700 700
2850 250
159 150
100 1060
cig 209 5,400 200 5,400
1,109 1,200 .
2.334 6,000 1aE
- 6.000
383 Ll 1,200
7,550 7,000 7,900
7,000
8.867 7,008 p——
1415 2,000 24,400 g
2,178 2,500 gggg
2,000 4’000
1.907 4,000 500
3,500 3.500
52 1,000 1,009
2.500 2 ,55(%)
572 500
1.500 3,000
17,500 3,000
U 344192 558,541, 431,476
TSN N\ TR Spes su el




™ e S S g

APPENDIX A.—(Contd.)
NOTES TO PAGE 10.

Comparison with 1957,
Increase. Decrease,
$ $
24,338 156,500
I
600 57a. Formerly under Harlour Receipts, now shown separately,
1,500 82. Anticipated work in outlying districts.
3,000 63. Making provision for employees injured on duty.
156,500
26,438 | Less 29,438
———— |
127,062
e

€

&P




W
R

co

il

Head
No.

APPENDIX A.—(Continued).
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.--(Continued)

General Charges i
Superintendence =
Bast Coast Railway

West Coast Railway ...

Steamer Services i
Bartica-Potaro Road Services
Net Deficiency .. e

TRANSPORT SERVICES

SUMMARY.

Total Expenditure, Transport Services ...

General Charges .
Superintendence ...
Harbour Services s
Back Pay-—Salaries Revision

HARBOUR

' Total Expenditure Harbour Services ...

\_ Actual Ex- |

Approved Revised
penditure Estimate, Estimate, Xstimate
1956. 1957. 1957. 1958.
$ $ $ $
464,337 472,155 472,156 492,655
194,470 217,509 217,509 239,983
947,400 1,024,074 1,000,074 1,069,758
352,995 396,678 370,678 399,624
1,550,823 1,671,401 1,600,401 1,623,480
123,514 137,142 120,142 106,570
3,633,644 3,918,960 3,780,960 3,932,070
SERVICES.
$ $ $ $
63,319 63,980 63,980 67,153
11,193 12,355 12,355 12,813
344,192 558,541 558,541 431,479
418,704 634,876 634,876 511,445




Sub-
Head
No.

APPENDIX A.--(Contd.)

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Continued)

CQ

.(1_

3—ESTIMATE OF INTEREST AND SINKING FUND CHARGES FOR 1955 ON CAPITAL EXPENDITURE.

FROM LOAN FUNDS AND INTEREST ON CURRENT ADVANCES.

Actual Expenditure, Approved Estimate, Estimate,
1956. 1957. 1958.
CAPITAL CHARGES —
. N $ $ $ i $ $ $
B.G. Railway ‘Permanent Annuities”— |
Ord. No. 28 of 1921 - s 74,811 74,811 74,811
Interest on “Perpetual Stock” — Ord. i
No. 28 of 1921, .. e 9,566 84,377 9586 | 8437 8,566 84,377
Interest— S
A. Loan Ord. 11 of 1929 — 39,271 39,271 . 39,271
B. Loan Ord. 5 of 1945 . 26,872 66,143 26,872 66,143 26,872 66,143
Sinking Funds—- |
A. Toan Ord. 11 of 1929 .. ‘e 25,068 25,068 | 25,068
B. Loan Ord. 5 of 1945 . 10,181 35,249 10181 | 35249 10,181 85,249
Total Capital Charges .. Al 185,763 | 185780 185,769
Interest on Current Advance 31,113 ; 50,000 40,000
Total Capital Charges and Interest i
on Current Advances % 216,882 285,762 225,769
O S I

“ *Subject to revision in 1956.

)



Sub-
Head
No.

3

13 APPENDIX .&—(Continue(i).

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Continued)

4. —HSTIMATED GROSS RECEIPTS.

EAST COAST RAILWAY RBCEIPTS—
Passengers S .
Parcels o
Mails .. - i
Goods .. -
Miscellaneous ., .
Special Services o

Sub-Total .. -

a % = % W A

WIST COAST RAILWAY RACHEIPTS—

Passengers i Za .
Parcels oy — .
Mails .. .

Goods <
Miscellaneous .,
Special Services "

Sub-Total .. s

.
.
(]
.
®

STEAMER AND LAUNCH RECEIPTS—
Passengers o %
Special Services o
Mails .. = “o
Goods .. - »
Miscellaneous .. .

Sub-Total .. .

BARTICA-POTARO ROAD TRANS-
PORT RECEIPTS—

Passengers - _— e

Goods .. 5 ol o

Miscellaneous .. P o

Mails .. - ala “ia
Sub-Total

Total Revenue Transport Services

TARBOUR AND PILOTAGE
RECEIPTS—
Tonnage Dues .. v .o
Light Dues . .is s
Pilotage Dues .. i &
Shipping Fees (Merchant Ship-
ping Act) Sa = -
Survey Fees (Shipping Casual-
ties Prevention Ordinance)
Official Publications .. e
Miscellaneous .. ira

.

Total Revenue Harbour Services

Actual Original Revised
Receipts, Hstimate Hstimate, Estimate.
1956 1957 1957 1938
$ S $ &
411,270 455,000 455.000 460,000
105,051 117,000 100,000 102,000
3,950 3,950 3,950 3,930
121,562 100,000 125,000 130,000
25,569 25,000 23,000 22,000
16,003 20,000 16,000 20.000
683,405 720,850 722,850 737.950
258,785 260,000 270,000 280,000
10,603 11,000 12,000 12,000
1,650 1,650 1,650 1.650
60,924 62,050 61,000 60.000
3,383 4.000 2,500 2,300
2,633 2,000 2.000 2,000
337,976 340,659 349,150 357,930
463,241 475,000 465,090 480,000
36,732 28,000 40,000 55,000
1,500 1,500 1.500 1,500
578,469 598,600 610,000 620,000
8,345 6,000 6,000 6.000
1,086.287 1,108.500 1,122,500 1,182,500
23,088 27,500 16,000 15.000
103,277 130,500 80,000 75,000
544 1,000 500 400
120 120 120 |f 120
127,629 159,120 96,820 90,520
2,234,697 2,329,220 2,291,220 2,348,820
566,700 550,000 550,000 560,000
118.507 120,000 110,000 100,020
120,024 110,000 120,000 120,000
424 300 300 300
955 1,000 1,000 1,000
798 500 500 1,100
7,547 10,000 10,000 10,000
814,955 791,300 791,800 792,400
_ : —




APPENDIX A.—(Continued).
TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.—(Continued).

Bummary showing apporifonsnent of Heiimates so Raillways, Steamers, Road Aioior Besrvices, and HarBours.

14

| :
Actuai, 1956. Approved, 1957. ’ Revised, 1957. 1 Estimate 1958
—— — - - ! —
East Coast $ : $ $ | $ ) $ 5 $ $ 6
Raillway— f |
Generai :
Charges 200,509 | 203,505 | 203505 212,651
Superin- !
tendence — 84,164 | 94,396 94,398 105,387
Operating !
Expenses .. 947,400 | 1,024,074 1.009074 | 1069758
It fom mins et
} 1,232,073 4 1,321,975 1,297,975 | 1,387,798
Receipts — 683,405 # 548,663 720950 | 601025 722,950 f % 575,025 737,950 * 649,846
West Coast J : f -
Railway— ! i |
General | f i
Charges — 52,766 ; o i
Superin- 53,517 i 83,517 | ], §5,961
tendence e 25, ! :
L 5.314 i 28,681 | 28,681 f l 32,101
Expenses — .995
Bt ) 396,678 370,678 ! | 399,624
431075 | 478 876 45 " ’
; —— ] 2,876 487,686
Receipts = 337,976 | 98,099 340,650 | * 138224 349,150 [« 108,726 357,956 @  *129,736.
| w67 | 739251 l 678,751 ’ 779,582
s 1 i ;
| | | |
| f | i
Capital i i l '
Charges I 157,338 : 169,350 } 169,350 | ] 164,850
P —— R —————— ( — - 4
Deficit: | !
Railways |
-’;'?E;ﬂ— - I *7.99105 * 908.601 * 848,101 * 944,432
I
'
Steamers— i i i
G«Eg:eral I 6 }
arges ... 163,573 167,149 167,149 .
sy 173,678
tendence = 82.697 :
Operating QL2390 LN 99550
Expenses .. 1,550,528 1,671,401 1,600,401 1,623,480
1,797,168 1,930,530 1,853,530 1,896,705
Receipts - 1.088.236 #1710.912 1,108,500 822,030 L122.560 737,030 1,162,500 | +734 208
I T
| ! f
Capltad
Charges .. 54,144 60,532
S : a2 o buisi 55,932
Deficit: l
Steamers e s . i
e L # 765,056 | xss2se | weTse2 % 790,140
Total Deficit: {
Railways and i
Sta . : .
amers i . 1,564,161 . ] * 1,791,163 ) | *1645663 * 1,734,572
i) [P 5 g g

« tsperating Loss

cw

[y



DY D

[V &)

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT—(Continued)-

APPENDIX A.—(Contd.)

SBummary—(Coniinued).

Actual, 1956.

Bartica-Potaro
Road Motor
Service—
Superin-
tendence
General
Chargeg i
Operating
Expenses .,

-

==

Receipts

Renewals and
Replace- {
ments !

Capital |
Charges _\

|

T
Bartica-Potaro
Road Service

Total deficit
Railways and
Steamers
Brought
Florward i

Total deficit
Rlys, Steamers

Bartica-Potaro
Services—

Back Pay !

Cost to the
Colony

Harbour and '
Pilotage—
Receipts
General
Charges
Engineering
Superin-
tendence ...
Operating
Expenses ...

Backpay |
Capital {
Charges |

$

2,294
47,489

123,514

e

173.257
127,029

—

46,268 |

|
Approved, 1957. [

Revised, 1957,

Estimate,

1958.

§ $

2,452
47,985
137,142

187,579
159,120 #

—

28,459

2,146

S

2452
47,985
120,142
170,579

96,620

$

106,570

90,520

2:945
50,365

159,880

* 69,360

|

* 30,605

1,564,161

17.004

) 1,791,163
|

1,628,721

SRSl

| 1,645,663

|

(a) (e)

1,821,768

|
|
|

1,734,572

1,721,768

(a)

(c)
1,805,8_7_8__

T,

63,319

11.193
344,192

814,955

418,704

791,800
63.980

12,355 f

558,541 634,875

63,980

12.355
558,541

791,800

634,876

————r

67.153 |

12,813

792,400

511,445

189

3,111

396,251

156,924 |

3,741 ’

156,924

3,741

431,479

280,955

3,041

Net Receipts—
Harbour and
Pilotage

Services

(a)

(b)

392,951

153,183

To be voted for 1958 under Head XLI, sub-head 1, Net deficiency.

(h)
153,183

(b) To be transferred in 1958 to General Colonial Revenue under Head X Miscellaneous, sub-head 8.
(¢) This includes $5,187 which is the difference between amount paid in by The Rice Marketing Board for Remtsl
of Premises and Interest actually paid on Capital.

¥ Operating loss.

(h
283,996



O i e el

16

APPENDIX B.

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 1957
ESSEQUIBO ESTATES, ANNA REGINA—DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE
HEAD XXI—LAND SETTLEMENT--SUB-HEAD 7. )

ITEMS Amount Total
1. SALARIES
Clerk s o s . - B i 2,184
2 Assisstant Clerks SR Cawe o EEmn nEm 3,264
Store-keeper (A1l9) s s e . 1,392
3 Office Assistants (C6) ... .. we s o 2,592
Rangers—1 on (B8) e mems aee e i 1,512
4 on (C3) A - s A e 4,608
Caretaker, Rest House (C8) ... .. - ot - 684
Assistant Caretaker, Rest House (C8) ... 558
Sluice Attendant (C3) .. . e 1,008
Stockminders—1 on (C8) e e . 816
1 on (C6) ... - I g == o 558
Groom (C8) . .. S e s 558 $ 19,734
2. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
Maintenance of dams, trenches & structures ... $ 40,000
3. FIXED CHARGES
Drainage & Irrigation Assessment Rates ... ... .. $ 27.800
4. MAINTENANCE OF GAIRY FARM & PASTURES $ 3,600
5. UPKEEP OF RESIDENTIAL AREAS $ 3,000
6. MISCELLANEQUS .. .. .. % i $ 6,620
7. CONTINGENCIES oo o - - $ 3,500
$104,254
ESSEQUIBO ESTATES, ANNA REGINA
DETAILS OF REVENUE—1957
HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 30.
Approved Comparison with 1957
Sub-Heads Estimate Estimate
1957 | 1958 Increase Decrease
$ ’ $ $ $
Rice Land Rent—Amna Regina . 42,000 57,000 15,000
Rice Land Rent-—Devonshire
Castle ... . i 6,800 6,000 i 800
House Lot Rents .. = e 2,000 3,000 1,000
Business Lots M e i 336 | 600 264
Water Rates—House Connections ... 120 168 48
Agistment Fees .. T - 3,500 4,500 900
Dajry Farming il st e 1,44() 2’8&0 1,440
Provision Land Rent—Anna
Regina e was 5,004 6,000 958
Provision Land Rent—
Devonshire Castie s e 1,700 1,500 i 200
63,000 81,648 18,648

—_— ————— e -

o

G



11

APPENDIX B.—(Contd.)
ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE ON GOVERNMENT ESTATES, WEST DEMERARA-—
PLANTATIONS WINDSOR FOREST, LA JALOUSIE AND HAGUE—
FOR THE YEAR 1957.

HEAD XXII.—LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 8.

Windsor Tt Grand
| Forest and Hague otal rans
W La Jalousie Total
$ $ $ $
ol 1,088 544 1,632
1 Clerk (A19) N ) ; 4
2,400 1,200 3,600
3 Rangers (C4) = e ’ . 1,452
2 Koker Attendants (C8) ... .. 1452 1’,2:
2 Stockminders {C8) ... - 864_ 864 128
4,352 4,060 8,412 8,412
2. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
Maintenance of dams, trenches
and structures - 8,200 4,208 12,408 12,408
3. FIXED CHARGES ... - e 13,678 1,672 15,350 15,350
4. UPKEEP OF COMPOUNDS 400 350 750 750
5. MAINTENANCE OF PASTURES =
AND BYRES S 1,150 1,000 2,150 2,150
6. MISCELLANEOUS ... 800 300 900 900
7. EXTRAORDINARY
Reconditioning Empolder Dams and
Trenches .. e == 4800 2,800 7,600 7,600
47,570




18
APPENDIX B.—(Contd.)
GOVERNMENT ESTATES, WEST DEMERARA—
PLANTATIONS WINDSOR FOREST, LA JALOUSIE AND HAGUE
DETAILS OF REVENUE, 1957.

Approved Comparison with 1957
SECTIONS Estimate, | Istimate,

1957, 1958 Increase Decrease

' $ $ $ $
‘Windsor Forest & La Jalousie
Rice Land Rents :(— 6,832 6,832
Provision Farm Rents :— 791 701
Cane Farm Rents :— 354 354
House Spot Rents ... =i 13 13
Burial Ground Fees ... - . 29 ) 29
‘Communal Byres - g . 3712 372
Agistment Fees e = 2,988 2,958
Maintenance—Cultivation Area 52 52
Miscellaneous .. = — 150 . 150
11,491 11,491
‘Hague
Rice Land Rents :— 4,922 4,922
798 1,710 912

Rents — Residential Lots o 51 51
Provision Land Rents :— 12,565 2,565
Agistment Fees— v 1,800 1,808
Miscellaneous ... s - 125 195

10,261 11,173 12 B

Total = S 21,752 22,664 812




18 ¢
< 4 =

1%
APPENDIX B.—(Contd.)

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 1957.
VERGENOEGEN LAND SETTLEMENT—DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE.
HEAD XXII.—LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 9,

Items, Amount Total
-1. SALARIES $ i
2 Assistant Clerks (1 on B8) ... .. .. - 1,584
Oftfice Assistant—(1 on C3) ... ..... 1,056
AowCe v ; e 880
2 Rangers (C3) . oo e e 2,200
Storekeeper (ALY) .. e e e e 1,272
3 Koker Attendants (C8) .. e 2,592
2 Stockminders (C8) ... . e e 1,728 11,312
2? DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
Maintenance of dams, trenches and structures .. - 22,500
8. MAINTENANCE OI' DAIRY IFARM AND PASTURES... 4,500
4, TINED CHARGES .. . o s e 4.060
5. MAINTENANCE OT RESIDENTIAL AREAS ... .. 2,009
6. MISCELLANEOUS .. e e o = 3,900
7. EXTRAORDINARY .. PO - ", —
Repairs to Storekeepers Quarters G 1,900
43,212

VERGENOEGEN LAND SETTLEMENT,

DETAILS OF REVENUE—1957.

HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 33.

Approved —— Comparison with lﬂi
Sub-Head Estimate
1957 1958 Increase Decrease
$ 5 $ $
Rice TLand Rents .. i 17,900 28,742 10,842
Tarm Land Rents = = 1,900 2,208 308
House I.ot Rents . " 1,420 1,5%0 130
Saw Mill Rents ... i 60 60
Agistment Fecs e P 3,600 3,690
Cow Rent and TFodder Plots ... 1,670 1.500 o 170
Interest on Loans - 1,600 1,600
Sale of House Lots .. . 3,750 3,756
Miscellaneous .. . — 100 100
32,000 42,130 11,110




20

APPENDIX B,—(Contd.)

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 1957,
VERGENOEGEN RICE FACTORY—DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE
HEAD XXII—LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 10.

Items, Amount Totai
3 $
1. SALARIES
Overseer (Al4) ... e e 2,532
Clerk (C3) .. s  wese  swa  mew EE 1,200
Mechanic (B1W) .. R S— 1,056
Lighting Plant Attendant (C4) ... .. .. 1,200 5,988
2. OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
Drying, Storing and Milling ... .. s — 13.008
3. RENEWALS. SPARE PARTS-AND FUEL .. s 4,600
4, CONTINGENCIES PR B BE e — 1,500
25,088
VERGENOEGEN RICE FACTORY.
DETAILS OF REVENUE—1957
HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 35.
Approved Comparison with 1957
Sub-Head Estimate Estimate
1957 1958 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $
Milling Tees i il s 24500 | . 24,500
Porterage v = = 375 4900 25
Boat Freight and Cartage ... 25 25
Electric Lighting Foos= e 100 L 160
25,000 ' 25,025 25




&3

21

APPENDIX B.—(Contd.)

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE FQR THE YEAR 1957.
CANE GROVE-LA BONNE MERE LAND SETTLEMENT

DETAILS

OF EXPENDITURE—1957.

HEAD XXII—LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 11,

ITEMS Amount Total
1. SALARIES 3 $
Clark (B %)  sa  wse s wee s o 1,824
Assistant Clerk (C 3) . .. i 2 1,200
2 Office Assistants (C 6 ) - 1.728
5 Rangers—i—(B 8) ... W wEee e e
40 3) .. e owm Em,
s 5.664 -
Storekeeper (A 19) ... .. .. i 1,212
2 Watchmen (C 6) g e wwn o au 1,920
Pump Attendant (B 2) .. = o e - 1,396
2 Koker Attendants (C 8) ... .. .. - 1,128
2 Stockminders (1 on C 8) .. i 864
@ on C 6) =R T 960 18,996
2. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION
Maintenance of dams, trenches and structures ... 45,000
3. MAINTENANCE OF DAIRY FARM AND PASTURES 5,000
4 MAINTENANCE OF COCONUT AREAS .. . 14,000
5. MAINTENANCE OF RESIDENTIAL AREAS ... .. 4.000
6. FIXED CHARGES = .. .. S i
East Demerara Water Conservancy Assessment ... . 6,282
7. MISCELLANEOUS ... s e oa e o 2,700
8. CONTINGENCIES swi e s o 2,500
98,478

CANE GROVE—LA BONNE MERE LAND SETTLEMENT
DETAILS OF REVENUE—1957
HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 36.

Sub-Head

Rice Land Rents—

Farm Land Rent —

Sale of Coconut Plants ... -
Agistment Fees ... .. " s
Rental of House Lots —

Dairy Farm

Rental of Business Lots —

Sale of Copra .. .

Miscellaneous s e e

Approved Comparison with 1957
Estimate, Estimate
1957 1958 Increase Decrease
5 3 5 5
-38,080 441,602 6,522
5,621 6,136 75
2,000 2,400 400
3,450 3.510 60
1,941 1,457 — 484
5,501 5,622 121
408 304 96
25,000 25,000
999 1,209 201
o 83,000 90,431 7,421




"ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE, 1957.

2

APPENDIX B,

CHARITY—AMAZON SCHEME
HEAD XXIL—LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 12,

Qv
3

Items,

T SALARIES

Supervisor B10
Sluice Attendant C6

2. DRAINAGE AND IRRIGATION

Maintenance of dams, trenches and structures ki

I

MISCELLANEOUS
CONTINGEXNCIBS
EXTRAORDINARY

a1 e

BXPENDITURE

MAINTENANCE OF RESIDENTIAL AREAS
UPKEEP OF MARKET AND COMPOUND

Reconditioning empolder dams and trenches

s e

Amount

Total

1,184
924

2,108

4,100
700
700
180

1,068

1,000

9,856

CHARITY—AMAZON SCHEME

DETAILS OF REVENUE 1957,
HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 38

e %2?111‘;;;:3 ES;;?SMQ Comparison with 1957
1957 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ s

House Lot Rents i e 1,850 1,850
Cultivation Lot Rents ... .. 960 900
Business Lot Rents oy s 1,200 1,200
Market ... = — o 2,000 2,000
Burial Fees ... — — 50 50
6,000 6.000




C
=

23

APPENDIX B,
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE ON

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY—

ESSEQUIBO ESTATES, ANNA REGINA—DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE 1957

HEAD XXII—LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 14,

Items, Awmount Total
$ $
1. SALARIES AND WAGES
Mechanic (Garage) B2 s i s & 2184
Mechanic (Field) B4 ... .. = i S i 1,656
2 Checkers . o " i i " 2,000
4 Assistant Mechanics . = — s 5.090
4 Apprentices ... | e R = . 1,750
Operators p_— i —— - i - 15,000
6 Watchmen ... — i i S, s 4,900
General Labour o - s i - 3,000 34,590
2, REPAIRS RENEWALS AND FUEL .- i - 50,000
84,590

ESSEQUIBO ESTATES, ANNA REGINA,

OPERATION OF

AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY

DETAILS OF REVENUE—1957

HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 31,

L

Comparison with 1957

Approved
Sub-Heads Estimate

1957

8
Levelling Rice Lands ... o 60,000
Ploughing and Harrowing == 13,500
‘Transporting Materials ... - 4,500
Dragline Cleaning Trenches S 40,000

Miscellaneous . o .

$118,800

Estimate
1958 )
Increase Decrease
$ $ $
52,000, e $,000
10,000 = 3,500
4,500
45,000 5,000
3.500 3,500
$115,000 P $3.009




24
APPENDIX B,
ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE ON MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF
AGR-IC’ULTURAL% MACHINERY—VERGENQEGEN LAND SETTLEMENT
FOR THE YEAR 1957.

HEAD XXII, LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 15.

Items Amount Total
$ 3

1. SALARIES AND WAGES

Foreman Mechanic B2 .. ... s S 1,752

Garage Workmen and Apprentices - — . 5,090

Tractor Operators e e s e . 11,19¢

Watchmen gae = = i ] 900 18,752
2, RENEWALS, SPARE PARTS A‘.\'D FUBL o s - 17,050
3. CONTINGENCIES ... - 700

36,452

VERGENOEGEN LAND SETTLEMENT.
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY.
DETAILS OF REVENUE—1957.
HEAD IV—~FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 34.

Comparison with 1957
Approved
Sub-Head Estimate Estimate
1957 1955 Increase Decrease
$ 3 $ $
Bush Raking .. g 12,0600 12,000
Bulldozing .. = 12,000 12,000
Ploughing and Harrowing i 8,100 8,100
Dragline—cleaning trenches .. 9,500 15,090 5,500
Combine and Threshing i 200 209
Transporting Paddy ... 3.000 2,460 o 60g-
Transporting  Sundries .. . 1,200 1,200
Miscellaneous (Warkshop) 500 500
46,000 51,400 5,400 =




()
D
[x )

29
APPENDIX B.

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE ON MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF
AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY —

CANE GROVE-LA BONNE MERE LAND SETTLEMENT SCHEME
FOR THE YEAR 1958.
HEAD XXI—-LAND SETTLEMENT—SUB-HEAD 16.

J
ITEMS | Amount Total
|
1. SALARIES AND WAGES
Mechanic Foremen B2 ... .. . e ol 1,872
Garage Workmen and Apprentices CE i 12,000
Tractor Operators ... .. s o = 14,000
Combine Operators it s ek s s 3,000
Watchmen B — o 8 = 3,000
Lorry Crew wa . W caa o wia 2,200 36,072
2. RENEWALS, SPARE PARTS AND FUEL wws e 38,000
3. MISCELLANEOUS = .. .. — s 4,500
78,572

CANE GROVE LAND SETTLEMENT—MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF
AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY

DETAILS OF REVENUE—1958
HEAD IV—FEES OF COURT—SUB-HEAD 37.

Comparison with
Approved ) 1957
Sub-Heads Estimate Estimate
1957 1958
Increase | Decrease
$ $ $ $
Bulldozing ... — - 21,600 21,600
Ploughing and Harrowing i 27,000 18,900 A 8.100
Combine and Threshing ... =" 16,400 10,030 = 6.370
Dragline—Drainage and Irrigation
works ... i e s 9,000 24,000 15,000
Dragline—Work for private parties 4,006 - - 4,000
‘Dragline — Work on layout and L
Survey—Extension of Dairy Farm
.and empoldering new rice lands 15,000 — T 15,000
Trailer Hire sl i i 300 250
Lorry Hire .. i — 1,000 1,000
Miscellaneous (Workshop) o 1,500 | 1,800
93,000 77,530 ik 15,070




26,

APPENDIX C,

STATEMENT OF EMOLUMENTS RECEIVED BY OFFICERS IN ADDITION TO
THE SALARIES VOTHD IN THE ESTIMATES.

Naihe_ _nf Officer Office

A. I. Crum Ewing..

V. J. .Sanger- Principal, Queen’s
Davies .. o College
N. E. Cameron ~w | Senior Mastar, Queen’s
- College .
Do. st | Do.
Do. i Do.
C. E. Barker .. Master, Queen’s
Coilege
R. A. Lee - " wDoy =
S. R. R. Allsopp ... Do. ..
D. Hetram . Do.r
J.  J. Niles Do. ..
Chunilall S Deo:
Miss L. Dolphin ... Preparatory Foun
Mistress
E. Wason wn | Asst. Master, Queen’s
. College ..
E. O. Pilgrim [ Master, Queen’s
College ...
C. I Drayton == | Asst. Master, Queen's
College ...
C. Yhap == | Master, Queen’s
College ..
J. Ramsammy s Do. ..
Do. W e Do:i . ou
R. Glarke 7 @ .. Do.
Do. 2 Do. i
Mrs. E. Illsley Doy g
J. R Hil @ Cl. I Supervisor
H. B. Hinds .. Asst, Master, Queen’s
College ..
Do. i Do.

Miss M. C. Harrig ...

High School ...

Miss L. Dewar ... Deputy Headmistress,

Mrs. C. Jarvis ... | Mistress, Bishops’
High School ..
Miss V. E. Graham Do. i
C. M. Fraser ... | Principal A551stant
Secretary ..
F. O. Emery .. | Senior Clerk
W. E. Davis - | Assistant Accountant
General i
Do. Do.
G. I Gl - | Accountant
Do. P Do. i
R. A. Caleb .« | Assistant Accountant
Do.z+ e Dox
J A. Charles Do.
D. 1 Mitteiholzer.. Do.
Do.. e Dol s
Q. M. D’Abreu - | Accountant

V. O. D'Ornellas ...

P. A. Leung e | ACccountmnt ..
Miss E. P.

Christiani . Secretary = ...

Do. Do. ..
Miss I. I Luckh.)o Do. st
Miss C. P. Oudkerk Senior Clerical
Assistant

Miss G. O. Spence.... Secretary ..
A. Lee-Own w | Deputy Commissioner

Lands and Mineg
Cartographer

J. A. Sweetnam ...
Chief Draughtsman

C. I. Moniz =i

Headmistress, Bishops’

Bishops’ High School

Clerk of the Legislature....

Senior Accountmc Clerk....

Govern-

Other Public Sarvice ment ngf:'ifes
- Funds
$ $
Secretary, Mitchell Trust ¥und 72.00 —
Lecturing Evening Science Classes 165.00 o
Marking Teachers’ Certificate
Examination Papers ... .. = e 50.00
Fees for Land Surveyors Lectures ... 150.00
Marking Land Surveyors’ Examination
Papers s 50.00
Lecturing Evening Science Classes 285.00
Do. = s 285.00
Examiner, Oral French, GCE
Examinations . e 20.00
Lecturing---Govt., Technical Institute ... 335.00
Lecturing Evenmg Science Classes 285 €0’
Examiner—Land Surveyors’ Examinations 15G.00
Lecturing, Government Training
College ... .= e 180:00
Lecturing, Government Techniczl :
Institute 200.00
Conducting Practical b\ammatlons in
Ph:sics .. P 80.00
Lecturing, Evening Science Classes .. 285.00
Lecturing—Government Technical
Institute ... e 349.00
Lecturing, Evening Smence Classes ... 285.00
Lecturing, '‘General Science Classes—
Government Training College $6.00
Lecturing Evening Science Classes ... 120.00 "
Lectwiing, Chemists and Druggist
Classes gl mamm e 308.00
Patent Examination - 12.50
Secretary, Tender Boald - e 50.00
Art Lectures, Government Training
College T e - (- 105.00
Setting and marking A1t E*cammatlon
Papers s oo mw s 44.76
Conducting Practical Examinations and
Marking Papers 114.00
Marking Examination Papers .. ... 86-00
Examination Fees — ... ... = . 84.00
Conducting Practical Exammatlons ,,,,, 108.00
Clerical Work—Mariners Club .. 20.00
Secretariat Allowance ... 37.40
Secretary, Sugar Industry Spec1al
Funds® ©  Faur mm ces o 278.70
Secretary, k,olchers Pension Board . 46435
Secretary, Sugar Industry Special
Funds ... = .. L~ 441.30
Clerical Work, Marirers Club o .. 80.00
Secretary, Soldiers Pension Board .. 73.55
Clerical Assistance, Stamp
Commissioners ... 161.38
Secretary, Housing Loans Commxttee 140.00
Clerical Assistance Stamp
Commissioners ... = .. 180.00
Secretary, Trotman Trust Fund = 60.00
Clerical Work, Mariner's Club 20.00
Clerical Assistance, Stamp
Commissioners 3.62
Clerical Assistance, Stdmp
Conumissioners .. 15.00
Typist, Housing Loan Committee .. 80.00
Secretariat Allowance .. wi e 46.83
Do e owes & 72.00
Do. i G 5w 63.32
Do 0 =y &5 G s 72.00
Lectures to Students in Land
Surveying .. aw w 150.00
Do. g 150.0¢
Secretary, Board of Examiners for L'md
Surveyors .. s 50.00

(@%)

)

o
S 0



334

27
APPENDIX C.—Contd.)
RETURN OF EMOLUMENTS, Bte.—(Contd.)

HEOSAHNOSHENYAPAPWROI SN U &Tn&SmY &

Name of Officer

B. A. Barker
J

L B "Yhay

I R. H. Brewster...

J. M. Haniff
E. Allicock
i.. Allicock
Vivian C. Dias

Do.
Do.
Hazlewood

Tiwari

. Hammond
Newton
Jerrick
Weeks

. McRae
Dorway

. Carryl

. Cumuinings
Noble

G. Lambert
Austin
Bishop
Simon

. Phill

E. R. Simon
B. Griffith
D.
L.

pREalP appEaRUey B

Harvey
Jackson
H. Brewster
E. Ambrosse
Haynes
Matheson
Gobin
Gireene
Paul
Luke
Kissoon
Mahadeo

MeZge e s

o Mo
=g,
! 5
o
o]
n
o
3

Braithwaite .

Office Other Public Service
Town Planner .. = . | Lecturing and setting papers in respect
of Land Surveying Examinations ..
Supt. of Surveys . | Selting papers, Land Surveyors
Examinations s G SE
Class II Clerk ... = Secretary, Local Authorities :Guaraniee
Fund Y 0 L
Revenue Runner ~= | Part-time Public Assistance Officer ...
Coxswain e Do. o -
Boathard .. e Do. e
Official Receiver, Public
Trustee and Crown
Solicitor - | Trustee, Est., P. L. de Saffon, deceased.,.
Do. «w | Trustee, Trotman Trust Fund = ..
Do. ww | Trustee, Patoir Fund ... .. ..
Trust Officer .. «= | Clerk to Trustees, Est. P. L. De Safion,
Deceased o
Class I Clerk i o Clerk, Trotman Trust Fund .. ..
Class 1I Clerk == | Secretary (ag.) Patoir Fund .. ...
Chief Postmaster =+ | Registrar of Births and Deaths o
Senior Postmaster i Der L _
Do. L Do. v
Do. i e Do.
Do. i Do. -
Do.  aws 2 Da: . o
Do. e BDo: 000 g i
Postmaster .. ikl Do.
Do. = = Do. o
Do. o v Do. e i
Do. e Do. %
Do. i Do. e -
Do. e - Do: e
Do. - Dol . L e
Do  ww  a Do.
Do. v o Do. ---- -
Do. oo SR e 0 2= =
Do. e Lo. S
Do. i Do. . »
Do. Do. i N
Assistant Postmaster, N.A. Dot
Post & Telegraph Cleik... Do.
Do, ame @@ Do. s
= o o = B
Dao. ey Do. ~
e o
Da. = o De.
Do. | e Do.
Rural Postal Assistant . Do. _
Engineer ... = L. X Ray Maintenance at Mercy Hospital...
Do. i ww |X-Ray Maintenance at PH.G. .. .
Do. .. | Part-time Lecturer at Government
Technical Institute .. .
Senior Technician .. Po.

Govern-
ment
Funds

Gther
Sources

ko

180.00
192.06¢
180-vC

107.50
T3
130.18
36.36
180.00
69.00
40.00
93-66
66.34
67.02
20.36
58.16
43.16
6.50

61.16 |

8.46
21.46
10.08

5.00
15.50
71.66
18.50

2.00
20.50

8.28

50
79.50
83.68

2.0

380.00

312.00
344.00

120.¢0

104.52
54.21
37.065

240.00

120.00
120.00

464.50




23
APPENDIX D.

POST OFFICE SAVINGS BANK.

ESTIMATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 3IST DEC. 1958

EXPENDITURE.

Reimbursement to General Revenue in respect cf Provision under ¥ead—35.

POST OFXFICE SAVINGS BANK.

Personal Emoluments (Fixed Establishment) ... -
do. (Unfixed Establishment) -~

Reimbursements to General Revenue in respect of Services by Sundry
Departments and Indirect Charges.

Rent e i i 0 BTN i i
Upkeep of Premiises ... i i = s e
Statlonery .. i o f i o s <
Travelling ... = == ns i = =

Pension liahility (1) ..................
Proportion of Treasury Officers’ Salaries ... e
Proportion of Audit Officers’ Salaries Cals o
Proportion of Postmasters' Salaries .. e
Proportion of Administrative Officers’ Salaries, G.P.O.

Postage ol G i o e s
Telegrams ... = i e = =1 =
Telephones ... PR e “ aE i«

Direct Expenditure.

Temporary Clerical Assistance iy - s i =
Interest to Sundry Depositors 5. - o il
Incidental Expenses .. e R _—
Publicity and Thrift -
Cost of Cables and Transfers of Remlt*ances to Lcndon for Investment
by Crown Agents .. .. .. .. =
Equipment and Stationery for Accountmg and Proof \'Ia"hmc; ......
Maintenanee of Accounting Machines e it = -
Overtime . Pt G o, s o
Leave Passages Entltlement ..............................
Purchase of Home Safes = .. o
Estimated Profits Reserve Account ... s "
Income
Interest on Investments o —_—" - — ik
Sale of Duplicate Passbooks L == - . —_—
Telegraphic Withdrawal Fees o — -, s o

(1) 259, of the provision for personal emecluments $54507.

l

2,756

480,006

5,700
200

8.000
7.000
3.260
4,000
1.300

500

670.000
200
200

54.097

50.537

513.136
52,720

870.400

670.400




€
cO
)

29
APPENDIX E.

Estiinated “Hquidiiy”’ position of the Colony’s Surplus Balance on

31st December, 1957.

General Revenue Balance 31.12.36

Estimated Surplus—Recurrent Budget 1957

Transfers to Development Fund—
Surpius Recurrent Budget 1956

Hstimated Surplus Recurrent Budget 1957

Hstimated Advances on account of Development Expenditure...

Tstimated Free Swplus 21.12.57

$ 6,798,182

1,948,940

$ 1,619,130

1,948,940

$ 3,568,070
'$ 3,379,600

$ 8,747,122

$ 6,947,070

$ 1,800,052



APPENDIX F
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR THE TEN YEARS 1847 TO 1936,

COMPARATIVE
Head 1947, 1948, 1944, 1550. 1951.
. 5 ? H
Governor = - - 45,281 41,088 45,666 44,581 46,623
Governor’'s Secretariat — -y — —_ - - =
Legislature —_ -— - 49,260 61,366 51,347 53,093 53,187
Agriculture — = -~ 367,883 442,100 657,179 £43,024 979,580
Analyst = - 13.626 17,159 18,487 20,208 22,227
Audit Department — - 41,877 41,952 56,059 60,501 65,904
Central Housing, etc. — -~ — 11,386 36,150 45298 399,610
Central Secrctariat— v ’
Chief Secretary and Public
Service Commission - - = —
Central Secretariat— = -
Ministerial Secretariats - - - -
Central Secretariat— - -
Establishment Depariment—
Central Registry — — —_ - =5
gffntral Secrestariat— e - -
ormation Services _. — R 13,421 18,007
Colonial Secretary s Office - 88,868 111,212 136 026 %2'091 22,029
do. Development Com- L 130,224 146,925
missioner — - - 11,034 16,11i ~ Qo
Civil Aviation __. = - 1164 14,411 253:‘ ;68,3103
Co-operative Department = S = 26,485 34,94y 39.914
Customs and Excise — -_— 139,428 141,044 185,604 197,478 212'857
PDrainage and Irrigation S - - . 3
Do. Anually recurrent.. _ - _ : =
Fducation - 1,418,366 1,603,541 1,934,281 2,516,44. 2,597,832
Educa’uon—-Queens College - 65, 69,775 84,866 80,79 91,565
Do. The Bishop’s High 3
School o - 39,861 44712 58,199 66,952 66,777
FEssequebo Boy's bchool - 43,399 44,402 63,204 62,304 62,127
Finance—Finance Secretariat...| .. P | e
Do. Statistical Burcau ... _ . — . _
Do. Acct. Gen'l Dept. - - pest - = -
Central
Daz Registry__ _ - e - ey
Do. —Licence
Revenue - —- = '
Do, —Income — ==
Tax Office 37,199 43,312 51,014 31,453 49,258
- Do. —Currency ’
Office. & 6,546 8,030 3,881 10,385 12,010
Fire Protection - - 94,574 117,222 148,038 227,849 175'320
TPorest Department — = 54,314 147816 171,197 139,328 155’320
Geological Surveys .- - 26,888 29,096 28,084 23,580 | 37,259
Interior Department — - 61,700 58,652 89,660 105412 e
Labour - 18.827 49,203 61,132 64,639 71,52
Lands & Mines Department — 133,023 151,355 182,932 199,667 198619
Land Settlement — - . _ T = -
%swlogmers . = ’ 31,975 31,679 4%250933 38,756 40,048
ca overnmen - b 275,906 E 237
Do.—Social Welfare— l ] B W08
Probation Service § At 15,084 35,241 54,400 70,633
N%aglstrates xe 113897 142,085 170,767 185,728 216841
“edicat G 657,284 604,402
Do. —Bacter,ologxcal Depart- 465.1% 568,796 G432
ment 31,006 36,138 45,982 52,509 53,628
Do—X-Ray Department - 17,358 54615 25221 28,949 30,742
Do—Hospitals and '
Dispensaries - 1,206,727 1,343,778 1,623,954 1,802,429 1,958,378
Carried forward -. 2 4947163 | 5748,186 | 17,146,056 8115641 | 9169807

4

Revised
1952. 1953. 1954. 1955. 1956 Estimate Estimate
1957 1958
$ s ] 3 $ $ $
50,634 . 40,546 46,751 70,344 74,146 70,000 54,414
- 16,672 32,764 45,787 41,353 46,000 43,755
105,194 321,672 115,741 200,897 160,265 352,000 172,836
953,536 1,115,559 1,120,484 1,323,313 1,313,677 1,600,000 1,715,851
22,805 21,386 24,838 39,047 .40"5,18 45,000 63,420
69,111 11,477 83,285 128,144 131,884 140,000 151,359
226,159 236,182 78.423 71.837 71,113 78,000 120,000
_ 83,262 51,086 7 93,892 1 63,733 75.000 T1.514
18,166 § 28,727 § 29,072 28,000 35,542
- 73,400 130,362 161,369 | 166,105 185,000
63,361 § 109,385 123,386 140,000 168,309
- 19,118 — - = s -
23,250 26,556 142,500 248,181 255,354 225,000 210,958
177,62: i o = = 8 -
20,211 - — : = = -
64,414 77,606 85,742 113,726 120,652 148,006 149,041
44,105 30.622 67,539 120,132 139,037 154,000 176,391
236,049 335,979 393,860 485,742 510,735 533,000 602,818
. - 391,888 812,185 ey 516,560 557,908
s - . 295,625 : 267.500 304,548
2,914,135 2,838,949 3,454,128 4,199,680 5,308,398 5.220.600 5,541,415
105,968 120,566 158,189 211,700 208,619 223,000 257,321
67,208 68,530 77,119 91.961 107,296 110.000 119.743
65.679 66,340 77,289 82,983 89,495 94.000 97,057
"""" 21,008 29,229 47,673 44,761 43000 55,486
- T e e wae Ol . 23’4“]
_ 59,878 74,570 136,980 115,934 140.000 145,329
- 1211 14,530 19,100 20,266 23.000 24,492
- - 1,226 45,120 60,423 62.000 65,232
49,433 55,047 65,471 89,317 90,790 102,000 125,513
11,948 11,278 2,974 —~
180,962 286,996 297,475 377.806 451,304 460.000 138537
309,365 225112 222,423 355,190 436,680 525,000 607.427
39,138 41,110 49,042 58,265 34,078 = -
ot 18458 S 155,657 165 5t 185.000 196,260
e , 101,864 126,352 124.786 140.000 163,245
063 209,500 246,036 312,799 335,211 340,000 383378
= — 202,349 564,717 544,136 700,000 706305
45,869 44,000 51,341 83,526 81876 83,000 £5.948
550,33¢ 720,780 366,517 310,453 296,073 320,000 433,144
87,662 82,882 102,311 135,734 191.822 207,000 113,717
223,473 238,958 283,976 346,200 351,128 370,000 399,246
689,191 713,842 849,817 1,070,784 1,055,370 1,100,000 1,256,365
58,446 62.821 74,481 73353 114,780 135,000 159,181
37,664 32,924 34.851 43,568 48,267 109,000 74,341
2321487 2.367,950 2,394,866 3,349,816 3,604,203 4,025,000 4,170,360
10,069,393 10,970,142 12,724,586 16,200,635 17,899,424 19,323,000 30,250,324

W

‘\Y



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE FOR TEN YEARS, 137 TO 1956—(Contd.)

APPENDIX F.—(Contd.)

Revised

Head 1947. 1948, 1949, 1950. 1951. 1952. 1953. 1954, 1855. 1936, Estirsnate Eefimdte
1957
s s s $ s s g 2 ’ 3 t Bon,320

Brought Forward __ = 4.947.163 5,748,186 7.146.036 8,115.641 9.169.807 10,069,393 10.970.142 12,724,586 16.200,635 17,899,424 19,323,000 20,217,35-3
Ministries ... e A | I O | | Rl T I R (. SOl i ™ )
Miscel]:;n;aouss - e - 752.802 849.366 713,836 1,467,204 1,953,606 2,707,221 3.614,450 1,471,882 2,184,525 1,713.890 2,100,000 1,825,931

Do. (a ubventions—Muni«

ey ) 135,568 142,012 185,053 209.125 212,638 248,395 302,332 347,494 339,328 363,570 376,000 364.225

Do. (b) Subventions—Other

than Municipal — 219,860 3,428 388,008 451,459 513,119 523.564 ade5 b mo LA 1,110,000 e
Official Receiver - = 14,414 11.468 13,738 13,914 18,008 16,499 16,185 22,631 26,259 ‘26,50: 28.000 ,40’
Pensions and Gratuities — — 615,074 675,482 750,081 848,514 944,460 1,154,936 1132657 1,200,443 1,518,636 2,035.124 1,810,600 S
Police, = = 1,062,140 1,139,762 1,436,327 1,553,843 1,640.759 1,702,417 1,822,714 2,465,876 3,021,651 SR8 3.460,00 i
Pnst Office — - s 475,790 525,093 668,705 740,321 831,595 947,650 930,753 1,073,743 1,186,999 1,203,803 1.316.000 1,154,61

Do.—Telecommunications ' —

Branch - = 222,559 240,178 298,956 16,544 339,248 37084 428,531 519,298 656,595 650.725 750,000 788,952

Do.—Savings Bank ... .. 32,774 34,258 49,521 49,175 41,455 40,205 33,450 43,330 56,856 51,902 53,000 54,007
Prisons = e 149.698 167,407 202,555 219,227 243,752 250,403 261,321 321,531 408,797 425,371 435,000 494,444
Public Debt ... 1,128,786 1.131,837 1,204,162 1,070.215 1,075.657 1,631,933 1,685,114 1,713,978 1,806,714 2,414,854 3,472,000 4,065,550
Puhlic Works Department 216,494 230,935 291,032 329,728 363,621 388,05 469,904 557,622 898,903 931,307 892,000 1,153,483

Do. —Drainage, Irriga- ' N ’
tion & Sea Defences 7 158,722 298.333 r 4= J 35 = - o
Public Works—Anmually  Re. 142,526 2 284,122 340,774 241,845 228,783 299,423 4
current = : = 9 554 £.100,000 3,312,42
787,092 1.065,903 1,234787 1,224,398 1,266.983 1,517,831 1,519,460 1,897,630 2917,721 2.808,5 £.100,
Do.—Drainage, etc. — 202,969 208,422 ’28 399 o) oo e "o0nd Tq 14'233 v p— — -— e
Registration, — Births, Deaths. ' B 2L e B Iel - 522 03.955

ete. ... .. = 16,730 15,879 20.458 > 30,122 48,485 93,145 63,080 63,90
iSocial Assistance .. 565,043 592,325 113,533 ?19;05338 8%3;53 852;3;?? L 1131033?) 1453180 1531330 1(;;3833 1;}:31]5{3:?
Supreme Court = = 102,507 103,714 04 Y i ek Koy 300,094 324,450 230, 13,
Probation Service .. .| = .. 125 ..... 8 148,094 156'”‘"‘_” 180309 193.TFJ"I53 ey U1 T = 1  E= 58,426
Transport and Harbows De-{ (7 ' ! 805.878

JEEmE) = = L2 L2esEy  Liags 1460905 | 1425903 1,363,075 1,409,589 1667406 | 1,936,058 1,628,121 TR B
Treasury 57,485 60.941 17477 76.692 75.906 140,489 = — T = 111,33
Volunteer Force ... 38,934 62.945 89,460 118,166 112,155 117.036 104"5'43 167,685 124,294 109.052 ]‘0Jv.000 338
Loans from Public Funds .. 0152 124.623 183,308 350,480 311,921 425763 902,020 914,342 115,364 110,503 190.000 220,000

Total Annually Recurreni__ 12.808.914 1.;;39,276 18,154.886 20,136,723 22161,828 25,198,415 28,047,777 —29,5851572 36,137,922 38.706.08% 42,251,000 44,592,086
EXTRAORDINARY— " i — L8050 e

Post Office —. = - 20,832 13,623 35915 28,855 2 78.996 51729 51,544 : 8.95¢ 12, 59,000

Public Worki e - 404,209 572.571 915.238 935,808 1'23’?:'?3'_) .‘ ].28‘3,72_)‘9 1,297.017 838.653 1,085,984 789,711 670.000 725,000

Public Works : 300,597 363.612 382118 313,764 307,238 445,281 484,228 PP [ 610
Colonial Emergency Measures .. 262,512 478,710 922,822 871,035 890 462 816,55+ 116,430 1,930.706 719,188 732,206 561,000 459,394

Do. Do. '
Subsidisation 2,385.375 1,990,025 196,666 -t _ 632,500 736,288 - _ -
Miscellaneous Services—

Extraordinary il - 1,191,102 254.618 291,751 400,000 — - —_ - -
IIi)r};ml:genft{:yl Expenditure = - — - - % 2,014,536 . i i
nterim Re ief Pay — — 1,098.413 51,168 1.363 38 - = 956,961 22,887 =, ol e
Flood Relief, etc. e - - - 851,735 34865 2,304 — = e . ik

Total Extraordinary 4,564.627 4,171,512 2.795.679 3402561 | 2614137 3.260.934 3,345,692 3,711,864 3,878,098 1,540,971 1,303,000 1,234,894
Development Budget ... - _ = X, — gy a = i 1,180,000 i 1.948,940 1,590.560
Colonial Development and

Welfare Sch_emes ,,,,,, — 2,362.939 1,433,674 1,378,461 1,103,199 1.218.257 2,294,585 1,876,447 - _ . e -
Mutual Sec urity Agency . — — - — —— 994,430 716,863 = 24 T . .

Total = = e 2,362,939 1,433,674 1,378,461 1,103.19¢ 1.218,237 2.589.065 2,593,310 1,180,000 == 1.948,940 1,590.560

(FRAND TOTAL _ = 19.736.470 21,044,522 22,329,024 24,642,483 25,994 292 31,048 474 33.986.779 34,543.436 40,016,020 40,247,059 45,532,940 47,417,540
— ~—= - g - o = E s L T TR

¢ Previonsly :tyled Poor

[

1€

D

(&
A

o))



APPENDIX G,

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUE FOR TEN YEARS 1947 TO 1936

P e ’ .

i _ Revised . '
Head 1047, 1918, 1949, 1930 1951 1952 | 1953 1954 | 1953 1956 Estimate | Estimate
| ( 1957 1938
s s $ s § R LI R s $ s
Customs & Excise .- - | 6,952,047 8,027,766 8,245,791 8,892,321 10,738,028 12,337,768 ' 14,926,248 16,927,370 | 19,832,650 20,226,246 21,895,200 22,119,660
Licences  — — -| 2400251 2,527,434 2,808,726 2,883,106 3,327,075 3,634,192 | 633,008 , 01,265 | 787,400 874,946 875.600 882,400
Internal Revenue .- = 5,759,583 6,320,536 9,548,602 6,464,912 7.261,714 9,075,579 12,099,870 13,414,900 | 15,166,046 14,255,191 16,257,300 17,055,500
Fees of Court or Office, etc. - oM e ,.
ete. i a7 it 740.895 762,361 849.810 966,867 1,010,645 1,203,500 1,357,504 1,501,276 1,672,444 2,071,103 2.226.720 2,639,420
Post Office Telegraphs and 7
Telephones - - 546,666 615,295 778,329 758 927 954,219 | 1061279 I 1,086,870 1,191,042 | 1,266,692 +307,981 1.404,600 b
Interest .- o - 43,841 59,882 58,572 64,351 201,181 297,444 315,858 263,890 820,809 413.746 §21.i00 e
Rontel o = @ 283,825 441,720 468,462 452,260 74,267 75,543 86,764 112,008 }}‘3&‘;‘__ 148,620 178,000 R
Forests, Lands and Mines .. 274,630 295,949 339,891 239.418 459,360 504,600 527,308 20,000 25,424 829.748 118,270 RS-
Refunds of Loans made by N . N 790,206
the Colony . o 68.495 116,382 184,465 245,048 309,438 | 336,562 471,330 454,767 513,066 619,056 658,600 eaftio
Miscellaneous .. o 524,552 606.335 570,360 676.500 854,365 752,746 | 750.380 A2z | 880,623 1,042,064 621,300 100
Total, Annually Recurrent—. | 17,599,786 19,773,750 19,853,133 21,643,711 25.190,295 29,279,218 32,255,640 36,198,549 | 41,279,723 41,848,701 45,523,490 47,405,540
Sales of Crown Lands e 109 178 15 9 104 28 5 = 10 i 50 - &
Sales of Colony Lands 00 3 == 107 200 _ 150 300 s 7,900 - 2,000 2,000
Premiums on Grants, Leases, 0
etc, o e e 4,000 130 2,025 - 134 i L) —-— 1’001 — - — —
Extraordinary Gemeral Rev- . |
enue Receipts .. .o 114,727 16,797 2,183,965 7.839 8.342 , 576,005 27,541 14,182 1,210,434 11,502 7400 | 10,069
Total, Colony Revenue .| 17,718,625 | 19,790,855 22,039,245 | 21,651,759 25,198,875 20855401 | 32,283,486 | 36:213,732 | 42,498,067 41,866.203 45,532,910 47,417,540
Colonial Development and .
Welfare Schemes. . o 2,362,939 1,433,674 1,378,461 1,103,199 1,218,237 2,294,585 1,871,279 4,757 | = - = -
Contribution by HM. Gov=-
ernment towards subsidi- 3
zation Cost . oo e 300.000 e - o . e sweve - — — e b mew
Mutual Security Agency .. e - - = = 294,480 716,863 i i i T | -~
Total .. o oo | 20,081.564 | 22024529 | 23417706 2754958 | 26417112 | 32444,466 | 34,871,628 | 36,218,483 | 42,498,007 41,866,203 45.532,940 47,417,540
Surplus .. . =t 345,094 980,007 1.088,680 422 910 1,395,991 884,850 1,675,053 2,482,047 1,619,440 = e
Deficit .. L = — = — —1.887.524 — — . = - -~ == =
of Receipts over Expen- ! ]
diture. | {

oY

[



38

APPENDIX H

SALARY SCALES CLASSIFIED OFFICERS AND CLERKS, 1954-

Accountants | Al11—$4,008 x $168—$4,512.
Chief Clerks §

Senior Clerks, Senior )

Accounting Officers and | A12—$3,048 x $120—3$3,408 | x $144—$3,340

Assistants Accountants |

Class I Clerks (Men) A14—_$2400 x $132—$3,192.

ClaSS i Clerks (Men) A18—§912 ” $'1,152 X $12H1,632 H X $132—
2,292,

Senior Women Secretaries A12—-83,048 x $120—$3,408 || x $144—$3,340.

Secretaries (Women) A14—82400 x $132—$3,192.

Senior Clerical Assistants (Women) A17—$1764 x $132—$2,292. '

Clerical Assistants (Women) A19—§%12 || $1,152 x $120—3$1,632

SALARY SCALES CLASSTFIED OFFICERS AND CLERKS, 1949.
REVISION

t
fpoountan’s © $3.000 x $120—$3,600

Principal Assistants and Departmental
Staff Officers (previously styled

Senior Clerks) ... 2,400 x $120—S$3,000 | x $120—$3,240.
Class I Clerks (Men) $1,800 x $120—3$2,400 || x $120—$2,640.
Class II Clerks (Men) $ 600 || $780 x $84—%$1,200 §i x $120—$1 801}
Secretaries (Women) $1,800 x $120—$2,400.

Senior Clerical Assistants (Women) $1,200 x $120—$1,800.
Clerical Assistants (Women) $ 600 | $780 x $84—$1,200.

By resolution No. IV of 24th November, 1938, the Legislative Council approved.
of all posts with a fixed or maximum salary of $720 per annum being placed on the
pensionable establishment provided that the posts are full-time posts of a permanent
character, that they are included in a staff employed directly by Government, and
that the emoluments attached to them are provided entirely out of the general
revenues of the Colony; further, that all posis with a lower salary level than that
alentioned above which are now on the pensionable establishment be removed there-
from as they become vacant.

By. Resolution No. XIYII of Tth Septemlrer, 1949, the Council zdopted the recom-
mendation of the Public Service Salaries and Wages Commmission increasing the salary
limit from $720 to $1,26.

By Resolution IV dated 10th June, 1355, the Council approved of the salary limit
being increased from $1,200 per annum to $1,584 per annum as from lst January, 19%4.

Under the Transport and Harbours Ordinance, 1832 (No. 25) any person appointed
to any of the offices in the Department named in the Schedule to the -Ordinance or
which may be added thereto by the IGovernor in Council with the approval of the
Legislative Council is a public officer on the pensionable establishment of the Colony
entitled to pension from public funds in respect of his service in the Department and
the Ordinance or Ordinances from time to time in force providing for pensions to
public officers apply to such persons, '

PENSIONABLE OFFICES.

Under the Pensions Ordinance, Chapter 20i, any office named in the Civil List
osrdinance or named or described in the annual Estimates as being on the “Fixed
Establishment” is a pensionable office. Such oftices are also pensionable under the
Pensions Ordinance, 1933, by virtue of the Declaration of His Excel'ency the Governar
published in the Gazette of the 15th of December. 1934 with the sanction of the Secre~
tary of State and the approval of the Legislative Council.



34
APPENDIX H.—(Contd.)

REVISED SALARY SCALES APPROVED BY LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RESOLUTION
No. III, DATED 10TH JUNE, 1955, WITH EFFECT FROM 1ST JANUARY, 1954.

Super Scale Salaries

$12,000 (£2,500).
$11,520 (£2,400).
$11,040 (£2,300).
$10,560 (£2,203).
$10,080 (£2,100).
$ 9,600 (£2,000).
$ 5,120 (£1,900).
$ 8,640 (£1,800).
$ 8,400 (£1,750).
$ 8,160 (£1,700).
$ 7,820 (£1,650).
$ 7,680 (£1,500).
$ 7,200 (:£1,500).
...... $ 6,960 (£1,450).
$ 6720 (£1,460).
$ 6,480 (£1.350).
$ 6,240 (£1,300).
$ 6,600 (£1,250).
$ 5,040 (£1,059).

e e e R i e Mo T 1 RS I R R R
DLOONDRU WD HD OO UTE LN ju

2 et b e e bk

Schedule A Salary Scales.

A 1 $4,560 x $240—$6,960.
A 2 $4,560 x $240—3$6,720.

A3 $3.696 x $144—%$4,560 || x $240—$6,720.

A 4 $4,560 x $240—$5,760.

A5 $5,696 x $143—34,560 || x $240—$5,760.

A 6 $3,048 x $120—$3,408 || x $144—$3,840 | x $144—$4,560 Il x $240—$5,760,
AT $3,696 x $144—%$4,560

A 8 $3,408 x $144—33,840 || x $144—$4,560.

A 9 $3,120 x $144—33,984 | x $144—$4,560.

*A  Ga . $3,120 x $144-—93,984.

A10 ... $2,400 x $120—$3,120 | x $144—$4,272 || x $144—$4,560.
A1l .. $4,008 x $168—$4,512.

A 12 ... $3,048 x $120—%3.408 | x $144—$3,840.

#A 1%a ... $3,000 x $144—53,720.

A 13 .. $1,764 x $132—$2,952 || x $144—$3,840.

A 14 ... $2,400 x $132—$3,192.

#A 14a ... $2,760 x $144—$3,480.

A 14b ... $2,640 x $132—83,300.

A 15 ... $1,764 x $132ug$2.952.

*A 15a .. $2,160 x $129—$2,640 x 120—$2,880.

A 16 ... $1,680 x $132—S52,736,

A 16a ... $1,200 x $120—S1,920 x $320—82,520.

A 1T .. $1,764 x $132—$2,292,

#*A 17a ... $1,560 x $120—$2,160.

A 18 $ 912 || $1,152 x $120---81,632 ! x $132—S2 292,

A19 .. $ 912 || $1,152 x $120—$1,632,

Schedule B Salary Scales

B 1 $2,352 x $72—S2,640,
B 2 $1,584 || $1,680 x $72—$2,328.
B 3 $1,992 x $96—$2,280.
B 4 $1,584 x $72—$1,872 x $96—$2,064.
B 5 $1,296 x $72—$1,584 || x $72—$1,872 x $96—$2,064.
B 6 $1,680 x $72—$1,896. -~
B 7 $ 912 | $1,056 x $48—$1,296 Il $72—$1,584 | $1,680 | $1,776.
B 8 $1,440 x $72—$1,584.
B 9 $1,296 x $72—$1,584.
B 10 ... $1,056 x $43—$1,440 || x $72—%$1,584.
Schedule C Salary Scales.
Cc 1 $ 912 x $60—$1,212 || x $60—$1,512.
C 2 $1,056 x $48—$1,440.
C 2 $ $60 x $48—$1,200.
C 4 $ 768 x $48—8960 || x $48—1.200.
C 5 $ 768 x $36—$1,056
C 6 $ 768 x $48—3960.
#C 6a ... $ 768 x $48—81,056.
C 7 .. $ 576 x $42—$744 I x $42—$912.
*C Ta .. $ 576 x $42—-8912 x $48—$1,200.
C 8 .. $ 516 x $42—$768 x $48—$864. i

* Approved hy Legislative Council Resolution No. L dated 7th March 1957 with
effect from 1st January 1955 and applicable to stafl of Hospitals and Medical Institu-
tions.

D

‘IVL



o
KD
L9

35
APPHNDIX J.

HEAD 42A—PUBLAIC WORKS—ANNUALLY RECURRENT.

SUB-HEAD—18—ATKINSON FIELD—MAINTENANCE OF
DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE 1958

Sub-
Head
No.

48

52

Comparison with 1937

: Actual Approved s
Atkinson Field—Maivtenance of Expendi- Estimate Estimate i
ture 1957 1958 Increase | Decrease
1956 i
$ $ $ $ $
Administration
Operation and Maintenance
1. Warehouse and Administration ... 2,952 3,600 648
2. Security ... = e — ] 8./5G 8,364 244
3. Sanitary Services = ... = 2331 2,333 4
4, Motor Transportation ... b 137142 13,562 T 186
5. Eleetricity . . i 65,305 67.035 730
6. Water ... o 12,620 12,526 i a4
7. Sewerage = .. e = 3614 3,650 36
8. Refrigeration e e i 179321 6,069 6,060 s Q
9. Buildings .. i i 25860 24,199 et 1,681
10. Roads and Bridges ... - 14,555 14,582 27
11. Compounds ... 17,935 13,1/ 229
12. Runways and Taxiways ... i 11,076 11,099 23
13. Furniture .. = 1,145 1,143 3
14. Miscellaneous pud — | 100 180
179.321 186.424 186.424
Details of Revenue
Head IV. Fees of Court of Office, etc.
Aerodrome Charges ... s s 42,356 37.00% 45,660 8.000
*Atkinson Field, Miscellaneous Revenue 31.97 46,696 30,000 i 16,896




Appendix K

36

MARKETING SCHEMES

HEAD I

ASSETS AND EXPENDITURE SHARED BY CER-
TAIN MARKETING SCHEMES:

BUILDINGS:

Lot 1 Lombard Street i — $340,000
EQUIPMENT:
(a) Cold Storage Plant (Fish Market) ... $60,000
(b) Bacon and Ham Plant .. — 12,000
{c¢) Fumiture and Fixtures ... - 8,000
(d) Motor Lorries .. e s 8,197
(e) Miscellaneous Machinery ... o 5,000
$93,197
ADMINISTRATION:
(a) Salaries and Wages* - e $14,531
(b) Travelling amd Subsistence i 1,500
(c) Miscellaneous (office supplies,
advertisements and electricity .. 2,300
$18,331
* General Manager .. .. e $ 6,240
Chief Accountant All ... P 4,512
Clerical Assistant C2 .. e 1,248
Wages of cleaners, messengers, etc. s Qo031

$14,531

AGRICULTURE — SUB-HEADS 33 to 37

PROPORTIONATE SHARE TO BE BORNE BY
INDIVIDUAL MARKETING SCEMES:

BUILDINGS:
Wholesale Fish Market =i — $220,000
Central Depot = e & 120,000
$340,000

EQUIPMENT:
Wholesale Fish Market 2 .. $60,000

Central Depot — Furniture and Fixtures
Motor Lorries
Miscellaneous Machinery

Bacon & Ham Plant 33,197
$93,197°
ADMINISTRATION:

Wholesale Fish Market = — 32602
Central Depot ...  weo e — 90Tt
New Amsterdam Depot i - 1,361
Processing Factory = - — 5285
$18.331

o



2

~
S

2

b

37

APPENDIX K. (Centd.)

CENTRAL DEPOT INCLUDING BACON & HAM PLANT GEORGETGWN

HEAD JII — AGRICULTURE — SUB-HEAD 33.

EXFENDITURE :

1. OPERATING EXPENSES :

2.

(a) Salaries—

Accounting Officer Bl $ 2,640
Chief Marketing

Assistant Bl 2,640
S Marketing Assistant 7,968
1 Clerk . 2,054
1 Cashier 1,020
1 Clerical Assistant 2,226
2 Watchmen 1,776

1 Messenger 1,044 $ 21,378

{(b) Wages—
8 Salesgirls, 1 Lorry driver,

Labourers (15) $ 22,085
(¢) Other Charges—
Travelling and subsistence $ 1,500
Equipment including
"maintenance 3,400
Lorry operations 1,000
Rent ’ 432
Power and Light 800
Statienery and Printing ... 500
Market dues and
commissions 5,600
Freight and Insurance ... 2,000
Losses in Transit claims.. 1,200
Abattoir Expenses 2,400
Export Expenses 5,600
Cold Storage 10,400
Preservatives 2,000
Contingencies 3,000 39,232
$ 82,675
PROPORTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES .. $ 9,077
INTEREST ACCOUNT:
(a) On trading capital 59, of
$77,000 $3,850
(b) Or. capital invested in
fixed assets 5¢, of
$153,197 7,660 11,510
REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT:
(a) Replacement of buildings
(294, of $120,000) $ 2,400
{b) Replacement of machinery
(15¢% of $17,000) 2,550
{¢) Replacement of Furniture
and fixtures (56} of
$8.000) 400
(d) Repizcement of motor
lorries (25¢/ of $8,197) 2,049 § 7389

$110,661

REVENUE:

Estimated gross profit

Estimated Deficit (to be voted)

$ 44,000
$ 66,661

$110,661



38
Appendix K (Cont'd)
NEW AMSTERDAM DEPOT
HEAD III—AGRICULTURE—SUB-HEAD 34

EXPENDITURE : REVENUE:
1. OPERATING EXPENSES: Estimated gross profit $ 6,000
(a) Salaries—
Supervisor—B3 $ 2,088 Deficit to be voted 5,052
(k) Wages—

4 Salesgirls, 1 Labourer 3,997

(o) Other Charges
Miscellaneous expenses .. $2,950
Contingencies 300 § 9,335

2. PROPORTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES : $ 1367

3. INTEREST ACCOUNT:
(a) On trading capital 59
of $5,000 250
(b) On capital investment on
fixed assets 59, of $1,000 50 $ 300

-4 REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT:
Replacement of furnlture
and fittings 5% of
$1,000 .. 50

TOTAL $ 11,052 TOTAL ... $11,052

.
s



EXPENDITURE :

1. OPERATING EXPENSES :
(a) Salaries—

Manager All ..
Accouating Officer Bl ..

6 Clerks
1 Typist-clerk C3

(b) Wages—

2 Mechanics

1 Lorry driver

4 Watchmen
10 Skilled Labourers

4 Unskilled Labourers
3 Temale Labourers

6 Casual Labourers

1 Messenger ...

(¢) Other Charges—
Power and Lights
Maintenance of

Machinery
Lorry operations
Faciory Supplies
Qils and grease
Office expenses
Travelling & Sub-

sistence
Contingencies
Water Rates

39
Appendix K (Cont’d)
PROCESSING FACTORY
HEAD II—AGRICULTURE—SUB-HEAD 35

KEVENUE :

Estimated gross profit

$ 1 Deficit to be voted

2,496
9,936

1152 $13585

20,754
$ 2,000
3,000
1,500
1,500
750
900
2,000

150 12,600

46,939

2. PROPORTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES :

3. INTEREST CHARGES :
(a) On trading capital 59,
of $75,000
(b) On capital invested in fixed
assets 5¢, of $150,000 ...

4, REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT :

(a) Replacement of buildings
29, of $80,000 ..

(b) Replacement of machinery
109, of $64,500 ...

(c) Replacement of Furniture
& Fittings 59, of $2.000....

(d) Replacement of Lorry
259, of $3,500

$ 5,285

3,750

7500 11,250

1,600

6,450
106
875 9,025
$72,496

$49,000
23,499

$72,499



40

APPENDIX K (Cont'd.)

WHOLESALE FISH MARKET

HEAD OI-AGRICULTURE—SUB-HEAD 36.

‘EXPENDITURE :
1. OPERATING EXPENSES:

(a) Salaries—
Market Superintendent

Al2 $ 3.048
Accounting Officer Al4 2,520
Chief Mechanic B3 ... 2,280
3 Assistant Mechanics
B7T . 4,080
3 Clerks A18 ... 5,933
1 Typist-Clerk C2 1,248
2 Market Assistants C2 2,304
2 Drivers C3 .. 2,160
4 Caonstables C6 3,312
Other personnel 8,000
(b) Wages
(¢) Other Charges—
Operation of market
(sulpplies and =ervices 7,000
Operation of Refriger-
ation plant (supplies
& services)

‘2. PROPORYION OF ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES

3. INTEREST CHARGES :

(a) Trading capital—59,
of $25,000

(b) Capital invested in fixed
assets (Buildings
Machinery, Furniture,
Collecting Launch &
Miscellaneous equipment
50/, ef $320,000)

1,250

16,000

4. REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT:
(a) Replacement of buildings
(29, of $220,000)

(b) Replacement of Machinery
(109, of $60,000)

(c) Replacement of Furniture
and Fixtures (59, of
$2,000)

(d) Replacement of Collection
launch (109, of $23,000)

(e) Replacements of Miscel-
laneous equiipment (109,
of $15,000)

4,400
6,000

100
2,300

1,500

31,960

$ 34,885

$ 7,000

38,960
$ 80,845

2,602

17,250

REVENUE :
Estimated Income—

Profits on sale of fish
Ice Sales
Storage (Fish)
(Pork)

» (Bacon and Ham) ...
Rent Wharf Ramp and Grid
Canteen and Rest
House
Profits on sale of Gasolene

and Oils ..

Deficit to be voted

$22,00%

18,000
2,400
2,400
2,700
1,080

1,800

51,580
$ $3,417

$114,991

Nay

3=
L

R



3O

L9

G
)
1)

APPENDIX K (Contd.)

MILK PASTEURISATION PLAN7T

EXPENDITURE :

1. OPERATING EXPENSES:

(a) Salaries (Administration)—

Dairy Manager ... $ 6,960
Assistant Dairy Man-
ager 4,824

Secretary-Accountant 4:,512 $ 16,296

(b) Wages and Salaries (Production
& Distribution)—
47 employees as follows:

Dairy foreman

Engineer

Laboratory Technicians

Fieldman

Boilerman

Cashiers

Clerks

Dairy Workers

Typist

Sales Inspector

Drivers

7 Drivers' Assistants

4 Garage workers 78,000

(¢) Other Charges—
Electricity, netrol, fuel,
and water .. e $10,824
Churns, crates, bhottles 19,168
Repairs & maintenance 12,000

NIV T R Uy S ey

Publicity 10,000
Travelling & Subsis-
tence 2,750
Stationery 1,200
Miscellaneous Supplies.. 1,500
Contingencies 6,000 63,442
$157,738

2. INTEREST CHARGES :
(a) Trading capital 39,

of $100,000 5,000
(b) Capital invesied in assets
5¢, of $466,000 23,300 28,300

3. REPLACEMENT ACCOUNT:
(a) Replacement of buildings

26, of $147,000.. .. 2,940
(b) Replacement of machinery
109, of $265,000 e 26,500

(c) Replacement of Furniture
and fittings 59, of $6,000 300

(d) Replacement of lorry and
vans 259, of $48,000 ... 12,000 41,748

227,778

REVENUE:

Hstimated gross protit

$227,778

$227,778



; =
3 99
42
APPENDIX L,
Head LI—COLONIAL EMERGENCY MEASURES.
Sub-head—COMMODITY CONTROL

ESTIMATE 1958

Commeodity Control Fstimate
1958
PERSONAL EMOLUMENTS :
C/Qupplies & Prives — K17 ... 6,240
Deputy C/Supplies & Prices— All 4,188
Accountant —Al2 3,840
2 Sub-Controllers —Al12 - 7,452
2 Clerks —Al4 5,064
15 Clerks —'A18 30,616
2 Typists —A19 3,166
1 Price Control Inspector —A19 1.879%
1 Telephone Operator —C2 1,440
2 Messengers —C4 1'700"'
2 Watchmen —Ce 2995
2 Cleaneérs 'S5
368,278
OTHER CHARGES :
Office Rent § 2,400
Cycle Allowance 216
Printing & Stationery 4,000
Travelling & Subsistence 1,500
Cables & Postage 150
Miscellaneous 2,650 10.016
$78,854
MISCETL.T.ANEOUS :
Trading T.oss—deodorised & crude coconut oil 5.000
Total $84,894

® Includes Special Allowance of $240 p.a.



A0

AR

® N m U o

43

AFPPENDIX M.

Estimate of Expenditure for the year 1958

Campbellville Housing Estate, Secticns A to J and L (Old Occupied Areas)
Head 6 Central Housing & Planning Awuthority Subhead 5

Items

Salaries—

Ranger B4

Timekeeper B4
Maintenance of existing roads and Pathways
Upkeep of Culverts (25)
Maintenance of Office and Compound
Maintenance of bridges and paal-offs
Weeding of parapets and alleyways
Cleaning of Trenches
Watching Office, Stores and Materials
Removal of refuse

General Water Supply ...
Street Lighting (6 months)

Purchase of wheelkarrows, forks, shovels, etc.

Total
Amount

1.656
1.584 3.240

43487
400
200

2,000
1,707
2,422
73
1,560
558
1.875
i00

58.328



e ©

IS
(:::) Vo,

LIST OF APPUINTMENTS, APPROVED BY.YWHE GOVERNOR-IN:COUNCIL
THE HOLDERS OF WHICH MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR ANNUAL

ALLOWANCES ON

GENERAL

Boathand

Caretaker

Carpenter

Chauffeur

Clerk

Janitor

Launch Captain

Launch Coxswain
Launch Engineer
Lighting Plant Attendant
Messenger

Ranger

Storekeeper
Supernumerary Constable,

GOVERNOR

Head Cook
Head Maid

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Foreman Gardener
Propagator

Senior Foreman
Senior Stockman.
Marketing Assistant

CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT

Guards (Class II & ITI)

EPUCATION DEPARTMENT

Carnegie Trade School
Junior Instructor

Queen’s College
Laboratory Attendant,

FOREST DEPARTMENT.

Assistant Tally Clerk
Tally Clerk.
Forest Guard.

4NTERIOCR DEPARTMENT

Station hand.

RETIREMENT.

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

Attendant, Leprosy Hospital

Attendant, Mental Hospital

Certificated Nurse

Head Cook

Operator, Purification Plant, Public Hos-
pital, Georgetown

Painter

Plumber

Seamstress

Tailor, Public Hospital, Georgetown.

Mosquito Control Service
Inspector
Operator (D.D.T.)

POLECE DEPARTMENT

Female Turnkey
Photographer

POST OFFICE

Female Attendant (Telephone Exchange)
Rural Postal Assistant

Telephone Operator (Grade II)

Town Postman

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Assistant Draughtsman
Assistant Mechanic
Assistant Overseer
Clerk of Works
Foreman Mechanic
Foreman Porter
Housekeeper
Mechanic
Overseer.

Dredge Foreman
Deckhand

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE DEPARTMENT

Chief Cook, The Palms

Nurses and Attendants (Certificated &
Uncertificated) The Palms.
Seamstress, The Palms,



e
(V)
o

45

LIST OF APPOINTMENTS, THE HOLDERS OF WHICH MAY BE-
ELIGIBLE FOR ANNUAL ALLOWANCES ON RETIREMENT.

TRANSPORT AND HARBOURS DEPARTMENT.

Attendant (Lighthouse, Boathouse, Light Beacon
or Lightship)

Boiler-maker.

Blacksmith.

Clerk.

Carpenter.

Chauffeur.

Cleaner (Locomotive Shed}

Conductor.

Coppersmith.

Crane Driver.

Electrician.
Engine Driver,
Fireman.
Fitter.

Foreman (Al branches)

Gateman.
Greaser
Machinist.
Messenger.
Motor Mechanig,
Moulder.

Painler.

Pattern Maker.
late Layer.

Pointsman.

Purser.

Sailmaker.

Sawyer.

Seaman (Mate, Boatswain, leading seaman ordin.
ary seaman, deck hands, coxswain, launch
captain).

Shipwright.

Shunter.

Station Master.

Stoker.

Striker,

Trimmer-
Vanman
Carriage and Waggon Examiner
Welder.
Winchman
Buoy Rigger
Buoy Mechanic
Watchman





